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SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix Kit

with Thrombin

Do not inject into blood vessels.

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix Kit with Thrombin (SURGIFLO™) is intended for haemostatic use by applying to a bleeding surface. It is for use only
by healthcare professionals who are trained in the surgical procedures and techniques requiring the use of this haemostatic device.
The Kit contains:
1. Asterile tray (SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix) with all sterile components to prepare the Gelatin Matrix
2. Asterile tray (Thrombin Constituents) with all surface sterilized constituents to prepare the Thrombin Solution

SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix comes in a tray with all sterile components:
* Asterile syringe, labeled SURGIFLO™, containing the porcine Gelatin Matrix that is off-white in appearance,
« Asterile blue flexible applicator tip that is bendable in all directions, and
* Asterile white straight applicator tip that can be trimmed to desired length.

The surface sterilized constituents to prepare the Thrombin Solution include:

 AThrombin vial containing 2000 International Units (IU) of sterile Iyophilized human thrombin,

* A needle-free syringe containing 2 mL of sterile water (sSWFI) for Thrombin reconstitution. This syringe has a blue flange that is rotatable allowing flexibility to

position the syringe for individual preference, if needed,

* Avial adapter.
Thrombin should be reconstituted using the vial adapter and the needle-free syringe with sterile water (SWFI) for Thrombin reconstitution.
The Thrombin Solution must be added to the Gelatin Matrix prior to use. The volume following the mixing of the Gelatin Matrix with the Thrombin Solution is minimum 8 mL.
Once the Gelatin Matrix is mixed with the Thrombin Solution, the appropriate applicator tip enclosed in the package may be attached to the syringe for product
delivery onto the bleeding site.
The clinical benefit to be expected is the control of bleeding ranging from oozing to spurting when pressure, ligature or other standard surgical methods of control are ineffective
orimpractical. A Summary of Safety and Clinical Performance for SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix Kit with Thrombin can be found at the following link in the EUDAMED database:
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, Basic UDI-DI: 5712123SURGIFLO_w/Thr_G9

ACTIONS

SURGIFLO™ has haemostatic properties. The Gelatin Matrix provides an environment for platelets to adhere and aggregate within, building on the patient’s natural

coagulation cascade.

The patient’s endogenous thrombin is activated, and the patient’s thrombin converts fibrinogen into an insoluble fibrin clot. The thrombin constituent of SURGIFLO™ provides an
ancillary effect to the innate haemostatic property of the Gelatin Matrix.

When used properly in minimal amounts, SURGIFLO™ is absorbed completely within 4-6 weeks. Absorption is dependent on several factors, including the amount used, degree of
saturation with blood or other fluids, and the site of use.

Inan animal implantation study, tissue reactions were classified as minimal.

INTENDED USE / INDICATIONS
SURGIFLO™ is indicated in surgical procedures (other than ophthalmic) as an adjunct to haemostasis when control of bleeding ranging from oozing to spurting by ligature
or other conventional methods is ineffective or impractical.

CONTRAINDICATIONS

Do notinject or compress SURGIFLO™ into blood vessels. Do not use SURGIFLO™ in intravascular compartments because of the
risk of thromboembolism, disseminated intravascular coagulation, and increased risk of anaphylactic reaction.

* Do not use SURGIFLO™ in patients known to have anaphylactic or severe systemic reaction to human blood products.

* Do not use SURGIFLO™ in patients with known allergies to porcine gelatin.

* Do not use SURGIFLO™ in closure of skin incisions because it may interfere with the healing of skin edges. This interference is
due to mechanical interposition of gelatin and is not secondary to intrinsic interference with wound healing.

WARNINGS

Do notinject or compress SURGIFLO™ into blood vessels as it is for epilesional use only.

Do not apply SURGIFLO™ in the absence of active blood flow, e.g. while the vessel is clamped or bypassed due to the risk of intravascular clotting from intravascular injection.
SURGIFLO™ contains thrombin made from human plasma. Products made from human plasma may carry a risk of transmitting infectious agents, such as viruses,

and theoretically, the Creutzfeldt-Jakob disease (CJD) agent. The risk of transmitting an infectious agent has been reduced by screening plasma donors for prior
exposure to certain viruses, by testing for the presence of certain current virus infections, and by inactivating and removing certain viruses. Despite these measures,
such products can still potentially transmit disease. There is also the possibility that unknown infectious agents may be present in such products. The physician

should discuss the risks and benefits of this product with the patient. The measures taken are considered effective for enveloped viruses such as HIV, HCV, HBV,

and for the non-enveloped virus HAV. The measures taken may be of limited value against non-enveloped viruses such as parvovirus B19. Parvovirus B19 infection

may be serious for pregnant women (foetal infection) and for individuals with immunodeficiency or increased erythropoeisis (e.g. haemolytic anaemia).

SURGIFLO™ is not intended as a substitute for meticulous surgical technique and the proper application of ligatures or other conventional procedures for haemostasis.
SURGIFLO™ is not intended to be used as a prophylactic haemostatic agent.

SURGIFLO™ should not be used in the presence of infection. SURGIFLO™ should be used with caution in contaminated areas of the body. If signs of infection or ahscess
develop where SURGIFLO™ has been positioned, reoperation may be necessary in order to remove or drain the infected material.

SURGIFLO™ should not be used in instances of pumping arterial haemorrhage. It should not be used where blood or other fluids have pooled or in cases where

the point of haemorrhage is submerged. SURGIFLO™ will not act as a tampon or plug in a bleeding site.

SURGIFLO™ should be removed from the site of application when used in, around, or in proximity to foramina in bone, areas of bony confine, the spinal cord, and/or the
optic nerve and chiasm. Care should be exercised to avoid overpacking. SURGIFLO™ may swell creating the potential for nerve damage.



Excess SURGIFLO™ should be removed once haemostasis has been achieved because of the possibility of dislodgement of the device or compression of other nearby
anatomic structures.

The safety and effectiveness of SURGIFLO™ for use in ophthalmic procedures has not been established.

SURGIFLO™ should not be used for controlling post-partum intrauterine bleeding or menorrhagia.

The safety and effectiveness of SURGIFLO™ has not been established in children and pregnant or nursing women.

The blue flexible applicator tip should not be trimmed to avoid exposing the internal guidewire.

The white straight applicator tip should be trimmed away from the surgical area. Cut a square angle to avoid creating a sharp tip.

PRECAUTIONS

 SURGIFLO™ is for single use only. Do not resterilize. If the product is reused the performance of the product may be deteriorated, and cross contamination may occur

which may lead to infection.

SURGIFLO™ is supplied as a sterile product. Unused open SURGIFLO™ should be discarded. Do not use SURGIFLO™ if sterile barrier package is damaged as sterility may

be compromised.

While packing a cavity for haemostasis is sometimes surgically indicated, SURGIFLO™ should not be used in this manner unless excess product, that is not needed to maintain
haemostasis, is removed. When confined in a clot, SURGIFLO™ may swell approximately 20% upon contact with additional fluid.

Only the minimum amount of SURGIFLO™ needed to achieve haemostasis should be used. Once haemostasis is achieved, any excess SURGIFLO™ should be carefully removed.
Itis recommended to remove excess of SURGIFLO™ with irrigation and aspiration once haemostasis is achieved, without disturbing the clot.

SURGIFLO™ should not be used in conjunction with autologous blood salvage circuits. It has been demonstrated that fragments of collagen-based haemostatic agents

may pass through 40um transfusion filters of blood scavenging systems.

SURGIFLO™ should not be used in conjunction with methylmethacrylate adhesives. Microfibrillar collagen has been reported to reduce the strength of methylmethacrylate
adhesives used to attach prosthetic devices to bone surfaces.

Similar to comparable products containing thrombin, the Thrombin Solution may be denatured after exposure to solutions containing alcohol, iodine or heavy metals

(e.g. antiseptic solutions). Such substances should be removed to the greatest possible extent before applying the product.

SURGIFLO™ should not be used for the primary treatment of coagulation disorders.

As with other collagen/gelatin based-haemostatic agents, in urological procedures SURGIFLO™ should not be left in the renal pelvis, renal calyces, bladder, urethra or ureters to
eliminate the potential foci for calculus formation. The safety and effectiveness of SURGIFLO™ for use in urological procedures has not been established through a randomized
clinical study.

As with other collagen/gelatin based-haemostatic agents that swell, SURGIFLO™ should be used with caution in neurosurgery. Safe and effective use of SURGIFLO™ in
neurosurgery has not been established through randomized, controlled clinical studies.

Although the safety and effectiveness of the combined use of SURGIFLO™ with other agents have not been evaluated in controlled clinical trials, if in the physician’s
judgement, concurrent use of other agents is medically advisable, the product literature for that agent should be consulted for complete Prescribing Information.

The safety and effectiveness of the combined use of SURGIFLO™ with antibiotic solutions or powders has not been established.

SERIOUS INCIDENT REPORTING

Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the use of SURGIFLO™ or as a result of its use within an EU member state should be reported to Ferrosan Medical Devices A/S
through the following email address: complaints@ferrosanmd.com. The user should also report the incident to the national competent authority.

GELATIN-BASED HAEMOSTATIC AGENTS: REPORTED ADVERSE EVENTS

In general, the following adverse events have been reported with the use of absorbable porcine gelatin-based haemostatic agents:

Gelatin-based haemostatic agents may serve as a nidus for infection and abscess formation and have been reported to potentiate bacterial growth.

Giant cell granulomas have been observed at implant sites when used in the brain.

Compression of the brain and spinal cord resulting from the accumulation of sterile fluid has been observed.

Multiple neurologic events were reported when absorbable gelatin-based haemostatic agents were used in laminectomy operations, including, cauda equina syndrome,
spinal stenosis, meningitis, arachnoiditis, headaches, paresthesias, pain, bladder and bowel dysfunction, and impotence.

The use of absorbable gelatin-based haemostatic agents during the repair of dural defects associated with laminectomy and craniotomy operations has been associated
with fever, infection, leg paresthesias, neck and back pain, bladder and bowel incontinence, cauda equina syndrome, neurogenic bladder, impotence, and paresis.

The use of absorbable gelatin-based haemostatic agents has been associated with paralysis, due to device migration into foramina in the bone around the spinal cord,
and blindness due to device migration in the orbit of the eye, during lobectomy, laminectomy, and repair of a frontal skull fracture and lacerated lobe.

Foreign body reactions, “encapsulation” of fluid, and haematoma have been observed at implant sites.

Excessive fibrosis and prolonged fixation of a tendon have been reported when absorbable gelatin-based sponges were used in severed tendon repair.

Toxic shock syndrome was reported in association with the use of absorbable gelatin-based haemostats in nasal surgery.

Fever, failure of absorption, and hearing loss have been observed when absorbable haemostatic agents were used during tympanoplasty.

ADVERSE REACTIONS TO HUMAN THROMBIN

As with any other plasma derivatives, hypersensitivity or allergic reactions may occur in rare cases. In isolated cases, these reactions may progress to severe anaphylaxis. Other
adverse events reported in a clinical trial were abnormal laboratory tests (prolonged activated partial thromboplastin time, prolonged prothrombin time, increased INR,
decreased lymphocyte count, increased neutrophil count) and haematoma.

ADVERSE REACTIONS TO GELATIN-BASED HAEMOSTATIC AGENTS WITH THROMBIN

Adhesion formation and small bowel obstruction are well-known and common complications following abdominal and gynaecological surgeries.

Adverse events such as these, as well as inflammation and foreign body reaction including giant cell granulomas, have been reported within abdominal and gynaecological
surgeries in which gelatin-based and collagen-based haemostatic agents with thrombin have been used in excessive amount.

Therefore, as with other gelatin haemostatic agents, only the minimum amount of SURGIFLO™ needed to achieve haemostasis should be used. Once haemostasis is achieved,
any excess SURGIFLO™ should be carefully removed.

ADVERSE REACTIONS REPORTED FROM UNAPPROVED USES
As with other collagen/gelatin-based topical haemostatic agents used for catheter embolization, there is a risk of thromboembolism, pseudoaneurysms and delayed bleeding
events, if product is used to obliterate or seal a tract communicating with large vessels.

HOW SUPPLIED

SURGIFLO™ consists of:

1. Asterile tray (SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix) with all sterile components to prepare the Gelatin Matrix as described in the table below
2. Asterile tray (Thrombin Constituents) with all surface sterilized constituents to prepare the Thrombin Solution as described in the table below



SURGIFLO™ is provided in the configuration shown in the table below.

SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix Kit with Thrombin

SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix Thrombin Constituents
¢ Asterile pre-filled syringe, labeled SURGIFLO™, containing the porcine Gelatin Matrix | * AThrombin vial containing 2000 International Units (IU) of sterile lyophilized
* Asterile blue flexible applicator tip human thrombin for reconstitution
* Asterile white straight applicator tip * Aneedle-free syringe containing 2 mL of sterile

water (SWFI) for Thrombin reconstitution.
This syringe has a rotatable blue flange and is labeled
SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix

 Avial adapter

The sterile Gelatin Matrix and the accessories:
The tray is sterilized by gamma irradiation.

The Thrombin kit constituents:
The tray is surface sterilized with ethylene oxide.

* The lyophilized thrombin (human) is sterilized through an autoclaved sterile filter cartridge.
* The sterile water (sWFI) for Thrombin reconstitution in the needle-free syringe is steam sterilized.

SURGIFLO™ contains Instructions for Use. Tracking labels are provided in the kit to record name and batch number of the product to link use to the patient record. It is strongly
recommended that every time that SURGIFLO™ is administered to a patient, the name and batch number of the product are recorded in order to maintain a link between
the patient and the batch of the product.

STORAGE AND HANDLING
* SURGIFLO™ should be stored dry at controlled temperature (2 °C-25 °C).
* SURGIFLO™ is for single use only.
* The Thrombin vial should be kept away from light.
¢ The Thrombin Solution should be used together with the Gelatin Matrix and used only as indicated.
* SURGIFLO™ may be used up to eight (8) hours after mixing with the Thrombin Solution. When the product has been mixed and is ready to use, it is contained in the
sterile syringe with the blue flange that is labeled SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix. The syringe should be kept in the sterile field under room temperature.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE

Before use:

Inspect the sterile barrier package for signs of damage. If the packaging is damaged, opened, or wet, sterility cannot be assured, and the contents should not be used.
Unused opened packages of SURGIFLO™ should be discarded since they are not intended for re-use and/or resterilization.

Opening the tray with Gelatin Matrix and the tray with Thrombin kit constituents:

Open the outer packages and deliver the sterile inner trays to the sterile field using aseptic technique. Once placed in the sterile field, the sterile inner tray may be opened.

Preparing the Thrombin Solution inside the sterile field:

1. Flip off the cap from ( ) 2. Hold or place the

the Thrombin vial, 2 Thrombin vial on a flat
leaving the aluminum surface and use the vial
ring and the rubber adapter to pierce the
stopper in place. ‘ rubber stopper. Ensure
that the vial adapter

is fully inserted into
the Thrombin vial.

. Withoutremovingthe ()
syringe, gently swirl 5
the Thrombin vial
until the Thrombin is
completely dissolved.

This may take about 20000
four (4) swirls.

3. Remove the dark blue
cap from the end of
the needle-free syringe
with blue flange
containing sterile water
(sWFI) for Thrombin
reconstitution. Connect
and screw the syringe
on the vial adapter.
Transfer the entire
volume of sterile water
(sWFI) for Thrombin
reconstitution into
the Thrombin vial.

|

%

Withdraw the sterile
Thrombin Solution into
the needle-free syringe
with the blue flange.

THROMBIN
20001V




Preparing the Gelatin Matrix with the Thrombin Solution inside the sterile field:

e ™ 1. Connect syringes

1 Remove the white cap from the end of the sterile pre-filled syringe containing the Gelatin Matrix. Attach
this syringe to the sterile syringe with the blue flange containing the sterile Thrombin Solution.

i ny
(=" -ﬂmm—);)’a)
¢ N

f Y 2. Mix contents of the 2 syringes
2 Transfer the sterile Thrombin Solution into the pre-filled syringe containing the Gelatin Matrix. Begin
6X mixing by pushing the combined material back and forth for a total of 6 times. Transfer the mixed
haemostatic material to the syringe with the blue flange labelled SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.
?_|ﬂ—( N {erero [p])\ﬂ—?) Remove the empty syringe and discard.
v
. J
( 3. Attach applicator tip

The sterile blue flexible applicator or the sterile white straight applicator tip that can be
trimmed may be attached to the syringe labeled SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.

The product is now ready for clinical use.

Do not inject SURGIFLO™ into blood vessels. See the Contraindications, Warnings and Precautions.

g

Application of SURGIFLO™:

For open procedures:

a. Identify the source of bleeding.

b. Deliver SURGIFLO™ to the source of bleeding. SURGIFLO™ can be used with or without one of the applicator tips attached to the syringe labeled SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic
Matrix. Apply sufficient SURGIFLO™ to cover the entire bleeding surface.

¢. Fortissue defects (cavities, divots or craters) apply SURGIFLO™ at the deepest part of the lesion and continue applying material as the syringe (or applicator tip)
is withdrawn from the lesion.

d. Apply a sterile saline moistened gauze over the SURGIFLO™ to ensure the material remains in contact with the bleeding tissue.

e. After 1-2 minutes, lift and remove the gauze and inspect the bleeding site.

f. When bleeding has ceased, remove the gauze and excess SURGIFLO™ should be removed. It is recommended to remove excess SURGIFLO™ with irrigation and aspiration once
haemostasis is achieved, without disturhing the clot.

g. In cases of persistent bleeding indicated by saturation and bleeding through the material, it is important that the surgeon performs a re-assessment of the bleeding site to
determine the appropriate management to achieve haemostasis.

If it is evaluated to be clinically appropriate to re-apply SURGIFLO™, the product may be re-applied to the bleeding site following the steps in point d., e., and f.
Itis recommended to remove excess SURGIFLO™ with irrigation and aspiration once haemostasis is achieved, without disturbing the clot.

For endoscopic sinus surgery and epistaxis:

a. Deliver SURGIFLO™ to the source of bleeding using the selected applicator tip attached to the SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix syringe.

b. Apply sufficient SURGIFLO™ to cover the entire bleeding surface.

¢. Using forceps or an appropriate instrument, carefully layer a sterile saline moistened gauze over the SURGIFLO™ to ensure the material remains in contact with the
bleeding tissue.

d. After 1-2 minutes, lift and remove the gauze and inspect the bleeding site.

e. When bleeding has ceased, remove the gauze and excess SURGIFLO™ should be removed. It is recommended to remove excess SURGIFLO™ with irrigation and aspiration
once haemostasis is achieved, without disturbing the clot.

f. In cases of persistent bleeding indicated by saturation and bleeding through the material, it is important that the surgeon performs a re-assessment of the bleeding
site to determine the appropriate management to achieve haemostasis.

If it is evaluated to be clinically appropriate to re-apply SURGIFLO™, the product may be re-applied to the bleeding site following the steps in point c. d., and e.

Itis recommended to remove excess SURGIFLO™ with irrigation and aspiration once haemostasis is achieved, without disturbing the clot.
g. Use of nasal packing is not necessary when satisfactory haemostasis is achieved.



DISPOSAL OF SURGIFLO™ AFTER USE

Dispose any remaining SURGIFLO™ Gelatin Matrix, the accessory components, the thrombin constituent parts (the thrombin vial is made of glass) and the packaging
according to your facility’s policies and procedures regarding biohazardous materials and waste.

SYMBOLS USED ON LABELING

AV
oK

Consult instructions for use Keep away from sunlight

Not made with natural rubber latex Medical Device

GELATIN|  (ontains porcine gelatin as the main ingredient Contains biological material of animal origin

Do not inject into blood vessels Contains human blood or plasma derivatives

Single sterile barrier system with protective packaging inside;

device inside this packaging is sterile Contains a medicinal substance

i|0/@fka =

 AENICISICS RS

STERILE | Sterile; the medical device is supplied sterile Distributor
H Sterilized using irradiation Manufacturer
H Sterilized using ethylene oxide Sa60 CE mark and identification number of notified body
u Sterilized using aseptic processing techniques Reorder number

Sterilized using steam or dry heat Batch number

Do not use if package is damaged and consult Instructions for Use Date of manufacture year, month and day

Do not re-use Use by year, month and day

Do not resterilize

® oo

Indicates the number of pieces in the package

cHv I s ENIENE

Designates the packaging material to which it is applied is

Temperature limit ’ L
recyclable. Recycling programs may not exist in your area
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Komnnekr xemocratuuna matpuna SURGIFLO™
Ccmpom6uH

He MH)KEKTMpaﬁTe B KpPbBOHOCHM Cb/i0BeE.

ONMWUCAHME HA NPOAYKTA
KomnnektbT xemoctatuuHa Matpuua SURGIFLO™ c tpom6uH (SURGIFLO™) e npefiHa3HaueH 3a xeMocTaTiyHa ynotpe6a upes npunaraie Bbpxy KbpeaLLa noBbPXHOCT. Toii e
npesHa3HayeH 3a ynoTpe6a camo 0T MeANLIMHCKM CeLManiACTh, KOUTO ca 06yueHy 3a M3BbPLIBAHE Ha XUPYPTIYHM NPOLIEAYPI 1 TEXHUKIA, U3NCKBALLY YrioTpebaTa Ha ToBa
XeMOCTaTUYHO U3fenue.
KomnnekTsT coibpa:

1. (repunHa TaBa (xemocTaTyHa matpuia SURGIFLO™) ¢ 8cuyku CTepUnHM KOMNOHEHTY 33 NPUFOTBAHE Ha XXeNaTHOBaTa MaTpuLa

2. (TepunHa TaBa (CbCTaBKM Ha TPOMOWH) C BCUYKL MOBBPXHOCTHO CTEPUNI3UPAHY CbCTaBKY 33 NPUTOTBAHE Ha TPOMOUHOBUA Pa3TBOP

Xemoctatnynata matpuua SURGIFLO™ ce socTaBs B TaBa € BCUYKU CTEPUNHI KOMMOHEHTU:

o (repunta cnpuHuoBka ¢ euket SURGIFLO™, cbbpialLia cBUHCKA XenaTUHOBa MaTpuLia, KOATO e CBETIOKpeMaBa Ha LiBAT,
* (TepuneH CVH FbBKaB BPbX Ha annkatopa, KoiTo Moxe a Ce 0rbBa BbB BCUYKY NOCOKH, U
* (tepuneH 6an NpaB BpbX Ha annnkaTopa, KOITo Moxe ia 6b/ie 0TpA3aH [0 KenaHata AbMKUHa.

MoBBPXHOCTHO CTEPUAM3UPAHITE CbCTABKY 33 NPUTOTBAHE HA TPOMOUHOBIA Pa3TBOP BK/IHOYBAT:

* (DnakoH  TpoMOUH, ChAbpxaLy 2000 mexayHapoaHu eguHrun (IU) crepunen nuodunn3npaH YoBeLLKM TPOMOWH,

* (npuHLoBKa 6e3 urna, coabpxatua 2 ml crepunna opa (SWFI) 3a pekoHcTUTyupaHe Ha TPOMOUH. Ta3u CNPUHLI0BKA UM CUH BBPTALL C& HAKPAHWK,

KOiiTo, ako € Heo6XoZ1MO, M03BOAABA FbBKABOCT MPY NO3NLMOHMPAHE Ha CPUHLIOBKATA CMOPEA HAVBUAYANHUTe NPEANOUMTAHNA,

* Agantep 3a ¢nakoHa.
TpombuHbT TPA6Ba Aa Ce PEKOHCTUTYMPA C NOMOLLT Ha afanTepa 3a GakoHa 1 CPUHLI0BKaTa 6e3 urna cb crepunta Boa (SWFI) 3a peKoHCTUTY1paHe Ha TpOMOMH.
Tpom6uHoBUAT pa3TBOP TPAGBA Aa Ce A06aBI KbM XenaTHOBaTa MaTpuua npeau ynotpe6a. 06embT cliefl cMecBaHeTo Ha XenaTHoBaTa MaTpuLa ¢ TPOMOUHOBMA pa3TBop
€ MHUMyM 8 ml.
(Cnep KaTo XenaTHoBaTa MaTpuLia ce CMeci ¢ TPOMOUHOBMA Pa3TBOP, KbM CPUHLIOBKATA MOXe J1a Ce NPUKPENH CbOTBETHUAT BPbX Ha anivKaTopa, BK/YeH B KOMMAEKTa,
3a [0CTaBAAHe Ha NPOAYKTa BbPXY MACTOTO Ha KbpBEHe.
(OuaKBaHaTa KNMHWYHA NONI3a e KOHTPON Ha KbPBEHETO, KOETO Bapupa 0T Nporu3BaHe A0 U36nKBaHe, KoraTo NPUTUCKAHETO, AMraTypaTa Unu Apyrv CTaHAapTHIA XMPYPrAYHY
METOA 32 KOHTPO Ca HeeeKTUBHI UK HenpaKTIYHIA. Pe3iome 3a 6€30MacHOCTTa M KMHUYHOTO JeiCTBME 33 KOMMNEKTa XeMocTaTuuHa matpuua SURGIFLO™ ¢ tpombun
MO>e f1a ce HaMepU Ha CefHaTa Bpb3ka B 6a3aTa saHHu EUDAMED:
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, ocHoet UDI-DI: 5712123SURGIFLO_w/Thr_G9

DEUCTBUA

SURGIFLO™ nma xemocTaTuyHi CBOIACTBA. KenatiHoBaTa MaTpuLia NPeAoCTaBA Cpeaa Ha TPOMOOLIMTHUTE Ja Ce CNENBaT M arperupar B Hed, Kato HaArpa/aa ecrecTBeHata
KOarynauvoHHa kackaja Ha nauyeHTa.

EHpOreHHUAT TPOMOUH Ha NaLMeHTa e akKTUBMPa M TPOMOMHBT Ha NaLMeHTa NpeBpbLLa GuOPIUHOreHa B Hepa3TBOPUM GUOPUHOB Cbcupek. TPOMOUHOBATa CbCTaBKa Ha
SURGIFLO™ ocurypsBa AoMbAHUTeNeH edeKT KbM eCTeCTBEHOTO XeMOCTaTUYHO CBOICTBO Ha XXeNaTuHoBaTa MaTpuLia.

Korato ce n3non3Ba npasunHo B MuHuMantm konuuecta, SURGIFLO™ ce abcopbupa HanmbiHo B pamkwTe Ha 4 — 6 cemuum. A6cop6LyaTa 3aBuc 0T HAKONKO dakTopa,
BKJIOYMTENHO U3NON3BAHOTO KONMYECTBO, CTEMEHTa Ha HacULLaHe C Kp'bB WAV APYTY TEYHOCTI U MACTOTO Ha ynoTpeba.

B npoyuBaHe c uMnnaHTUpaHe Npy XXUBOTHU peakLuUTe Ha TbKaHUTe Ca KNacuULMPaHU Kato MUHIMANHIA.

NPEAHA3HAYEHUE/MOKA3AHKA
SURGIFLO™ e noka3aH 3a xvpypruuxy npoieaypy (c U3kntoueHue Ha 0GTanMomnoryHm) Kato AOMbIHEHMe KbM XeMOCTa3aTa, KoraTo KOHTPOJTBT Ha KbpBeHeTo, BapupaLLo ot
nporu3BaHxe 10 M36nMKBaKe, upe3 nuraTypa Ui Apyrv CTaHAAPTHIN METOAV € HeeGeKTUBEH U HEeNpaKTUYeH.

NPOTUBOMOKA3AHUA

* He unxexTupaiite u He Komnpecupaiite SURGIFLO™ B kpbBoHOCHY cboBe. He u3non3gaiite SURGIFLO™ BbB BLTpeChi0BY 0TAeNeH!A nopadn puck ot Tpomboembonns,
ZICEMUHMPaHA MHTPaBa3aiHa KoarynaLna 1 NoBULLEH PUCK OT aHAQUNAKTUYHA peakLma.

* He usnonssaiire SURGIFLO™ npu naumeHTy, 3a Kouto e U3BECTHO, Ye MMaT aHadUNaKTUUHA N TeXKa CUCTEMHA PeaKLA KbM YOBELUKM KpbBHY NPOAYKTI.

* He u3non3gaiite SURGIFLO™ npy naumenTv ¢ M3BeCTHIN aneprin KbM CBUHCKU KenaTuH.

* He u3non3gaiite SURGIFLO™ 3a 3aTBapAHe Ha KOXHM pa3pe3u, Tbil KaTo MoXe A NONpeyl Ha 3apacTBaHeTo No KpauLuaTa Ha KoxaTa. Tau npeyka ce AbMKM Ha MeXaHyHaTa
IHTEPNO3MLIA Ha XXeNaTHa U He e BTOPUYHA Ha MPUCHLLATA MPeYKa 3a 3a3/paBABaHe Ha paHaTa.

NPEAYNPEXXAEHUA

* He unxekTupaiite n He Komnpecvpaiite SURGIFLO™ B KpbBOHOCHM Cb10BE, Thil KaTo T € CamMo 3a enune3noHanHa ynotpeba.

* He npunaraiite SURGIFLO™ npu iunca Ha akTvBeH KPbBOTOK, HaNpuMep A0KaTo CbIbT € KNaMnupaH unn baitnacupas, nopaam pUck oT BbTPECHA0BO CbCUPBaHe BUTEACTBHE
Ha BBTPECHA0BO UHKEKTUPAHE.

* SURGIFLO™ cbabpa TpoMOUH, nonyyeH oT YoBellka nnazma. lTpoayKTuTe, NONYYEHI OT YOBELUKA NNa3Ma, MOXKe Aa HOCAT PUCK OT NPeAaBaHe Ha MH(EKLIMO3HY areHTw, Kato
Hanpvmep BUPYCK, U TEOPETUYHO areHTa Ha bonecTTa Ha Kpoiiudena-flko6. PuckbT oT npefaBate Ha MHGEKLMO3€H areHT e HamaneH upe3 CKpUHIUPaHe Ha JOHOpHTe Ha
MN1a3ma 3a NPeALLHO U3NaraHe Ha ONpeAeNneny BUPYCH, Ype3 TeCTBAHE 33 HanWYMe Ha onpefeneHin TeKyLM BUPYCHU MHGEKLMI 1 Ype3 MHAKTUBMPaHe U NpeMaxBaHe Ha
onpezenexu BUpycu. Bbnpeku Te3u Mepku Nak 0CTaBa BEPOATHOCTT Te3u NPOAYKTH Aa NpeaBat 6onect. ChblLo Taka IMa BEPOATHOCT Te31 NPOAYKTY Aa ChbpaT
HeU3BECTHU MHOEKLIMO3HM areHTw. JlexkapAT TpA6Ba a 06CHAM PUCKOBETE M NOA3UTe OT TO3U NPOAYKT C NaLMeHTa. [peAnpueTuTe MepKy ce CUMTaT 33 ePeKTUBHU 3a
Kkancynupaty Bupycu, kato Hanpumep HIV, HCV, HBV, v 3a Hekancynupanua Bupyc HAV. lpeanpueTnte Mepkit Moxe Aa UMaT OrpaHuyeH epexT CpeLLly Hekancynupam
BUpYCK, KaTo Hanpumep napBoupyc B19. UHdekumaTa ¢ napsoBupyc B19 moxe Aa e cepro3Ha 3a bpemeHHM xeHu (MHEKLMA Ha NN0AA) 1 33 InLa C IMYHOREQULIT UK
MOBILLEHA epUTPONOe3a (HaNpUMep XeMONUTUYHA aHeMUA).

 SURGIFLO™ He e npeaiHa3HaueH 3a 3aMeCTUTeN Ha Npewyu3HaTa XMpypriyHa TexHUKa 1 MPaBUIHOTO NpUnaraHe Ha NATaTypu U Apyri KOHBEHLIMOHAMHM NPOLIeAYPU 3a XeMOCTa3a.
SURGIFLO™ He e npeaHa3HaueH Ja ce n3non3ga kato npodunakTinyeH XxeMocTaThyeH areHT.
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SURGIFLO™ He TpAGBa Aa ce u3non3sa npyu Hanuuue Ha uHdekuma. SURGIFLO™ TpadBea Aa ce u3non3sa npeAnasnveo B 3apaseHu 061acTin Ha TAN0To. AKO ce NOABAT NPU3HALM
Ha HdeKLma unm abeuec

Ha MACTOTO, KbAeTo e noctaBeH SURGIFLO™, Moxe Aa e HeobXoAMMa NOBTOPHa onepaviyis, 3a Aa ce npemaxHe Wi ApeHUpa NHEKTUPaHNAT Matepuan.

* SURGIFLO™ He TpA0Ba Aa ce 13n0n13Ba B Cly4al Ha 3M0OMNBALLA apTepuanHa xemoparua. Toii He TpAGBa Aa Ce U3n0n3Ba TaM, KbAETO ce CbOUpa KpbB UK Apyri TEYHOCTH,
NN B CTyYal, NPU KOUTO TouKaTa Ha xemoparus e notonexa. SURGIFLO™ HAma fa AieiicTBa KaTo TaMMOH N 3anyLuanka Ha MACTOTO Ha KbpBeHe.

SURGIFLO™ tpA6Ba ia ce 0TCTpaH1 OT MACTOTO Ha NPUNOXKEHWE, KOraTo ce U3M0/13Ba BbB, 0KONO K B 671130CT 10 0TBOPU B KOCT, 0671aCT Ha KOCTHIA TpaHMLy, rpbbHauHnA
CTbA6 U/unv ONTMYHYA HepB 1 X1a3marta. TpAbBa Aa ce BHUMaBa, 3a fa ce n3berHe cepbx3anbsake. SURGIFLO™ moxe Aa ce pasaye 1 Aa Cb3aaze BepOATHOCT 32 HePBHO
yBpeX[aHe.

M3munwkmnat SURGIFLO™ tpabBa Aa ce oTcTpaHm, Cnef KaTo 6b/e NoCTUrHaTa XeMocTasa, Nopaan BePOATHOCTTa OT OTMECTBaHe Ha U3ZeNeTo Ui NPUTUCKaHe Ha Apyri
Pa3nonoxeHu HabnM30 aHaTOMUYHY CTPYKTYpH.

be3onacHoctTa n edektuBHoCTTa Ha SURGIFLO™ 3a ynoTpeba B 0hTanMONOrMuH1 NpoLieaypy He Ca yCTaHOBEHMU.

SURGIFLO™ e TpA6Ba Aa ce M3non3ea 3a KOHTPON Ha NOCNEPOZOBO BLTPEMATOUHO KbPBeHe Ui MeHoparys.

be3onacHoctTa n edektuBHoCTTa Ha SURGIFLO™ He ca yctaHoBeHI nput Aiewia 1 6peMeHHI UK KbpMeLLM XeHI.

CUHUAT rbBKaB anMKaTopeH HaKpaitHUK He TPpAGBa fa ce 0TPA3Ba, 3a Ja Ce U30erHe OroNBaHe Ha BLTPELLHIA BOJAY.

benuat npas annukatope HakpaitHUK TpAGBa Aa ce OTpexe Aaneye OT XMpyprityHaTa 06nact. OTpexeTe KBajpaTeH b, 3a a He ce NOyu 0CTbP BPbX.

NPEANA3HU MEPKU

* SURGIFLO™ e camo 3a egHokpaTHa ynotpeba. He crepunusupaiite noBTopHo. AKO MPOAYKTHT ce U3M013Ba NOBTOPHO, HEFOBOTO AEICTBIE MOXE A1 Ce BNOLLN 1 MOXKe Ad
Bb3HIKHE KPbCTOCAHO 3aMbPCABaHe, KOETo A oBefie 10 UHDEKLMA.

SURGIFLO™ ce poctass kato ctepuneH npopykT. Heusnon3gan oteopeH SURGIFLO™ Tpa6Bsa Aa ce nxebpnu. He n3non3gaiite SURGIFLO™, ako onakoBkaTa Cbc cTepuniHa
6apuepa e noBpefieHa, Thii KaTo CTEPUHOCTTA MOXKe Aa € KOMNPOMETUpaHa.

Makap ue 3anbIBaHETO Ha KyX1Ha 33 XeM0CTa3a NOHAKOra e XupypriyHo nokasaHo, SURGIFLO™ He Tpa6Ba Aa ce n3non3ga no 1031 HaumH, 0CBEH ako He Gbjie 0TCTpaHeH U3NNLIHNAT
MPOAYKT, KOIATO He e HeobX0AMM 3a NoAAbPKaHe Ha xemocTasa. Koraro e 3aTBopeH B chcupek, SURGIFLO™ moxe pa ce paspye ¢ okono 20% npyt KOHTAKT ¢ AOMbAHUTENHA TEYHOCT.
TpA6Ba Aa ce ¥3n0n13Ba camo MiHMManHoTo konuyectso SURGIFLO™, Heobxoaumo 3a nocTuraHe Ha xemocTasa. (nef kato Gble NOCTUrHaTa XeMoCTa3a, U3NNLIHOTO
Kkonuuecto SURGIFLO™ TpabBa BHMMaTeNHO Aia Ce 0TCTPaHy.

lpenopbyBa ce 0TCTpaHABAHETO Ha M3NMLLHOTO KonuyecTBo SURGIFLO™ aa cTaBa ¢ upurauma v aciupauma, ciep kato Gbe nocTurHaTa XemocTasa, 6e3 i ce HapyLuaBa CbCvpeKbr.
SURGIFLO™ He Tpa6Ba Aa ce n3n0n3Ba 3aeH0 C KOHTYPH 3a CbOUPaHe Ha aBTON0XHA KPbB. [leMOHCTPUPaHO e, Ye GparmeHTI Ha 6a3upaHy Ha KonareH XeMoCTaTUYHI areHTI
MO3e i NpemMuHaT npe3 40 m TPaHCPy3MOHHM GUATPI Ha CUCTEMMU 33 NPEUNCTBAHE Ha KPbBTA.

SURGIFLO™ He TpA6Ba Aa Ce n3n0n3Ba 3aeHO C METUAMETAKPUNATHY aaxe3nsi. (bo6LLaBa Ce, e MUKPOGUOBPHUAT KonareH HamManABa CunaTa Ha METUAMETaKpUNaTHUTe
a/IXe3vBY, U3MON3BaHI 3a NPUKPenBaHe Ha NPOTe3HM U3ENUA KbM KOCTHU MOBBPXHOCTI.

Mozo6HO Ha CpaBHUMY NPOAYKTH, ChABPXKALLYM TPOMOUH, TPOMOUHOBUAT Pa3TBOP MoXe fia GbAe eHaTypupaH Clef U3naraHe Ha pasTBOPH, ChAbPXKALLY anKoxon, oz uam
TeXKIN MeTanu (Hanpvmep aHTUCenTIYHN pa3TBopH). TakuBa BellecTBa TPAOBA A Ce OTCTPAHAT BbB Bb3MOXKHO Hail-ronAma cTeneH, npeau Aa ce NpUnoXI NPOLYKTbT.
SURGIFLO™ He TpA6Ba A Ce U3n0n3Ba 3 0CHOBHO fleYeHue Ha KoarynaLuoHHI HapyLUeHns.

KakTo 1 npu gpyruTe 6a3upaHu Ha KonareH/enatuH XeMoCTaTUyYHY areHTy B yponornuxu npouesypu SURGIFLO™ He TpabBa fa octasa B 6b6peuHoTo nerenue, Gbopeyrute
YaLLKK, NMKOYHNA MeXyp, ypeTpaTa unn ypetepa 3a eMMIHIPaHe Ha NOTeHLMaNHWTe OrHuLLa 3a 06pa3yBaHe Ha KaMbHI. besonacHocTTa n edektueHocTTa Ha SURGIFLO™

3a ynotpe6a B yponorunyHu npoLiesypu He ca yCTaHoBEHN Ype3 PaHAOMU3MPaHO KNMHUYHO NPOyYBaHe.

KakTo v npu apyrute 6a3vpati Ha KonareH/enatiH XeMoCTaTUYHu areHTw, kouTo ce paspyBart, SURGIFLO™ tpabBa Aa ce 13non3Ba npeanasnuBo B HeBPOXUPYpruATa.
be3onacHoctTa n edektuBHocTTa Ha SURGIFLO™ 3a ynoTpeba B HeBPOXMPYpruATa He (a yCTaHOBEHY Ype3 PaHAOMU3UPaHH, KOHTPONMPAHH KIIMHUYHI NPOYYBAHNA.

Bbnpeku ye 6e3onacHocTTa v epeKTMBHOCTTA Ha KOMOUHMPaHaTa ynotpeba Ha SURGIFLO™ ¢ apyru areHTi He e oLieHeHa B KOHTPOANPAHU KNUHUYHYM U3NUTBAHIA, aKo N0
npeLieHKa Ha Niekaps efHoBpeMeHHaTa ynoTpe6a Ha Apyru areHTH e NpenopbunTenHa oT MeAULIHCKA IMefHa TouKa, TPAGBa Aa ce HanpaBi CpaBKa B NPOAYKTOBaTa
NuTepaTypa 3a TO3M areHT 3a MbAIHa MHGOPMALKA 32 NpeAnuCBaHe.

be3onacHocTTa 1 edeKTUBHOCTTa Ha KomBMHIMpaHaTa ynoTpe6a Ha SURGIFLO™ c aHT6MOTHYHI pa3TBOPM KM NPaxoBe He Ca yCTaHOBEHM.

CbOBLABAHE HA CEPNO3HW UHLIWAEHTU

Bceku cepuo3eH MHLMAEHT, KOIiTO e Bb3HMKHaN BbB Bpb3Ka C ynotpe6ara Ha SURGIFLO™ naw B pe3yntar ot Heroata ynotpeba B pamKiTe Ha Abpxasa uneHka Ha EC, Tpa6Ba
J1a ce bobuy Ha Ferrosan Medical Devices A/S Ha cnegHua umeiin agpec: complaints@ferrosanmd.com. MotpebuTenat Tps6Ba CbLo Aa CbOOLYM MHLMAEHTA HA HALMOHANHNA
KOMMETeHTeH opraH.

BA3WPAHW HA XXEJTATUH XEMOCTATUYHW ATEHTY: CbOBLUEHW HEMENAHU PEAKLIUK

Haii-061u0 npu ynotpe6arta Ha abcopbupyemm 6a3upanu Ha CBUHCKI XXeNnaTuH XeMOCTaTUYHY areHTy Ca CboOLLEHI CNeSHUTE HEXeNaHu peaKkLmuy:

* basupaHuTe Ha XenaTuH XeMoCTaTUYHI areHTI MOXKe [a ClTyXKaT KaTo OrHULLE Ha 3apa3a 1 06pa3yBaHe Ha abcueci 1 Ma CboOLLeHIA, Ye YCunBaT 6akTepuantina pactex.

* HabntopaBaxy ca ruraHTCk KNETbYHM rPaHyNOMM Ha MeCTaTa Ha UMMNIaHTUPaHe, KOraTo Ce U3non3sa B MO3bka.

* Habniozasaxa e KoMnpecua Ha Mo3bKa 1 rpbOHauHIA CTBN6 B pe3ynTaT Ha akyMynupaHe Ha CTepUIHA TEYHOCT.

(b06114aBa Ce 32 MHOXECTBO HEBPONOTMYHY PeakLiu, Korato abcopbupyemm 6a3upaHm Ha XenaTuH XeMOCTaTUUHY areHTH ce U3M0/13BaT B ONepaLik 3a IAMUHEKTOMUS,
BK/IOUNTENHO CMHAPOM Ha KOHCKA ONaLLIKa, CTeH03a Ha rpbOHauHNA CTbAG, MEHUHTUT, apaXHOWANT, rMaBo6onve, Napecte3uy, 60MKa, ANCHYHKLNA HA MUKOUHUA MeXyp

11 YepBara v IMMOTEHTHOCT.

Ynotpe6ara Ha abcopbupyemu 6a3upanm Ha XenaTuH XeMoCTaTUYHIN areHT N0 BpeMe Ha Bb3CTaHOBABAHE Ha Zypanti edekTi, CBbp3aHi C onepaLim 3a NaMUHeKToMIA

11 KPHMOTOMUA, Ce acoLmmpa ¢ Tpecka, MHdeKLya, napecTe3nn Ha Kpakara, 60/1KIn BbB BpaTa U rbpba, MIHKOHTUHEHLMA Ha NMKOYHMA MeXyp 11 YepBata, CUHAPOM Ha KOHCKa
onalLKa, HeBPOreHeH NUKOYeH MeXyp, IMMOTEHTHOCT 1 nape3a.

Ynotpe6arta Ha abcopbupyemin 6azupaHi Ha enaTiH XeMoCTaTUYHI areHTy ce acoLumMpa C napanu3a nopajm MUrpaLma Ha U3aenneTo B 0TBOPUTE B KOCTTA 0KONO rpbOHauHuA
CTBA6 1 CnenoTa nopay MUTpaLINA Ha U3LenneTo B opbuTaTa Ha 0KoTo N0 Bpeme Ha 106eKTOMMA, NaMUHEKTOMIA 1 Bb3CTaHOBABaHe Ha (poHTanHa GpaKTypa Ha yepena

11 pa3kbCaH no6.

HabntofaBaHy ca peakLmu Ha vy au Tena, ,kancynupaHe” Ha TEYHOCT 11 XeMaTOMM Ha MecTaTa Ha UMNNaHTUpaHxe.

(b061L4aBa ce 3a npekaneHa Gprbpo3a 1 NPOABIKUTENHA GUKCALMA HA CyXOXWINe, KOTaTo Ca M3Mnon3BaHy abcopbupyemu 6asupanin Ha xenaTuH rb61 Npy Bb3CTaHOBABaHe Ha
YBPEAEHO CYXOXMMe.

* (b0611aBa e 3a CUHAPOM Ha TOKCUUEH LUIOK BbB Bpb3Ka C ynioTpebata Ha abcopbupyemu 6a3upani Ha XenaTuH XeMocTaTit Npit HOCOBA XMPYpruA.

* HabniofaBaxu ca Tpecka, HeBb3IMOXHOCT 3a abcopbuya 1 3aryba Ha cnyxa, Korato ca M3noA3BaHM abcopOupyemin XeMOCTaTUYHI areHTI Mo Bpeme Ha TUMNaHoNNacTuKa.

HEXXENAHW PEAKLIUW KbM YOBELLKW TPOMBUH

KakTo npv BCvuKu Apyrv nnia3meHn iepuBaTin B peAKM Clyuan MoxKe [a Bb3HUKHe CBPbXUYBCTBUTENHOCT WAV anepritynin peakLmuu. B u3onvpaxu cnyyan Teun peakumn
MO3e f1a ce Pa3BUAT B TEXKa aHaQunakcua. Jipyrin Hexenau peakuuu, Cbo6LLeHN B KNMHNYHO M3NUTBAHE, Ca aHOPMaNHY Pe3ynTaT oT labopatopHu TecToBe (YAbMKeHO
aKTMBUPAHO BPeMe Ha YacTUyeH TPOMOONNACTUH, YAbMKEHO Bpeme Ha npoTpoMOuH, yennueo INR, HamaneH 6poii numdouuTi, yBennueH 6poil HeyTpoduay) 1 Xxematomu.
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HEXENAHW PEAKLIMW KbM BASUPAHWN HA XKENATWH XEMOCTATUYHUW ATEHTU CTPOMBUH

06pa3yBaHe Ha afixe3na 1 06CTPYKLMA Ha TbHKWUTE YepBa a J06pe U3BECTHN 1 YeCTU YCNOXKHEHUA Cef, KOPEMHU 1 TUHEKONOTMYHIA onepaLmy.

(b06LLaBaT Ce HeXenaH peakLuy KaTo Te3u, a CbLLO TaKa v Bb3naneHue v peakwna Ha Yy Ao TAN0, BKAKUUTENHO FMFaHTCKIA KNIETbYHN FPaHyioMI1, B PaMKNTe Ha KOpemHu
11 TUHEKONOTMYHY OnepaLm, MU KOUTo ce U3M0N3Ba NpeKaneHo KONMYECTBO 6a3npaHIn Ha KenaTuH v KonareH XeMoCTaTUYHIN areHTI C TPOMOUH.

lopanu ToBa, KaKTo 1 MPW ApYTITe XeNaTHOBI XeMOCTAaTUYHI areHTI, TpAGBa Aa ce n3non3sa camo MUHUMANHOTo Konnyectso SURGIFLO™, Heobxoaumo 3a nocTuraxe Ha
xemocta3a. (niefl KaTo 6b/ie NOCTUTHaTa XeMoCTa3a, U3NULHoTo Konnyectso SURGIFLO™ TpA6Ba BHUMATENHO Aa Ce OTCTPaHI.

CbOBLLEHA HEXENAHW PEAKLLMW OT HEOZLOBPEHU YNOTPEBY
Kakto 1 npu apyrute 6a3vpanit Ha KoniareH/XenatitH XeMoCTaTiuHI areHTy, U3NoN3BaHM 3a KaTeTbpHa eM60aM3aLwa, MMa prck oT TPoMGoeM60aMA, NCeBA0aHeBPU3MH
11 TI0-KbCHU CHOUTIA € KbPBEHe, ako NPOJYKTHT ce U3M0N38a 3a 067MTepUPaHe WAV 3aneyaTBaHe Ha BT, KOWTO KOMYHYKIPa C roflemMy CbioBe.

KAK CE 0CTABA

SURGIFLO™ ce cbcTom oT:

1. (repunHa TaBa (xemocTaTnuHa matpuia SURGIFLO™) ¢ 8cuyku CTepUnIHM KOMNOHEHTY 3 MPUTOTBAHE Ha XXeNaTMHOBATa MaTPULLA, KaKTO € ONMCaHo B Tabnuwata no-gony
2. (TepunHa TaBa (CbCTaBKM Ha TPOMOWH) C 8CUYKL MOBBPXHOCTHO CTEPUNIA3UPAHI CbCTABKY 33 NPUTOTBAHE Ha TPOMOUHOBWA Pa3TBOP, KaKTO € OMKcaHo B Tabnuuata no-gony
SURGIFLO™ ce npegocTaBs B KoHurypaumaTa, nokasaxa B Tabnuuara no-gony.

Komnnekt xemocratnuna matpuua SURGIFLO™ c Tpom6un

XemocraTuyna matpuua SURGIFLO™ (bCTaBKM Ha TPOMOUH
 (TepunHa npeBapuUTeNHo HanbaHeHa cnpuHLoBKa ¢ eTuket SURGIFLO™, ¢ (nakoH ¢ TpoMOUH, ChAbPXKaLL 2000 MexayHapoaHn eauHuLm (IU) crepuned
CbAbPXKALLQ KeNnaTHOBa MaTpuLia NMOGUAM3MPaH YOBELLKM TPOMOHUH 33 PEKOHCTUTYUpaHe
* (TepuneH CUH I'bBKaB BPbX Ha anuKatopa * (npuHuUoBKa 6e3 urna, Chabpxaliia 2 ml crepunta Boga
 (TepuneH 6an NpaB BpbX Ha annukaTop (SWFI) 32 peKoHCTUTYnpaHe Ha TPOMOYH. Tasu CNpUHLOBKa

1Ma BbPTALL Ce CUH HaKpaitHuK 1 nma etket SURGIFLO™
Haemostatic Matrix (xemoctaTnuHa matpuiia)
* Apantep 3a pnakoHa

(mepusiHa XenamuHo8a Mampuya u axkcecoapu:
Tasara e CTepuM3MpaHa C rama-MibyeHme.

Komnnexkm cocmaeku Ha mp0M6uH:
I'Ioabpxuocha Ha TaBaTa e CTepuan3npaHa C eTUNEHOB OKCUA.

® Jlnodunu3npaHuaT TPOMOUH (HOBELLIKM) € CTEPUNU3NPaH Ype3 aBTOKNABUPAH CTepuieH GUATbPeH NaTPoH.
* (repuntara Boga (sWFI) 3a pekoHCTUTYMpaHe Ha TPOMOWH B CPUHLOBKaTA 663 Urna e CTepununpana ¢ napa.

SURGIFLO™ cbabpia MHCTPYKLMY 3a ynoTpeba. B komnnekTa ca npeocTaBeHy eTvKeTY 3a NPoCieAABaHe 3a 3aN1cBaHe Ha UMETO 1 HOMepa Ha NapTUAaTa Ha NPOAYKTa 3a
(BbP3BaHe Ha ynoTpe6ata ¢ focveTo Ha naumeHTa. CunHo ce npenopbyBa npy BcAko npunarane Ha SURGIFLO™ Bbpxy nawueHT Aa ce 3an1cBaT MMeTO U HOMePT Ha NapTinAaTa Ha
MpoAyKTa, 3a a Ce MoAAbPKaA BPb3Ka MEXAY NaLneHTa 1 napTinaata Ha npoayKTa.

CbXPAHEHUE U BOPABEHE
* SURGIFLO™ Tpa6Ba Za ce CbXpaHABa Ha CyXo NpU KOHTpoAMpaHa Temnepatypa (2°C — 25°C).
SURGIFLO™ e camo 3a efHoKpaTHa ynotpe6a.
(DnakoH®T € TPOMOUH TPAGBA Ja Ce Na3n Aaney ot (BETNHA.
TpombuHOBNAT pa3TBOP TPAOBA Aia Ce M3M0N3BA 3a€/HO C XeNaTVHOBaTa MaTpuLia 1 CaMo CNOpes NoKa3aHuATa.
SURGIFLO™ mose Aa ce n3non3Ba Ao ocem (8) yaca cief cMecBaHe ¢ TpoM61HOBYSA pa3TBop. KoraTo NPoAYyKTT € CMeCeH 1 e roToB 3a ynoTpeba, Toii ce Chabpa
B CTePUNIHATa CIPUHLIOBKA CbC CHMA HakpaiiHuk ¢ eTnket SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix. CnpuHLoBKaTa TpA6Ba Aa ce Abpiu B CTEPUHOTO NOAE Ha CTaitHa
Temneparypa.

YKA3AHUA 3A YNOTPEBA

[pedu ynompeba:

lpoBepeTe onakoBKaTa CbC CTepUIHaTa 6apuepa 3a NpusHaLy Ha NoBpe/a. AKo onakoBKaTa e NoBpe/jeHa, 0TBOPEHa UK BaXHa, He MOXe a Ce rapaHTUpa CTePUNIHOCT U
CbAbPKAHNETO He TPAOBA Aa Ce M3M0N3Ba.

Hew3non3sauuTe otBopeHu onakoskin SURGIFLO™ TpA6Ba Aa ce n3XBBPAAT, Thil KaTo He (a NpefHa3HaueHu 3a NOBTOPHA ynoTpeba u/uni noBTopHa CTepunn3aLua.

Omcapﬂﬁe Ha maeama ¢ eJamuHoea mampuya u masama ¢ KomnjieKma ceCmaeku Ha mp0M6uH:
OTBOPETE BBHLUHUTE 0NAKOBKU 1 10CTaBETE CTEPUNHUTE BBTPELLHN TaBU 10 CTEPUITHOTO M0J1e C NOMOLLTA Ha aCeNTUYHA TEXHUKaA. (Cnep kato 6bJe nocTaBeHa B CTEPUNHOTO none,
(TepUNHaTa BbTPELLHA TaBa MOXe Aa Ce 0TBOPU.

lpuzomesHe Ha mpom6uHOBUS pazmeop 8 cMepusHoOmo nose:

1. CBanetekanaukatawa () 2. 3a;pbxrewm 3. Otcpanere
1 $nakoHa c TPOMOUH, 2 nocrasete GnakoHa TbMHOCUHATA
@ KaTo 0CTaBuTe CTPOMOUH Ha Kanauka ot kpad Ha
T anymuH1eBua MN10CKa NOBBPXHOCT CNpuHLoBKaTa b6e3 urna
= NpbCTeH U ryMeHara ‘ 11 U3non3Baitte CbC CUHNA HAKPAIHWK,
5 3anyLuanka Ha MAcTo. = ajantepa 3a CbIbpKaLLa CTepunHa
IEI .}.}' (nakoHa, 3a Aa o D Boaa (SWFI) 3a
Y |9 npoynuuTe ryMeHara PEeKOHCTUTYMpaHe Ha
Kanauka. Ysepere Tpom6uH. (BbpxeTe
(e, Ye afanTepw 3a 11 3aBUHTETE
—  J  (naKoHaenoctaBeH CNPYHLOBKATA KbM
JI0Kpaii BbB ¢nakoHa ajianTepa 3a GpnakoHa.
CTPOMOUH. lpexsbpnete uanoto
KONNYeCTBO CTepUnHa
Bopa (SWFI) 3a
PeKOHCTUTYUpaHe
Ha TpOMOUH BbB
$nakoHa C TPOMOUH.
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( 4. be3 pa npemaxgare ) 5. UsterneTe crepuntna
4 CNPYUHLOBKaTa, 5 TPOMOUHOB pa3TBOp
BHIMaTENHO BbpTeTe B CNPUHLIOBKaTa
dnakoHa ¢ TPOMOUH, 663 urna cbc cunms
LOKaTo TPOMOMHOBUAT HaKpaiHuK.
THROMBIN
pa3TBOp ce pa3TBOpU 200010
HambAHo. ToBa
THROMBIN
/ 20001U MOXe J1a 0THeMe
) Ax 0KONO veTupu (4) —
k» 3aBbpTaHNA. {
|

ﬂpuzoms}me Ha xxenamuHoeama mampuya ¢ mpoM6uuoam1 pasmeop e cmepusiHomo nose:

1. (BbpHeTe CNPUHLOBKMUTE

1 OTcTpaHeTe 6anaTa kanauka oT kpas Ha CTepUNHaTa NPeABapUTENHO HAb/HEHa CIPUHLIOBKA, ChAbPKALLQ
KenaTuHoBata MaTpuLia. lpukpeneTe Tasn CNPUHLOBKA KbM CTepUIHATA CIPUHLIOBKA CbC CUHUA HAKPAITHNK,
CbAbPXKALL CTEPUTHUA TPOMOUHOB Pa3TBOP.

J

2. (meceTe CbAbPKAHNETO Ha 2-Te CNPUHLIOBKM

2 lpexBbpneTe CTepunHIA TPOMOUHOB Pa3TBOP B NPeBAPUTENHO HAMbIHEHaTa CPUHLIOBKA, ChAbPXaLLA
KENaTHOBATa MaTpULiA. 3aMoyYHeTe CMeCBaHETO, KaTo byTaTe KOMOUHUPAHUA MaTepuan Ha3aj U Hanpes

0610 6 mbTu. lTpexBbpneTe (MeCeHNA XeMOCTaTyeH MaTephan B CNPUHLOBKATA CbC CUHNA HAKPAHUK C eTUKET
SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.

OT(TpaHeTE npa3Hata CNpUHL0BKa 11 A U3XBbpIeTe.

4 3. [lpukpenete BbpXa Ha annuKaTopa
3 CTePUNHUAT CUH FbBKAB anauKaTop WK CTepUITHUAT 6AN NpaB BPbX Ha anvkaTop, KoiiTo Moxe Aa bbe
0TpA3aH, MOXe a 6bjie NpuKpeneH Kbm cnpuHioskaTa ¢ eTuker SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.
(era NpoAyKTbT € roToB 33 KNMHWYHA ynoTpeba.
He nnxexTupaiite SURGIFLO™ B KpbBOHOCHM Cb0Be. Buxte
MpoTusonokasaua’,, lpepynpexaenns” u, Mpeanastu mepkn”.
g

Npunoxenne Ha SURGIFLO™:
3a oTBOpeHU NpoLeaypu:
a) WpeHtnduuumpaiite U3TOYHMKA Ha KbpBEHE.

6) [ocrasete SURGIFLO™ no u3TouHmKa Ha KbpeeHe. SURGIFLO™ moxe Aa ce 13non3Ba cbC Ui 6e3 eAnH 0T BbpXOBETe Ha aninKkatopa, npukpeneHu KbM CMpUHLOBKaTa
cHagnuc SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix. Mpunoxete goctarburo SURGIFLO™, 3a aa nokpueTe uAnata noBbpXHOCT Ha KbpBeHe.

B) 3a edeKTin Ha TbKaHuTe (KyxuHu, BAmbOHaTUHY unn amu) npunoxete SURGIFLO™ B Haii-Abn6oKaTa uacT Ha ne3uaTa U NpoAb/xeTe a npunarate Matepuana, okato
CMPUHLLOBKATA (M BbPX Ha annukatopa) ce U3Terns ot ne3nAra.

r) TocTaBeTe cTepunHa Mapna, HaBnaxHeHa ¢ uanonornyeH pasraop, Bbpxy SURGIFLO™, 3a Aa ce yepuTe, Ye MaTepuantT 0CTaBa B KOHTAKT C KbpBALLATA ThKaH.

1) (nen 1—2 MUHYTU NOBAUTHETE 1 OTCTPaHeTe Map/ATa v NPoBepeTe MACTOTO Ha KbPBEHe.

e) Korato KbpBeHeTo cnpe, 0TCTPaHeTe MapnATa U u3nnwwHoTo konuuecto SURGIFLO™. MpenopbuBa ce 0TcTpaHABaHeTo Ha U3NMLLHOTO KonnyectBo SURGIFLO™ pa cTaBa
CUpUraLmna n acnupauus, cnes kato Gbjie NOCTUrHaTa XeMocTasa, 6e3 J1a ce HapyLaBa CbCUpeKbT.

) B Clyyant Ha HempeKbCHaTo KbpBEHE, KOETO Ce a3no3HaBa Mo HACKLLAHETO U KbPBEHETO MPe3 MaTepuana, e BAXHO XMPYPrbT A U3BbPLUM OBTOPHA OLEHKA HA MACTOTO Ha
KbpBeHe, 32 1 0NPeaeM NOAXOAALLMTE MEPKM 32 NOCTUTAHE HA XEMOCTa3a.

AKO e OLLeHeHo, Ye e KNMHYHO MOAXOAALLO Aa ce npunoxm 0THoBo SURGIFLO™, npoayKTBT MOXe Aa ce Npunoxu 0THOBO BbPXY MACTOTO Ha KbpBEHe, KaTo Ce CiefiBaT CTbnkuTe
BTOUKUT), i) N ).

MpenopbuBa ce OTCTPaHABAHETO Ha M3NNLIHOTO KonnuectBo SURGIFLO™ na cTaBa c MpuraLma v acupauusa, crief Kato 6bJie NoCTUrHaTa XeMocTasa, 63 Aa ce HapyLuaBa CbCUPeKbT.
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3a eHpoCKON(CKa CUHYCOBA XUPYprua n enucTakcnc:

a) [Jloctasete SURGIFLO™ fo M3TOUHMKa Ha KbpBEHe C MOMOLLTA Ha M36paHUA BPbX Ha anankatopa, npuKkpeneH kbm cnpuHioskata SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.

6) Mpunoxete goctarbuio SURGIFLO™, 3a aa nokpueTe uAnaTa NOBbPXHOCT Ha KbpBeHe.

8) (nomoLTa Ha GopLienc MM NOAXOAALL MHCTPYMEHT BHUMATENHO NOCTaBeTe CTePUHA MapAA, HaBNaXHeHa ¢ dusnonornyeH pastaop, Bbpxy SURGIFLO™, 3a Aa ce yBepure,

Ye MaTepUabT 0CTaBa B KOHTAKT C KbPBALLATA ThKaH.
r) Cnen 1—2 MUHYT NOBAVTHeTe W OTCTpaHeTe MapAATa U NPOBEPETE MACTOTO Ha KbpBEHe.

1) Korato KbpBeHeTo cnpe, 0TCTpaHeTe MapAATa v n3nuwwHoto konuuectso SURGIFLO™. MpenopbuBa ce 0TCTpaHABaHETO Ha U3nMWHOTO KonnyecTBo SURGIFLO™ na cTaBa

Cupurayua u acnupaumna, cief kato 6bae nocTUrHaTa xemocTasa, 6e3 fa ce HapyLaBa CbCUPeKdT.

€) B yyan Ha HenpeKbCHaTo KbpBEHe, KOETO Ce Pa3no3HaBa Mo HACKLLAHETO U KbPBEHETO NPe3 MaTepuana, e BAXHO XMPYPrbT A U3BbPLUM NOBTOPHA OLEHKA HA MACTOTO Ha

KbpBEHE, 3a [la onpezeny NnoAXoAALLUTe MEPKU 3a NOCTUTaHE Ha XeMO(Ta3a.

AKO € oLeHeHo, ye e KNMHUYHO MOAXOAALLO Aa ce npunoxu oTHoBo SURGIFLO™, npoayKTBT MoXe Aa ce NpunoXm 0THOBO BbPXY MACTOTO HA KbPBEHe, KaTo ce CNlefiBaT CThKuTe

B TOUKM B), T) U J1).

MpenopbyBa ce OTCTPAHABAHETO Ha M3NMLLHOTO KonyectBo SURGIFLO™ pna cTaBa ¢ Mpurauuma v acnupauns, cnep kato 6b/e NocTUrHaTa Xemoctasa, 6e3 a ce HapyluaBa CbCMpeKbT.

X) )’n01pe6ara Ha Ha3asIHo 3ambiBaHe He e HeoOXOANMa, KOraTo ce MOCTUTHE 3a/10BOIUTENHA XEMOCTa3a.

M3XBBLPIAHE HA SURGIFLO™ CIIE[l YNOTPEBA

/13xBbpneTe ocTaHanata xenatinHosa matpuua SURGIFLO™, fonbaHuTenHuTe KOMMOHEHTH, YaCTUTE Ha CbCTaBKUTE HA TPOMOUHA (GNAKOHBT C TPOMOUH e U3paboTeH 0T CTHK0)
11 0NaKOBKaTa B CbOTBETCTBIE C NPaBWaTa Ha BALLETO 34paBHO 3aBefeHMe I MpoLielypuTe 0THOCHO B1ONIOTMYHO OMacHNTe MaTepuani i OTNaAbLM.

CUMBOU, N3MON3BAHU BbPXY ETUKETUTE

-
<

\/
2

BunkTe nHCTpyKLMMTe 33 ynotpeba

[la ce na3u faneye o1 UTbHYEBA CBETANHA

He e u3paoTeHo ¢ ecTecTBeH KayuyKoB NaTeKc

MenuumHcko usgenue

CbbprKa CBUHCKM XEeNaTuH KaTo 0CHOBHA CbCTaBKa

Cbabpxa 6uonoruue matepuan ot XUBOTUHCKI Npou3xon

He nHxeKTupaiiTe B KPbBOHOCHN Cb0BE

CbabpiKa YoBeLLKa KpbB UM Nna3meHn Aepusati

Cnctema cepHa (TepunHa 6apwepa CnpeanasHa onakoBKa OTBBTPE;
U3[1eN1NeTo B Ta3n ONAKOBKa e CTEPUHO

(:bﬂ,'bp)Ka JleKapCTBeHO BeLLeCTBO

(TepunHo; MeMLIMHCKOTO U3feNne ce A0CTaBA CTepUNHO

NuctpubyTop

ER )9 B

(Tepunn3npato ¢ ibyeHne

lpou3sopuTen

(Tepunn3npaHo ¢ eTuneHoB oKCUA

N
S
[=2)
o

CE mapKupoBKa 1 aeHTdUKaLMOHeH Homep Ha HOTUdULMPaH
opraH

(Tepvmmmpauo CacenTUYHU TEXHUKN Ha 06pa6(m(a

Homep 3a noBTopHa nopbyka

(Tepunn3npaHo C napa Ui cyxa TonanHa

Homep Ha naptugara

He n3non3BaiiTe, ako onakoBkara e NnoBpe/eHa, U BUXTE
VHCTPYKLMKUTE 38 yn0Tpe6a

Jlata Ha NPOKU3BOACTBO: rofjHa, Mecel| 1 AeH

He u3non3Baiite noTopHo

(poK Ha roAHOCT: FOMHA, Mecel| I ieH

He cTepunu3mpaiite noBTopHO

[Toka3Ba bpoiikuTe B onakoBKata

o | (e [L|[E]| &

g
!

OrpaHuyeHue 3a Temnepatypa

0603HauaBa, Ye ONAKOBHLYHUAT martepuan, KoM KoiiTo e
noCTaBeHo, MoXe fia Ce pelnkaunpa. BbB Bawwua PErnoH moxe
[la He CbLUeCTBYBAT Nporpami 3a peLnknupaxe

MoproTBeHa nucToBKa: 03/2025
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Souprava hemostatické matrice SURGIFLO™
s trombinem

Nepodavejte injekci do cév.

POPIS PRODUKTU
Souprava hemostatické matrice SURGIFLO™ s trombinem (SURGIFLO™) je urcena k hemostatickému pouZiti pfi aplikaci na krvacejici povrch. Je uréena pouze pro zdravotnické
pracovniky, ktefi jsou vySkoleni v chirurgickych postupech a technikach vyZzadujicich pouziti tohoto hemostatického prostredku.
Souprava obsahuje:
1. Sterilni zasobnik (hemostatickd matrice SURGIFLO™) se vsemi sterilnimi slozkami pro pfipravu Zelatinové matrice
2. Sterilni zdsobnik (trombinové slozky) se vSemi povrchové sterilizovanymi slozkami pro pfipravu roztoku trombinu

Hemostatickd matrice SURGIFLO™ se doddva v zasobniku se vsemi sterilnimi slozkami:
* Sterilni stfikacka s oznacenim SURGIFLO™ obsahujici praseci Zelatinovou matrici, kterd mé bélavy vzhled
* Sterilni modrd ohebnd $picka aplikatoru, kterou Ize ohybat ve viech smérech
« Sterilni bild rovnd Spicka aplikatoru, kterou Ize zastfihnout na pozadovanou délku.

Povrchové sterilizované slozky pro piipravu roztoku trombinu:

« Lahvicka s trombinem obsahujici 2000 mezindrodnich jednotek (IU) sterilniho lyofilizovaného lidského trombinu

» Stfikacka bez jehly obsahujici 2 ml sterilni vody (SWFI) pro rekonstituci trombinu. Tato stfikacka mé modrou pfirubu,

kterd je otocnd, coz umoziiuje injekéni stiikacku flexibilné umistit podle individudIni potfeby.

* Adaptér na lahvicku.
Trombin md byt rekonstituovdn pomoci adaptéru na lahvicku a stfikacky bez jehly se sterilni vodou (sWFI) pro rekonstituci trombinu.
Roztok trombinu musi byt pred pouzitim pfidan do Zelatinové matrice. Objem po smichani Zelatinové matrice s roztokem trombinu je minimalné 8 ml.
Po smichdni Zelatinové matrice s roztokem trombinu Ize na stiikacku nasadit pfislusnou Spicku aplikatoru, kterd je soucdsti baleni, a pfipravek se podé na misto krvaceni.
Klinickym pinosem, ktery |ze ocekdvat, je kontrola krvaceni od mimného az po silny proud krve (tj. kapildmi, Zilni nebo tepenné krvéceni), pokud jsou tlak, podvaz nebo jiné standardni
chirurgické metody kontroly neti¢inné nebo nepraktické. Souhrn tidajii o bezpecnosti a klinické funkci soupravy hemostatické matrice SURGIFLO™ s trombinem naleznete na nésledujicim
odkazu v databazi EUDAMED:
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, Zakladni UDI-DI: 5712123SURGIFLO_w/Thr_G9

PUSOBENI

SURGIFLO™ ma hemostatické vlastnosti. Zelatinova matrice vytvafi prostedi, v némz se krevni desticky mohou spojovat a agregovat, s vyuZitim piirozené koagulacni kaskady pacienta.
Aktivuje se pacient(v endogenni trombin a ten pfeméni fibrinogen na nerozpustnou fibrinovou srazeninu. Trombinova slozka pripravku SURGIFLO™ poskytuje dopliikovy tcinek

k piirozené hemostatické vlastnosti Zelatinové matrice.

Pfi spravném pouZivéni v miniméalnim mnoZstvi se pripravek SURGIFLO™ zcela vstieba béhem 4—6 tydni. Absorpce zavisi na nékolika faktorech, vcetné pouzitého mnozstvi, stupné
nasyceni krvi nebo jinymi tekutinami a mista pouZiti.

Vimplantacni studii na zvifatech byly reakce tkani klasifikovany jako minimaini.

URCENE POUZITI / INDIKACE
Pripravek SURGIFLO™ je indikovan pfi chirurgickych zakrocich (jinych nez oftalmologickych) jako doplnék hemostazy v pfipadech, kdy je kontrola krvaceni od mirného az po silny
proud krve (tj. kapildni, Zilni nebo tepenné krvéceni) pomoci podvazu nebo jinych béZnych metod neticinnd nebo neprakticka.

KONTRAINDIKACE

* Pripravek SURGIFLO™ nevstfikujte ani nevtlacujte do cév. Nepouzivejte pripravek SURGIFLO™ v intravaskularnich prostorech kvilli riziku tromboembolie, diseminované
intravaskularni koagulace a zvysenému riziku anafylaktické reakce.

* Nepouzivejte pfipravek SURGIFLO™ u pacientdl, u kterych je znama anafylaktickd nebo zdvazna systémova reakce na humanni krevni produkty.

 Nepouzivejte piipravek SURGIFLO™ u pacienti se znamou alergii na prasedi Zelatinu.

* Nepouzivejte pfipravek SURGIFLO™ pii uzavirani koznich incizi, protoze miize narusit hojeni koznich okrajti. Tento tinek je zplisoben mechanickym plisobenim zelatiny a neni to
sekundarni ddsledek vlastniho Gcinku na hojeni rény.

VAROVANI

« Pripravek SURGIFLO™ nevstfikujte ani nevtlacujte do cév, protoze je urcen pouze k poufZiti na léze.

Nepouzivejte pfipravek SURGIFLO™, pokud neni pritomen aktivni priitok krve, napf. kdyz je céva zasvorkovana nebo premosténa, kvili riziku intravaskuldmi koagulace
zintravaskulami injekce.

SURGIFLO™ obsahuje trombin vyrobeny z lidské plazmy. Produkty vyrobené z lidské plazmy mohou predstavovat riziko prenosu infekénich agens, jako jsou viry a teoreticky

i plivodce Creutzfeldt-Jakobovy choroby (CID). Riziko prenosu infek¢niho agens bylo snizeno screeningem dércli plazmy na piredchozi expozici urcitym virlim, testovanim na
pfitomnost urcitych soucasnych virovych infekci a inaktivaci a odstranénim urcitych viri. Navzdory témto opatienim mohou tyto produkty stdle potencidIné prendset nemoci.
Existuje také moznost, Ze v téchto produktech mohou byt pfitomné nezndmé infekéni zdroje. Lékar by mél s pacientem probrat rizika a piinosy tohoto pfipravku. Prijaté opatreni
jsou povazovana za Ucinnd u obalenych vird, jako jsou HIV, HCV, HBV, a u neobaleného viru HAV. Piijatd opatfeni mohou mit omezenou hodnotu proti neobalenym virim, jako je
parvovirus B19. Infekce parvovirem B19 miize byt zdvazna pro téhotné zeny (infekce plodu) a pro osoby s imunodeficitem nebo zvy3enou erytropoézou (napf. hemolyticka anémie).
SURGIFLO™ neni urcen jako ndhrada precizni chirurgické techniky a spravné aplikace podvazu nebo jinych konvencnich postupl pro dosazeni hemostazy.

Pripravek SURGIFLO™ neni urcen k profylaktickému poufiti jako hemostatikum.

Pripravek SURGIFLO™ by se nemél pouzivat v pripadé pritomné infekce. Na kontaminovanych mistech téla by se mél pripravek SURGIFLO™ pouZivat opatré. Pokud se v misté,
kde byl aplikovén pfipravek

SURGIFLO™, objevi zndmky infekce nebo absces, miiZe byt nutnd reoperace za tcelem odstranéni nebo drendz infikovaného materialu.

Pripravek SURGIFLO™ by nemél byt pouZivén v pfipadech vystfikujiciho arteridiniho krvaceni. Nemél by se pouZivat tam, kde se hromadi krev nebo jiné tekutiny, nebo

v piipadech, kdy je misto krvaceni ponofené do tekutiny. Pripravek SURGIFLO™ nepisobi v misté krvéceni jako tampon nebo zétka.

Pfi poufiti pfipravku SURGIFLO™ v misté aplikace, v jeho okoli nebo v blizkosti otvord na kosti, v oblastech kostniho uzavéru, michy a/nebo zrakového nervu a chiasmatu by mél byt
pripravek SURGIFLO™ z mista aplikace odstranén. Je tieba dbat na to, aby nedoslo k nadmérmému napInéni. Pfipravek SURGIFLO™ miize nabobtnat a miZe dojit k poskozeni nervd.
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Prebytecné mnoZstvi pripravku SURGIFLO™ by mélo byt odstranéno, jakmile je dosazeno hemostazy, protoze miize dojit k vypuzeni prostfedku nebo kompresi jinych blizkych
anatomickych struktur.

Bezpecnost a tcinnost pripravku SURGIFLO™ pro poutZiti pfi ocnich zékrocich nebyla stanovena.

Pripravek SURGIFLO™ by se nemél pouZivat ke kontrole nitrodélozniho krvéceni po porodu nebo pfi silném menstruacnim krvaceni.

Bezpecnost a ticinnost piipravku SURGIFLO™ nebyla u déti a téhotnych nebo kojicich Zen stanovena.

Modra ohebnd aplikacni $picka by neméla byt zastfihovana, aby nedoslo k odhaleni vnitiniho vodiciho drétu.

Bild rovnd aplikacni $picka by méla byt zastfizena mimo chirurgickou oblast. Stfihejte v pravém dhlu, abyste se vyhnuli vytvoreni ostré Spicky.

BEZPECNOSTNI OPATREN]

 SURGIFLO™ je urcen pouze k jednordzovému poufiti. Znovu nesterilizujte. Pfi opakovaném pouZiti pripravku mize dojit ke zhorseni jeho vlastnosti a ke kfizové kontaminaci,
ktera miize vést k infekci.

SURGIFLO™ se doddvd jako sterilni pripravek. NepouZity otevieny pfipravek SURGIFLO™ je tfeba zlikvidovat. NepouZivejte pfipravek SURGIFLO™, pokud je poskozen sterilni
bariérovy obal, protoze miize dojit k naruseni sterility.

1 kdyz je nékdy chirurgicky indikovéno zapInéni dutiny pro hemostazu, SURGIFLO™ by se takto nemél pouzivat, pokud neni odstranén piebytecny pipravek, ktery neni potfebny
k udrzeni hemostazy. Pri kontaktu s dalsi tekutinou mize pripravek SURGIFLO™ nabobtnat piiblizné 0 20 %, pokud je uzavien ve srazeniné.

Mélo by se pouzit pouze minimalni mnozstvi pripravku SURGIFLO™ pottebné k dosazeni hemostazy. Po dosazeni hemostdzy je tieba prebytecny pripravek SURGIFLO™ opatrné odstranit.
Po dosazeni hemostézy se doporucuje odstranit prebytecné mnoZstvi pfipravku SURGIFLO™ irigaci a aspiraci, aniz by do3lo k naruseni srazeniny.

SURGIFLO™ by se nemél pouzivat spolecné s okruhy na odbér autologni krve. Bylo prokdzano, Ze fragmenty hemostatickych latek na bazi kolagenu mohou prochézet 40um
transfuznimi filtry systémd pro Cisténi krve.

SURGIFLO™ by se nemél pouzivat ve spojeni s metylmetakrylatovymi lepidly. Bylo hldseno, ze mikrofibrildrni kolagen snizuje pevnost metylmetakrylatovych lepidel pouzivanych
k upevnéni protetickych pomdicek na kostni povrch.

Podobné jako u srovnatelnych produkti obsahujicich trombin miize byt roztok trombinu denaturovan po vystaveni roztokiim obsahujicim alkohol, jod nebo tézké kovy

(napf. antiseptické roztoky). Tyto ltky by mély byt pred pouZitim pipravku v co nejvétsi mife odstranény.

Pfipravek SURGIFLO™ by se nemél pouzivat k primémi [écbé poruch srézlivosti krve.

Stejné jako u jinych hemostatik na bazi kolagenu/Zelatiny by pfi urologickych zakrocich nemél byt pfipravek SURGIFLO™ ponechdn v ledvinné panvicce, ledvinnych kaliskach,
mocovém méchyfi, mocové trubici nebo mocovodech, aby se eliminovala potencidini ohniska tvorby mocového kamene. Bezpecnost a i¢innost pfipravku SURGIFLO™ pro
pouZiti pfi urologickych z&krocich nebyla stanovena na zdkladé randomizované klinické studie.

Stejné jako u jnych hemostatik na bézi kolagenu/Zelatiny, ktera bobtnaji, je tfeba pripravek SURGIFLO™ pouzivat v neurochirurgickych zékrocich s opatrosti. Bezpecné a tcinné
pouZiti pfipravku SURGIFLO™ v neurochirurgii nebylo prokézéno randomizovanymi, kontrolovanymi klinickymi studiemi.

Ackoli bezpecnost a icinnost kombinovaného poutiti piipravku SURGIFLO™ s jinymi pfipravky nebyla v kontrolovanych klinickych studiich hodnocena, pokud je podle dsudku
|ékafe soucasné poufiti jinych pfipravk z Iékafského hlediska vhodné, je tieba se sezndmit s GpInymi informacemi o pfedepisovani dané ltky v literatufe k pfipravku.

* Bezpecnost a Ucinnost kombinovaného pouZiti pfipravku SURGIFLO™ s antibiotickymi roztoky nebo prasky nebyla stanovena.

HLASENi ZAVAZNYCH PRIHOD

Jakékoli zdvaznd pihoda, ke které doslo v souvislosti s pouzitim pripravku SURGIFLO™ nebo v disledku jeho poufiti v clenském staté EU, musi byt nahldsena spolecnosti Ferrosan
Medical Devices A/S prostiednictvim ndsledujici e-mailové adresy: complaints@ferrosanmd.com. Uzivatel by mél incident rovnéz nahlasit pfislusnému vnitrostatnimu dfadu.

HEMOSTATICKE LATKY NA BAZI ZELATINY: HLASENE NEZADOUCI PRIHODY
Obecné byly pfi poutiti vstiebatelnych hemostatik na bz veprové Zelatiny hlaseny nasledujici nezadouci tcinky:

Hemostatické Iatky na bézi Zelatiny mohou slouZit jako lozisko pro infekci a tvorbu abscesii a bylo zjisténo, ze podporuji riist bakterii.

Pfi pouZiti v mozku byly v mistech implantatu pozorovany obrovskobunécné granulomy.

Byla pozorovéna komprese mozku a michy v ddsledku nahromadéni sterilni tekutiny.

Pfi pouZiti vstrebatelnych hemostatik na bzi zelatiny pfi laminektomii bylo hlaseno nékolik neurologickych pfihod, véetné syndromu cauda equina, spinalni stendzy,
meningitidy, arachnoiditidy, bolesti hlavy, parestezif, bolesti, dysfunkce mocového méchyre a stfev a impotence.

Poufiti vstiebatelnych hemostatik na bazi Zelatiny pri reparaci durélnich defektd spojenych s laminektomii a kraniotomii bylo spojeno s horeckou, infekci, parestéziemi nohou,
bolestmi krku a zad, inkontinenci mocového méchyfe a stfev, syndromem cauda equina, neurogennim mocovym méchyfem, impotenci a parézami.

Poufiti vstiebatelnych hemostatik na bazi Zelatiny bylo spojeno s ochrutim v diisledku migrace prostfedku do otvori v kosti kolem michy a se slepotou v diisledku migrace
prostiedku do ocni orbity béhem lobektomie, laminektomie a opravy fraktury predni ¢ésti lebky a natrzeného laloku.

V mistech implantatu byly pozorovany reakce na cizi télesa, ,zapouzdreni” tekutiny a hematomy.

Pfi pouZiti vstrebatelnych Idtek na bazi Zelatiny pfi opravé pretrzené lachy byla hldsena nadmérnd fibréza a prodlouzené fixace Slachy.

V souvislosti s pouzivanim vstiebatelnych hemostatik na bazi Zelatiny v nosni chirurgii byl hlasen syndrom toxického Soku.

Pfi pouZiti vstrebatelnych hemostatik béhem tympanoplastiky byla pozorovéna horecka, selhéni absorpce a ztréta sluchu.

NEZADOUCI REAKCE NA LIDSKY TROMBIN

Stejné jako u jinych derivatl plazmy se mlize ve vzécnych pfipadech vyskytnout hypersenzitivita nebo alergické reakce. V ojedinélych pripadech mohou tyto reakce prejit v zévaznou
anafylaxi. Dalsimi nezadoucimi pfihodami hlasenymi v klinické studii byly abnormalni laboratorni testy (prodlouzeny aktivovany parcidlni tromboplastinovy cas, prodlouzeny
protrombinovy cas, zvy3ené INR, snizeny pocet lymfocytd, zvyseny pocet neutrofild) a hematom.

NEZADOUCI REAKCE NA HEMOSTATICKE LATKY NA BAZI ZELATINY S TROMBINEM

Tvorba adhezi a obstrukce tenkého stteva jsou dobie zndmé a casté komplikace po bfisnich a gynekologickych operacich.

Tyto nezadouci piihody, stejné jako zanéty a reakce na cizi télesa, véetné obrovskobunécnych granulomd, byly hlaseny pii bisnich a gynekologickych operacich, pfi nichz byly

v nadmérném mnozstvi pouzity hemostatické ldtky na bazi zelatiny a kolagenu s trombinem.

Proto by se stejné jako u jinych hemostatik na bazi Zelatiny mélo pouzit pouze minimaIni mnozstvi piipravku SURGIFLO™ pottebné k dosazeni hemostdzy. Po dosazeni hemostdzy
je tieba prebytecny pipravek SURGIFLO™ opatrné odstranit.

NEZADOUCI REAKCE HLASENE PRI NESCHVALENYCH POUZITICH

Stejné jako u jinych lokdlnich hemostatik na bzi kolagenu/Zelatiny pouzivanych ke katétrové embolizaci existuje riziko tromboembolie, pseudoaneuryzmat a opozdénych
krvacivych pfihod, pokud je pifipravek pouZit k obliteraci nebo utésnéni traktu komunikujiciho s velkymi cévami.

C0 OBSAHUJE BALEN|

Balent pfipravku SURGIFLO™ obsahuje:

1. Sterilni zsobnik (hemostatickd matrice SURGIFLO™) se vSemi sterilnimi slozkami pro pfipravu Zelatinové matrice, jak popisuje tabulka nize.
2. Sterilni z&sobnik (trombinové slozky) se vSemi povrchové sterilizovanymi slozkami pro piipravu roztoku trombinu, jak popisuje tabulka nize.
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SURGIFLO™ se doddvé v konfiguraci uvedené v tabulce nize.

Hemostaticka matrice s trombinem SURGIFLO™

Hemostaticka matrice SURGIFLO™ Slozky trombinu
e Sterilni predplnénd stfikacka s oznacenim SURGIFLO™ s praseci Zelatinovou ¢ Lahvicka s trombinem obsahujici 2000 mezinérodnich jednotek (IU)
matrici sterilniho lyofilizovaného lidského trombinu pro rekonstituci
e Sterilni modréd ohebna $picka aplikatoru o Stfikacka bez jehly obsahujici 2 ml sterilni vody (sWFI) pro
e Sterilni bila rovnd 3picka aplikatoru rekonstituci trombinu. Tato stfikacka mé otocnou modrou
piirubu a oznaceni SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix
* Adaptér na lahvicku

Sterilni Zelatinovd matrice a prislusenstvi:
Zasobnik je sterilizovdn gama zafenim.

Slozky trombinové soupravy:
Z&sobnik je povrchové sterilizovan ethylenoxidem.

* Lyofilizovany trombin (lidsky) se sterilizuje pres sterilni filtracni kazetu v autoklavu.
e Sterilni voda (sWFI) pro rekonstituci trombinu v stifkacce bez jehly je sterilizovana parou.

SURGIFLO™ obsahuje ndvod k poufiti. \/ soupravé jsou k dispozici sledovaci Stitky pro zaznam ndzvu a Cisla Sarze piipravku, aby bylo mozné propojit pouZiti se zdznamem pacienta.
Diirazné se doporucuje, aby byl pfi kazdém podani pfipravku SURGIFLO™ pacientovi zaznamendn nézev a Cislo Sarze pfipravku, aby byla zachovana vazba mezi pacientem a Sarzi piipravku.

UCHOVAVANI A MANIPULACE
* Piipravek SURGIFLO™ uchovavejte v suchu pii kontrolované teploté (2 °C— 25 °C).
* SURGIFLO™ je urcen pouze k jednorazovému pouZiti.
* Lahvicku s trombinem chraiite pred svétlem.
* Roztok trombinu by se mél pouZivat spolecné s Zelatinovou matrici a mél by se pouzivat pouze podle pokynd.
¢ SURGIFLO™ Ize pouZit az osm (8) hodin po smichani s roztokem trombinu. Kdyz je pfipravek smichdn a pfipraven k pouZiti, je obsaZen v sterilni injekéni stfikacce s modrou
prirubou, kterd je oznacena SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix. Stfikacka by méla byt uchovdvana ve sterilnim poli pi pokojové teploté.
NAVOD K POUZITI
Pred pouZitim:
Zkontrolujte, zda sterilni bariérovy obal nejevi zndmky poskozeni. Pokud je obal poskozeny, otevieny nebo vihky, nelze zajistit sterilitu a obsah by se nemél pouzivat.
Nepoufitd oteviend baleni pipravku SURGIFLO™ je tfeba zlikvidovat, protoZe nejsou urcena k opakovanému pouziti a/nebo resterilizaci.
Otevreni zdsobniku s Zelatinovou matrici a zdsobniku se slozkami trombinové soupravy:
Otevfete vnéjsi obaly a sterilni vnitfni z&sobniky presuiite do sterilniho pole pomoci aseptické techniky. Po umisténi do sterilniho pole Ize oteviit vnitini sterilni zdsobnik.

Priprava roztoku trombinu uvnitF sterilniho pole:

1. Odklopte uzdvér ( ) 2. Podrite nebo umistéte

zlahvicky s trombinem, 2 lahvicku s trombinem
pricemz hlinikovy na rovny povrch
krouZek a pryzovd zdtka a pomoci adaptéru na
zlistanou na misté. ‘ lahvicku propichnéte
pryzovou zdtku.

Ujistéte se, Ze je
adaptér na lahvicku
zcela zasunuty do
lahvicky s trombinem.

3. Odstraiite tmavé
modry uzdvér z konce
strikacky bez jehly
s modrou piirubou
obsahujici sterilni vodu
(SWFI) pro rekonstituci
trombinu. Pfipojte a
nasroubujte stfikacku k
adaptéru na lahvicku.

Preneste cely objem
-« sterilni vody (SWFI)
pro rekonstituci
trombinu do lahvicky
s trombinem.
( ) 4. Aniz byste stiikacku ( ) 5. Natdhnéte sterilni
4 sejmuli, jemné 5 roztok trombinu do
otacejte lahvickou stfikacky bez jehly
s trombinem, dokud s modrou pfirubou.

se zcela nerozpusti. I
Méla by stacit pfiblizné 20001
Ctyfi (4) zakrouzeni.

THROMBIN
20001V
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Priprava Zelatinové matrice s roztokem trombinu uvnitf sterilniho pole:

( Y\ 1.Propojte stiikacky.
1 Sejméte bily uzavér z konce sterilni pfedplnéné stfikacky obsahujici Zelatinovou matrici. Pripojte
tuto stifkacku ke sterilni stfikacce s modrou prirubou obsahujici sterilni roztok trombinu.

. J
Y 2.Smichejte obsah obou stfikacek.
2 Preneste sterilni roztok trombinu do predpInéné stiikacky obsahujici zelatinovou matrici. Zahajte
6X michani tlacenim kombinovaného materidlu tam a zpét celkem 6krat. Preneste smichany hemostaticky
— materidl do stikacky s modrou pfirubou a oznacenim SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.

({qﬂ_( N {oraro lp))\ﬂ—:) Odpojte prazdnou stfikacku a zlikvidujte ji.
\ v

4 3 3. Nasadte Spicku aplikatoru.

Sterilni modry ohebny aplikator nebo sterilni bilou rovnou Spicka aplikatoru, kterou Ize
zastiihnout, Ize pripojit ke stfikacce oznacené SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.

Pfipravek je nyni piipraven ke klinickému pouZiti.

Pripravek SURGIFLO™ nevstfikujte do krevnich cév. Viiz Kontraindikace, upozornéni a opatfeni.

.

Aplikace pfipravku SURGIFLO™:
Pro oteviené postupy:
a. ldentifikujte zdroj krvaceni.

b. Aplikujte pfipravek SURGIFLO™ ke zdroji krvaceni. Pripravek SURGIFLO™ Ize pouZit s jednou z $picek aplikétoru pfipojenou k stiikacce s oznacenim
SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix nebo bez ni. Naneste dostatecné mnoZstvi pfipravku SURGIFLO™, aby pokryl cely krvécejici povrch.

¢. Vpfipadé defektii tkané (dutiny, prohlubné nebo kratery) aplikujte pifipravek SURGIFLO™ v nejhlubsi casti léze a pokracujte v nanaseni materidlu tak, aby se stfikacka (nebo
$picka apliktoru) vytahovala z 1éze.

d. Prilozte na SURGIFLO™ sterilni gazu navihcenou fyziologickym roztokem, aby materidl ziistal v kontaktu s krvdcejici tkani.

e. Po1-2 minutdch zvednéte a odstrarite gézu a zkontrolujte misto krvéceni.

f. Po zastaveni krvdceni odstranite gazu a piebytecny pipravek SURGIFLO™. Po dosaZeni hemostazy se doporucuje odstranit prebytecné mnozstvi piipravku SURGIFLO™ pomoci
irigace a aspirace, aniz by doslo k naruseni srazeniny.

g. V pfipadé pretrvavajiciho krvaceni, které je indikovano prosakovénim a krvacenim pres materidl, je dileZité, aby chirurg provedl opétovné posouzeni mista krvaceni a urcil
vhodny postup k dosazeni hemostdzy.

Pokud se vyhodnoti, Ze je z klinického hlediska vhodné znovu aplikovat pripravek SURGIFLO™, Ize jej znovu aplikovat na misto krvaceni podle pokynt uvedenych v bodech d., e.a f.

Po dosazeni hemostdzy se doporucuje odstranit pebytecné mnoZstvi pripravku SURGIFLO™ pomoci irigace a aspirace, aniz by doslo k naruseni srazeniny.

Pro endoskopické zakroky v nosni dutiné a krvaceni z nosu (epistaxe):

. Pomoci zvolené 3picky aplikdtoru pfipojené k stfikacce SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix aplikujte pripravek SURGIFLO™ ke zdroji krvéceni.

. Naneste dostatecné mnozstvi pfipravku SURGIFLO™, aby pokryl cely krvacejici povrch.

. Pomoci klesti nebo vhodného néstroje opatrné prilozte na SURGIFLO™ sterilni gazu navlhcenou fyziologickym roztokem, aby materidl zlistal v kontaktu s krvacejici tkani.

. Po 1-2 minutdch zvednéte a odstranite gézu a zkontrolujte misto krvaceni.

. Po zastaveni krvaceni odstrarite gazu a prebytecny piipravek SURGIFLO™. Po dosaZeni hemostdzy se doporucuje odstranit prebytecné mnozstvi pfipravku SURGIFLO™ pomoci
irigace a aspirace, aniz by doslo k naruseni srazeniny.

f. Vpiipadé pretrvavajiciho krvdceni, které je indikovano prosakovanim a krvacenim pres materidl, je dilezité, aby chirurg proved| opétovné posouzeni mista krvaceni a urcil

vhodny postup k dosazeni hemostdzy.

o o N T

Pokud se vyhodnoti, Ze je z klinického hlediska vhodné znovu aplikovat pfipravek SURGIFLO™, Ize jej znovu aplikovat na misto krvaceni podle pokyni uvedenych v bodech ¢, d. ae.

Po dosazeni hemostézy se doporucuje odstranit prebytecné mnoZstvi pfipravku SURGIFLO™ pomociirigace a aspirace, aniz by doslo k naruseni srazeniny.
g. Nosni dutinu neni nutné ucpavat, pokud je dosazeno uspokojivé hemostazy.
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LIKVIDACE PRIPRAVKU SURGIFLO™ PO POUZITI

Zhytky zelatinového materidlu z pfipravku SURGIFLO™, prislusenstvi, slozek trombinu (lahvicka s trombinem je vyrobena ze skla) a obalu zlikvidujte v souladu se zdsadami

a postupy vaseho zafizeni tykajicimi se biologicky nebezpecnych materialti a odpadu.

POUZITE SYMBOLY NA STITKU

-
<

Prectéte si ndvod k pouZiti.

\/
2

Chraiite pired slunecnim zafenim.

Neni vyrobeno z piirodniho kaucukového latexu.

Zdravotnicky prostredek

Obsahuje praseci Zelatinu jako hlavni slozku.

Obsahuje biologicky materidl zivocisného plvodu.

Nepodadvejte injekci do cév.

Obsahuje lidskou krev nebo derivaty plazmy.

Jednotny sterilni bariérovy systém s ochrannym obalem uvnit;
prostfedek uvnitf tohoto obalu je sterilni.

Obsahuje lécivou latku.

STERILE

Sterilni; zdravotnicky prostfedek se dodava sterilni.

Distributor

LR e« §

Sterilizovdno ozérenim.

Vyrohce

71 |13 _

3 3 Q||
HHIO%E@B
3] | [=] z

Sterilizovano etylenoxidem.

N
B
D
o

Inacka CE a identifikacni Cislo notifikovaného Gfadu

(4]
=
m
=
[
E

Sterilizovano pomoci aseptickych technik.

Cislo objedndvky

-

Sterilizovano parou nebo suchym teplem.

(islo arze

Nepoutzivejte, pokud je obal poskozeny, a prectéte si navod k poufiti.

Datum vyroby — rok, mésic a den

NepouZivejte opakované.

Pouziti do — rok, mésic a den

® 2o

Inovu nesterilizujte.

Udéva pocet kusti v baleni

~
P

S

b
s

I 1USHENIBE

g
©

Teplotni limit

0Oznacuje, Ze pouzity obalovy materidl je recyklovatelny. Ve vasi

oblasti nemusi existovat recyklacni programy.

Letak pfipraven: 03/2025
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SURGIFLO™ haemostatisk matrix kit

med thrombin

Ma ikke injiceres i blodkar.

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE
SURGIFLO™ haemostatisk matrix kit med thrombin (SURGIFLO™) er beregnet til heemostatisk brug ved applikation pd en bladende overflade. Det er
udelukkende til brug af sundhedspersonale, som er uddannet i kirurgiske procedurer og teknikker, der kraever brug af denne haemostatiske enhed.
Kittet indeholder:

1. Enssteril bakke (SURGIFLO™ hamostatisk matrix) med alle sterile komponenter til klargering af gelatinematrixen

2. En steril bakke (thrombinkomponenter) med alle overfladesteriliserede komponenter til klargering af thrombinoplgsningen

SURGIFLO™ hamostatisk matrix leveres i en bakke med alle sterile komponenter:
* En steril sprojte market med SURGIFLO™ indeholdende porcint gelatinematrix med offwhite udseende
* En steril bla fleksibel applikatorspids, der kan bgjes i alle retninger, og
* Ensteril lige hvid applikatorspids, der kan trimmes til den gnskede lzengde.

De overfladesteriliserede komponenter til klarggring af thrombinoplgsningen omfatter:

« Et thrombinhatteglas indeholdende 2000 internationale enheder (IE) sterilt Iyofiliseret humant thrombin

* En nélefri sprejte indeholdende 2 ml sterilt vand (sWFI) til thrombinrekonstitution. Denne sprgjte har en bla flange, der

kan roteres, sa der om ngdvendigt opnas fleksibilitet til at placere sprgjten efter individuelle behov.

* En hetteglasadapter.
Thrombin skal rekonstitueres ved anvendelse af hatteglasadapteren og den nalefri sprejte med sterilt vand (sWFI) til thrombinrekonstitution.
Thrombinoplesningen skal tilszttes til gelatinematrixen inden anvendelse. Volumen efter blanding af gelatinematrixen med thrombinoplgsningen er minimum 8 ml.
Nar gelatinematrixen blandes med thrombinoplgsningen, kan den passende applikatorspids, som medfalger i pakningen, sttes pa sprojten, sa produktet kan
leveres pa blgdningsstedet.
Den Kliniske fordel forventes at vaere kontrol af bladningen varierende fra sivende til sprojtende, nér tryk, ligatur eller andre kirurgiske standardmetoder til kontrol er ineffektive
eller upraktiske. En oversigt over sikkerhed og klinisk ydeevne for SURGIFLO™ haemostatisk matrix kit med thrombin kan findes pa falgende link i EUDAMED-databasen:
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, Basic UDI-DI: 5712123SURGIFLO_w/Thr_G9

VIRKNING

SURGIFLO™ har haemostatiske egenskaber. Gelatinematrixen skaber et miljg, hvori trombocytter kan klzbe, akkumulere og bygge videre pa patientens

naturlige koagulationskaskade.

Patientens endogene thrombin aktiveres, og patientens thrombin konverterer fibrinogen til en uoplaselig starknet fibrinmasse. Thrombinkomponenten i SURGIFLO™
giver en sekundzer effekt til gelatinematrixens naturlige hemostatiske egenskaber.

Nér SURGIFLO™ anvendes korrekt i minimale mangder, absorberes det fuldstaendigt i labet af 4-6 uger. Absorptionen er afhangig af flere faktorer, herunder den anvendte
mangde, graden af matning med blod eller andre vaesker og anvendelsesstedet.

| etimplantationsstudie med dyr blev vaevsreaktioner klassificeret som minimale.

TILSIGTET ANVENDELSE/INDIKATIONER
SURGIFLO™ er indiceret i kirurgiske procedurer (som ikke er oftalmiske) som tillaeg til haemostase, nar kontrol af bladning, der varierer fra sivende til sprojtende,
via ligatur eller andre konventionelle metoder er ineffektiv eller upraktisk.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER

* SURGIFLO™ mé ikke injiceres eller komprimeres i blodkar. SURGIFLO™ ma ikke anvendes i intravaskulare rum pa grund af risikoen for tromboemboli, dissemineret
intravaskulaer koagulation og eget risiko for anafylaktiske reaktioner.

* SURGIFLO™ mé ikke anvendes til patienter med konstateret anafylaktisk eller sver systemisk reaktion pa humane blodprodukter.

 SURGIFLO™ ma ikke anvendes til patienter med kendte allergier over for porcin gelatine.

* SURGIFLO™ mé ikke anvendes ved lukning af incisioner i huden, da det kan forstyrre helingen af hudkanterne. Denne forstyrrelse skyldes mekanisk interposition af gelatine
og er ikke sekundaer til iboende forstyrrelse af sarheling.

ADVARSLER

 SURGIFLO™ ma ikke injiceres eller komprimeres i blodkar, da det kun er til epilasional anvendelse.

SURGIFLO™ ma ikke appliceres, hvis der ikke er aktiv blodstremning, f.eks. mens blodkarret er klemt sammen eller

omgaet, pa grund af risikoen for intravaskulaer koagulering fra intravaskulr injektion.

SURGIFLO™ indeholder thrombin fremstillet af humant plasma. Produkter, som er fremstillet af humant plasma, kan have en risiko for at overfgre infektigse stoffer, sasom
virusser, og teoretisk ogsa stoffet, som fremkalder Creutzfeldt-Jakob sygdom. Risikoen for at overfore et infektigst stof er blevet reduceret ved at screene plasmadonorer
for tidligere eksponering for visse virusser, ved at teste for forekomst af visse nuvaerende virusinfektioner, og ved at inaktivere og fierne visse virusser. Pé trods af disse
foranstaltninger kan sadanne produkter potentielt stadig overfare sygdom. Der er ogsa risiko for, at ukendte infektigse stoffer kan vaere til stede i sidanne produkter.
Laegen ber drefte risici og fordele ved dette produkt med patienten. De foranstaltninger, som traeffes, anses for effektive til kappekladte virusser sasom hiv, HCV, HBV,

og for den ikke-kappekladte virus HAV. De foranstaltninger, som treeffes, kan have begranset verdi i forhold il ikke-kappeklzedte virusser sdsom parvovirus B19.
Parvovirus B19-infektion kan veere alvorlig for gravide kvinder (fatal infektion) og for personer med immundefekt eller gget erythropoiese (f.eks. haemolytisk anaemi).
SURGIFLO™ er ikke beregnet som erstatning for omhyggelig kirurgisk teknik og korrekt anvendelse af ligaturer eller andre konventionelle procedurer til haemostase.
SURGIFLO™ er ikke beregnet til anvendelse som profylaktisk haemostatika.

SURGIFLO™ ma ikke anvendes ved forekomst af infektion. SURGIFLO™ skal anvendes med forsigtighed pa kontaminerede omrader af kroppen. Hvis der opstér tegn

pa infektion eller absces, hvor SURGIFLO™ er placeret, kan det vaere ngdvendigt med gentagen operation for at fierne eller draene det inficerede materiale.

SURGIFLO™ ma ikke anvendes i tilfaelde af pulserende arteriel bladning. Det ma ikke anvendes, hvor blod eller andre vaesker har samlet sig, eller i tilfzlde hvor
bladningspunktet er nedsanket. SURGIFLO™ fungerer ikke som en tampon eller prop pa et bledningssted.

SURGIFLO™ skal fiernes fra applikationsstedet, nar det anvendes i, omkring eller i naerheden af foramina i knogler, omrader med knogler, rygmarven og/eller den optiske nerve
og chiasma. Der skal udvises forsigtighed for at undga overpakning. SURGIFLO™ kan svulme op og skabe risiko for nerveskader.

23



* Qverskydende SURGIFLO™ skal fiernes, ndr haemostase er opndet, pa grund af risikoen for lasrivelse af enheden eller kompression af andre narliggende anatomiske strukturer.
e Sikkerhed og effektivitet af SURGIFLO™ til anvendelse i oftalmiske procedurer er ikke fastlagt.

* SURGIFLO™ ma ikke anvendes til kontrol af post-partum intrauterin blgdning eller menoragi.

* Sikkerhed og effektivitet af SURGIFLO™ er ikke fastlagt hos barn og gravide eller ammende kvinder.

* Den bl fleksible applikatorspids mé ikke trimmes, da dette kan blotleegge den indre ledetrad.

* Den lige hvide applikatorspids skal trimmes vaek fra det kirurgiske omrade. Klip en ret vinkel for at undga at lave en skarp spids.

FORSIGTIGHEDSREGLER

* SURGIFLO™ er kun til engangsbrug. Ma ikke resteriliseres. Hvis produktet genanvendes, kan produktets ydeevne forringes, og der kan ske krydskontaminering,

som kan medfare infektion.

SURGIFLO™ leveres som et sterilt produkt. Ubrugt abnet SURGIFLO™ skal kasseres. Brug ikke SURGIFLO™, hvis pakningen med steril barriere er beskadiget, da steriliteten
kan vaere kompromitteret.

Mens det sommetider er kirurgisk indiceret at pakke et hulrum for at opna heemostase, bar SURGIFLO™ ikke anvendes pa denne made, medmindre overskydende produkt,
som ikke er ngdvendigt for at opretholde hazmostase, fiernes. Nar SURGIFLO™ begraenses i en starkning, kan det svulme cirka 20 % ved kontakt med yderligere vaeske.
Der skal kun anvendes den mindste mangde SURGIFLO™, som er ngdvendig for at opna haemostase. Nar haemostase opnas, skal eventuelt overskydende

SURGIFLO™ forsigtigt fiernes.

Det anbefales at fierne overskydende SURGIFLO™ med irrigation og aspiration, nar haemostase opnds, uden at forstyrre stgrkningen.

SURGIFLO™ ma ikke anvendes sammen med autologe blodopsamlingskredslb. Det er pavist, at fragmenter af kollagenbaserede hamostatika kan passere gennem

40 pm transfusionsfiltre i blodrensningssystemer.

SURGIFLO™ md ikke anvendes sammen med methylmethacrylatklabestoffer. Det er rapporteret, at mikrofibrillzert kollagen reducerer styrken af
methylmethacrylatklabestoffer, som anvendes til at fastgore proteseenheder til knogleoverflader.

Thrombinoplasningen kan, i lighed med sammenlignelige produkter, der indeholder thrombin, denatureres efter eksponering for oplesninger, der indeholder

alkohol, jod eller tungmetaller (f.eks. antiseptiske oplasninger). Sadanne stoffer skal fjernes i starst muligt omfang inden applikation af produktet.

SURGIFLO™ md ikke anvendes til primr behandling af koagulationsforstyrrelser.

Som ved andre kollagen-/gelatinebaserede hzemostatika ma SURGIFLO™ i urologiske procedurer ikke efterlades i nyrebaekken, nyre-calyces, blaere, urinror eller urinledere for
at eliminere det potentielle foci for dannelse af sten. Sikkerhed og effektivitet af SURGIFLO™ til anvendelse i urologiske procedurer er ikke fastlagt gennem et randomiseret
klinisk studie.

Som ved andre kollagen-/gelatinebaserede hamostatika, der svulmer op, skal SURGIFLO™ anvendes med forsigtighed i neurokirurgi. Sikkerhed og effektivitet af
SURGIFLO™ i neurokirurgi er ikke fastlagt gennem randomiserede, kontrollerede kliniske studier.

Selvom sikkerhed og effektivitet af kombineret anvendelse af SURGIFLO™ og andre midler ikke er evalueret i kontrollerede kliniske studier, skal produktlitteraturen for det
pageeldende middel konsulteres for den fulde ordinationsinformation, hvis samtidig anvendelse af andre midler efter lzgens bedemmelse er medicinsk tilradeligt.
Sikkerhed og effektivitet af kombineret anvendelse af SURGIFLO™ sammen med antibiotikaoplasninger eller -pulvere er ikke fastlagt.

RAPPORTERING AF ALVORLIGE HANDELSER

Enhver alvorlig hendelse, som er opstaet i forbindelse med brugen af SURGIFLO™ eller som resultat af brugen heraf i et EU-medlemsland, skal rapporteres il Ferrosan
Medical Devices A/S via falgende e-mailadresse: complaints@ferrosanmd.com. Brugeren skal ogsa rapportere haendelsen til den nationale kompetente myndighed.
GELATINEBASEREDE HAMOSTATIKA: RAPPORTEREDE UANSKEDE HANDELSER

Generelt er folgende ugnskede haendelser rapporteret ved anvendelse af absorberbare porcingelatinebaserede hamostatika:

Gelatinebaserede haamostatika kan virke som nidus for dannelse af infektion og absces, og det er rapporteret, at de kan forstzerke bakterievaekst.

Der er observeret keempecellegranulomer pa implantatsteder ved anvendelse i hjernen.

Der er observeret kompression af hjernen og rygmarven, der skyldes akkumulering af steril vaeske.

Der er blevet rapporteret om flere neurologiske handelser ved anvendelse af absorberbare gelatinebaserede haemostatika i laminektomioperationer, herunder cauda
equina-syndrom, spinalstenose, meningitis, araknoiditis, hovedpine, parstesier, smerter, dysfunktion af blzere og tarm og impotens.

Anvendelse af absorberbare gelatinebaserede hamostatika under reparation af defekter pa dura associeret med laminektomi- og kraniotomioperationer er sat i
forbindelse med feber, infektion, parastesier i ben, smerter i nakke og ryg, blzre- og tarminkontinens, cauda equina-syndrom, neurogen blre, impotens og parese.
Anvendelse af absorberbare gelatinebaserede haemostatika er sat i forbindelse med paralyse, som skyldes migration af enheden i foramina i knoglen omkring
rygmarven, samt blindhed pé grund af migration af enheden i gjenhulen, under lobektomi, laminektomi og reparation af en frontalfraktur i kraniet og lacereret lap.
Reaktioner pa fremmedlegemer, "indkapsling" af vaeske og haematomer er observeret pa implantationssteder.

Der er rapporteret om overdreven fibrose og forlenget fiksering af en sene ved anvendelse af absorberbare gelatinebaserede svampe til reparation af overrevne sener.
Toksisk shocksyndrom blev rapporteret i forbindelse med anvendelse af absorberbare gelatinebaserede haemostatika i nasalkirurgi.

Der er observeret feber, manglende absorption og horetab ved anvendelse af absorberbare haemostatika under tympanoplastik.

BIVIRKNINGER VED HUMANT THROMBIN

Som for andre plasmaderivater kan der i sjeldne tilfeelde forekomme hypersensitivitet eller allergiske reaktioner. | isolerede tilfzlde kan disse reaktioner udvikle sig til
alvorlig anafylaksi. Andre ugnskede haendelser, som blev rapporteret i et klinisk studie, var abnorme laboratorietest (forlaenget aktiveret delvis thromboplastintid, forlenget
prothrombintid, aget INR, nedsat lymfocyttal, sget neutrofiltal) og haematomer.

BIVIRKNINGER VED GELATINEBASEREDE HAMOSTATIKA MED THROMBIN

Adhasionsdannelse og tyndtarmsobstruktion er velkendte og almindelige komplikationer efter abdominal og gynaekologisk kirurgi.

Usnskede handelser som disse er, savel som inflammation og reaktioner pa fremmelegemer, herunder kempecellegranulomer, blevet rapporteret ved abdominal
og gynakologisk kirurgi, hvor gelatinebaserede og kollagenbaserede hamostatika med thrombin er blevet anvendt i stort omfang.

Som ved andre gelatinehaemostatika skal der kun anvendes den mindste maengde SURGIFLO™, som er ngdvendig for at opnd heemostase. Nar haemostase er opndet,
skal eventuelt overskydende SURGIFLO™ forsigtigt fiernes.

BIVIRKNINGER RAPPORTERET FRA IKKE-GODKENDT ANVENDELSE
Som ved andre kollagen-/gelatinebaserede topiske haemostatika, der anvendes til kateteremboli, er der en risiko for tromboemboli, pseudoaneurismer
og forsinkede blgdningsepisoder, hvis produktet anvendes til at ferne eller forsegle en kanal, der kommunikerer med stgrre blodkar.

LEVERING

SURGIFLO™ bestar af:

1. Enssteril bakke (SURGIFLO™ haemostatisk matrix) med alle sterile komponenter til klargering af gelatinematrixen som beskrevet i tabellen herunder
2. En steril bakke (thrombinkomponenter) med alle overfladesteriliserede komponenter til klargering af thrombinoplesningen som beskrevet i tabellen herunder
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SURGIFLO™ leveres i den konfiguration, som kan ses i nedenstaende tabel.

SURGIFLO™ haemostatisk matrix kit med thrombin

SURGIFLO™ haemostatisk matrix Thrombinkomponenter
* En steril fyldt sprojte maerket med SURGIFLO™ indeholdende porcint gelatinematrix ¢ Etthrombinhatteglas indeholdende 2000 internationale enheder
* En steril bl fleksibel applikatorspids (IE) sterilt Iyofiliseret humant thrombin til rekonstitution
¢ Ensteril lige hvid applikatorspids * En nélefri sprejte indeholdende 2 ml sterilt vand (sWFI) til

thrombinrekonstitution. Denne sprajte har en roterbar bld flange
og er meerket med SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix
¢ En hetteglasadapter

Den sterile gelatinematrix og tilbehor:
Bakken er steriliseret med gammastréling.

Thrombinkittets komponenter:
Bakken er overfladesteriliseret med ethylenoxid.

* Det lyofiliserede thrombin (humant) er steriliseret med en autoklaveret steril filterpatron.
* Det sterile vand (sWFI) til thrombinrekonstitution i den nalefri sprojte er dampsteriliseret.

SURGIFLO™ indeholder en brugsanvisning. Der medfalger sporingsetiketter i kittet, hvorpa navn og batchnummer pa produktet kan
registreres for at koble anvendelsen til patientjournalen. Det anbefales kraftigt at registrere navn og batchnummer pa produktet, hver gang
SURGIFLO™ administreres til en patient, sdledes at der skabes en forbindelse mellem patienten og batchen af produktet.

OPBEVARING 0G HANDTERING
* SURGIFLO™ skal opbevares tort ved kontrolleret temperatur (2 °C-25 °C).
¢ SURGIFLO™ er kun til engangsbrug.
* Thrombinhatteglasset skal holdes vaek fra lys.
¢ Thrombinoplasningen skal anvendes sammen med gelatinematrixen og kun anvendes som indiceret.
* SURGIFLO™ kan anvendes op til otte (8) timer efter blanding med thrombinoplgsningen. Nar produktet er blevet blandet og er klar til anvendelse, er det indeholdt
i den sterile sprajte med den bla flange, som er meerket med SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix. Sprajten skal holdes i det sterile felt under stuetemperatur.

BRUGSANVISNING
Inden brug:

Inspicer pakningen med steril barriere for tegn pd skader. Hvis pakningen er beskadiget, dbnet eller vad, kan steriliteten ikke garanteres, og indholdet ma ikke anvendes.
Ubrugte abne pakninger med SURGIFLO™ skal kasseres, da de ikke er beregnet til genanvendelse og/eller resterilisering.

4 bning af bakken med gelatinematrix og bakken med thrombinkittets komponenter:
Abn de ydre pakninger, og placer de sterile indre bakker i det sterile felt med aseptisk teknik. Nar den sterile indre bakke er placeret i det sterile felt, ma den dbnes.

Klargoring af thrombinoplosningen i det sterile felt:

1. Vip haetten af () 2. Holdelleranbring 3.Fjern den morkebla
thrombinhatteglasset, | 2 thrombinhatteglasset haette fra enden af
idet aluminiumringen pa en flad den nalefri sprojte
0g gummistemplet overflade, og brug med den bla flange,
forbliver pa plads. ‘ haetteglasadapteren som indeholder
= til at gennembore sterilt vand (sWFI) til
@g gummistemplet. thrombinrekonstitution.
!l.’ Serg for, at Forbind og skru sprajten
haetteglasadapteren pa haetteglasadapteren.
ersat heltindi Overfor alt det sterile

- thrombinhatteglasset. vand (sWFI) til
thrombinrekonstitution

tilthrombinhztteglasset.

|

(%

Traek den sterile
thrombinoplgsning
op i den nalefri sprejte
med den bla flange.

. Uden at fierne ( )

sprajten svinges 5
thrombinhatteglasset
forsigtigt, indtil

thrombinet er helt T
oplast. Det kan tage 500010
omkring fire (4) sving.

THROMBIN
20001V
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Klargoring af gelatinematrixen med thrombinoplosningen i det sterile felt:

4 N 1.Forbind sprajterne
1 Fjern den hvide htte fra enden af den sterile fyldte sprajte, der indeholder gelatinematrixen. Skru denne
sprgjte sammen med den sterile sprojte med den bla flange, der indeholder den sterile trombinoplgsning.

i ny
(=" -ﬂmm—);)’a)
¢ N

f Y\ 2.Bland indholdet af de 2 sprojter
2 Overfor den sterile trombinoplasning til den fyldte sprejte, der indeholder gelatinematrixen. Begynd at
6X blande ved at skubbe det kombinerede materiale frem og tilbage i alt 6 gange. Overfar det blandede
haemostatiske materiale til sprojten med den bld flange maerket med SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.

ﬁ_|ﬂ—( N {erero [p])\ﬂ—?) Fjern den tomme sprajte, og kassér den.
\ U

. J

( 3. Fastgor applikatorspidsen

Den sterile bl fleksible applikator eller den sterile lige hvide applikatorspids, der kan trimmes,
kan fastgores pd sprajten, der er maerket med SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.

Produktet er nu klar til klinisk anvendelse.

SURGIFLO™ ma ikke injiceres i blodkar. Se Kontraindikationer, Advarsler og Forsigtighedsregler.

g

Pafgring af SURGIFLO™:
Ved abne procedurer:
a. Identificér bladningskilden.

b. Levér SURGIFLO™ til bladningskilden. SURGIFLO™ kan anvendes med eller uden en af applikatorspidserne pasat den sprejte, der er merket
med SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix. Pafor tilstrekkeligt SURGIFLO™ til at daekke hele den bladende overflade.

¢. Ved vaevsdefekter (hulrum, laesioner eller kratere) pafgres SURGIFLO™ pa den dybeste del af Iesionen, og der pafgres fortsat materiale, mens sprojten
(eller applikatorspidsen) traekkes vaek fra leesionen.

d. Péfor steril gaze fugtet med saltoplasning over SURGIFLO™ for at sikre, at materialet forbliver i kontakt med det bladende vzev.
e. Efter 1-2 minutter Ioftes og flernes gazen, og bladningsstedet inspiceres.

f. Narbladningen er stoppet, fiernes gazen, og overskydende SURGIFLO™ skal fiernes. Det anbefales at fierne overskydende SURGIFLO™ med irrigation og aspiration,
nar haemostase er opnaet, uden at forstyrre starkningen.

g. Itilfelde af vedvarende blgdning, som ses ved gennemvzdning og bledning gennem materialet, er det vigtigt, at kirurgen udfarer en genvurdering af bladningsstedet
for at fastsla den korrekte behandling for at opna hamostase.

Hvis det vurderes at vaere klinisk passende at pafgre SURGIFLO™ igen, kan produktet péfares igen pa blodningsstedet ved at falge trinene i punkt d., e. og f.

Det anbefales at fjerne overskydende SURGIFLO™ med irrigation og aspiration, ndr haemostase er opnaet, uden at forstyrre starkningen.

Ved endoskopisk sinuskirurgi og epistaksis:
a. Levér SURGIFLO™ til bladningskilden ved at anvende den valgte applikatorspids, der er fastgjort til sprajten med SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.
b. Pafr tilstraekkeligt SURGIFLO™ til at deekke hele den bladende overflade.

¢. Anvend taenger eller et passende instrument, og lzg forsigtigt steril gaze fugtet med saltoplgsning over
SURGIFLO™ for at sikre, at materialet forbliver i kontakt med det bladende veev.

d. Efter 1-2 minutter Iftes og flernes gazen, og bladningsstedet inspiceres.

e. Nérblgdningen er stoppet, flernes gazen, og overskydende SURGIFLO™ skal fjernes. Det anbefales at fierne overskydende
SURGIFLO™ med irrigation og aspiration, nar haemostase er opndet, uden at forstyrre storkningen.

f. Itilfeelde af vedvarende bladning, som ses ved gennemvaedning og bledning gennem materialet, er det vigtigt, at kirurgen udforer en genvurdering af bledningsstedet for
at fastsla den korrekte behandling for at opnd hemostase.

Hvis det vurderes at veere klinisk passende at pafgre SURGIFLO™ igen, kan produktet pafares igen pa bladningsstedet ved at falge trinene i punkt c., d. og e.
Det anbefales at fierne overskydende SURGIFLO™ med irrigation og aspiration, nar hazmostase er opnaet, uden at forstyrre storkningen.

g. Det erikke nodvendigt at anvende nasal pakning, ndr der opnas tilfredsstillende haemostase.
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BORTSKAFFELSE AF SURGIFLO™ EFTER ANVENDELSE

Kassér eventuelt tilbagevaerende SURGIFLO™ gelatinematrix, tilbeher, thrombinkomponenter (thrombinhatteglasset er lavet af glas) og pakningen ifglge din institutions politikker

og procedurer for biologisk farligt materiale og affald.

SYMBOLER PA ETIKETTERINGEN

Se brugsanvisningen

/
v

Holdes vaek fra sollys

Ikke fremstillet med naturlig gummilatex

Medicinsk udstyr

Indeholder porcint gelatine som hovedingrediens

Indeholder biologisk materiale af animalsk oprindelse

Ma ikke injiceres i blodkar

Indeholder humane blod- eller plasmaderivater

Sterilt enkeltbarrieresystem med beskyttende pakning inden i;

Indeholder et medicinsk stof

enheden i denne pakning er steril

ioleEks

LR e« s %

STERILE |  Sterilt; det medicinske udstyr leveres sterilt Distributer
n Steriliseret med straling Producent
E Steriliseret med ethylenoxid 5460 CE-marke og identifikationsnummer pd bemyndiget organ
u Steriliseret med aseptiske behandlingsteknikker Genbestillingsnummer

H Steriliseret med damp eller ter varme Batchnummer

Ma ikke anvendes, hvis pakningen er beskadiget, og se

brugsanvisningen Dato for fremstillingsar, -maned og -dag

M3 ikke genanvendes Anvendes senest ar, méned og dag

Ma ikke resteriliseres Angiver antal dele i pakken

® 2o

o | e 55| [E

Angiver, at det pakningsmateriale, der baerer dette
symbol, kan genanvendes. Der findes ikke nadvendigvis
genbrugsprogrammer i dit omrade.

Temperaturgranse

=<
&
s

Udarbejdet folder: 03/2025
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SURGIFLO™ Kit mit Hamostatischer Matrix

mit Thrombin

Nicht in BlutgefaBe injizieren.
PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG

SURGIFLO™ Kit mit Hamostatischer Matrix mit Thrombin (SURGIFLO™) ist vorgesehen fiir die Verwendung zur Himostase durch Anwendung auf eine blutende Oberflache. Es darf nur
von medizinischem Fachpersonal verwendet werden, das in den operativen Verfahren und Techniken geschult ist, die die Anwendung dieses hamostatischen Produkts erfordern.
Das Kit enthélt:

1. Ein steriles Tray (SURGIFLO™ Hamostatische Matrix) mit ausschliefSlich sterilen Komponenten fiir die Praparation der Gelatinematrix

2. Ein steriles Tray (Thrombinbestandteile) mit ausschlieSlich oberfléchensterilisierten Bestandteilen fiir die Préparation der Thrombinldsung

SURGIFLO™ Hamostatische Matrix wird in einem sterilen Tray mit ausschliefSlich sterilen Komponenten geliefert:
* Eine mit SURGIFLO™ gekennzeichnete sterile Spritze mit der porzinen, triibweiBen Gelatinematrix,
« eine sterile blaue flexible Applikatorspitze, die in alle Richtungen gebogen werden kann, und
* eine sterile weilBe gerade Applikatorspitze, die auf die gewiinschte Lange zugeschnitten werden kann.

Die oberflachensterilisierten Bestandteile fiir die Préparation der Thrombinldsung sind:

* Eine Fldschchen Thrombin mit 2000 internationalen Einheiten (IE) sterilem lyophilisiertem humanem Thrombin,

* eine unbenadelte Spritze mit 2 ml sterilem Wasser fiir Injektionszwecke (steriles WFI, sWFI) fiir die Thrombinrekonstitution. Diese Spritze hat einen drehbaren blauen

Flansch, der bei Bedarf die flexible Positionierung der Spritze gemaR individueller Préferenz ermdglicht,

* ein Vial Adapter.
Thrombin muss mit dem Vial Adapter und der unbenadelten Spritze mit sterilem Wasser (sWFI) fiir die Thrombinrekonstitution rekonstituiert werden.
Die Thrombinldsung muss vor Gebrauch der Gelatinematrix hinzugefiigt werden. Das Volumen nach dem Vermischen der Gelatinematrix mit der Thrombinldsung betragt
mindestens 8 ml.
Nachdem die Gelatinematrix mit der Thrombinldsung vermischt wurde, kann die geeignete Applikatorspitze, die sich in der Packung befindet, an der Spritze angebracht werden,
um das Produkt an der blutenden Stelle anzuwenden.
Der zu erwartende Klinische Nutzen ist die Kontrolle von Blutungen (laufend bis spritzend) in Fallen, in denen Druck, Ligatur oder andere chirurgische Standardmethoden fiir die
Blutungskontrolle nicht wirksam oder unpraktisch sind. Ein Kurzbericht zu Sicherheit und Klinischer Leistung fiir das SURGIFLO™ Kit mit Hamostatischer Matrix mit Thrombin findet
sich unter folgendem Link in der EUDAMED-Datenbank:
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, Basis-UDI-DI: 5712123SURGIFLO_w/Thr_G9

WIRKUNGEN

SURGIFLO™ hat hamostatische Eigenschaften. Die Gelatinematrix bietet eine Umgebung fiir die Adhdsion und Aggregation von Thrombozyten, was auf der natiirlichen
Gerinnungskaskade der Patienten aufbaut.

Das endogene Thrombin des Patienten wird aktiviert. Das Thrombin des Patienten wandelt Fibrinogen in ein nicht 6sliches Fibringerinnsel um. Die Thrombinkomponente von
SURGIFLO™ unterstiitzt die innewohnenden hamostatischen Eigenschaften der Gelatinematrix.

Bei ordnungsgeméRer Verwendung in minimalen Mengen wird SURGIFLO™ innerhalb von 4—6 Wochen vollsténdig resorbiert. Die Resorption héngt von mehreren Faktoren ab,
darunter die verwendete Menge, die Sattigung mit Blut oder anderen Fliissigkeiten und der Anwendungssitus.

In einer Tierimplantationsstudie wurden die Gewebereaktionen als minimal eingestuft.

VERWENDUNGSZWECK/INDIKATIONEN
SURGIFLO™ ist angezeigt bei chirurgischen Eingriffen (mit Ausnahme ophthalmischer Eingriffe) zur Unterstiitzung der Hamostase, wenn die Kontrolle von Blutungen (laufend bis
spritzend) mittels Ligatur oder anderer herkommlicher Methoden nicht wirksam oder unpraktisch ist.

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN

 SURGIFLO™ nicht in BlutgefaRe injizieren oder komprimieren. SURGIFLO™ aufgrund des Risikos einer Thromboembolie, disseminierter intravasaler Gerinnung und des erhghten
Risikos einer anaphylaktischen Reaktion nicht in intravaskuldren Kompartimenten verwenden.

 SURGIFLO™ nicht bei Patienten verwenden, bei denen anaphylaktische oder schwere systemische Reaktionen auf humane Blutprodukte bekannt sind.

* SURGIFLO™ nicht bei Patienten mit bekannten Allergien gegen porzine Gelatine verwenden.

* SURGIFLO™ nicht zum Verschluss von Hautschnitten verwenden, da es die Verheilung der Schnittkanten storen kann. Diese Stdrung tritt aufgrund der mechanischen
Interponierung der Gelatine auf und nicht infolge einer intrinsischen Storung der Wundheilung.

WARNHINWEISE

SURGIFLO™ nicht in BlutgefdBe injizieren oder komprimieren. Das Produkt ist nur fiir den epildsionalen Gebrauch vorgesehen.

SURGIFLO™ nicht verwenden, wenn kein aktiver Blutfluss vorliegt, z. B. bei Klammerung oder Bypass des GefaBes, da das Risiko intravaskuldrer Gerinnsel durch intravaskulare
Injektion besteht.

SURGIFLO™ enthilt Thrombin aus humanem Plasma. Produkte aus humanem Plasma kénnen mit dem Risiko einer Ubertragung von infektigsen Erregern wie Viren

und theoretisch dem Erreger der Creutzfeld-Jakob-Krankheit (CJK) verbunden sein. Das Risiko der Ubertragung eines infektidsen Erregers wurde durch Screening von
Plasmaspendern auf stattgehabte Exposition gegeniiber bestimmten Viren, durch Testen auf das Vorliegen bestimmter aktueller Virusinfektionen und durch Inaktivierung und
Entfernung bestimmter Viren gesenkt. Trotz dieser Manahmen konnen iiber solche Produkte Krankheiten iibertragen werden. Es gibt zudem die Mdglichkeit, dass unbekannte
infektidse Erreger in solchen Produkten vorliegen. Der Arzt sollte die Risiken und Vorteile dieses Produkts mit dem Patienten besprechen. Die getroffenen MaBnahmen gelten als
effektiv fiir behiillte Viren wie HIV, HCV, HBV und das nicht behillte Virus HAV. Die getroffenen MaBnahmen sind gegen nicht behiillte Viren wie Parvovirus B19 moglicherweise
von begrenztem Nutzen. Eine Infektion mit Parvovirus B19 kann bei schwangeren Frauen (fetale Infektion) und bei Personen mit Imnmundefizienz oder erhdhter Erythropoese
(z. B. hdmolytische Anamie) schwerwiegend sein.

SURGIFLO™ ist nicht vorgesehen als Ersatz filr eine sorgféltige Operationstechnik und die ordnungsgemaBe Anwendung von Ligaturen oder anderen konventionellen Verfahren
fiir die Hamostase.

SURGIFLO™ ist nicht fiir die Verwendung als prophylaktisches Himostatikum vorgesehen.

SURGIFLO™ darf bei Vorliegen einer Infektion nicht verwendet werden. SURGIFLO™ muss in kontaminierten Korperbereichen vorsichtig verwendet werden. Wenn sich an der
Stelle der Anwendung von SURGIFLO™ Anzeichen fiir Infektionen oder Abszesse bilden, ist gegebenenfalls ein erneuter Eingriff zur Entfernung oder Drainage des infizierten
Materials erforderlich.
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SURGIFLO™ darf bei Fallen von pumpender arterieller Blutung nicht verwendet werden. Das Produkt darf nicht verwendet werden bei Stauungen von Blut oder anderen
Fliissigkeiten oder in Féllen, in denen der Blutungspunkt unter Blut liegt. SURGIFLO™ dient nicht als Tampon oder Stopfen an einem Blutungssitus.

* SURGIFLO™ muss von der Anwendungsstelle entfernt werden, wenn es in, um oder in der Nahe von Foramina in Knochen, Bereichen kndcherner Begrenzung, dem Riickenmark
und/oder dem Sehnerv und der Sehnervkreuzung verwendet wird. Es muss darauf geachtet werden, das Produkt nicht iibermaRig anzuwenden. SURGIFLO™ kann sich
ausdehnen, was Nervenschadigungen zur Folge haben kann.

Uberschiissiges SURGIFLO™ muss nach Erreichen der Hamostase entfernt werden, da die Mglichkeit einer Ablosung des Produkts oder Kompression anderer nahe gelegener
anatomischer Strukturen besteht.

Die Sicherheit und Wirksamkeit von SURGIFLO™ bei Verwendung in ophthalmischen Verfahren wurde nicht bestitigt.

SURGIFLO™ darf nicht fiir die Kontrolle postpartaler intrauteriner Blutungen oder Menorrhagie verwendet werden.

Die Sicherheit und Wirksamkeit von SURGIFLO™ bei Verwendung bei Kindern und schwangeren oder stillenden Frauen wurde nicht bestétigt.

Die blaue flexible Applikatorspitze darf nicht zugeschnitten werden, um den internen Fiihrungsdraht nicht freizulegen.

Die weiBe gerade Applikatorspitze muss auBerhalb des Operationsbereichs zugeschnitten werden. Einen rechten Winkel schneiden, um keine scharfe Spitze zu schaffen.

VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN

* SURGIFLO™ ist nur fiir den Einmalgebrauch vorgesehen. Nicht erneut sterilisieren. Wenn das Produkt erneut verwendet wird, kann sich die Leistung des Produkts verschlechtern
und es kann zu Kreuzkontamination kommen, die zu Infektionen fiihren kann.

SURGIFLO™ wird als steriles Produkt bereitgestellt. Unbenutztes offenes SURGIFLO™ muss entsorgt werden. SURGIFLO™ nicht verwenden, wenn die Sterilbarriere der Verpackung
beschadigt ist, da die Sterilitét nicht gewahrleistet werden kann.

Zwar ist das Packen einer Kavitdt zum Erreichen der Himostase bisweilen chirurgisch angezeigt, jedoch darf SURGIFLO™ nicht auf diese Weise verwendet werden, es sei denn,
das iiberschiissige, nicht fiir die Aufrechterhaltung der Himostase erforderliche Produkt wird entfernt. Bei Begrenzung in einem Gerinnsel kann sich SURGIFLO™ bei Kontakt mit
weiterer Fliissigkeit um etwa 20 % ausdehnen.

Es darf nur die minimale Menge SURGIFLO™ verwendet werden, die zum Erreichen der Himostase erforderlich ist. Nach Erreichen der Hamostase muss iiberschiissiges
SURGIFLO™ sorgfaltig entfernt werden.

Es wird empfohlen, iiberschiissiges SURGIFLO™ nach Erreichen der Hamostase durch Spiilung und Aspiration zu entfernen, ohne das Gerinnsel zu ldsen.

SURGIFLO™ darf nicht in Verbindung mit Leitungen fiir die maschinelle Autotransfusion verwendet werden. Es wurde gezeigt, dass Fragmente kollagenbasierter Hamostatika
40-pm-Transfusionsfilter von Systemen fiir die maschinelle Autotransfusion passieren kdnnen.

SURGIFLO™ darf nicht in Verbindung mit Methylmethacrylat-Klebstoffen verwendet werden. Mikrofibrilldres Kollagen verringert Berichten zufolge die Festigkeit von
Methylmethacrylat-Klebstoffen, die zur Befestigung von Prothesen an Knochenoberfldchen verwendet werden.

Ahnlich wie vergleichbare Produkte mit Thrombin kann die Thrombinldsung nach Exposition gegeniiber Lisungen, die Alkohol, lod oder Schwermetalle enthalten (z. B.
antiseptische Losungen), denaturiert werden. Solche Substanzen miissen so weit wie mdglich entfernt werden, bevor das Produkt angewendet wird.

SURGIFLO™ darf nicht fiir die Primérbehandlung von Gerinnungsstorungen verwendet werden.

Wie andere Hamostatika auf Basis von Kollagen/Gelatine darf SURGIFLO™ nicht im Nierenbecken, den Nierenkelchen, der Blase, der Harnrhre oder den Harnleitern verbleiben,
um potenzielle Foci fiir Steinbildung zu eliminieren. Die Sicherheit und Wirksamkeit von SURGIFLO™ bei Verwendung in urologischen Verfahren wurde nicht durch eine
randomisierte klinische Studie besttigt.

Wie andere sich ausdehnende Hamostatika auf Basis von Kollagen/Gelatine muss SURGIFLO™ in der Neurochirurgie mit Vorsicht verwendet werden. Die Sicherheit und
Wirksamkeit der Anwendung von SURGIFLO™ in der Neurochirurgie wurde nicht durch randomisierte, kontrollierte klinische Studien bestétigt.

Obwohl die Sicherheit und Wirksamkeit der Anwendung von SURGIFLO™ in Kombination mit anderen Produkten nicht in kontrollierten Klinischen Studien beurteilt wurden,
muss, falls nach Urteil des Arztes die gleichzeitige Anwendung anderer Produkte ratsam ist, die Produktliteratur des entsprechenden Produkts herangezogen werden, um
vollstandige Verschreibungsinformationen zu erhalten.

* Die Sicherheit und Wirksamkeit von SURGIFLO™ bei Verwendung in Kombination mit antibiotischen Ldsungen oder Pulvern wurde nicht bestatigt.

MELDEN SCHWERWIEGENDER VORFALLE

Alle schwerwiegenden Vorfélle, die in Zusammenhang mit der Anwendung von SURGIFLO™ oder als Ergebnis seiner Anwendung in einem EU-Mitgliedsstaat auftreten, miissen
Ferrosan Medical Devices A/S iiber folgende E-Mail-Adresse gemeldet werden: complaints@ferrosanmd.com. Der Anwender muss den Vorfall zudem der jeweiligen zusténdigen
nationalen Behdrde melden.

GELATINBASIERTE HAMOSTATIKA: GEMELDETE UNERWUNSCHTE EREIGNISSE

Im Allgemeinen wurden folgende unerwiinschte Ereignisse in Zusammenhang mit der Verwendung absorptionsfahiger Himostatika auf Basis von porziner Gelatine gemeldet:

Gelatinebasierte Hamostatika konnen einen Nidus fiir Infektionen und Abszesshildung darstellen und potenzieren laut Meldungen das bakterielle Wachstum.
Riesenzellgranulome wurden bei Verwendung im Gehirn an den Implantationsstellen beobachtet.

Es wurden Kompressionen des Gehimns und des Riickenmarks aufgrund der Ansammlung steriler Fliissigkeit beobachtet.

Bei Verwendung von absorptionsfahigen gelatinebasierten Hamostatika bei Laminektomien wurden mehrere neurologische Ereignisse berichtet, darunter Cauda-Equina-
Syndrom, Spinalstenose, Meningitis, Arachnoiditis, Kopfschmerzen, Pardsthesien, Schmerzen, Blasen- und Darmstérungen und Impotenz.

Die Verwendung von absorptionsfahigen gelatinebasierten Hamostatika bei der Reparatur von Duradefekten in Zusammenhang mit Laminektomien und Kraniotomien stand in
Zusammenhang mit Fieber, Infektionen, Pardsthesien im Bein, Schmerzen in Hals und Riicken, Blasen- und Darminkontinenz, Kauda-Syndrom, neurogener Blase, Impotenz und Parese.
Die Verwendung von absorptionsfahigen gelatinebasierten Himostatika stand in Zusammenhang mit Lihmung aufgrund von Produktmigration in Foramina im Knochen
um das Riickenmark sowie mit Blindheit aufgrund von Produktmigration in die Orbita bei Lobektomien, Laminektomien und Reparaturen eines frontalen Schadelbruchs und
gerissenen Lappens.

Fremdkdrperreaktionen, ,Verkapselung” von Fliissigkeiten und Himatome wurden an Implantatstellen beobachtet.

UbermaBige Fibrose und langere Fixierung der Sehne wurden bei Verwendung von absorptionsfahigen gelatinebasierten Schwimmen bei der Reparatur von Sehnenrissen
berichtet.

In Zusammenhang mit der Verwendung von absorptionsfahigen gelatinebasierten Himostatika bei Nasenoperationen wurde das toxische Schocksyndrom gemeldet.

Fieber, Aushleiben der Resorption und Horverlust wurden bei Verwendung absorptionsfahiger Hamostatika bei der Tympanoplastik beobachtet.

UNERWUNSCHTE REAKTIONEN AUF HUMANES THROMBIN

Wie bei allen anderen Plasmaderivaten kinnen in seltenen Féllen Uberempfindlichkeit oder allergische Reaktionen auftreten. In isolierten Fillen kinnen diese Reaktionen
zu schwerer Anaphylaxie fortschreiten. Weitere unerwiinschte Ereignisse, die in einer klinischen Studie gemeldet wurden, waren anomales Labor (aktivierte partielle
Thromboplastinzeit verldngert, Prothrombinzeit verldngert, INR erhht, Lymphozytenzahl emiedrigt, Neutrophilenzahl erhdht) und Himatome.

UNERWUNSCHTE REAKTIONEN AUF GELATINEBASIERTE HAMOSTATIKA MIT THROMBIN

Bildung von Adhdsionen und Diinndarmobstruktion sind bekannte und héufige Komplikationen nach abdominalen oder gynékologischen Eingriffen.
Unerwiinschte Ereignisse wie diese, sowie Entziindungen und Fremdkdrperreaktionen einschlieBlich Riesenzellgranulomen, wurden bei abdominalen und gynakologischen
Eingriffen berichtet, bei denen gelatinebasierte und kollagenbasierte Hamostatika mit Thrombin in ibermaBiger Menge verwendet wurden.
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Daher darf nur die minimale Menge SURGIFLO™ verwendet werden, die zum Erreichen der Hamostase erforderlich ist, wie es auch bei anderen gelatinebasierten Hamostatika der
Fall ist. Nach Erreichen der Hamostase muss iiberschiissiges SURGIFLO™ sorgféltig entfernt werden.

GEMELDETE UNERWUNSCHTE REAKTIONEN BEI NICHT GENEHMIGTEN ANWENDUNGEN
Wie bei anderen kollagen- oder gelatinebasierten topischen Himostatika, die fiir die Katheterembolisation verwendet werden, besteht das Risiko von Thromboembolie,
Pseudoaneurysmen und verzggerten Blutungsereignissen, wenn das Produkt zur Verddung oder Abdichtung eines mit groBen GeféBen kommunizierenden Trakts verwendet wird.

GELIEFERTE KOMPONENTEN

SURGIFLO™ umfasst folgende Komponenten:

1. Ein steriles Tray (SURGIFLO™ Hamostatische Matrix) mit ausschlieSlich sterilen Komponenten fiir die Praparation der Gelatinematrix, wie in nachstehender Tabelle beschrieben
2. Ein steriles Tray (Thrombinbestandteile) mit ausschlieSlich oberfléchensterilisierten Bestandteilen fiir die Praparation der Thrombinldsung, wie in nachstehender Tabelle
beschrieben

SURGIFLO™ wird in der in nachstehender Tabelle gezeigten Konfiguration bereitgestellt.

SURGIFLO™ Kit mit Haimostatischer Matrix mit Thrombin
SURGIFLO™ Hamostatische Matrix

Thrombinbestandteile

* Eine Flaschchen Thrombin mit 2000 internationalen Einheiten (IE)
sterilem lyophilisiertem humanem Thrombin zur Rekonstitution

* Eine unbenadelte Spritze mit 2 ml sterilem Wasser fiir Injektionszwecke (steriles
WFI, sWFI) fiir die Thrombinrekonstitution. Diese Spritze hat einen drehbaren
blauen Flansch und ist mit SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix gekennzeichnet

* EinVial Adapter

* Eine mit SURGIFLO™ gekennzeichnete sterile vorbefiillte
Spritze mit der porzinen Gelatinematrix

* Eine sterile blaue flexible Applikatorspitze

* Eine sterile weiBe gerade Applikatorspitze

Die sterile Gelatinematrix und das Zubehor:
Das Tray ist durch Gammastrahlung sterilisiert.

Die Thrombinbestandteile des Kits:
Das Tray ist mit Ethylenoxid oberflachensterilisiert.

e Das lyophilisierte Thrombin (human) wird durch eine autoklavierte Sterilfilterkartusche sterilisiert.
* Das sterile Wasser (sWFI) fiir die Thrombinrekonstitution in der unbenadelte Spritze ist mit Dampf sterilisiert.

SURGIFLO™ enthalt eine Gebrauchsanweisung. Das Kit umfasst Nachverfolgungsetiketten zur Erfassung des Namens und der Chargennummer des Produkts, um die
Verwendung mit der Patientenakte in Verbindung zu bringen. Es wird dringend empfohlen, bei jeder Anwendung von SURGIFLO™ bei einem Patienten den Namen und die
Produktchargennummer zu erfassen, um eine Verbindung zwischen dem Patienten und der Produktcharge aufrechtzuerhalten.

LAGERUNG UND HANDHABUNG

 SURGIFLO™ muss trocken bei einer kontrollierten Temperatur (2 °C — 25 °C) gelagert werden.

* SURGIFLO™ ist nur fiir den Einmalgebrauch vorgesehen.

* Die Flaschchen mit Thrombin muss vor Licht geschiitzt werden.

* Die Thrombinldsung muss zusammen mit der Gelatinematrix verwendet werden und darf nur gema8 Indikation verwendet werden.

* SURGIFLO™ kann nach dem Mischen mit der Thrombinldsung bis zu acht (8) Stunden lang verwendet werden. Wenn das Produkt angemischt wurde und gebrauchsfertig ist,
befindet es sich in der sterilen Spritze mit blauem Flansch und der Kennzeichnung SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix. Die Spritze sollte im Sterilfeld bei Raumtemperatur
aufbewahrt werden.

ANWEISUNGEN FUR DIE ANWENDUNG
Vor Gebrauch:

Die Sterilbarriereverpackung auf sichtbare Schaden priifen. Wenn die Verpackung beschadigt, gedffnet oder feucht ist, ist die Sterilitdt nicht mehr gewahrleistet und der Inhalt darf
nicht verwendet werden.
Unbenutzte gedffnete SURGIFLO™-Verpackungen miissen entsorgt werden, da das Produkt nicht fiir die Wiederverwendung und/oder erneute Sterilisierung vorgesehen ist.

(ffnen des Trays mit der Gelatinematrix und des Trays mit den Thrombinbestandteilen des Kits:
Umverpackungen 6ffnen und die sterilen inneren Trays unter Verwendung aseptischer Techniken in das Sterilfeld iiberfiihren. Im Sterilfeld darf das sterile innere Tray gedffnet
werden.

Priiparation der Thrombinldsung im Sterilfeld:

1. Die Kappe von dem () 2 DasThrombinflasch- 3. Die dunkelblaue Kappe
1 Thrombinfldschchen chenauf eine ebene von der unbenadelten
@ nach oben abldsen, da- Oberfldche stellen oder Spritze mit dem
T bei den Aluminiumring halten und mit dem Vial blauen Flansch
= und den Gummistopfen ' Adapter den Gummi- entfernen, die das
C—J in Position belassen. stopfen durchbohren. sterile Wasser (sWFI)
‘“9 S Sicherstellen, dass der fiir die Thrombin-
i | £ certellen,das e hrombin-
!L) |9, Vial Adapter vollstandig rekonstitution enthalt.
indas Thrombinflasch- Die Spritze mit dem
chen eingesetzt ist. Vial Adapter verbinden
und verschrauben. Das

gesamte Volumen des
sterilen Wassers (SWFI)
fiir die Thrombin-
rekonstitution in das
Thrombinflaschchen
transferieren.



( ) 4. DasThrombin- ( ) 5. Diesterile
4 fléschchen sanft 5 Thrombinldsung
kreisen lassen, bis das in die unbenadelte
Thrombin vollsténdig Spritze mit blauem
aufgeldst ist; dabei die S Flansch aufziehen.
Spritze nicht entfernen. 200010
Dazu das Flaschchen
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Priiparation der Gelatinematrix mit der Thrombinldsung im Sterilfeld:
4 Y\ 1.Spritzen verbinden
1 Die weile Kappe vom Ende der sterilen vorbefiillten Spritze mit der Gelatinematrix entfernen. Diese Spritze

an der sterilen Spritze mit dem blauen Flansch befestigen, die die sterile Thrombinldsung enthalt.

N

[l
u—o\!—(x L

™ 2.Den Inhalt der beiden Spritzen mischen

2 Die sterile Thrombinldsung in die vorbefiillte Spritze mit der Gelatinematrix iibertragen.
6X Mit dem Mischen beginnen, indem das kombinierte Material insgesamt sechs Mal hin
und her geschoben wird. Das gemischte hdmostatische Material in die Spritze mit blauem
N Flansch und der Kennzeichnung SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix iibertragen.
b))

Die leere Spritze entfernen und entsorgen.

3. Applikatorspitze anbringen

Der sterile blaue flexible Applikator oder die sterile weiB3e gerade zuschneidbare Applikatorspitze
kann an die Spritze mit Kennzeichnung SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix angebracht werden.

Das Produkt ist nun bereit fiir die klinische Anwendung.

SURGIFLO™ nicht in BlutgeféRe injizieren. Siehe Kontraindikationen, Warnhinweise und VorsichtsmaBnahmen.

Anwendung von SURGIFLO™:
Fiir offene Eingriffe:
a. Blutungsquelle ermitteln.

b. SURGIFLO™ an der Blutungsquelle applizieren. SURGIFLO™ kann mit oder ohne eine der Applikatorspitzen verwendet werden, die an die Spritze mit Kennzeichnung
SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix angebracht werden. Ausreichend SURGIFLO™ zum Bedecken der gesamten blutenden Oberfléche anwenden.

¢. Bei Gewebedefekten (Kavitéten, Vertiefungen oder Krater) SURGIFLO™ am tiefsten Teil der Lésion auftragen und beim Herausziehen der Spritze (oder Applikatorspitze) weiter
Material applizieren.

d. Mit steriler Kochsalzlosung befeuchtete Gaze iiber das SURGIFLO™ legen, um sicherzustellen, dass das Material in Kontakt mit dem blutenden Gewebe bleibt.
e. Nach 1-2 Minuten die Gaze entfernen und die Blutungsstelle untersuchen.

f. Wenn die Blutung gestillt ist, die Gaze und iiberschiissiges SURGIFLO™ entfernen. Es wird empfohlen, iiberschiissiges SURGIFLO™ nach Erreichen der Hamostase durch Spiilung
und Aspiration zu entfernen, ohne das Gerinnsel zu lgsen.

g. Bei persistierender Blutung, zu erkennen an Séttigung und Blutung durch das Material, muss der Chirurg die Blutungsstelle erneut untersuchen, um die geeignete Versorgung
zum Erreichen der Hamostase zu ermitteln.

Wenn festgestellt wird, dass eine erneute Anwendung von SURGIFLO™ Klinisch angebracht ist, kann das Produkt gemaB den Schritten in Punkt d., e. und f. emeut appliziert werden.

Es wird empfohlen, iiberschiissiges SURGIFLO™ nach Erreichen der Himostase durch Spiilung und Aspiration zu entfernen, ohne das Gerinnsel zu ldsen.

Fiir endoskopische Sinusoperationen und Epistaxis:

a. SURGIFLO™ mit der gewdhlten Applikatorspitze an der Spritze mit Kennzeichnung SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix an der Blutungsstelle applizieren.
b. Ausreichend SURGIFLO™ zum Bedecken der gesamten blutenden Oberflache anwenden.

¢. Mit einer Zange oder einem geeigneten Instrument vorsichtig mit steriler Kochsalzlgsung befeuchtete Gaze iiber das SURGIFLO™ legen, um sicherzustellen, dass das Material in
Kontakt mit dem blutenden Gewebe bleibt.

d. Nach 1-2 Minuten die Gaze entfernen und die Blutungsstelle untersuchen.
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e. Wenn die Blutung gestillt ist, die Gaze und iiberschiissiges SURGIFLO™ entfernen. Es wird empfohlen, iiberschiissiges SURGIFLO™ nach Erreichen der Hamostase durch Spiilung
und Aspiration zu entfernen, ohne das Gerinnsel zu lgsen.

Bei persistierender Blutung, zu erkennen an Sattigung und Blutung durch das Material, muss der Chirurg die Blutungsstelle erneut untersuchen, um die geeignete Versorgung
zum Erreichen der Hamostase zu ermitteln.

=

Wenn festgestellt wird, dass eine erneute Anwendung von SURGIFLO™ Klinisch angebracht ist, kann das Produkt gemaR den Schritten in Punkt c., d. und e. erneut appliziert werden.

Es wird empfohlen, iiberschiissiges SURGIFLO™ nach Erreichen der Hamostase durch Spiilung und Aspiration zu entfernen, ohne das Gerinnsel zu ldsen.
g. BeiErreichen zufriedenstellender Hamostase ist eine Nasentamponade nicht erforderlich.

ENTSORGUNG VON SURGIFLO™ NACH GEBRAUCH

Gegehenenfalls verbleibende SURGIFLO™ Gelatinematrix, die Zubehdrkomponenten, die Thrombinkomponenten (das Thrombinflaschchen besteht aus Glas) sowie die Verpackung
gemaB den Richtlinien und Verfahren der Einrichtung beziiglich biologisch geféhrlichem Material und Abfall entsorgen.

SYMBOLE AUF DER ETIKETTIERUNG
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Nicht in BlutgefdBe injizieren Enthdlt humane Blut- oder Plasmaderivate

Einzelsterilbarrierensystem mit Schutzverpackung im Inneren; Produkt

- g ) Enthalt eine medizinische Substanz
in dieser Verpackung ist steril

0@ ks

STERILE Steril, das Medizinprodukt wird steril geliefert Vertrieb

Durch Strahlung sterilisiert Hersteller

E&R o9 B

CE-Kennzeichnung und Identifikationsnummer der Benannten
Stelle

[7] [7]
=1 =1
m m
) B
e =
m m

Durch Ethylenoxid sterilisiert

N
N
[=2)
o

(4]

=1
H

mn
>

Sterilisiert mit aseptischen Verarbeitungstechniken Nachbestellnummer

}

-
o
o]

Durch Dampf oder trockene Hitze sterilisiert

[7]

1
H

n
=]

Chargennummer

Bei beschadigter Verpackung nicht verwenden und

Gebrauchsanweisung heranziehen Herstellungsdatum Jahr, Monat und Tag

Nicht wiederverwenden Verfallsdatum Jahr, Monat und Tag

Nicht erneut sterilisieren Zeigt die Anzahl der Teile in der Verpackung an
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Kit Aipooratikii¢ Miytpac SURGIFLO™
pe Opoppivn

Mnv npayparomoigite éveon o aipopopa ayysia.

NEPITPAGH NPOIONTOX
To Kit Aipootatikic Mitpag SURGIFLO™ pie BpopBivn (SURGIFLO™) mpoopiletat yia aipooTatiki Xprion péow Epappoyng o€ aipoppayiki emgavela. MpoopiCetat amokAeloTikd yia
Xprion amé emayyehpatieg vyeiag ol omoiol eivat EKTaIGEVYEVOL GTIC XEIPOUPYIKEC SLABIKAGIE Kal TERVIKEC TTOU AmaITovvTal yia T Xprion autoU ToU aIposTaTikol mpoiovToc.
Mepreyopeva ki:

1. Evag anootelpwpiévo diokog (Apoatatikiy Mitpa SURGIFLO™) pe dAa Ta amootelpwpéva otolxeia yia Ty mpogTotpacia tne ptpag {ehativng

2. 'Evag amoatelpwpévog Siokog (cuaTatikd BpopBive) pe dAa Ta em@avelakd amooTelpwiEVa GUGTATIKG, yia Ty MpoeTolpadia Tou Stahbpatog Bpoppivng
H Aipootatiki Mijtpa SURGIFLO™ tatifetat o€ Sioko pe dAa Ta amootelpwpéva oTolygia:

* Mia amogtelpwpévn oUptyya, mou emonpaivetal wg SURGIFLO™, mou mepiéxel T pritpa xoipetag ehativng, uméAeukng eppaviong,

* ‘Eva amooTelpwévo, Pm\e EDKAPMTO pUYXOG EQApHOYIG e SuvatdTnTa KARYNG mPog OAEC TIC KateuBUVaELC Katl

* ‘Eva amootelpwpévo, Aeukd euBU puyxog epappoyic pe Suvatdtnta Komng 0To EMOUUNTO PKoC.
Ta em@avelakd amooTelpwpéva 6UaTaTIKA yla Ty mpoeTolpacia Tov Stahupatog Bpoppivne mepthappdvouy:

* Eva @lahidio Bpoppivng mou mepiéxel 2.000 Siebveic povadeg (IU) oteipag Avoghomoinpévng avBpwmvng Bpoppivng,

 Mia o0ptyya xwpic Behova mou mepiéyet 2 mL amootelpwyiévou vepol yia evéatpa (SWFI) yia avacvataon Bpoppivng. Auti n olptyya dlabétel éva pmhe mapépBuaiia mov

elval meplotpeopievo emtpémovtag T eveNiia otny TomoBETnon T olplyyag Katd mepimwon, £dv xpetaletal,

* ‘Evag mpooappoyéag glaNidiov.
Oa mpémel va mpaypatonoleitat avachotacn g Bpoppivng e amooTelpwpévo vepo yia evéatpa (SWFI), pe xprion tou mpocappoyéa @laNidiou kat Tng ouptyyag xwpic Behdva yia Ty
avaovotaocn Bpoppivng.
Mpwv am6  yprion, To didhupa BpopBivng mpémet va mpootiBetar otn prytpa (ehativng. O dykog petd Ty avdpei§n Te pitpag (ehativng pie To Sidhupa BpopBivng eivat touhdytotov 8 mL.
Ago0 n pitpa {ehativng avapetyBei pe to Sidhupa BpopBivng, pmopei va mpooaptnBei atn oUptyya To KataMnho pOyxog epappoyig mou mepIKAEiETaL 0T GUOKEVAOia, Yia T
XOprynon Tou mpoi6vTog 0To onpeio atpoppayiag.
To avapevopevo kKAviko 0pehog ivat o éNeyyog TG atpoppayiag pe Hpog amd atayoves éw peydn moodtnTa aipatog, 6tav n mieon, n amohivwon i AAES TUTTIKEC XEIPOUPYIKEC
péBodot ehéyyou eivat avamoteheopaTikéG i pun mpakTikéc. H mepiAnyn Twv Xapaktnpiotkwy aopahelag kat Twv KAvIKav emdooewv yia 1o Kit Aipootatikic Mitpag SURGIFLO™ pe
Bpoppivn eivar Slabéotpn otov mapakdtw oovdeapo, otn Bdon dedopévav EUDAMED:
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, Baokd UDI-DI: 5712123SURGIFLO_w/Thr_G9

ENEPTEIEX

To SURGIFLO™ éxel aupoatatikég 1d16tnteg. H pritpa (ehativng mapéyet éva meptBAAov yia Ty mpookoMnon Kal T ouoowpeuon Twv apometahio, otnpiloviag T Quotkr
Sladikasia méng Tov aobevoic.

Evepyoroteital n evdoyeviic Opopivn Tou acBevouc. Xtn ouvéxela, ) Bpoppivn Tov acBevoi petatpénel To vwdoyovo oe adidluto BpopBo wadoug. To ouotatikd Bpoppivng Tou
SURGIFLO™ mapéxet Bondntiki 6pdon otnv eyyevi aipootatiki S16tnTa e ptpag {eativng.

0tav 1o SURGIFLO™ ypnatpomoleital 0woTd o€ eAdy10Teq moooTnTeC, amoppo@dral Mnpwg evidg 4—6 efdopddwv. H amoppognon eSaptdtal amé 1agpopoug mapdyovec, omw n
TIOOOTITA IOV Ypnotpomoleital, o Babpoc kopeapol pe aipa i} AAAa vypd Kat To onpieio xprong.

e pua pehétn epgutevong o€ (wa, ot 1Tk avtidpdoelg TaSvopninkav we ENXIOTEC.

MPOBAEMOMENH XPHZH/ENAEIZEIZ
To SURGIFLO™ evdeikvutat yia xelpoupyiké Sladikaoieg (ekto Twv 0pBaluikav) we Boridnpa oty apéotaon 6tav o éheyxog Te aipoppayia e e0pog amo aTayoves £wg peyain
TIOOOTNTA Aipatog pe amohivwon fj AMeg supBatikég peBodoug eivat avamoteAeoUaTIKOG 1y 1 MPAKTIKOG.

ANTENAEIZEIX

* Mnv mpaypatonoleite éveon 1 oupmieon tov SURGIFLO™ e apto@opa ayyeia. Mn xpnotporoleite to SURGIFLO™ oe evdayyetakd tpripata, Aoyw tou Kvdovou BpopBoeupolic,
S1dyutng evéayyetakic méng kat avénpévou Kivdivou avagulakTikic avtidpaon.

* Mn xpnotpomoteite to SURGIFLO™ og aoBeveic mou eival yvwoto 0Tt eppaviCouv avaguAakTikr i cofapr 6uaTNHIKN avTibpaon o€ mpoidvta avBpwmivou aipatoc.

* Mn xpnotpomoteite 1o SURGIFLO™ oe aoBeveic pe yvwotéc aepyieg otn xoipeta (eharivy.

* Mn xpnotponoteite to SURGIFLO™ oo kheiojio Twv Topwv Tou déppatog, kaBwe pmopei va ennpeactei n enovlwon Twv dkpwv Tou déppatog. Auth n mapepBoln opeiletal o
punxaviki mapepBoy tne (ehativng kat dev eival deutepebouaa o€ eyyevn mapepBohn oty emoUAwoN ToU TPAUHATO.

NPOEIAOMOIHXEIX

* Mnv mpaypartomoteite éveon 1y cupmieon Tov SURGIFLO™ o€ aipogpopa ayyeia, kaBwg mpoopiCetat pévo yia xprion mi tg AdBng.

Mnv epappoete To SURGIFLO™ og mepimtwon amouaia evepyol porig aipatog, m.y. katd ) o0o@Ign i mapdxkapyn Tov ayyeiou, Aoyw Tou Kvdivou evdoayyetakng migng amd tmy
evboayyelakn éveon.

To SURGIFLO™ mepiéxet BpopBivn amé avBpwmvo mdopa. Ta mpoiévta mov mapdyovtat amé avBpamvo mdopa vaExETal va evéxouy Kiviuvo Petddoong HoAUGHATIKWY
mapayovTwy, omwg ot 1oi Kai, BewpnTikd, Tov mapdyovta e vosou Creutzfeldt-Jakob (CID). O kivouvog petddoong poluopatikol mapdyovta éxel pelwBei e Tov éNeyxo Twv
dotwv mdopatog yia mponyolpevn ékBean o€ oplopévoug 100¢, Pe ToV ENeyX0 Yia TV TAPOUGIA OPIGHEVAV TPEKOUGWY AoIPwEEWY amd 1oUG Kat pe TNV adpavoroinen Kat
agaipeon oplopévwy 1ov. MolovoTt €xouv AneBei Ta suykekppéva PéTpa, autd Ta mpoidvta e§akohovBolv va pmopoly va petadwaouy voooug. Emiong, umdpyel n mbavotnta
Unapéng dyvwotwy poAVGHATIKGY TapaydvTwy o€ autd Ta mpoidvra. O tatpéc Ba mpémel va ou{nTioeL pe Tov aoBevr XETIKG |ie TOUC KIVOUVOUC Kat Ta 09éAn auTol Tou
nipoiovtoc. Ta pétpa mou AapBdvovtat Bewpovvtar amoteheopatikd yia 1oug pe mepifAnua omwg HIV, HCV, HBV kat yia tov 16 HAV ywpic mepiBAnpa. Ta pétpa mou hapBavovtal
evoéyetal va éxouv meploptopévn aia évavtl wv xwpic mepiPAnpa omwg o mapBoio B19. H hoipwén amd tov mapPoio B19 umopei va eivat copapr yia Ti eykhoug (euppuikn
Noipwén) kat yla ta dropa pe avosoavemdpkela i avénpévn epuBpomoinon (m.y. atpoAvTiki avaipia).

To SURGIFLO™ &ev mpoopiletal yia pron wg UToKATAoTato g 0X0NAGTIKIG XEIPOUPYIKIG TEXVIKIE KAl TS 0WOTHE EQAPHOYRG Twv amoAvwaoewy 1 AAAwv supBatikwy
Sladikastov yla apootaon.

To SURGIFLO™ &ev mpoopiCetal yia xpron w¢ Mpo@UAAKTIKOC AIPoaTaTikos mapdyovtag.

To SURGIFLO™ dev Ba mpémet va xpnatporoleitat mapouvoia hoipwéng. To SURGIFLO™ Ba mpémet va ypnotpomoleital e TpoooyT o€ LONUGHEVEG TIEPLOXES TOU GpaTOC. Edv
eppaviotolv onpeia Moipwéng i amootipatog oto onpieio mou xet tomoBetnei To SURGIFLO™, pmopei va xpetaotei emavaAnmikn enéppaon yia Ty agaipeon 1 Ty mapoyéteuon
TOU HOAUGREVOU UAIKOD.

To SURGIFLO™ bev Ba mpémet va ypnotpomoleitat o€ mepumtwoelg AvtAnong aptnplakic apoppayiag. Aev Ba mpémet va xpnotpomoteital o€ onpieia 6mou €xel CUGOWPEVTEL aipa i
GNa vypd i o€ MEPUTTWOELC 6OV TO BNpeio TG apoppayiag sivat Bubiopévo. To SURGIFLO™ Sev Aettoupyei ¢ Tapmov 1y wg EMMWHATIKO 0€ onieio aipoppayiag.
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To SURGIFLO™ Ba mpémet va agatpeitat amd To onpieio epappoyi dtav xpnotpomoleitat péoa, yopew rf KOVTA 0€ TPRPATA TV 00TWY, O€ EPLOKEC 0GTIKOD TTEPLOPLOHOU, OTOV VWTIaio
HUENG 1j/Kal TO OMTTIKG VEDPO Kal To Xiaopa. Aarteitat mpocoy WaTe va amo@elyetat ) cuykévipwon umepBoliknc moadtntac. To SURGIFLO™ pmopei va SloykwBei dnpovpywvtag
v mBavotnta veupikic BAAPNG.

Oa mpénetva agaipeitat n meovalovoa moodtnta tov SURGIFLO™ pohig emtevyBei apdataon, Aoyw e mBavetntag petatomong tou mpoidvtog 1 6upmians AMwv Kovivev
QVATOIKGV SOHWV.

Dev et Tekpnplwbei n acpdhela ka n amoteheopatikotnta tov SURGIFLO™ yia xprion o ogBahyuikég emeppdoeic.

« To SURGIFLO™ &ev Ba mpémet va xpnotpomoleitat yia Tov éNeyyo TG eVOOURTPLAC aipoppayiag i TG Lnvoppayiag HETd Tov TOKETO.

Dev et Tekpnplwdei n acpdheta kat n amoteheopatikonta Tou SURGIFLO™ oe matdid kat éykueg 1y Bnhd{ovoeg yuvaikeg.

« To pmhe e0kapmto poyyos epappoync dev Ba mpémet va mepikomeTal, Mote va ano@evydei n ékBeon Tou eowteptkol 08nyol oUppaATOC.

« To heukd, €uBU puyyo¢ epappoyng Ba mpémel va MePIKOMTETAL HaAKPLA amod Th XELpOUpPYLKN meployyy. KOWTe pia Tetpdywvn ywvia, ©ote va amo@euyBei n dnpioupyia atxunpot
dKpov.

NPOMYAAZEIX
« To SURGIFLO™ mpoopiletat yia pia povo yprion. Mnv enavamooteip@vete. Edv emavaypnotpomoinbei to mpoiov, pmopei va umoPadiotei n amédoon tou mpoidvtog kat va
eppavioTe dlaotaupolpevn poAuvon odnywvtag eviexopévwg o€ Aoipwén.
« To SURGIFLO™ diatiBetat w¢ amoatelpwpévo mpoidv. To avotypévo SURGIFLO™ mou dev el xpnotponoinBei Ba mpémet va amoppintetal. Mn xpnotponoteite to SURGIFLO™ edv €yt
unooTei {npid n ouokevacia oteipou @paypol, KaBwG evdéxetal va éxel SlakuBeuTei  oTEIPOTNTA.
Eve) pepikéc popég evdeikvutal XEIpOUpYIKA 0 EMMWHATIONOC piag KootnTag yia aipdotaon, To SURGIFLO™ Sev Ba mpémet va xpnatpomoleitat pe autov Tov Tpomo eKTog v
agaipeBei n meovaovaa moadtnTa mpoidvog, mou dev xpeldletat yia m dtatipnon g apdataong. Otav 1o SURGIFLO™ meptopiletar o€ Bpoppo, pmopei va SloykwBei mepimov
20 % otav épBet o€ emapr e emmAéov vypo.
« OampéneLva xpnotpomoteital povo n ehdyiotn mosdtnta SURGIFLO™ mou anarteitat yia Ty eniteuén aipootaonc. Mohig emteuyBei aipdotaon, Ba mpémet va agaipeita
TIPOOEKTIKA TUYOV meovd{ovoa moodtnta Tou SURGIFLO™
Yuviotdrat n agaipeon e meovdlovoag moadtntag tou SURGIFLO™ pie katatoviopd kat avappognon poNig emtevyBei aipdotaon, xwpic va dtatapaybei o Opoppoc.
« To SURGIFLO™ dev Ba mpémel va ypnotpomoleital oe ouvduacpo pe autohoya Kukapata didswong aipatog. Exet amodeyBei 0Tt Bpavopata alpootatik@v mapayoviwy e pdon to
koMayovo pmopolv va mepdoouy péoa amd GiNtpa HETAYYLoNG 6UOTNHATWY 0apwong aipatog 40 pm.
« To SURGIFLO™ dev Ba mpémet va ypnotpomoleital oe ouvduacpo pie peBuhopeBakpulika ouykoMnTikd. Exel avapepBei 0Ti To pkpoividikd koMayovo HelVer TV avToy Twv
peBuopeBakpulikav 6UYKOAANTIKWY TOU XPNGIHOTOLOUVTaL yia TNV TPOGANTNON TPOGBETIKWV MPOIOVTWY OTIC EMPAVELES TWV 0OTWV.
« Opoiwc pe ouykpiotpa mpoiovta mou mepiéxouv BpopBivn, To didhupa Bpoppivng pmopei va petovotwdei petd and ékBeon o Slahvpata mou mepiéyouy ahkooAn, 1dlo i fapéa
pétala (m.y. avtionmikd dlahopara). Autég ot ouaieg Ba mpémel va agaipovvtal 0Tov iéyioto Suvatd Babud mptv amd Ty epappoyr Tou TPoiovTog.
To SURGIFLO™ &ev Ba mpémet va xpnotpomoleitat yla Ty mpwrtoyevn Bepaneia Slatapaywv migng.
« Omwg kat pe AAoug aipoaTatikoUg mapdyovteg pe Paon to koMaydvo/tn (ehativn, oTiq oupohoyikég emepBdocic, To SURGIFLO™ Gev Ba mpénel va mapapével otn vepikr ieho,
0TOUG VEPPIKOUE KANVKEC, TNV 0UpodOX0 KUGTN, aTnV ouprBpa ) aTou¢ oupNTAPES, WoTe va eSaelpBouy ot mBavég eotieq yia Tov oxnpaTiopo Aibwv. Aev éxel Tekpnplwbein
aogdahela kat ) amoteheopatikdtnta tou SURGIFLO™ yia xprion o€ oupohoyikég eneppacelg péow Tuxatomoinuévng KAVIKIG HENETNG.
Onwg kat pe dAoug arpooTatikolg mapdyovte pe Bdon o KoMaydvo/m Celartivn mou doykavovtal, To SURGIFLO™ Ba mpémet va xpnaotpomoleital pe mpogoy ot
VEUPOXELPOUPYIKI. Agv éxel TekpnplwBei n acpahic kat amoteheapatikr xprion Tou SURGIFLO™ aTn veupoxelpoupyIKi HEGw TUXaLOMOINHEVWY, EAEYXOUEVAV KAVIKWY HENETAV.
« Molovoti dev éxet agtohoynBei n acpdleia ka n amoteheopatikdtnta T ouvdvaopévng xprong tou SURGIFLO™ pe dAoug mapayovteg oe eheyxOpevec KAMVIKEG GOKIpEG, £qv, katd
™V Kpion Tou latpol, n Tautéxpovn xprion AMwv mapayoviwy ivar laTpikd evdedetypévn, Ba mpéme va oupBoulevteite T fiAoypagia Tov PoioVTOC yia TOV OUYKEKPIEVO
Tapayovta yia Ti¢ MpeC TAnpopopies auvtayoypdenong.
e éxel TekpnplwBei n acpdheta kat n amoteheopatikétnTa TG ouvdvacpévng xpriong tou SURGIFLO™ pe avuiBlotika dtahopata f okoveg.

ANAOOPA T0BAPQN XYMBANTQN

KaBe ooBapo meploTatikd mou mpoKUTTeL 0 axéon jie T prion Tou SURGIFLO™ ) we amotéheapia thg xpriong Tou o€ éva kpdatog pélog tg EE Ba mpénel va avagépetal otn

Ferrosan Medical Devices A/S péow g ak6houbng dievBuvong nAextpovikod Taxudpopeiov: complaints@ferrosanmd.com. Emiong, o xpriotng Ba mpémet va avapépet To mepioTatiko oty
€Bvikr) apuodia apyn.

AIMOXTATIKOI MAPATONTEX ME BAXH TH ZEAATINH: ANAQEPOMENEX ANEMIOYMHTEL ENEPTEIEX

L€ YEVIKEC YPAUIEC, HE TN XP 01 AMOpPOPHOIHKY AILOCTATIKWY TapayovTwy e Baon T xoipeia (ehativn, éxouv avagepBei ot akohouBeg avemBOpNTEC evépyelec:

« Otawootatikoi mapayovteg pe Baon t {ehativn pmopei va Xpnotpedoowy wg £otia HOAUVONG Kat oxnHatiopol amootripatog. Emiong, éxet avagepBei ot eviaybouy v avamugn
Baktnpiwv.

«'Exouv mapatnpnBei ylyavtoKuTtapikd KOKKI®paTa 0¢ B€0€1C EppUTEVONG, OTAV XpNalomoLo0vVTalL 0TOV EyKEQaO.

‘Exet mapatnpnBei oupmicon Tou eykepahou kai Tou vwTiaiou pughol mou MPOKUMTEL AMd Tr GUGGWPEVON OTEIPOL UdaTOC.

« AvagépOnkav moMamha vevpooyikd supBavta, otav xpnatpomotinkav amoppo@ralpol dipooTatiKoi mapayovteg e fdon t (ehativn o€ emepPaoelc metalekTopnc,
gupmeptapBavopévou Tou cuvdpopou tmmoupidag, The omovoUAKIG aTEVWENG, TG pnviyyitdag, e apayvoedindag, Twv keparalylay, Twv mapaioBnaiwy, Tov movou, e
Suahettoupyiag TG oupodoyou KUGTNE Kal TOU EVTEPOU Kal TNG AVIKAVOTNTAC.

« Hyprion anoppo@noliwy aiooTatikwy mapayoviwy pe Bdon  (ehativn katd v anokatdotacn eNeupdtov tg okAnpdg pviyyag mou oxetiCovtal pe eneppaceig

TETONEKTOMNG KAl KPAVIOTOPIG £XEL GUOXETIOTEL e TUPETO, Noipwén, mapaioBnaia modiwv, movo aTov auéva kat Tnv TAGTH, akpdTela oupoddxou KUOTNG Kal eviépou, 60vEpopo

immoupidag, veupoyevii 0upodoxo KOGTN, QVIKAVOTNTA KAl MApEaN.

H xprion anoppo@rotpwy aipooTatikwy mapayoviwy pe faon t (ehativn éyel ouoyeTiotel pe mapduon, AOyw PETATOMONG TG CUOKEVRG 0T TPriaTa ToU 00To) YipW amd Tov vwTiaio

HUENS Kat TOPAWON, NOyw PETATOMONG TG GUGKEVIIG OTNV KOYXN TOU HaTiov, Katd T Sldpkela NoPekTopric, METANEKTOPIE KAt AMOKATAOTAONE KATAYHATOC HETWIAiOU Kpaviou Kal

pignc Ao

‘Exouv mapatnpnBei avidpdoeic {évou owpatog, «evBuldkwony» uypol Kal apdTwpa oTa onpeia epguTevon.

- 'Exouv avagepBei umepBohik ivwan Kal mapateTapévn aTepéwan evog Tévovta, 6tav XpnatpomotBnkav amoppo@iicipot amoyyol pe Bdon T {ehativn yla Ty anokatdotaon
pRén¢ Tévovta.

« AvagépOnke a0vEpopo TO§IKOU GOK O Oyéon (e TN XPH oM AMopPOPHOIUWY AIHOGTATIKWY e Bdan T (ehativi 6T PIVIKI] XELPOUPYIKN.

- Exouv mapatnpnBei mupetdc, avemdpkela amoppoenang Kat amaAela akonc, 6Tav Xpnotponotifnkav amoppoerpol ciloaTatikoi mapdyoves katd T SdpKeld TG TUUTAVOTTAAOTIKAC.

ANEMIOYMHTEZX ENEPTEIEX EXETIKA ME THN ANOPQIMINH OPOMBINH

Omo kat pe omotodnmote dAo mapdywyo MACHATO, O OTIGVIES TEPITTWOELS, HMOpE Val ppavioTody umepeuaioBnoia 1} aN\epyIkéq avTidpaoelS. L€ PEPOVIIEVES TIEPUTTWOELS,
autég ol avtidpdoeig pmopei va e€ehiyBodv o€ ooPapr avagulasia. ANec avemBUpnTeC evépyeteq mou avagépBnkav o KAWIKR SoKipr ATav {n QUGIOAOYIKEC £pyaoTNpLaKES EGETATEIC
(maparetapévo xpovog evepyomonpévng pepikiic BpopBomhactivng, mapatetapévog xpovog mpodpoppivng, av§npévog INR, peiwpévog apiBpoc Aepgokuttdpwy, avénpévog apBpog
0VdETEPOPINWY) Kat AIUATWHA.

ANEMIOYMHTEZ ENEPTEIEZ ZXETIKA ME TOYZ AIMOZTATIKOYZ MAPATONTEX ME BAZH TH ZEAATINH ME OPOMBINH:

0 oxNUATIOUOC GUPPUOEWY Kal 1) amOQpagn Tou AemToU EVTEOU €ival YVWOTEC Kal GUXVEC EMMAOKES HETA amo XEIPOUPYIKES EmeUBATELC KOINAKRG XWPAC Kat yuvaikohoyiag.
AvemBopnTeC evépyelec Omwe autég, kaBwg kat eAeypovi Kat avidpaon Eévou 6wpatog, supmepAapBavopévmy TwV YIyavIoKUTTAPIKWY KOKKIWHATWY, Exouv avapepBei og
KOINLOKEG Kal yuvalkohoyIkéG emepBaoeLC oG omoieg Exouv xpnatpomolndei o€ umepBoNkr Moo6TNTA alpooTatikoi mapdyovteg pe Bdon ™ {eharivn kat To koMayovo pe Bpoppivn.
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Emopévwc, omwg kat pe aMoug aipoatatikoug mapdyovte (eharivng, Ba mpémet va xpnotpomoteitat povo n eNdyiotn moadtnta SURGIFLO™ mou amarteitat yia v emiteuén
apootaong. MoNig emreuyBei aipdotaon, Ba mpémet va agarpeital mpooekTIKd TuX6V mheovalouaa moadtnTa Tou SURGIFLO™.

ANEMIOYMHTEZ ENEPTEIEZ OY ANAOEPOHKAN ANO MH ETKEKPIMENEZ XPHZEIX
0mug Kat pe AMoug TomikoUg atpoatatikoig mapdyovteg pe Bdan To koMayovo/tn {ehativn mou xpnatpomotolvtat yia T ejoli kabetipa, umdpyet kivouvog BpopBoepBoli,
Pevboaveupuopdtwy Kat kabuotepnpévwy atpoppaylkwy emelcodiwy, edv To mpoiov xpnatpomonei yia Ty anéomacn 1 T 6ppayion evog peydhou ayyeiou.

TPOMOX AIAGEXHX
Tameptexopeva Tov SURGIFLO™ eivar ta ic:
1. 'Evag amootelpwpévog dioko (Apoatatikiy Mitpa SURGIFLO™) e dAa Ta amootelpwpiéva oTolyeia yia T mpogTolpacia tng pitpag {ehativg omwg meptypdpetal otov
Tapakdtw mvaka
2. ‘Evag amoatelpwpévog Siokog (cuatatikd BpopBivng) pe dAa Ta emavelaka amooTelpwiéva ouaTatikd, yia Ty mpoetolpacia tou dtahvpatog Bpoppivng omug meplypdpetal
0TOV TApaKATW TivaKa

To SURGIFLO™ mapéyetal otn Stapdppwaon mou gaivetal 0Tov mapakdte mivaka.

Kit Aipooratikiic Mijtpag SURGIFLO™ pe Bpopivn

Awpootatikiy Mijtpa SURGIFLO™ Tuotatika 8poppivng
« Mia amootelpwyiévn, mpoyepIopévn 60plyya ToU EMonpaiveTat «'Eva @lahidio Bpoppivng mou mepiéxet 2.000 Siebueic povadeg (IU)
w¢ SURGIFLO™, mou mepiéyel T pritpa xoipetag ehativng oteipag Auogihomotnpévng avBpwmivng BpopBivng yia avacvotaon
- 'Eva amootelpwpévo, Pmhe eOKAPMTo pOyXoG Epappoyig « Mia o0ptyya xwpic BeNdva mov mepiéyel 2 mL anmooTelpwpEVOU VepoD Yl EVEBIUa
« 'Eva amootelpwpévo, heukd euBU puyxoc epappoyig (sWFI) yia avaototaon Bpopivng. Autd n apiyya Slabétel éva meplotpepopevo
pmhe mapépBuapa mou emonpaivetal wg SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix
« Evag mpooappoyéag glahidiov

Amooteipwpévn pijtpa {eAativig Kai mapeAkdpeva:
0 diokog amooTelpwveTal pe aktvoBohia ydppa.

Zvotatikd Tov Kit Opoppivne:
0 diokog eivat emavelakd amootelpwpévog e alBulevodeidio.

« HAlvogomownpévn Bpoppivn (avBpwmvn) amooTelpwveTal Péow VOC aMOOTEIPWHEVOU GUTLYYiou GIATPOU G AUTOKAUOTO.
« To oteipo VOwWp yia evéatpa (SWFI) yia Thv avactotaon BpopBivng atn olptyya xwpic BeNdva éxel amootelpwei e atp.

To SURGIFLO™ mepiéxet odnyie xpriong. £To Kit mapéyovtat €TikéTeg mapakohouBnong yla T kataypagr Tov ovopatog Kat Tov apiBpo maptidag Tou mpoidvtog, yia T abvdeon Tng
Xpriong pe o apyeio abevouc. Kabe popd mou yopnyeitai to SURGIFLO™ e évav aoBevi, suviotdrat laitepa va kataypdpovtal To Gvopa Kat o aptBpo¢ maptidag tov mpoiovroc,
0)0Te va dlatnpeitat évag o00voeapo¢ petagy Tou aoBevolc kat TG maptidag Tov mpoiovToc.

OYAA=H KAI XEIPIZMOX
« To SURGIFLO™ Ba mpéme1 va puhdooeTat ateyvd o€ eNeyyopevn Beppokpaoia (2 °C-25 °C).
To SURGIFLO™ mpoopidetat yia pia pévo xprion.
To @iahidio BpopBivng Ba mpémet va puAdooETal pakpd amo To Yu.
To didhupa BpopBivng Ba mpémei va ypnotpomoleitat padi pe t pitpa {eNativng kat va xpnotpomoleitat Hovo 6mw evoeikvutal.
To SURGIFLO™ prmopei va xpnotpomoinBei éwg kat oktw (8) wpeg petd Ty avapei§n pe to didAupa Bpoppivng. Otav To mpoidv avapetyBei kat eivat éroipo yia xpron, mepiéxetat
0TIV AmooTEIPWEVN 0UpLyYa e To pmhe mapépBuopa mou emonpaivetal w¢ SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix. H oUpiyya Ba mpénet va Slatnpeital e anootelpwiévo medio
o¢ Beppokpacia Swpariov.

OAHTIEL XPHZHZ

ptv amé ) xprjon:

ENéy&re T ouokevaoia oteipou gpaypoD yia evoeiSelc (npudc. Edv n cuokevaoia éxet umootei {npuid, £xet avorytei iy eivat Bpeypévn, dev pmopei va SlaoahoTei n 0TelpTNTA Kal T0
TEPIEXOHEVO Bev TPEMEL va XpnotomoleiTal.

Ot avotypéveg ouokevaaiec SURGIFLO™ mou dev €youv xpnatponoinBei Ba mpémet va amoppintoval, kabwg dev mpoopilovtat yia enavaypnaolpomoinon f/kat Enavanooteipwon.

.

Avotypa tov diokou pe T pijtpa {eAativi¢ Kai Tou diokou pe Ta guaTatikd Tou Kit Opoppivng:
Avoidte TIC e§wTepIKéC GUOKEVATiES Kat TOMOBETAOTE TOUC AMOGTEIPWHEVOUC E0WTEPIKOUC ioKoUC 0TO amoaTelpwiévo medio xpnatpomolwvTag donmtn Tegvikr. Apol o
AMOOTEIPWEVOS E0WTEPIKOC SioKog TomoBeTn i 610 amooTelpwpévo medio, pmopei va avolyTei.

Mpoetoipacia tov Stadiparog BpopPivne evidg Tov amootelpwpévov mediov:

1. Agaipéote 10 M ( ) 2. Kpatfoten

1 a6 1o pakidto 2 TomoBeToTe T0
@ Bpoppivne, aprvovtag @Lahidio Bpoppivng o€
T Tov daktOMo Ja eminedn emgavela
ahoupuviou kat 10 ‘ Kal pNolpomouoTe

=
7 ENAOTIKO TOHA TOV TIPOOApPHOYEQ
Ia

S

otn Béon toug. @lahidiov yia va
TPUTIOETE TO EAAOTIKO
nopa. BefaiwBeite
0110 Mpooappoyéag Bpoppivng.. Luvdéote

- ) olaNidiov éxel Kat owote ™ abpiyya

eloayBei Mpwg oto 0TOV TIpOOapHOYEd

@Lahidio Bpoppivng. olahibiov. Metagépete
0AOKAN PO TOV GyKO TOU
QAMoOTEIPWHEVOU VEPOU
yia evéotpa (SWFI) yia
NV QvacloTaon Tng
Bpoppivne péoa oto
@lahidto Bpoppivng.

3. ApaipéoTte 10 oKoOpO
Um\e MWHa amo 1o
dKkpo ¢ avptyyag
Xwpic Behova pe To
umhe mapéppuopa
TIOU TIEPIEXEL
AMoOTEIPWHEVO VEPD
yla evéatpa (SWFI)
yla v avasiotaon
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) 4 Xwpicvaagapéoetety  (—_ ) 5. Avappooriote 1o
4 o0plyya, MePIOTPEYTE 5 AMOOTEIPWHEVO
fima 1o elahidio S1dhupa Bpoppivng
Bpoppivng £wg 0T 00pLyYa Xwpic
6tou n Bpoppivn va — BeNdva mou pépet To
SlahuBei mipwe. Autd 200010 pmhe mapéppuoyia.
pmopei va xpelaotei
) 00010 TiEpimou TE0OEPIG 'lT
¢ S ) 4Ax (4) mepidwvnoelg.
— e

Npoctotpacia tne pijtpac {eAarivng pe To SidAvpa BpopPivig EvTog Tov amooTeipwpévou mediou:

4 N 1. Zuvdéote Tig cUpiyyeg

1 Aaipéote T0 heukd TGA Ao T0 AKPO THE AMOGTEIPWHEVNC TPOYEUIGHEVNG GUPLYYAS TOU TTEPLEXEL TN UATPA
(ehativng. LuvoéoTe auti T 60pPLyya 0TV amooTEIpwEVN G0PLYYa oL GépeL To Umhe mapépBuaia, 1 omoia
TEPIEEL TO amooTelpwpiévo didAupia Bpoppivng.

N 1)5{)
= O dem—)
= \/

. J
4 N\ 2. Avapeite Ta mepieyopeva Twv 2 Gupiyywv
2 Metagépete 1o amootelpwpévo didhupia BpopBivng péoa TV TPOYEIOHEVN GUPLYYA TTOU TIEPLEKEL T PATPA
6X (eharivng. exwvnote Ty avapeén méfovag 1o 0uvduacyévo UMKO EUTPOC Kal Tow 6 Gopé GUVONKA.
—> MsrsaU(pRéGpls;i (1)?ma|2|/aususlyuév‘o ;uuoqawé UNIKO 0TR) 60pLyya TIOU PEPEL TO PMAE TAPERBUGHA IOV EMOnpaiveTal

N )Y ) [0le aemostatic Matrix.
lr\({ N leren [ ))/ | Agaipéote Ty Keviy 60plyya Kat amoppiyte Tnv.

. J

4 3. Nipocappdote To pUyxoC EQappoyrc

To amooTelpwévo PIM\e EDKANTTO PUYXOG EQAPHOYNC I} TO AMOOTEIPWHEVO AUKO €UBU piy0C epappioync e
Sduvatétna koG pmopei va mpooaptnBei otn adptyya mou emonpaiverat wg SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.

To mpoidv €ivat méov €Toipo yia KAVIKR Xprion.

Mnv mpaypartormoteite éveon tou SURGIFLO™ o aiptodpa ayyeia. BA. «Avtevdeiceicy, «pogidomouoeic» kat
«[lpoguldéelcy.

-

Epappoyn tov SURGIFLO™:

Ta avoiytéc emepPacerc:

a. Mpoadiopiote Ty myr ¢ aipoppayiag.

B. E@appoote to SURGIFLO™ atnv mmyn tn¢ aipoppayiag. To SURGIFLO™ pmopei va xpnotpomotnBei pe i xwpic éva amd Ta dkpa epappoyic mov ivat cuvdedepéva atn a0plyya mou
emonpaivetat wg SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix. Egappoote emapkéc SURGIFLO™, wote va kahugBei oAokAnpn N aipoppayiki em@advela.

V. Ta eMeipparta otol (kootnteg, draomaon 1 kpatpec) pappdote 1o SURGIFLO™ ato Babutepo pépog tng BAABNG Kat ouveyiote Ty epappoyr Akol kabwg n olptyya (1 T0
plyxo¢ epappoync) amoolpetal amé  PAAPN.

0. Egappoote 1o SURGIFLO™ puia amootelpwpévn yala epmotiopévn pe amootelpwpévo ahatolyo SaAupa, yia va StacgahioeTe 0Tt To UMKO Tapapével o€ Emagr He ToV aIpoppayiko
1070.

€. Metd amd 1-2 hemtd, avaonkwoTe Kat agaipéote T yaa kat embewpnoTe To onpeio aipoppayiag.

ot. Otav otapatioet n aoppayia, agaipéote m yala. H meovalovoa moodtnta SURGIFLO™ Ba mpémet va agaipeBei. Tuviotdal n agaipeon T meovd{ovoag moadtnTag Tou
SURGIFLO™ pie katatoviopo kai avappoenan poNig emreuyei aipootaon, xwpic va dlatapayBei o Bpoppoc.

(. XemepuTTWOELC EMijlovng aipoppayiag mov umodelkvOETal amd Kopeapd kat atpoppayia pEaw Tov UAKOU, £ivat GNHAvTIKG 0 YELpoupyoq va mpaypaTomoloel €k véou agloAdynon
Tou onpeiov atpoppayia yia va kabopioel T KATAMNAN QUTHETATION yia TV EMTEVEN ap60TaoNC.

Edv agtohoynBei 611 eival khvikd evdedetypévn n enavanyn epappoyrc tou SURGIFLO™, To mpoidv pmopei va epappootei Eavd oto onpieio T aipoppayiag akohoubwvrag ta Pripata
070 Oneio 8., €. Kal OT.

Tuviotdrat n agaipeon e meovdlovoag moadtntag Tou SURGIFLO™ pie katatoviopd kat avappognan pohig emtevyBei apdotaon, xwpic va dtatapaybei o Bpoppoc.
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Ta evbookomik) Xelpovpytki eméppaon KOMWY Kat emioTagn:
a. Metagépete 1o SURGIFLO™ oty mnyn T¢ aploppayia xpnotpomolavag to emeypévo piyxog epappoyig mou ivai mpooaptnévo ot olptyya SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.
B. Eapudote emapkéc SURGIFLO™, cote va kahugBei oAokAnpn n aipoppayiki em@dvela.

Y. Xpnowomowwvtac haBida i kataMnho epyaleio, emotpwote mpooekTikd 0o SURGIFLO™ pia amogtelpwpévn yala epmotiopévn e amooTelpwpévo ahatouyo Siahupa, yia va
SlaogpahioeTe OTL T0 UNKO TAPAYIEVEL O EMAPT |LE TOV AILOPPAYIKO L0TO.

8. Metd amd 1-2 Aemtd, avaonkwote Kat agatpéote T yala kat embewpnote To onpeio aipoppayiag.

€. Otav otapatioet n aloppayia, agaipéote ™ yala. H meovalovoa moodtnta SURGIFLO™ Ba mpémet va agatpedei. Tuviotdtat n apaipeon g meovalovoag moootnTag tou
SURGIFLO™ pe katatoviopo kat avappognon polig emreuyBei aipootaon, xwpic va dtatapayBei o Bpoppoc.

OT. L€ IEPUTTWOELC EMIPOVNG AIPoppayiag mou UTOSEIKVOETAL amd KOPEGHO Kat atpoppayia HEow Tov UAKOU, £ivat GUavTKO 0 YELpoupyOq va mpayHaTomoloeL ek Véou aloAdynon
ToU onpeiov atpoppayiag yia va kabopiogl Ty KATAMNAN QVTIHETAMON yia TV Emiteuén aipéotaon.

Edv alohoynBei ot eivat khvikd evbedetypévn n enavaAnyn egappoyng Tov SURGIFLO™, To mpoidv pmopei va epappootei Eava oo onpieio e apoppayiag akohovBwvtag ta
Bripata oto onpeio y., 0. kat €.

Yuviotdrat n agaipeon e mheovalouoag moadtntag tou SURGIFLO™ pe katatoviopo kat avappdenon ol emrevyBei aipdataon, xwpic va datapaybei o Opoppoc.
(. Aev eivat amapaitnTn n xprion pIvIkoD EMMWUATIONOU OTAV EMTUYXAVETAL IKAVOTTONTIKK AIP60TAON).
ANOPPIYH TOY SURGIFLO™ META TH XPHZH

Anoppiyte Tuydv umootmo ¢ pitpac (ehativng SURGIFLO™, ta mapehkdpieva, Ta cuatatika Bpoppivng (to glahidio Bpoppivng eivat kataokevacyévo amd yuahi) kai T ouokevaoia,
o0pPwva e TIC TONTIKEG Kat TI Sladikaoieg T¢ eykatdoTaons oag oxeTika pe Ta Brohoyika emkivouva uhikd kai ta amépnta.

LYMBOAA NOY XPHZIMOMOIOYNTAI LTHN ENIZHMANZH

v
D

YupBouheuteite Tic 08nyieg xpriong

(Dudgoete pakpid amé 10 NAAKG Pu¢

Aev kataokevdleTat amo AdTe€ GUOIKOD KAOUTGOUK

latpoteyvoloyikd mpoidv

GELATIN Nepiéyet yoipeta {ehativn we KUpIo GLOTATIKG

Mepréxer Prohoyiké Ak {wikr¢ mpoéheuang

Mnv mpaypatomoteite éveon o€ atopopa ayyeia

Nepiéxet avBpaymvo aipa 1y mapdywya mdopatog

Eviaio o0otpa oteipou @paypol pe E0WTEPIKN MPOOTATEVTIKY OUOKEVADA.
H ovokeun evtoc auti¢ T¢ 0UoKevaoiag €ivat amooTelpwpévn.

Mepiéxel pappakevTikn ovoia

iloj@Ekas

STERILE

Anootelpwpévo. To 1aTpOTEXVONOYIKO TIPOTOV TAPEKETAL AMOGTEIPWHIEVO.

Mavopéag

Anootelpwpévo pe xprion aktivoBohiag

LR e« |

Kataokevaotrg

Anoatelpwpévo pe xprion o&ediou Tou aiBuleviou

N
=
(=}
o

Ynpavon CE kat aptBpdg avayvwplong Tou Kowomonpévou
opyavigpoy

AnooTelpwpévo e xprion donTTwy TEXVIKQY emeSepyasiag

Ap1Bpoc véag mapayyehiag

0| 7] 7]
= =1 =1 =
m m m m
D= - 2}
r r - r
m m m m

Anootelpwpévo pe xprion atpou 1\ §npri¢ Beppotrag

ApBpéc mapridag

otig 0dnyieg priong

Mnv 1o ypnotpomoleite €dv 1) ouokevasia éxet umooTei {npId Ka avatpégte

Huepopnvia kataokeung, £10¢, pvag kat npépa

Mnv emavaypnoiponoleite

Xprion avd étog, prva kat npépa

® @

Mnv enavamootelpwvete

Yrodeikviel Tov apiByd Twv Tepayiev 0Tn cuokevasia

~

.HE
R
lal

0pto Beppokpaciag

Y | SHENIEE]

g
©

Ynodewkvuel 011 To UNIKG GUGKEVaoiag 0To omoio epappoletal
€ival avakukholo. Evoéxetal va pnv umdpyouy mpoypdppata
QVaKUKAwOonG oTny meployK 6ag

Exmovnon guMadiou: 03/2025
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Kit de matriz hemostatica SURGIFLO™

con trombina

No inyectar en los vasos sanguineos.
DESCRIPCION DEL PRODUCTO

El'Kit de matriz hemostatica SURGIFLO™ con trombina (SURGIFLO™) estd disefiado para uso hemostético mediante su aplicacién sobre una superficie sangrante. Tan solo deben
utilizarla profesionales sanitarios con formacién especifica en las técnicas y procedimientos quirtirgicos que requieren el uso de este agente hemostatico.
El'kit contiene lo siguiente:

1. Una bandeja estéril (Matriz hemostética SURGIFLO™) con todos los componentes esterilizados para preparar la matriz de gelatina

2. Una bandeja estéril (kit de reconstitucién de la trombina) con todos los componentes esterilizados superficialmente para preparar la solucion de trombina

La matriz hemostética SURGIFLO™ se suministra en una bandeja con todos los componentes esterilizados:
* Una jeringa estéril, con la etiqueta SURGIFLO™, que contiene la matriz de gelatina de origen porcino, que es de color blanquecino
* Una punta aplicadora flexible estéril de color azul que puede doblarse en cualquier direccion
* Una punta aplicadora recta estéril de color blanco que se puede cortar para ajustarla a la longitud deseada.

Los componentes esterilizados superficialmente del kit de preparacién de la solucion de trombina incluyen:

* Un vial de trombina que contiene 2000 unidades internacionales (UI) de trombina humana liofilizada estéril

* Una jeringa sin aguja que contiene 2 ml de agua estéril (API estéril) para la reconstitucion de la trombina. Esta jeringa tiene una

pestafia azul giratoria que permite ajustar su posicion segun las preferencias del usuario, en caso de necesidad.

* Un adaptador de viales.
La trombina se debe reconstituir utilizando el adaptador de viales y la jeringa sin aguja con agua estéril (API estéril) para la reconstitucion de la trombina.
La solucién de trombina se debe afiadir a la matriz de gelatina antes de su uso. El volumen obtenido tras |a mezcla de la matriz de gelatina con la solucién de trombina es de 8 ml
como minimo.
Una vez mezclada la matriz de gelatina con la solucion de trombina, puede acoplarse la punta aplicadora incluida en el envase a la jeringa para aplicar el producto en el lugar de
la hemorragia.
El' beneficio clinico previsto es el control de la hemorragia, ya sea en sébana o en chorro, en aquellos casos en que la compresion, la ligadura u otros métodos de control quirdrgicos
convencionales no hayan resultado eficaces o practicos. Hay disponible un resumen sobre la seguridad y la eficacia clinica del Kit de matriz hemostética SURGIFLO™ con trombina en
el siguiente enlace de la base de datos de EUDAMED:
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, UDI-DI basico: 5712123SURGIFLO_w/Thr_G9

ACCIONES

SURGIFLO™ tiene propiedades hemostaticas. La matriz de gelatina proporciona un entorno capaz de inducir la adhesion y activacion plaquetaria, que desencadena la cascada de
coagulacion natural del paciente.

A continuacién, se activa el potencial de trombina enddgeno y la trombina del paciente convierte el fibrindgeno en un codgulo de fibrina indisoluble. El componente de trombina
de SURGIFLO™ provoca un efecto complementario en la propiedad hemostatica natural de la matriz de gelatina.

Cuando se utiliza adecuadamente en cantidades minimas, SURGIFLO™ se absorbe por completo en 4-6 semanas. La absorcion depende de diversos factores, entre ellos, la cantidad
empleada, el grado de saturacién con la sangre y otros liquidos, y el lugar de aplicacion.

En un estudio de implantacion en animales, las reacciones tisulares se clasificaron como minimas.

USO PREVISTO/INDICACIONES
SURGIFLO™ estd indicado para procedimientos quirdrgicos (excluidos procedimientos oftalmicos) como método complementario para conseguir la hemostasia en aquellos casos
en que el control de la hemorragia, ya sea en sabana o en chorro, mediante compresién, ligadura u otros métodos convencionales no hayan resultado eficaces o practicos.

CONTRAINDICACIONES

* No inyecte ni comprima SURGIFLO™ en los vasos sanguineos. No utilice SURGIFLO™ en los compartimentos intravasculares dado el riesgo de tromboembolia y coagulacién
intravascular diseminada, y el elevado riesgo de que se produzca reaccién anafiléctica.

No utilice SURGIFLO™ en pacientes de los que se conozcan reacciones anafildcticas o sistémicas graves a hemoderivados de origen humano.

No utilice SURGIFLO™ en pacientes con alergias conocidas a la gelatina de origen porcino.

No utilice SURGIFLO™ para el cierre de incisiones cutdneas, dado que puede interferir en la cicatrizacién de los bordes de la piel. Esta interferencia se debe a la interposicion
mecdnica de la gelatina y no es consecuencia de la interferencia intrinseca en la cicatrizacion.

ADVERTENCIAS

 Noinyecte ni comprima SURGIFLO™ en los vasos sanguineos, ya que estd indicado tinicamente para uso epilesional.

No aplique SURGIFLO™ en ausencia de flujo sanguineo activo, p. ej., mientras el vaso estd pinzado o en derivacion, dado el riesgo de coagulacion intravascular a causa de la
inyeccion intravascular.

SURGIFLO™ contiene trombina obtenida a partir de plasma humano. Los productos derivados de plasma humano comportan cierto riesgo de transmitir agentes infecciosos,
como virus y, en teoria, el agente causante de la enfermedad de Creutzfeldt-Jakob (EC)). El riesgo de transmitir un agente infeccioso se ha logrado reducir mediante el cribado

de donantes de plasma, que permite identificar la exposicion previa a determinados virus con pruebas que detectan la presencia de determinadas infecciones viricas actuales,

y mediante la inactivacion y eliminacién de ciertos virus. A pesar de estas medidas, estos productos pueden sequir transmitiendo la enfermedad. También existe la posibilidad
de que haya agentes infecciosos desconocidos presentes en estos productos. El médico debera analizar los riesgos y beneficios de este producto con el paciente. Las medidas
tomadas se consideran efectivas para virus encapsulados, como el virus de la inmunodeficiencia humana (VIH), el virus de la hepatitis C (VHC) o el virus de la hepatitis B (VHB), y
para el virus de la hepatitis A (VHA) no encapsulado. Las medidas empleadas pueden tener una eficacia limitada frente a virus no encapsulados, como el parvovirus humano B19.
La infeccién por parvovirus B19 puede ser grave para embarazadas (infeccién fetal) y para personas con inmunodeficiencia o eritropoyesis aumentada (p. ej., anemia hemolitica).
SURGIFLO™ no estd disefiado para utilizarse como sustituto de una técnica quirdrgica meticulosa y la aplicacion adecuada de ligaduras u otros procedimientos convencionales

de hemostasia.

SURGIFLO™ no estd disefiado para su uso como agente hemostatico profilactico.

SURGIFLO™ no se debe utilizar en presencia de infeccion. SURGIFLO™ se debe utilizar con precaucion en zonas contaminadas del cuerpo. Si aparecen signos de infeccién o abscesos
en el lugar donde se haya aplicado SURGIFLO™, podria ser necesario volver a intervenir para retirar el material infectado o permitir el drenaje.
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 SURGIFLO™ no se debe utilizar en casos de hemorragia arterial difusa. No se debe utilizar en casos en que haya acumulacién de sangre u otros liquidos

0 en casos en los que el punto de la hemorragia se encuentre sumergido. SURGIFLO™ no actuara como tapén en el lugar de la hemorragia.

SURGIFLO™ se debe retirar del lugar de aplicacion cuando se utilice en, alrededor o cerca de agujeros dseos, zonas limitadas por estructuras dseas, la médula espinal, y/o el
nervio y el quiasma dpticos. Deben tomarse precauciones para evitar un sellado excesivo. SURGIFLO™ puede hincharse y, por tanto, causar posibles lesiones nerviosas.
Una vez lograda la hemostasia, debe retirarse el exceso de SURGIFLO™ ante la posibilidad de que se desplace el producto o se compriman otras estructuras
anatémicas adyacentes.

No se ha establecido la sequridad y la eficacia de SURGIFLO™ para su uso en procedimientos oftalmicos.

* SURGIFLO™ no se debe utilizar para controlar el sangrado intrauterino posparto ni la menorragia.

No se ha establecido la sequridad y la eficacia de SURGIFLO™ en nifios ni en mujeres embarazadas o lactantes.

La punta aplicadora flexible de color azul no se debe cortar para evitar que la guia interior quede expuesta.

La punta aplicadora recta de color blanco se debe cortar lejos del drea quirdrgica. Debe cortarse en dngulo recto para evitar que la punta quede afilada.

PRECAUCIONES
 SURGIFLO™ estd disefiado para un solo uso. No se debe volver a esterilizar. Si el producto se reutiliza, puede verse afectada su eficacia y puede producirse contaminacién cruzada,
lo que podria causar una infeccién.
 SURGIFLO™ se suministra como un producto estéril. Debera desecharse cualquier matriz SURGIFLO™ abierta no utilizada. No utilice SURGIFLO™ si el envase de barrera estéril esta
dafiado, ya que podria verse comprometida la esterilidad.
Aunque el taponamiento de una cavidad para conseguir la hemostasia estd quirtirgicamente indicado en ciertos casos, SURGIFLO™ no se debe utilizar de esta manera a menos
que se retire el exceso de producto que no sea necesario para mantener la hemostasia. Una vez dentro del codgulo formado, SURGIFLO™ se puede hinchar aproximadamente
un 20 % tras entrar en contacto con otros liquidos.
Tan solo debe utilizarse la cantidad minima de SURGIFLO™ necesaria para conseguir la hemostasia. Una vez lograda, debe retirarse cuidadosamente el exceso de SURGIFLO™.
Se recomienda retirar el exceso de SURGIFLO™ mediante irrigacidn y aspiracion una vez lograda la hemostasia, sin alterar el codgulo.
* SURGIFLO™ no se debe utilizar junto con sistemas de recuperacién de sangre autdloga. Se ha demostrado que pueden pasar fragmentos de agentes hemostaticos a base
de coldgeno a través de los filtros de transfusién de 40 um de los sistemas de recuperacién de sangre.
* SURGIFLO™ no se debe utilizar junto con adhesivos de metilmetacrilato. Se ha notificado que el coldgeno microfibrilar es capaz de reducir la fuerza de los adhesivos
de metilmetacrilato utilizados para colocar dispositivos protésicos a las superficies dseas.
De forma similar a productos comparables que contienen trombina, la solucién de trombina se puede desnaturalizar tras su exposicion a soluciones que contengan alcohol,
yodo o metales pesados (p. j., soluciones antisépticas). Dichas sustancias se deberdn retirar en la mayor medida posible antes de aplicar el producto.
* SURGIFLO™ no se debe utilizar como parte del tratamiento principal de trastornos de coagulacion.
Aligual que sucede con otros agentes hemostaticos a base de coldgeno/gelatina, SURGIFLO™ no se debe dejar en la pelvis renal, los calices renales, la vejiga, la uretra ni los
uréteres para evitar que se convierta en un posible foco de formacién de codgulos. Un estudio clinico aleatorizado no ha permitido establecer la sequridad y la eficacia de
SURGIFLO™ para su uso en procedimientos uroldgicos.
Aligual que sucede con otros agentes hemostaticos a base de coldgeno/gelatina que se hinchan, SURGIFLO™ se debe utilizar con precaucién en procedimientos de neurocirugfa.
Los estudios clinicos controlados aleatorizados realizados no han permitido establecer la seguridad y la eficacia de SURGIFLO™ en procedimientos de neurocirugia.
A pesar de que no se ha evaluado la sequridad y la eficacia del uso combinado de SURGIFLO™ con otros agentes en ensayos clinicos controlados, si, segtin la opinion del médico,
es aconsejable el uso simultdneo de otros agentes desde el punto de vista médico, deberd consultarse la documentacién del producto relativa al agente en cuestion para obtener
informacion detallada sobre su prescripcion.
* No se ha establecido la seguridad y la eficacia del uso combinado de SURGIFLO™ con soluciones o polvos antibidticos.

NOTIFICACION DE INCIDENTES GRAVES

Cualquier incidente grave que se produzca en relacién con el uso de SURGIFLO™ o como resultado de su uso dentro de un estado miembro de la UE se deberd notificar a Ferrosan
Medical Devices A/S a través de la siguiente direccion de correo electrdnico: complaints@ferrosanmd.com. El usuario también deberd notificar el incidente a la autoridad
competente en su pais.

AGENTES HEMOSTATICOS A BASE DE GELATINA: ACONTECIMIENTOS ADVERSOS NOTIFICADOS
En general, se han notificado los siguientes acontecimientos adversos con el uso de agentes hemostaticos a base de gelatina de origen porcino absorbente:

Los agentes hemostéticos a base de gelatina pueden convertirse en un nido de infeccion y formacién de abscesos, y se ha demostrado que fomentan el crecimiento de bacterias.
En los casos en que se han utilizado en el cerebro, se han observado granulomas celulares gigantes en el lugar de implante.

Se ha observado asimismo la aparicion de compresion en el cerebro y la médula espinal como consecuencia de la acumulacion de liquido estéril.

Se han notificado muiltiples episodios neuroldgicos en casos en que los agentes hemostéticos a base de gelatina absorbente se utilizaron en procedimientos de laminectomia,
entre ellos, sindrome de la cola de caballo, estenosis del conducto vertebral, meningitis, aracnoiditis, cefaleas, parestesia, dolor, disfuncion vesical o intestinal e impotencia.

El uso de agentes hemostaticos a base de gelatina absorbente durante la reparacién de defectos de la duramadre relacionados con intervenciones quirrgicas de laminectomia
y craneotomia se ha asociado a episodios de fiebre, infeccidn, parestesia en las piernas, dolor en cuello y espalda, incontinencia vesical e intestinal, sindrome de la cola de
caballo, vejiga neurdgena, impotencia y paresia.

El uso de agentes hemostaticos a base de gelatina absorbente se ha asociado con paralisis, como consecuencia de la migracion del producto a los fordmenes 6seos en torno
alamédula espinal, y a cequera, como resultado de la migracién del producto a la érbita ocular, durante intervenciones de lobectomia, laminectomia y reparacién de una
fractura craneal frontal o un desgarramiento del Iobulo frontal.

Se han observado reacciones a cuerpos extraios, "encapsulacién” de liquido y hematomas en el lugar de implante.

Se han notificado casos de fibrosis excesiva y fijacion prolongada de un tenddn con el uso de esponjas gelatinosas absorbentes para la reparacién de tendones seccionados.

Se ha notificado sindrome del choque tdxico asociado al uso de agentes hemostaticos a base de gelatina absorbente en cirugias nasales.

Se ha observado fiebre, ineficacia de absorcion y pérdida auditiva cuando se han utilizado agentes hemostéticos absorbentes durante intervenciones de timpanoplastia.

REACCIONES ADVERSAS A LA TROMBINA HUMANA

Aligual que con cualquier otro derivado del plasma, pueden producirse reacciones alérgicas o hipersensibilidad con escasa frecuencia. En casos aislados, estas reacciones pueden
evolucionar a anafilaxia grave. Otros acontecimientos adversos notificados en un ensayo clinico fueron pruebas analiticas con anomalias (tiempo de tromboplastina parcial activado
prolongado, tiempo de protrombina prolongado, cociente internacional normalizado elevado, recuento de linfocitos reducido, recuento de neutrdfilos elevado) y hematoma.

REACCIONES ADVERSAS A LOS AGENTES HEMOSTATICOS A BASE DE GELATINA CON TROMBINA

La formacion de adherencias y la obstruccion del intestino delgado son complicaciones habituales tras una cirugia abdominal y ginecoldgica.

Se han notificado acontecimientos adversos como estos, asi como inflamacion y reaccion a cuerpos extrarios, incluidos granulomas celulares gigantes, en cirugias abdominales

y ginecoldgicas en las que se ha utilizado una cantidad excesiva de agentes hemostaticos a base de gelatina/coldgeno con trombina.

Por lo tanto, del mismo modo que con otros agentes hemostaticos gelatinosos, tan solo debe utilizarse la cantidad minima de SURGIFLO™ necesaria para conseguir la hemostasia.
Una vez lograda, debe retirarse cuidadosamente el exceso de SURGIFLO™.
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REACCIONES ADVERSAS NOTIFICADAS DE USOS NO APROBADOS
Aligual que sucede con otros agentes hemostaticos topicos a base de coldgeno/gelatina utilizados para la embolizacién por cateterismo, existe riesgo de tromboembolia,
seudoaneurisma y episodios hemorragicos tardios cuando el producto se utiliza para cerrar o sellar un conducto que comunique con los vasos sanguineos grandes.

PRESENTACION

SURGIFLO™ consta de:

1. Una bandeja estéril (Matriz hemostatica SURGIFLO™) con todos los componentes esterilizados para preparar la matriz de gelatina como se describe en la siguiente tabla
2. Una bandeja estéril (kit de reconstitucion de la trombina) con todos los componentes esterilizados superficialmente para preparar la solucién de trombina como se describe
enlasiguiente tabla

SURGIFLO™ se proporciona de la forma descrita en la tabla siguiente.

Kit de matriz hemostatica SURGIFLO™ con trombina
Matriz hemostatica SURGIFLO™

Kit de reconstitucion de la trombina

 Un vial de trombina que contiene 2000 unidades internacionales (Ul)
de trombina humana liofilizada estéril para su reconstitucién

 Unajeringa sin aguja que contiene 2 ml de agua estéril (API estéril) para
|a reconstitucion de la trombina. Esta jeringa tiene una pestaia azul
giratoria y estd etiquetada como SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix

* Un adaptador de viales

¢ Unajeringa estéril precargada, con la etiqueta SURGIFLO™, con la matriz de gelatina
de origen porcino

¢ Una punta aplicadora flexible estéril de color azul

* Una punta aplicadora recta estéril de color blanco

Matriz de gelatina estéril y accesorios:
La bandeja estd esterilizada con radiacion gamma.

Componentes del kit de trombina:
La bandeja estd esterilizada superficialmente con dxido de etileno.

* Latrombina (humana) liofilizada se ha esterilizado mediante un cartucho de filtro esterilizado en autoclave.
* Elagua estéril (APl estéril) para la reconstitucion de la trombina de la jeringa sin aguja estd esterilizada con vapor.

SURGIFLO™ contiene las instrucciones de uso correspondientes. El kit incluye etiquetas de trazabilidad para registrar el nombre y el nimero de lote del producto con el objeto
de vincular el uso del producto especifico a la historia clinica del paciente. Se recomienda encarecidamente registrar el nombre y el nimero de producto correspondientes cada vez
que se administre SURGIFLO™ a un paciente para poder asociar el paciente al lote del producto especifico.

ALMACENAMIENTOYMANIPULA(ION

* SURGIFLO™ se debe almacenar en un lugar seco a una temperatura controlada (de 2 °Ca 25 °C).

SURGIFLO™ estd disefiado para un solo uso.

El vial de trombina se debe conservar en un lugar alejado de la luz.

La solucion de trombina se debe utilizar junto con la matriz de gelatina y siguiendo en todo momento las indicaciones de uso.

SURGIFLO™ se puede utilizar hasta ocho (8) horas después de mezclarla con la solucién de trombina. Cuando se haya mezclado el producto y esté listo para su uso, este se
conservard en la jeringa estéril con la pestaia azul que tiene la etiqueta SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix. La jeringa se debe conservar en el campo estéril

a temperatura ambiente.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
Antes de su uso:

Inspeccione el envase de barrera estéril para comprobar que no esté dafiado. Si el envase estd dafiado, abierto o himedo, no seré posible garantizar su esterilidad y, por tanto, no se
podrd utilizar el contenido.
Los envases abiertos no utilizados de SURGIFLO™ se deben desechar, dado que este producto no estd disefiado para reutilizarse ni reesterilizarse.

Abra la bandeja con la matriz de gelatina y la bandeja con los componentes del kit de trombina:
Abra los envases exteriores y ubique las bandejas interiores estériles en el campo estéril empleando una técnica aséptica. Una vez colocadas en el campo estéril, puede abrir la
bandeja interior estéril.

Preparar la solucion de trombina dentro del campo estéril:

1. Retire la tapa del
vial de trombina,
dejando el aro de
aluminio y el tapén

de caucho en sussitio.
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2. Sujete o coloque el
vial de trombina sobre
una superficie plana
y use el adaptador de
viales para perforar
el tapon de caucho.
Asegurese de que el
adaptador de viales
esté completamente
insertado en el vial
de trombina.

3. Retire el tapon azul
oscuro del extremo de
la jeringa sin aguja con
la pestaiia azul que
contiene agua estéril
(APl estéril) para la
reconstitucion de la
trombina. Acople y
enrosque la jeringa al
adaptador de viales.
Transfiera todo el
volumen de agua
estéril (API estéril)
para la reconstitucién
de la trombina al
vial de trombina.



() 4 Sinretirarlajeringa, () 5. (Carguelasolucion de
trombina estéril en la
jeringa sin aguja que
tiene la pestaiia azul.

agite suavemente 5
el vial de trombina
hasta que la trombina
se disuelva por

THROMBIN
completo. Puede ser 200010

necesario agitar hasta
THROMBIN
/ 20001U cuatro (4) veces.
DO M '

Prepare la matriz de gelatina con la solucion de trombina dentro del campo estéril:

( Y\ 1.Acople las jeringas.
1 Retire el tapdn blanco del extremo de la jeringa precargada estéril que contiene la matriz de gelatina.

Q Acople esta jeringa a la jeringa estéril con la pestafia azul que contiene la solucién de trombina estéril.

\§ J
4 7\ 2. Mezcle el contenido de las dos jeringas.
2 Transfiera la solucion de trombina estéril a la jeringa precargada que contiene la matriz de gelatina. Comience a

mezclar empujando el material combinado hacia adelante y hacia atrds un total de 6 veces. Transfiera el material
hemostatico mezclado a la jeringa con la pestaia azul etiquetada como SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.

Retire la jeringa vacia y deséchela.

\§
4 3. Acople la punta aplicadora.
3 El aplicador flexible estéril de color azul o la punta aplicadora recta estéril de color blanco, que se puede cortar, se

pueden acoplar a la jeringa con la etiqueta SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.
A continuacién, el producto estard listo para su uso clinico.
No inyecte SURGIFLO™ en los vasos sanguineos. Consulte la secciones Contraindicaciones, Advertencias y
Precauciones.

.

Aplicacion de SURGIFLO™:

Para intervenciones abiertas:

a. ldentifique el origen de la hemorragia.

b. Administre SURGIFLO™ en el lugar de origen de la hemorragia. SURGIFLO™ se puede utilizar con o sin una de las puntas aplicadoras acopladas a la jeringa con la etiqueta
SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix. Aplique suficiente cantidad de SURGIFLO™ para cubrir toda la superficie sangrante.

¢. En caso de lesiones tisulares (cavidades, agujeros o tilceras), aplique SURGIFLO™ en la parte més profunda de la lesién y continte aplicando el material a medida que va
retirando la jeringa (o la punta aplicadora) de la lesion.

d. Aplique una gasa humedecida con solucion salina estéril sobre la matriz SURGIFLO™ para asegurarse de que el material permanece en contacto con el tejido sangrante.
e. Transcurridos 1-2 minutos, levante y retire la gasa e inspeccione el lugar de la hemorragia.

f. Una vez que se haya detenido la hemorragia, retire la gasa y el exceso de SURGIFLO™. Se recomienda retirar el exceso de SURGIFLO™ mediante irrigacin y aspiracién una vez
conseguida la hemostasia, sin alterar el codgulo.

g. En casos de sangrado persistente determinado por la saturacién y de sangrado a través del material, es importante que el cirujano vuelva a examinar el lugar de la
hemorragia para determinar el procedimiento apropiado para conseguir la hemostasia.

Si se determina que resulta clinicamente apropiado volver a aplicar SURGIFLO™, se podrd aplicar el producto de nuevo en el lugar de la hemorragia siguiendo los pasos de los
puntos d., e.yf.

Se recomienda retirar el exceso de SURGIFLO™ mediante irrigacién y aspiracion una vez conseguida la hemostasia, sin alterar el codgulo.

Para cirugia endoscdpica nasosinusal y epistaxis:

a. Aplique SURGIFLO™ en el lugar del origen de la hemorragia utilizando la punta aplicadora seleccionada acoplada a la jeringa etiquetada con SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.
b. Aplique suficiente cantidad de SURGIFLO™ para cubrir toda la superficie sangrante.

¢. Utilice unas pinzas o un instrumento adecuado para colocar con cuidado una gasa humedecida con solucion salina estéril sobre la matriz SURGIFLO™ para asegurarse de que
el material permanece en contacto con el tejido sangrante.

d. Transcurridos 1-2 minutos, levante y retire la gasa e inspeccione el lugar de la hemorragia.
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e. Una vez que se haya detenido la hemorragia, retire la gasa y el exceso de SURGIFLO™. Se recomienda retirar el exceso de SURGIFLO™ mediante irrigacién y aspiracion una
vez conseguida la hemostasia, sin alterar el codgulo.

En casos de sangrado persistente determinado por la saturacién y de sangrado a través del material, es importante que el cirujano vuelva a examinar el lugar de la
hemorragia para determinar el procedimiento apropiado para conseguir la hemostasia.

=

Si se determina que resulta clinicamente apropiado volver a aplicar SURGIFLO™, se podrd aplicar el producto de nuevo en el lugar de la hemorragia siguiendo los pasos de los
puntosc., d.ye.

Se recomienda retirar el exceso de SURGIFLO™ mediante irrigacion y aspiracion una vez conseguida la hemostasia, sin alterar el codgulo.
g. Unavezlograda la hemostasia, no es necesario el taponamiento nasal.

ELIMINACION DE SURGIFLO™ TRAS SU USO

Deseche la cantidad sobrante de la matriz de gelatina SURGIFLO™, los componentes auxiliares y los componentes de reconstitucion de la trombina (el vial de trombina es de vidrio)
y el envase seg(in las directivas y procedimientos de su centro relativos a la eliminacién de desechos y materiales de riesgo bioldgico.

SIMBOLOS UTILIZADOS EN LAS ETIQUETAS

2
"~

Consultar las instrucciones de uso Manténgase alejado de la luz solar

o)/
2

No estd hecho latex de caucho natural Producto sanitario

Contiene gelatina de origen porcino como ingrediente principal Contiene material bioldgico de origen animal

®5 B

No inyectar en los vasos sanguineos Contiene derivados de sangre o plasma humanos

LR« §

Q Sistema de barrera estéril individual con envase protector en el interior; . N
Lo Contiene un principio activo
el producto que se encuentra dentro de este envase estd esterilizado
STERILE Estéril; el producto sanitario se suministra esterilizado Distribuidor
STERILE Esterilizado con radiacién Fabricante
STERILE Esterilizado con éxido de etileno 5460 Marca CEy nimero de identificacion del organismo acreditado
STERILE Esterilizado con técnicas de procesamiento asépticas Nimero de referencia
STERIL! Esterilizado con vapor o calor seco LOT Nimero de lote

No utilizar si el envase estd dafiado y consultar las instrucciones de uso Ao, mes y dia de la fecha de fabricacion

No reutilizar Afo, mes y dia de la fecha de caducidad

No reesterilizar Indica el nimero de unidades que contiene el envase

B @

caliv Il el

Indica que el material del envase del producto es reciclable. Es

Limite de temperatura ) . i
posible que no existan programas de reciclaje en su zona.

M
X
!
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SURGIFLO™ hemostaatilise maatriksi komplekt

trombiiniga

Mitte siistida veresoontesse.
TOOTE KIRJELDUS

SURGIFLO™ hemostaatilise maatriksi komplekt trombiiniga (SURGIFLO™) on ndidustatud hemostaasi saavutamiseks veritsevale pinnale kandmise teel. See on mdeldud
kasutamiseks iiksnes meditsiinispetsialistidele, kes on koolitatud kirurgiliste protseduuride ja hemostaatilise seadme kasutamiseks vajalike tehnikate vallas.
Komplekt sisaldab alljargnevat.

1. Steriilne alus (SURGIFLO™ hemostaatiline maatriks), kdik komponendid on steriilsed Zelatiinimaatriksi ettevalmistamiseks

2. Steriilne alus (trombiini komponendid), kdik steriliseeritud pinnaga komponendid trombiinilahuse ettevalmistamiseks

SURGIFLO™ hemostaatilist maatriksit tarnitakse steriilsel alusel ja kdik jargmised komponendid on steriilsed.
* Steriilne siistal, millel on silt SURGIFLO™ ja mis sisaldab sea Zelatiinil pohinevat maatriksit ning ndeb vélja mardunudvalge
« Steriilne sinine elastne aplikaatori ots, mida saab painutada igas suunas, ja
* Steriilne valge sirge aplikaatori ots, mida saah Idigata soovitud pikkuseni liihemaks.

Trombiinilahuse ettevalmistamiseks ette ndhtud steriliseeritud pinnaga komponendid koosnevad alljargnevast.
* Trombiini viaal, mis sisaldab 2000 rahvusvahelist iihikut (IU) steriilset liiofiliseeritud inimtrombiini.
* Noelata siistal, mis sisaldab 2 ml steriilset vett (sWFI) trombiini ettevalmistamiseks. Sellel siistlal on sinine &arik, mida saab keerata, et siistalt saaks vajaduse korral
paindlikult asetada isikliku eelistuse jargi,
* Viaali adapter.
Trombiin tuleb rekonstitueerida, kasutades viaali adapterit ja ndelata siistalt koos steriilse veega (sWFI) trombiini ettevalmistamiseks.
Enne kasutamist tuleb trombiinilahus lisada Zelatiinimaatriksile. Parast Zelatiinimaatriksi segamist trombiinilahusega on kogumaht véhemalt 8 ml.
Pérast Zelatiinimaatriksi segamist steriilse trombiinilahusega vdib pakendis sisalduva sobiva aplikaatorotsaku ihendada siistlaga toote kandmiseks veritsevale kohale.
Eeldatav kliiniline kasu on immitseva kuni purskava veritsuse ohjamine, kui kokkusurumise, ligatuuri voi muude standardsete kirurgiliste meetodite kasutamine on ebaefektiivne
voi ebapraktiline. SURGIFLO™ hemostaatilise maatriksi komplekti trombiiniga ohutuse ja kliinilise toimivuse kokkuvotte leiate EUDAMED-andmebaasist jargmise lingi alt:

https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, Pohi-UDI-DI: 5712123SURGIFLO_w/Thr_G9

TOIMINGUD

SURGIFLO™-| on hemostaatilised omadused. Zelatiinimaatriks on trombotsiiiitide jaoks keskkond, kus need saavad kinnituda ja koguneda, moodustades patsiendi loomuliku
koagulatsiooni kaskaadi.

Patsiendi endogeenne trombiin aktiveeritakse ja patsiendi trombiin muudab fibrinogeeni lahustumatuks fibriinhiiiibeks. SURGIFLO™ trombiini komponent pakub taiendavat
toimet Zelatiinimaatriksi hemostaatilistele omadustele.

Oige kasutamise korral minimaalsetes kogustes imendub SURGIFLO™ téielikult 4—6 nadala jooksul. Inendumine sdltub mitmest tegurist, sealhulgas kasutatud kogusest,
kiillastumise astmest verega voi muude vedelikega ja kasutuskohast.

Loomadel Ibi viidud siirdamisuuringus ilmnenud koe reaktsioonid klassifitseeriti minimaalsetena.

KAVANDATUD KASUTUS / NAIDUSTUSED
SURGIFLO™ on ndidustatud tdiendava vahendina hemostaasi saavutamiseks kirurgias (v.a silmaoperatsioonidel), kui immitseva kuni purskava verejooksu kontrollimise
saavutamine kokkusurumise, ligeerimise voi muude tavaparaste meetodite abil ei ole tohus vdi praktiline.

VASTUNAIDUSTUSED

« firge siistige ega suruge SURGIFLO™-d veresoontesse. Arge kasutage SURGIFLO™-d intravaskulaarselt, kuna valitseb tromboembolismi, dissemineeritud intravaskulaarse
koagulatsiooni ja anafiilaktilise reaktsiooni kdrgendatud oht.

« firge kasutage SURGIFLO™-d patsientidel, kellel esineb teadaolevalt anafiilaktiline vdi tdsine siisteemne reaktsioon inimvere produktidele.

* Arge kasutage SURGIFLO™-d patsientidel, kes on teadaolevalt allergiliselt sigadelt saadud 7elatiini suhtes.

« firge kasutage SURGIFLO™-d naha sisseldigete sulgemiseks, kuna see véib hairida naha servade paranemist. See on tingitud Zelatiini mehaanilisest sekkumisest ega ole seotud
haava paranemise sisemiste takistustega.

HOIATUS

« Arge silstige ega suruge SURGIFLO™-d veresoontesse, kuna see on méeldud ainult epilesionaalseks kasutamiseks.

Arge kasutage SURGIFLO™-d aktiivse verevoolu puudumisel, nt kui veresoon on klambriga suletud vdi Sunteeritud intravaskulaarse intravaskulaarsest siistimisest tingitud
intravaskulaarse hiitibimise ohu tottu.

SURGIFLO™ sisaldab inimplasmast valmistatud trombiini. Inimverest valmistatud tooted véivad luua nakkusetekitajate edasikandmise ohtu (nagu nt viirused) ja teoreetiliselt
Creutzfeldt-Jakobi (CID) tve tekitaja. Nakkusetekitajate edasikandmise ohtu on véhendatud, skriinides doonorite plasmat teatud viirustega kokkupuutumise suhtes, testides
teatud viirusinfektsioonide esinemise suhtes ning inaktiveerides ja eemaldades teatud viiruseid. Vaatamata meetmetele vdivad sellised tooted siiski potentsiaalselt edasi kanda
haigust. Samuti on vdimalik, et sellistes toodetes vdivad esineda tundmatud nakkusetekitajad. Arst peab arutama toote riske ja eeliseid patsiendiga. Rakendatud meetmeid
peetakse efektiivseks membraaniga imbritsetud viiruste suhtes, nagu HIV, HCV, HBV ja membraaniga mittetimbritsetud viiruse HAV suhtes. Rakendatud meetmed vdivad olla
piiratud mdjuga membraaniga mittelimbritsetud viiruste vastu, nagu parvoviirus B19. Prvoviiruse B19 infektsioon vdib olla tésine oht rasedate naiste jaoks (looteinfektsioon) ja
immuunpuudulikkusega vdi suurenenud eriitropoeesiga isikute jaoks (nt hemoliiitiline aneemia).

* SURGIFLO™ ei asenda hoolikat kirurgilise tehnika rakendamist ning ligatuuride ja muude tavaparaste hemostaasi protseduuride nouetekohast rakendamist.

SURGIFLO™ pole mdeldud kasutamiseks profiilaktilise hemostaatikumina.

SURGIFLO™-d ei tohi kasutada infektsiooni esinemise korral. SURGIFLO™-d tuleb kasutada ettevaatlikult saastunud kehapiirkondades. Kui SURGIFLO™ kasutuskohtades tekivad
infektsiooni voi madapaise siimptomid, vdib olla vajalik taasopereerimine, et eemaldada vdi véljutada nakatunud materjali.

SURGIFLO™-d ei tohi kasutada pulseeriva arteriaalse veritsuse korral. Seda ei tohi kasutada vere voi muude vedelike kogunemiskohtades ega juhtudel, kui veritsuskoht on iile
ujutatud. SURGIFLO™ ei toimi tampoonina ega sulge veritsuskohta.

SURGIFLO™ tuleb eemaldada aplitseerimiskohalt, kui seda kasutatakse luu foramina, luuservade, selgroo ja/vdi nagemisnarvi ja kisami imbruses vdi laheduses. Olge ettevaatlik,
et valtida liigset pealekandmist. SURGIFLO™ vdib paisuda, mis vdib kaasa tuua ndrvide kahjustamise.

Liigne SURGIFLO™ tuleb eemaldada pérast hemostaasi saavutamist, kuna valitseb seadme vdi muude imbritsevate anatoomiliste struktuuride kompressiooni lahtitulemise oht.

83



 SURGIFLO™ ohutust ja efektiivsust oftalmoloogiliste protseduuride jaoks kasutamiseks pole hinnatud.

* SURGIFLO™-d ei tohi kasutada siinnitusjargse emakasisese verejooksu vdi menorraagia ohjamiseks.

 SURGIFLO™ ohutust ja efektiivsust lastel ja rasedatel vi imetavatel naistel kasutamiseks pole hinnatud.

* Sinist painduvat aplikaatorotsakut ei tohi Idigata, valtimaks sisemise juhtetraadi esiletulemist.

« Valget sirget aplikaatorotsakut tuleb Iigata operatsioonipiirkonnast eemal. Ldigake téisnurga all, valtimaks terava otsa tekkimist.

ETTEVAATUSABINOUD

* SURGIFLO™ on mdeldud ainult iihekordseks kasutamiseks. Mitte kordussteriliseerida. Toote korduskasutamise korral vdib toote talitlus olla halvenenud ning voib tekkida
ristsaastumine, mis pohjustab infektsiooni.

SURGIFLO™ tarnitakse steriilse tootena. Kasutamata avatud SURGIFLO™ tuleb &ra visata. Arge kasutage SURGIFLO™-d, kui steriilse barjiariga pakend on kahjustatud, kuna
steriilsus vdib olla kahjustatud.

Ehkki donsusesse pealekandmine hemostaasi saavutamiseks on vahel kirurgiliselt néidustatud, ei tohi SURGIFLO™-d sellisel moel kasutada, valja arvatud juhul, kui
eemaldatakse liigne kogus, mis pole vajalik hemostaasi séilitamiseks. Klombiks hiiiibinuna vdib SURGIFLO™ paisuda umbes 20%, puutudes kokku taiendava vedelikuga.
Kasutada tuleb vaid minimaalset SURGIFLO™ kogust, mis on vajalik hemostaasi saavutamiseks. Parast hemostaasi saavutamist tuleb liigne SURGIFLO™ hoolikalt eemaldada.
Soovitatav on eemaldada liigne SURGIFLO™ pérast hemostaasi saavutamist niisutamise ja aspireerimise teel, ilma hiiiibinud klompi hédirimata.

SURGIFLO™-d ei tohi kasutada koos autoloogsete verekogumise kontuuridega. On ilmnenud, et kollageenipdhiste hemostaatikumide fragmendid vdivad Iabida verekogumise
siisteemide 40 pum transfusioonifiltreid.

SURGIFLO™-d ei tohi kasutada koos metiitilmetakriilaatliimidega. On taheldatud, et mikrofibrillaarne kollageen véhendab metiiiilmetakriilaatliimide tugevust, mida
kasutatakse proteesiseadmete kinnitamiseks luupindadele.

Nagu ka trombiini sisaldavate sarnaste toodete puhul véib trombiinilahus olla denatureeritud parast kokkupuutumist alkoholi, ioodi vdi raskemetalle sisaldavate lahustega (nt
antiseptilised lahused). Sellised ained tuleb eemaldada vaimalikult suures ulatuses enne toote pealekandmist.

SURGIFLO™-d ei tohi kasutada koagulatsioonihdirete peamise ravina.

Kasutades koos muude kollageeni-/Zelatiinipdhiste hemostaatikumidega uroloogilistes protseduurides, tuleb SURGIFLO™ eemaldada neeruvaagnalt, neerukarikatelt,

poielt, kusitilt voi kusejuhadelt, et vltida voimalikku kivide moodustumist. SURGIFLO™ ohutust ja efektiivsust uroloogiliste protseduuride jaoks kasutamiseks pole hinnatud
randomiseeritud kliinilise uuringu kdigus.

Koos teiste paisuvate kollageeni-/Zelatiinipohiste hemostaatikumidega tuleb SURGIFLO™-d kasutada neurokirurgias ettevaatlikult. SURGIFLO™ ohutust ja efektiivsust
neurokirurgias pole hinnatud randomiseeritud kontrollitud Kliiniliste uuringute kdigus.

Ehkki SURGIFLO™ kasutamise ohutust ja efektiivsust koos muude ainetega pole hinnatud kontrollitud kliiniliste uuringute kdigus, kui arsti hinnangul on vahendite samaaegne
kasutamine meditsiiniliselt ndidustatud, tuleb tutvuda vastava aine ravimi omaduste kokkuvdttega.

* SURGIFLO™ ohutust ja efektiivsust kasutamisel koos antibiootiliste lahuste vdi pulbritega pole hinnatud.

TOSISTEST INTSIDENTIDEST TEATAMINE

Koikidest tosistest intsidentidest, mis on tekkinud seoses SURGIFLO™ kasutamisega voi selle kasutamise tulemusena EL-i liikmesriikides, tuleb teatada ettevdttele Ferrosan Medical
Devices A/S jérgmisel e-posti aadressil: complaints@ferrosanmd.com. Kasutaja peaks samuti teatama intsidendist padevale riiklikule ametiasutusele.

ZELATIINIPOHISED HEMOSTAATIKUMID: TAHELDATUD KORVALTOIMED

Uldiselt on taheldatud jrgmiseid kdrvaltoimed seoses sigadelt saadud 7elatiini pohiste imenduvate hemostaatikumide kasutamisega:

Zelatiinipdhised hemostaatikumid véivad toimida kolletena infektsiooni ja médapaise tekkimise korral ning on teatatud, et need soodustavad bakterite vohamist.
On taheldatud suuri raku granuloome implanteerimiskohtades, ajus kasutamise korral.
On taheldatud aju ja selgroo kompressiooni, mis on tingitud steriilse vedeliku kogunemisest.
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equina siindroom, nimmekanali stenoos, arahnoidiit, peavalu, paresteesiad, valu, pdie ja soolestiku diisfunktsioon ning impotentsus.

Imenduvate Zelatiinipdhiste hemostaaatikumide kasutamist piisivate defektide parandamiseks laminektoomia ja kraniotoomia operatsioonide kaigus on seostatud palavikuga,
infektsiooniga, jala paresteesiatega, kaela- ja seljavaludega, pdie ja soolestiku pidamatusega, cauda equina siindroomiga, neurogeense pdie, impotentsi ja pareesiga.
Imenduvate Zelatiinipdhiste hemostaaatikumide kasutamist on seostatud paraliiiisiga, seadme liikumise tdttu luuddnsusesse selgroo iimbruses, ning nagemise kaotusega
seadme likumise tottu silma orbiidile lobektoomia, laminektoomia ning frontaalse koljumurru ja lateraalse kuklasagara ravi kdigus.

Implanteerimiskohtades on téheldatud reaktsioone voorkehadele, vedeliku,kapseldumist” ja hematoome.

.
o
S
=
=
=
R
=
I
=3
=
S

=y
a
o)
2
=h
=3
=3
=]
=1
2.

=
=
S
IsH
=
&
)

=
=
]

&,
)
=
=
=
=
&
<
=
“.
=)
=1
=.
=
=5
™
S
=%
=
=
=5
o
<
@
&
(=1
S

=
S
=
&
@,
=
=~
&
&
=1
=
=
]
@
=
=
&
=
=
>
8,
)
o
=
=)
S
=
&
5]
=.

a
Y
&
3
=]
7
)
=
=
=.
El
=
o)
=
Ll

On taheldatud toksilise Soki siindroomi seoses Zelatiinipdhiste imenduvate hemostaatikumide kasutamisega ninakirurgias:
* palavikku, mitteimendumist ja kuulmiskadu on tahendatud hemostaatikumide kasutamisel timpanoplastika kdigus.

INIMTROMBIINI KORVALTOIMED

Nagu ka muude plasmaderivaatide puhul, véib harvadel juhtudel esineda ilitundlikkus vi allergiline reaktsioon. Uksikjuhtudel vdivad need reaktsioonid progresseeruda
raskekujuliseks anafiilaksiaks. Muud kliinilise uuringu kéigus taheldatud kdrvaltoimed olid laboratoorsete naitajate korvalekalded (pikenenud osaline aktiveeritud tromboplastiini
aeg, pikenenud protrombiini aeg, INR-i suurenemine, limfotsiiiitide arvu vdhenemine, neutrofiilide arvu suurenemine) ja hematoom.

ZELATIINIPOHISTE TROMBIINIGA HEMOSTAATIKUMIDE KORVALTOIMED

Liidete tekkimine ja peensoole obstruktsioon on teadaolevad ja tavalisemad tiisistused kdhupiirkonna ja giinekoloogiliste operatsioonide jarel.

Kahupiirkonna ja giinekoloogiliste operatsioonide puhul, mille kdigus on kasutatud suures koguses Zelatiini- ja kollageenipdhiseid trombiiniga hemostaatikume, on lisaks nendele
kdrvaltoimetele on taheldatud pdletikku ja reaktsiooni vodrkehale, sh suuri raku granuloome.

Seetdttu, nagu ka muude Zelatiinipdhiste hemostaatikumide puhul, tuleb kasutada vaid minimaalset SURGIFLO™ kogust, mis on vajalik hemostaasi saavutamiseks. Pérast
hemostaasi saavutamist tuleb liigne SURGIFLO™ hoolikalt eemaldada.

HEAKSKIITMATA KASUTUSVIISIDE PUHUL TAHELDATUD KORVALTOIMED

Nagu ka muude kollageeni-/Zelatiinipohiste lokaalsete hemostaatikumidega, mida kasutatakse kateetri emboliseerimiseks, valitseb tromboembolismi, pseudoaneuriismide ja
hilisema veritsuse oht, kui toodet kasutatakse suurte veresoontega traktide blokeerimiseks voi sulgemiseks.

KUIDAS TARNITAKSE

SURGIFLO™ koosneb jérgmistest osadest.

1. Steriilne alus (SURGIFLO™ hemostaatiline maatriks), kdik komponendid on steriilsed Zelatiinimaatriksi ettevalmistamiseks, nagu on kirjeldatud allpool toodud tabelis
2. Steriilne alus (trombiini komponendid), kdik steriliseeritud pinnaga komponendid trombiinilahuse ettevalmistamiseks, nagu on kirjeldatud allpool toodud tabelis
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SURGIFLO™ tarnitakse allolevas tabelis toodud konfiguratsioonis.

SURGIFLO™ hemostaatilise maatriksi komplekt trombiiniga

SURGIFLO™ hemostaatiline maatriks Trombiini komponendid

e Steriilne siistel, millel on silt SURGIFLO™ ja mis sisaldab
sigadelt saadud Zelatiinimaatriksit

e Steriilne sinine elastne aplikaatori ots

e Steriilne valge sirge aplikaatori ots

© Trombiini viaal, mis sisaldab 2000 rahvusvahelist Gihikut (1U)
steriilset liiofiliseeritud inimtrombiini ettevalmistamiseks

* Noelata siistal, mis sisaldab 2 ml steriilset vett (sSWFI) trombiini
ettevalmistamiseks. Sellel siistlal on p6ératav sinine darik ja sellel on silt
SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix

e Viaali adapter

Steriilne Zelatiinimaatriks ja tarvikud:
Alus on steriliseeritud gammakiirguse abil.

Trombiini komplekti komponendid:
Aluse pind on steriliseeritud etiileenoksiidiga.

* Liiofiliseeritud (inim)trombiin on steriliseeritud |abi autoklaavitud steriilse filtrikasseti.
* Steriilne vesi (SWFI) trombiini ettevalmistamiseks ndelata siistlas, mis on auruga steriliseeritud.

SURGIFLO™ sisaldab kasutusjuhendit. Mrgistussildid on komplektiga kaasa pandud, et mérkida iiles toote nimi ja partiinumber patsiendi andmetesse. SURGIFLO™ manustamisel
patsiendile on tungivalt soovitatav mérkida iles nimi ja partiinumber, et sdilitada seos patsiendiga ja toote partiiga.

SRILITAMINE JA KASITSEMINE

* SURGIFLO™-d tuleb hoida kuivas ja kontrollitud temperatuuriga kohas (2—25 °C).
SURGIFLO™ on mdeldud ainult ihekordseks kasutamiseks.

Trombiini viaalid tuleb hoida valgusest eemal.
Trombiini lahust tuleb kasutada koos Zelatiinimaatriksiga ning kasutada iiksnes ettenahtud moel.
Toodet SURGIFLO™ vdib kasutada kuni kaheksa (8) tundi parast trombiinilahusega segamist. Kui toode on segatud ja kasutusvalmis, asub see sinise darikuga steriilses

siistlas, millel on silt SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix. Siistalt tuleb hoida steriilsel alal, toatemperatuuril.

KASUTUSJUHISED
Enne kasutamist

Kontrollige steriilse barjadriga pakendit kahjustuste markide suhtes. Kui pakend on kahjustatud, avatud vdi marg, i saa steriilsust tagada ja pakendi sisu ei tohi kasutada.

Kasutamata avatud SURGIFLO™ pakendid tuleb dra visata, kuna need pole mdeldud korduskasutamiseks ja/vdi kordussteriliseerimiseks.
Zelatiinimatriiksi aluse ja trombiini komplekti komponentide aluse avamine:

Avage valimised pakendid ja paigutage steriilne sisemised alused steriilsele alale, kasutades aseptilist tehnikat. Parast steriilsele alale paigutamist vdib steriilse sisemise

aluse avada.

Trombiinilahuse ettevalmistamine steriilsel alal

THROMBIN
20001V

tdielikult lahustunud.
Selleks vdib kuluda
umbes neli (4)
keerutamist.

THROMBIN
20001V
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1. Murdke lahti trombiini 2. Hoidke trombiiniviaali 3. Eemaldage tumesinine
viaali kork, jattes vdi asetage see kork ndelata sinise
alumiiniumronga ja lamedale pinnale ddrikuga siistalt,
kummikorgi paika. ja kasutage milles on steriilne

‘ viaali adapterit vesi (SWFI) trombiini
= kummist punnkorgi ettevalmistamiseks.
@g ldbistamiseks. Uhendage ja keerake
!l.’ Veenduge, et viaali siistal viaali adapteri
adapter oleks peale. Sisestage terve
tdielikult trombiini kogus steriilset vett
- viaali sisestatud. (sWFI) trombiini
ettevalmistamiseks
trombiini viaali.
( ) 4. Loksutage drnalt ( ) 5. Tommake
4 trombiini viaali ilma trombiinilahus
siistalt eemaldamata, sinise ddrikuga
kuni trombiin on ndelata siistlasse.




Zelatiinimatriiksi ettevalmistamine trombiinilahusega steriilsel alal

4 N 1.Siistalde iihendamine

1 Eemaldage Zelatiinimaatriksit sisaldava steriilse silstli otsast valge kork. Kinnitage see
siistal sinise ddrikuga steriilse siistla kiilge, mis sisaldab steriilset trombiinilahust.

i ny
(=" -ﬂmm—);)’a)
¢ N

f Y\ 2. Kahesiistla sisu segamine
2 Tommake steriilne trombiinilahus Zelatiinimaatriksit sisaldavasse siistli. Alustage segamist, liikates
6X kombineeritud materjali kokku 6 korda edasi-tagasi. Tommake segatud hemostaasimaterjal
sinise ddrikuga siistlasse, millel on silt SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.
?_|ﬂ—( N {erero [p])\ﬂ—?) Eemaldage tiihi siistal ja visake see dra.
\§ J
( 3. Aplikaatori otsa iihendamine
3 Steriilse sinise painduva aplikaatori vdi steriilse valge sirge aplikaatori otsa, mida saab lihemaks
[digata, vaib kinnitada sistla kiilge, millel on silt SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.
Toode on niiiid valmis kliiniliseks kasutamiseks.
Arge siistige SURGIFLO™-t veresoontesse. Vt jaotist,Vastundidustused, hoiatused ja ettevaatusabingud”.
\§

SURGIFLO™ kasutamine:
Avatud protseduuride jaoks

a.
b.

Tuvastage veritsuse allikas.

Kandke SURGIFLO™ veritsuse allika peale. SURGIFLO™-d saab kasutada ilma aplikaatorotsakuta véi koos iihega aplikaatorotsakutest, mis kinnitatakse siistla kiilge, sildiga
SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix. Kandke peale piisavalt SURGIFLO™-d, et katta kogu veritsuse pind.

. Koedefektide (60nsuste, aukude vdi kraatrite) korral kandke toodet SURGIFLO™ haiguskolde siigavaimasse osasse ja jdtkake materjali pealekandmist, sellal kui siistalt (voi

aplikaatorotsakut) tommatakse haiguskoldest valja.

. Katke SURGIFLO™ steriilse soolalahusega niisutatud marliga, tagamaks et séilib materjali kontakt veritseva koega.
. 1-2 minuti parast tostke marli iiles, eemaldage see ja uurige veritsuskohta.

Kui veritsus on lakanud, eemaldage marli ja liigne SURGIFLO™. Soovitatav on eemaldada liigne SURGIFLO™ parast hemostaasi saavutamist niisutamise ja aspireerimise teel,
ilma hiiiibinud klompi héirimata.

. Kui veritsus piisib, millest annab mérku vere tungimine labi materjali, peab kirurg veritsuskohta tingimata uuesti hindama, et maarata kindlaks sobiv hemostaasi saavutamise

meetod.

Kui leitakse, et on Kliiniliselt vajalik SURGIFLO™ korduv pealekandmine, voib toodet kanda uuesti veritsevale kohale, jargides samme punktides d, e ja f.

Soovitatav on eemaldada liigne SURGIFLO™ pérast hemostaasi saavutamist niisutamise ja aspireerimise teel, ilma hiiiibinud klompi héirimata.

Endoskoopilise poskkoopaoperatsiooni ja ninaverejooksu korral

o o N oo

. Kandke toodet SURGIFLO™ veritsuse allikale, kasutades valitud aplikaatorotsakut, mis on kinnitatud siistlale SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.

. Kandke peale piisavalt SURGIFLO™-d, et katta kogu veritsuse pind.

. Kasutades pintsette vdi sobivat instrumenti katke SURGIFLO™ ettevaaltikult steriilse soolalahusega niisutatud marliga, tagamaks et sdilib materjali kontakt veritseva koega.
. 1-2 minuti pérast tostke marli iiles, eemaldage see ja uurige veritsuskohta.

. Kui veritsus on lakanud, eemaldage marli ja liigne SURGIFLO™. Soovitatav on eemaldada liigne SURGIFLO™ pérast hemostaasi saavutamist niisutamise ja aspireerimise teel,

ilma hiiiibinud klompi hdirimata.

Kui veritsus piisib, millest annab mérku vere tungimine labi materjali, peab kirurg veritsuskohta tingimata uuesti hindama, et maérata kindlaks sobiv hemostaasi saavutamise
meetod.

Kui leitakse, et on kliiniliselt vajalik SURGIFLO™ korduv pealekandmine, vdib toodet uuesti veritsuskohale peale kanda, jérgides punktides ¢, d ja e toodud tegevusi.

Soovitatav on eemaldada liigne SURGIFLO™ pérast hemostaasi saavutamist niisutamise ja aspireerimise teel, ilma hiiiibinud klompi héirimata.

qg.

Ninatampoonide kasutamine pole vajalik, kui on saavutatud piisav hemostaas.
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SURGIFLO™ UTILISEERIMINE PARAST KASUTAMIST

Utiliseerige jareleja@nud SURGIFLO™ Zelatiinimaatriks, tarvikute komponendid, trombiini komponentide osad (trombiini viaal on valmistatud klaasist) ja pakend teie asutuse

bioloogiliste ohtlike materjalide ja jadtmete kohta kehtivate eeskirjade ja korra jdrgi.
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SURGIFLO™ hemostaattinen matriksipakkaus

trombiinilla

Al injektoi verisuoneen.
TUOTEKUVAUS

SURGIFLO™ hemostaattinen matriksipakkaus trombiinilla (SURGIFLO™) on tarkoitettu verenvuodon tyrehdyttamiseen kudospinnalla. Sen kdyttdjien on oltava kirurgisiin
toimenpiteisiin ja timan hemostaattisen laitteen kéyttdon tarvittaviin tekniikoihin koulutettuja terveydenhuollon ammattilaisia.
Pakkaukseen sisaltyy:

1. Steriili tarjotin (SURGIFLO™ hemostaattinen matriksi) ja kaikki steriilit komponentit gelatiinimatriksin valmistukseen

2. Steriili tarjotin (trombiini) ja kaikki pintasteriloidut osat trombiiniliuoksen valmistukseen

SURGIFLO™ hemostaattinen matriksi toimitetaan tarjottimella, jolla ovat kaikki steriilit komponentit:
* Steriili, SURGIFLO™-merkinnalld varustettu ruisku, joka sisaltda luonnonvalkoista sikaperdistd gelatiinimatriksia
« Sininen, steriili asettimen karki, joka taipuu joka suuntaan
* Valkoinen, steriili, suora asettimen kérki, jonka voi leikata sopivaan mittaan.

Pintasteriloidut osat trombiiniliuoksen valmistukseen'

* Neulaton ruisku, j Jossa on 2 ml steriilid injektoitavaa vettd trombiiniliuosta varten. Téssd ruiskussa on sininen kierrettava laippa, jonka ansiosta ruiskun asentoa voidaan

tarvittaessa vaihdella joustavasti.

. Ampullisovitin
Trombiiniliuos on liséttéva gelatiinimatriksiin ennen kayttod. Gelatiinimatriksin ja trombnnllluoksen yhteenlaskettu tilavuus on vahlnta‘én gml.
Kun gelatiinimatriksi on sekoitettu trombiiniliuokseen, pakkaukseen siséltyvd asettimen karki voidaan kiinnittdd ruiskuun tuotteen viemiseksi vuotokohtaan.
Tuotteella saatava kliininen hydty on tihkuvan tai pulppuavan verenvuodon tyrehdyttaminen, kun paine, ligatuura tai muut kirurgiset vakiomenetelmét ovat tehottomia tai
epakdytanndllisia. Yhteenveto SURGIFLO™ hemostaattinen matriksipakkaus trombiinilla -tuotteen kliinisestd turvallisuudesta ja suorituskyvysta on saatavilla EUDAMED-
tietokannassa seuraavan linkin kautta: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, Basic UDI-DI: 5712123SURGIFLO_w/Thr_G9

TOIMINTA

SURGIFLO™-tuotteella on hemostaattinen vaikutus. Gelatiinimatriksi muodostaa ympéristdn, johon verihiutaleet kiinnittyvdt ja kerddntyvat potilaan luonnollista hyytymistietd
hyddyntden.

Potilaan sisasyntyinen trombiini aktivoituu, ja potilaan trombiini muuntaa fibrinogeenin liukenemattomaksi fibriinihyytyméksi. SURGIFLO™-tuotteen trombiinilla on
gelatiinimatriksin hemostaattista tehoa edistava vaikutus.

Kun sitd kdytetaan oikein ja pienind maérind, SURGIFLO™ liukenee téysin 4—6 viikossa. Resorboituminen riippuu useista tekijoista: kdytetysta maarasta, matriksin verelld tai muilla
nesteilld saturoitumisen asteesta sekd kdyttokohdasta.

Eldimilld tehdyssd implantaatiotutkimuksessa kudosreaktiot luokiteltiin minimaalisiksi.

KAYTTOTARKOITUS/KAYTTOAIHEET
SURGIFLO™ on tarkoitettu kirurgisiin toimenpiteisiin (paitsi silméakirurgiaan) hemostaasin apuna, kun tihkuva tai pulppuava verenvuoto on saatava hallintaan ja ligatuura tai muut
tavanomaiset menetelmat ovat tehottomia tai epakdytanndllisia.

VASTA-AIHEET

« Aldinjektoi tai paina SURGIFLO™-valmistetta verisuoniin. Al kdytd SURGIFLO™-valmistetta suonensisdisesti, koska tllgin aiheutuu tromboembolian ja laajan suonensiséisen
hyytymisen riski sekd kohonnut anafylaktisen reaktion riski.

Al kayta SURGIFLO™-valmistetta potilailla, joilla tiedetdan olevan anafylaktinen tai vakava systeeminen reaktio ihmisperdisiin verituotteisiin.

Al kayta SURGIFLO™-valmistetta potilailla, joiden tiedetdan olevan allergisia sikaperaiselle gelatiinille.

Al3 kéytd SURGIFLO™-valmistetta ihoviiltojen sulkemiseen, koska se saattaa haitata ihon reunojen paranemista. Interferenssi johtuu gelatiinin mekaanisesta interpositiosta eiké
muusta haavan paranemista hairitsevasta vaikutuksesta.

VAROITUKSET

« Al injektoi tai paina SURGIFLO™-valmistetta verisuoniin, koska se on tarkoitettu kdytettavksi vain vaurion pinnalla.

Al4 kéytd SURGIFLO™-valmistetta kohtaan, jossa veri ei kierrd esimerkiksi puristimen tai suonikohdan ohituksen vuoksi, sill tallgin on olemassa suonensisiisesta injektiosta
aiheutuva suonensisdisen tukoksen riski.

SURGIFLO™ sisdltdd ihmisen plasmasta valmistettua trombiinia. Ihmisen plasmasta valmistettuihin tuotteisiin saattaa liittyd tartunnanaiheuttajien, kuten virusten ja teoriassa
myds Creutzfeldt-Jakobin taudin (CJD) siirtymisen riski. Tartunnanaiheuttajan siirtdmisen riskid on pienennetty seulomalla plasmanluovuttajia niin, ettei heiddn joukossaan ole
tietyille viruksille altistuneita henkilgita. Timéa tehdaan testaamalla virusinfektioiden ldsnéoloa sekd inaktivoimalla ja poistamalla tietyt virukset. Naistd toimista huolimatta
nama tuotteet voivat potentiaalisesti valittad tauteja. On myds mahdollista, ettd tuotteissa on tuntemattomia tartunnanaiheuttajia. Ladkarin tulee keskustella timén tuotteen
riskeistd ja hyodyistd potilaan kanssa. Suoritettuja toimenpiteitd pidetdén tehokkaina vaipallisten virusten, kuten HIV-, HCV-, HBV-viruksen, ja vaipattoman HAV-viruksen
suhteen. Toimenpiteiden arvo saattaa olla rajallinen vaipattomia viruksia, kuten parvovirus B19:d vastaan. Parvovirus B19 -tartunta saattaa olla vakava raskaana oleville
naisille (sikibtartunta) ja immuunipuutoksesta tai liséantyneestd erytropoieesista (esimerkiksi hemolyyttisest anemiasta) karsiville henkilGille.

SURGIFLO™-valmistetta ei ole tarkoitettu korvaamaan huolellista kirurgista tekniikkaa ja asianmukaista ligatuurien tai muiden tavanomaisten hemostaasitoimenpiteiden kéyttod.
SURGIFLO™-valmistetta ei ole tarkoitettu kaytettdvaksi verenvuodon ennaltaehkdisyyn.

SURGIFLO™-valmistetta ei pidd kdyttaa infektiokohdassa. SURGIFLO™-tuotetta on kdytettdvé varoen kehon epasteriileilld alueilla. Jos merkkejd infektiosta tai mérkapesakkeesta
iimenee SURGIFLO™-kohdassa, uudelleenoperointi saattaa olla tarpeen infektoituneen materiaalin poistamiseksi tai dreneeraamiseksi.

SURGIFLO™-valmistetta ei pida kdyttdd kohdassa, jossa pumppaava valtimo vuotaa. Sitd ei pidd kdyttaa kohdissa, joihin veri tai muu neste on lammikoitunut, tai tapauksissa,
joissa verenvuotokohta on nesteen alla. SURGIFLO™ ei toimi tamponina tai tulppana verenvuotokohdassa.

SURGIFLO™ tulee poistaa kayttokohdasta, kun sitd kéytetaan luuaukoissa, luun koloissa tai niiden lahelld, selkdytimessa tai sen Iahelld tai ndkohermon ja kiasman Iahelld. On
noudatettava varovaisuutta, ettei ainetta kdytetd liikaa. SURGIFLO™ voi laajentua, jolloin muodostuu hermovaurion riski.

« Liiallinen SURGIFLO™ tulee poistaa, kun hemostaasi on saavutettu, koska on olemassa mahdollisuus, ettd valmiste siirtyy paikaltaan tai painaa Idhella olevia anatomisia rakenteita.
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 SURGIFLO™-tuotteen turvallisuutta ja tehoa ei ole osoitettu silmétoimenpiteiden yhteydessd.

* SURGIFLO™ ei sovellu kdytettévaksi synnytyksen jélkeisen kohdunsisdisen verenvuodon tai runsaan kuukautisvuodon hallintaan.

 SURGIFLO™-tuotteen turvallisuutta ja tehoa ei ole osoitettu lapsilla eikd raskaana olevilla tai imettévilla naisilla.

* Sinistd joustavaa asettimen kérked ei pidd leikata, ettei sisdinen ohjainlanka tule esiin.

« Valkoisen, suoran asettimen karked lyhennys on tehtava leikkausalueen ulkopuolella. Leikkaa suorassa kulmassa terdvén karjen muodostumisen valttamiseksi.

VAROTOIMET

* SURGIFLO™ on kertakayttginen. Al steriloi uudelleen. Jos tuotetta kéytetdan uudelleen, tuotteen suorituskyky saattaa olla heikentynyt ja voi tapahtua ristikontaminaatiota,
joka johtaa infektioon.

SURGIFLO™ toimitetaan steriilind tuotteena. Kayttimaton, avattu SURGIFLO™ tulee havittda. Al kdyta SURGIFLO™-tuotetta, jos steriili suojapakkaus on vaurioitunut. Tima
saattaa merkitd, ettd tuote ei enda ole steriili.

Vaikka ontelon tukkiminen hemostaasin aikaansaamiseksi saattaa joissakin tapauksissa olla kirurgisesti perusteltua, SURGIFLO™-tuotetta ei pida kéyttaa tassa tarkoituksessa,
jollei ylijaémaa poisteta siltd osin kuin sitd ei tarvita hemostaasin ylldpitoon. Ollessaan osana hyytymaa SURGIFLO™ saattaa laajentua noin 20 % nesteen vaikutuksesta.
SURGIFLO™-tuotetta tulee kéyttaa vain sen verran kuin hemostaasin aikaansaaminen vaatii. Kun vuoto on tyrehtynyt, ylimaardinen SURGIFLO™ tulee poistaa varoen.

On suositeltavaa poistaa ylimaarainen SURGIFLO™ huuhtelemalla ja imemalld vuodon tyrehdyttyd hyytymdd hiritsemattd.

SURGIFLO™-tuotetta ei tule kdyttdd autologisen veren talteenottokierron kanssa. On osoitettu, ettd kollageenipohjaisen hemostaatin jaamat voivat lapdisté veren
talteenottojdrjestelmien 40 ym:n suodattimet.

SURGIFLO™-tuotetta ei tule kdyttad metyylimetakrylaattiliimojen kanssa. Mikrofibrillaarisen kollageenin on ilmoitettu vahentavan metyylimetakrylaattilimojen lujuutta, kun
proteesilaitteita kiinnitetadn niiden avulla luupintaan.

Kuten muutkin vastaavat trombiinia sisaltavat tuotteet, trombiiniliuos voi denaturoitua tultuaan kosketuksiin alkoholia, jodia tai raskasmetalleja siséltavien liuosten (kuten
antiseptisten liuosten) kanssa. Tallaiset aineet tulee poistaa mahdollisimman tarkoin ennen tuotteen kdyttoa.
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Kuten muitakaan kollageeni- tai gelatiinipohjaisia hemostaatteja, SURGIFLO™-valmistetta ei pidd jéttdd urologisissa toimenpiteissa munuaisaltaaseen, munuaismaljaan,
rakkoon, virtsaputkeen tai virtsanjohtimiin, jotta voidaan eliminoida kivien muodostumiselle otolliset kohdat. SURGIFLO™-tuotteen turvallisuutta ja tehoa ei ole osoitettu
satunnaistetulla kliiniselld tutkimuksella urologisten toimenpiteiden yhteydessd.

Kuten muitakin laajenevia kollageeni- tai gelatiinipohjaisia hemostaatteja, SURGIFLO™-tuotetta tulee kdyttad varoen neurokirurgiassa. SURGIFLO™-tuotteen turvallisuutta ja
tehoa ei ole osoitettu satunnaistetuilla Kliinisilld vertailututkimuksilla neurokirurgiassa.

Jos ldakdri katsoo yhteiskdyton ldaketieteellisesti perustelluksi, on perehdyttava kyseistd agenssia koskevaan kirjallisuuteen, jotta sen tdydelliset maardystiedot tunnetaan,
vaikka SURGIFLO™-tuotteen kdytdn turvallisuutta ja tehoa yhdessa muiden agenssien kanssa ei ole arvioitu Kliinisissa vertailututkimuksissa.

SURGIFLO™-tuotteen turvallisuutta ja tehoa ei ole osoitettu yhteiskdytdssa antibioottiliuosten tai -puuterien kanssa.

ILMOITTAMINEN VAKAVISTA HAITTATAPAHTUMISTA

Mikali SURGIFLO™-tuotteen kéytdn yhteydessa tai sen tuloksena on esiintynyt vakava haittatapahtuma EU:n jasenmaassa, tapahtuneesta tulee ilmoittaa

Ferrosan Medical Devices A/S:Ile seuraavaan sahkpostiosoitteeseen: complaints@ferrosanmd.com. Kéyttdjan tulee tehdd ilmoitus myds kansalliselle toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle.
GELATIINIPOHJAISET HEMOSTAATIT: ILMOITETUT HAITTATAPAHTUMAT

Yleiselld tasolla on ilmoitettu seuraavista haittatapahtumista absorboituvia sikaperaisté gelatiinia sisaltévia hemostaatteja kdytettdessd:

Gelatiinipohjaiset hemostaatit saattavat toimia infektio- tai marképesékkeend, ja niiden on havaittu toimivan bakteerien kasvualustana.

Jattisolugranuloomia on havaittu implanttikohdissa kdytettdessa tuotetta aivoissa.

Steriilin nesteen akkumulaatiosta johtuvaa aivojen ja selkdytimen kompressiota on havaittu.

Useita neurologisia tapahtumia on raportoitu kdytettéessd absorboituvaa gelatiinipohjaista hemostaattia laminektomiassa; nditd ovat olleet cauda equina -oireyhtyma,
spinaalistenoosi, aivokalvotulehdus, lukinkalvotulehdus, paansaryt, parestesiat, kipu, rakon ja suolen toimintahéiriot ja impotenssi.

Absorboituvan gelatiinipohjaisen hemostaatin kéyttdon laminektomia- ja kraniotomialeikkauksiin liittyvien kovakalvon vikojen korjaamisessa on yhdistetty kuume, infektio,
jalkojen parestesia, niska- ja selkakipu, rakon ja suolen inkontinenssi, cauda equina -oireyhtymd, neurogeeninen rakko, impotenssi ja pareesi.

Absorboituvien gelatiinipohjaisten hemostaattien kéyttd on yhdistetty halvaukseen, joka johtuu valineen siirtymisesta selkdydintd ympardivan luun reikiin, seké sokeuteen,
joka johtuu vélineen siirtymisesta silmakuopassa lobektomian, laminektomian ja kallon etuosan murtuman sekd repeytyneen lohkon korjauksen yhteydessd.
Vierasesinereaktioita, nesteen kapseloitumista ja hematoomaa on todettu implanttikohdissa.

Liiallista fibroosia ja pitkittynyttd jénteen fiksaatiota on ilmoitettu kdytettdessa absorboituvaa gelatiinipohjaista sientd katkenneen janteen korjauksessa.

Toksisesta sokkioireyhtymasta on ilmoitettu kaytettdessa absorboituvia gelatiinipohjaisia hemostaatteja nenékirurgiassa.

* Kuumetta, liukenemattomuutta ja kuulon alenemaa on todettu kdytettdessa absorboituvia hemostaatteja tympanoplastiassa.

IHMISEN TROMBIININ HAITTAVAIKUTUKSET

Kuten muillekin plasmavalmisteille, yliherkkyytta tai allergisia reaktioita voi esiintya harvinaisina. Yksittaistapauksissa nama reaktiot voivat edeta vaikeaksi anafylaksiaksi. Muita
kliinisessd tutkimuksessa ilmoitettuja haittatapahtumia olivat epanormaalit laboratoriotulokset (pitkittynyt partiaalinen tromboplastiiniaika, pitkittynyt protrombiiniaika,
kohonnut INR, alentunut lymfosyyttitaso, kohonnut neutrofiilitaso) ja hematooma.

TROMBIINIA SISALTAVIEN GELATIINIPOHJAISEN HEMOSTAATTIEN HAITTAVAIKUTUKSET

Kiinnikkeiden muodostuminen ja ohutsuolitukos ovat tunnettuja ja yleisia komplikaatioita mahan alueen ja gynekologisten leikkausten jélkeen.

Tamankaltaisista haittatapahtumista sekd tulehdus- ja vierasesinereaktiosta, kuten jattisolugranuloomista, on ilmoitettu vatsan alueen ja gynekologisten leikkausten yhteydessd,
joissa gelatiinipohjaisia ja kollageenipohjaisia hemostaatteja trombiinilla on kéytetty liiallisesti.

Siksi SURGIFLO™-tuotetta, kuten muitakin gelatiinihemostaatteja, tulee kdyttda vain sen verran kuin hemostaasin aikaansaaminen vaatii. Kun vuoto on tyrehtynyt, ylimaardinen
SURGIFLO™ tulee poistaa varoen.

KAYTTOAIHEEN ULKOPUOLISESTA KAYTOSTA ILMOITETUT HAITTAVAIKUTUKSET

Kuten muillakin kollageeni- tai gelatiinipohjaisilla paikallishemostaateilla, joita kdytetdn katetriembolisaatiossa, on olemassa tromboembolian, pseudoaneurysman ja
viivastyneen verenvuodon riski, jos tuotteen kdyt6lld havitetdan tai tukitaan suuriin verisuoniin yhteydessa oleva vayld.

TOIMITUSMUOTO

SURGIFLO™-tuotteen muodostavat:

1. Steriili tarjotin (SURGIFLO™ hemostaattinen matriksi) ja kaikki steriilit komponentit gelatiinimatriksin valmistukseen alla olevan taulukon mukaisesti
2. Steriili tarjotin (trombiini) ja kaikki pintasteriloidut osat trombiiniliuoksen valmistukseen alla olevan taulukon mukaisesti
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SURGIFLO™ toimitetaan alla olevan taulukon mukaisena kokoonpanona.

SURGIFLO™ hemostaattinen matriksipakkaus trombiinilla

SURGIFLO™ hemostaattinen matriksi Trombiinipakkauksen osat

e Steriili, esitdytetty ruisku SURGIFLO™-merkinnalld,
sisaltad sikaperdisen gelatiinimatriksin

* Taipuisa steriili sininen asettimen karki

e Steriili valkoinen suora asettimen karki

 Trombiiniampulli, joka siséltad kayttovalmiiksi saatettavaksi 2 000 kansainvalista
yksikkaa (IU) steriilid kylmdkuivattua
ihmisen trombiinia
* Neulaton ruisku, jossa on 2 ml steriilid injektoitavaa vettd
trombiiniliuosta varten. Tassa ruiskussa on kierrettavd sininen
laippa ja merkinta SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix
¢ Ampullisovitin

Steriili gelatiinimatriksi ja tarvikkeet:
Tarjotin on steriloitu gammasateilylld.

Trombiinipakkauksen osat:
Tarjotin on pintasteriloitu etyleenioksidilla.

* Kylmakuivattu (ihmisen) trombiini on steriloitu kdyttdmalld autoklaavattua steriilid suodatinyksikkod.
e Steriili injektoitava vesi trombiiniliuosta varten neulattomassa ruiskussa on hoyrysteriloitu.

SURGIFLO™ sisaltda kdyttoohjeet. Pakkauksessa on seurantatarrat tuotteen nimen ja eranumeron tallentamiseksi potilaan tietoihin. On erittdin suositeltavaa
kirjata tuotteen nimi ja eranumero muistiin joka kerta, kun potilaalle annetaan SURGIFLO™-tuotetta. Ndin varmistetaan, ettd linkki potilaan ja tuote-eran
valilld sailyy tiedoissa.

SAILYTYS JA KASITTELY
* SURGIFLO™ tulee sailyttad kuivassa tilassa ja valvotussa lampétilassa (2—25 °C).
* SURGIFLO™ on kertakdyttdinen.
* Trombiiniampulli on pidettéva valolta suojattuna.
e Trombiiniliuos tulee kdyttad gelatiinimatriksin kanssa ja yksinomaan ohjeessa kuvatulla tavalla.
* SURGIFLO™-tuotetta voi kdyttaa enintdan kahdeksan (8) tuntia trombiiniliuoksen kanssa sekoittamisesta. Kun tuote on sekoitettu ja kdyttovalmis, se on sinilaippaisessa
steriilissa ruiskussa, jossa on merkintd SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix. Ruisku tulee pitda steriililld poydalla huoneenlammassa.

KAYTTOOHJEET
Ennen kdyttod:

Tarkista, ettd steriili suojapakkaus on ehja. Jos pakkaus on vaurioitunut, avattu tai marka, steriiliyttd ei voida taata eikd sisaltda saa kdyttad.
Kdyttamattomat, avatut SURGIFLO™-pakkaukset tulee havittdd, koska tuote ei sovi uudelleenkdyttddn tai uudelleen steriloitavaksi.

Gelatiinimatriksitarjottimen ja trombiinipakkaustarjottimen avaaminen:
Avaa ulkopakkaukset ja siirrd steriilit sisétarjottimet steriilille poydalle aseptisesti. Kun steriili sisapakkaus on tuotu steriilille poydalle, sen voi avata.

Trombiiniliuoksen valmistus steriililld poydalld:

THROMBIN
20001V

1. Poista korkki
trombiiniampullista
siten, ettd
alumiinirengas ja
kumisuljin jadvét

liuennut. Noin neljé
(4) pyoraytystd riittad.

THROMBIN
20001V
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2. Sijoita trombiiniampulli
tasaiselle pinnalle ja
puhkaise kumisuljin
sovittimella. Varmista,
ettd ampullisovitin

3. Poista tummansininen
korkki neulattomasta
ruiskusta, jossa on
sininen laippa. Ruisku
siséltaa steriilin

paikalleen. on viety kokonaan injektoitavan veden
>y trombiiniampullin trombiiniliuosta varten.
194 sisdan. Liita ja kierrd ruisku
ampullisovittimeen.
Siirrd kaikki steriili
- injektoitava vesi
trombiiniliuosta varten
trombiiniampulliin.
() 4 Kdintele () 5. Vedasterili
4 trombiiniampullia 5 trombiiniliuos
varoen poistamatta neulattomaan
ruiskua, kunnes ruiskuun, jossa on
trombiini on kokonaan sininen laippa.



Gelatiinimatriksin ja trombiiniliuoksen yhdistiminen steriililld poydailld:

4 N\ 1. Liitd ruiskut
1 Poista valkoinen korkki steriilistd esitdytetystd ruiskusta, jossa gelatiinimatriksi on. Liitd

Q tama ruisku sinilaippaiseen steriiliin ruiskuun, jossa steriili trombiiniliuos on.

4 Y\  2.Sekoita 2 ruiskun sisalto

2 Ime steriili trombiiniliuos esitdytettyyn ruiskuun, jossa gelatiinimatriksi on. Painele seosta

6X edestakaisin ruiskusta toiseen 6 kertaa. Vie valmiiksi sekoitettu hemostaattinen aine
sinilaippaiseen ruiskuun, jossa on merkintd SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.
pﬂ_( N {oraro IF))\H—?) Irrota tyhjd ruisku ja heité se pois.

\ J
4 3. Kiinnita asettimen karki

3 Joko taipuisa steriili sininen asetin tai sopivaan mittaan leikattava steriili valkoinen suora asettimen

kérki voidaan liittda ruiskuun, jossa on merkintd SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.
Tuote on nyt valmis kliiniseen kéyttoon.

Al injektoi SURGIFLO™-tuotetta verisuoneen. Lue kohdat Vasta-aiheet, Varoitukset ja Varotoimet.

.

SURGIFLO™-valmisteen applikointi:

Avotoimenpiteisiin:

a. Tunnista verenvuotokohta.

b. Vie SURGIFLO™-seosta vuotokohtaan. SURGIFLO™ voidaan vieda kayttokohtaan tekstilla SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix merkitystd ruiskusta joko kéyttaen jompaakumpaa
asettimen karked tai ilman kdrked. Kaytd riittévdsti SURGIFLO™-tuotetta koko vuotopinnan peittamiseksi.

¢. Jos kudosta puuttuu tai siind on vaurioita (reikid, koloja tai kuoppia), aseta SURGIFLO™-tuotetta leesion syvimpaan kohtaan ja jatka materiaalin asettamista vetdessdsi ruiskua
(tai asettimen karkea) leesiosta.

d. Sijoita steriililld suolaliuoksella kostutettu harso SURGIFLO™-kohdan pélle varmistaaksesi, etta materiaali pysyy kosketuksissa vuotavaan kudokseen.

e. Nosta harso pois 1-2 minuutin jlkeen ja tutki vuotokohta.

f. Kun vuoto on lakannut, poista harso ja yliméérdinen SURGIFLO™. On suositeltavaa poistaa ylimaérdinen SURGIFLO™ huuhtelemalla ja imemalld vuodon tyrehdyttya hyytymaa

hdiritsematta.

. Jos vuoto jatkuu, mikd ilmenee materiaalin saturoitumisena ja ldpivuotona, on térkedd, ettd kirurgi suorittaa vuotokohdan uudelleenarvioinnin madrittadkseen asianmukaiset

toimet hemostaasin aikaansaamiseksi.

Jos hén arvioi SURGIFLO™-materiaalin lisaamisen kliinisesti asianmukaiseksi, tuotetta voidaan panna uudelleen vuotokohtaan noudattaen kohtien d., e. ja f. ohjeita.

On suositeltavaa poistaa ylimaarainen SURGIFLO™ huuhtelemalla ja imemalld vuodon tyrehdyttyd hyytymda hiritsemattd.

Nenén sivuontelon tahystysleikkaukseen ja nendverenvuotoon:

a.
b.
C

Vie SURGIFLO™ vuotokohtaan kdyttden valitsemaasi asettimen karked, joka on liitetty SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix -ruiskuun.
Kdyta riittdvasti SURGIFLO™-tuotetta koko vuotopinnan peittdmiseksi.

Sijoita steriililla suolaliuoksella kostutettu harso SURGIFLO™-kohdan péélle pihtejd tai sopivaa instrumenttia kayttden varmistaaksesi, ettd materiaali pysyy kosketuksissa
vuotavaan kudokseen.

. Nosta harso pois 1-2 minuutin jalkeen ja tutki vuotokohta.
. Kun vuoto on lakannut, poista harso ja ylimardinen SURGIFLO™. On suositeltavaa poistaa ylimaérdinen SURGIFLO™ huuhtelemalla ja imemalld vuodon tyrehdyttya hyytymaa

hairitsematta.

Jos vuoto jatkuu, mikd ilmenee materiaalin saturoitumisena ja lapivuotona, on térkedd, ettd kirurgi suorittaa vuotokohdan uudelleenarvioinnin maarittaakseen asianmukaiset
toimet hemostaasin aikaansaamiseksi.

Jos hdn arvioi SURGIFLO™-materiaalin lisadmisen kliinisesti asianmukaiseksi, tuotetta voidaan panna uudelleen vuotokohtaan noudattaen kohtien c., d. ja e. ohjeita.

On suositeltavaa poistaa ylimaarainen SURGIFLO™ huuhtelemalla ja imemalla vuodon tyrehdyttyd hyytymda hdiritsemattd.

qg.

Nendn tamponaatiota ei tarvita, kun hemostaasi on aikaansaatu.

51



SURGIFLO™-TUOTTEEN HAVITTAMINEN KAYTON JALKEEN
Havita ylijaanyt SURGIFLO™-gelatiinimatriksi, tarvikekomponentit ja trombiiniin liittyvat osat (trombiiniampulli on lasia) seka pakkaukset noudattaen oman laitoksesi

biovaarallisia materiaaleja ja jdtettd koskevia kdyténtdja ja menettelyohjeita.

PAKKAUSMERKINNAT
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2
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Siséltad eldinperdistd biologista materiaalia

Al injektoi verisuoneen
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taman pakkauksen sisalla on steriili
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Al kéyta, jos pakkaus on vaurioitunut, ja lue kiyttoohjeet

Valmistusvuosi, -kuukausi ja -pdiva

Al kayta uudelleen

Kayttd viimeistaan: vuosi, kuukausi ja paiva

Al steriloi uudelleen

limoittaa pakkauksessa olevan kappalemaaran

~
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limaisee, ettd merkitty pakkausmateriaali on kierratettava.
Kierratysohjelmat ovat aluekohtaisia.

Esite laadittu: 03/2025
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Kit de matrice hémostatique SURGIFLO™

avec thrombine

Ne pas injecter dans les vaisseaux sanguins.
DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT

Le kit de matrice hémostatique SURGIFLO™ avec thrombine (SURGIFLO™) est destiné a une application hémostatique sur un saignement. Il ne doit étre utilisé que par des
professionnels de santé formés aux interventions et techniques chirurgicales nécessitant I'utilisation de ce dispositif hémostatique.
Le kit comprend :

1. un plateau stérile (matrice hémostatique SURGIFLO™) contenant tous les composants stériles nécessaires a la préparation de la matrice de gélatine ;

2. un plateau stérile (composants de la matrice) contenant tous les composants, dont la surface a été stérilisée, et nécessaires a la préparation de la solution de thrombine.

La matrice hémostatique SURGIFLO™ est livrée dans un plateau stérile contenant tous les composants stériles :
* une seringue stérile, étiquetée SURGIFLO™, contenant la matrice de gélatine de porc d'apparence blanc cassé ;
* un embout applicateur souple, bleu et stérile orientable dans tous les sens et
* un embout applicateur droit blanc stérile qui peut étre coupé a la longueur souhaitée.

Composants, dont la surface a été stérilisée, nécessaires a la préparation de la solution de thrombine :

« un flacon de thrombine contenant 2 000 unités internationales (Ul) de thrombine humaine lyophilisée stérile ;

* une seringue sans aiguille contenant 2 ml d'eau stérile (eau PP stérile) pour la reconstitution de la thrombine. Cette seringue est dotée d'une collerette bleue rotative,

ce qui permet de positionner la seringue selon les préférences de chacun, si nécessaire,

* un adaptateur pour flacon.
La thrombine doit étre reconstituée en utilisant I'adaptateur pour flacon et la seringue sans aiguille avec de I'eau stérile (eau PPI stérile) pour la reconstitution de la thrombine.
La solution de thrombine doit étre ajoutée a la matrice de gélatine avant utilisation. Le volume aprés avoir mélangé la matrice de gélatine a la solution de thrombine est de 8 ml au
minimum.
Une fois la matrice de gélatine mélangée a la solution de thrombine, l'embout applicateur approprié inclus dans I'emballage peut étre fixé a la seringue pour permettre
I'application du produit sur le site hémorragique.
Le bénéfice clinique attendu est la maitrise des saignements, du suintement au jaillissement, lorsque la compression, la ligature ou les autres moyens de contréle chirurgicaux
classiques s'averent inefficaces ou impraticables. Le résumé de la sécurité et des performances cliniques du kit de matrice hémostatique SURGIFLO™ avec thrombine est disponible
avec le lien suivant dans la base de données EUDAMED : https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, Basic UDI-DI: 5712123SURGIFLO_w/Thr_G9

ACTIONS

SURGIFLO™ posséde des propriétés hémostatiques. La matrice de gélatine offre aux plaquettes un milieu dans lequel elles peuvent adhérer et s'agglomérer, en profitant de la
chaine de coaqulation naturelle du patient.

La thrombine endogéne du patient est activée et transforme le fibrinogéne en un caillot de fibrine insoluble. La thrombine de SURGIFLO™ renforce la propriété hémostatique
naturelle de la matrice de gélatine.

Lorsquiil est correctement utilisé en quantités minimales, SURGIFLO™ est complétement résorbé dans un délai de 4 a 6 semaines. La résorption dépend de plusieurs facteurs,
notamment de la quantité utilisée, du degré de saturation avec le sang ou les autres liquides et du site d'utilisation.

Dans une étude d'implantation menée chez I'animal, les réactions tissulaires ont été considérées comme minimes.

UTILISATION PREVUE/INDICATIONS
SURGIFLO™ est indiqué dans les interventions chirurgicales (non ophtalmiques) en tant que traitement complémentaire pour I'némostase lorsque la maitrise des saignements,
allant du suintement au jaillissement, par la ligature ou les autres moyens traditionnels s‘avére inefficace ou impraticable.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS

* Ne pas injecter ni compresser SURGIFLO™ dans les vaisseaux sanguins. Ne pas utiliser SURGIFLO™ dans les compartiments intravasculaires en raison du risque de
thromboembolie, de coagulation intravasculaire disséminée et du risque accru de réaction anaphylactique.

* Ne pas utiliser SURGIFLO™ chez les patients présentant des antécédents de réaction anaphylactique ou de réaction systémique grave aux produits sanguins humains.

* Ne pas utiliser SURGIFLO™ chez les patients allergiques a la gélatine de porc.

* Ne pas utiliser SURGIFLO™ pour fermer des incisions cutanées, car le produit pourrait interférer avec la cicatrisation des bords de la peau. Cette interférence est due a
Iinterposition mécanique de la gélatine et n'est pas secondaire a une interférence intrinséque avec la cicatrisation.

MISES EN GARDE

« Ne pas injecter ni compresser SURGIFLO™ dans les vaisseaux sanguins, car elle est a usage épilésionnel uniquement.

Ne pas appliquer SURGIFLO™ en I'absence de circulation sanguine active, par exemple, lorsqu’un vaisseau sanguin a fait 'objet d’un clampage ou d’un pontage en raison du
risque de coagulation intravasculaire associé a l'injection intravasculaire.

SURGIFLO™ contient de la thrombine fabriquée a partir de plasma humain. Les produits fabriqués a partir de plasma humain peuvent comporter un risque de transmission
d'agents infectieux, tels que des virus et, en théorie, de I'agent causant la maladie de Creutzfeldt-Jakob (MCJ). Le risque de transmission d’un agent infectieux a été réduit en
procédant au dépistage d'une exposition préalable a certains virus chez les donneurs de plasma, en effectuant des tests visant a détecter la présence de certaines infections
virales en cours et en inactivant et en éliminant certains virus. Malgré ces mesures, ces produits risquent toutefois transmettre la maladie. Il est également possible que des
agents infectieux non connus soient présents dans ces produits. Le médecin devra discuter des risques et des bénéfices de ce produit avec le patient. Les mesures prises sont
considérées comme efficaces contre les virus a enveloppe tels que le VIH, les virus de I'hépatite C et de I'hépatite B et le virus non enveloppé de I'hépatite A. Les mesures prises

(infection intra-utérine) et pour les personnes présentant une immunodéficience ou une érythropoiése accrue (une anémie hémolytique, par exemple).

SURGIFLO™ n'est pas destiné a remplacer une technique chirurgicale méticuleuse et le bon usage des ligatures ou d'autres interventions traditionnelles permettant I'hémostase.
SURGIFLO™ n'est pas destiné a étre utilisé comme hémostatique en prophylaxie.

SURGIFLO™ ne doit pas étre utilisé en cas d'infection. SURGIFLO™ doit étre utilisé avec prudence dans les parties du corps contaminées. Si des signes d'infection ou d'abcés
apparaissent a I'endroit il SURGIFLO™ a été placé, une réintervention peut se révéler nécessaire afin de retirer ou de drainer le matériel infecté.

SURGIFLO™ ne doit pas étre utilisé dans les cas de pompage d'une hémorragie artérielle. Il ne doit pas étre utilisé lorsque du sang ou d'autres liquides se sont accumulés ou sile
site de hémorragique est submergé. SURGIFLO™ n‘agira pas comme un tampon ou un bouchon sur un site hémorragique.
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SURGIFLO™ doit étre retiré du site d'application en cas d'utilisation dans, autour ou a proximité de foramens osseux, de zones de confinement osseux, de la moelle épiniére ou du
nerf et du chiasma optiques. Etre particulierement attentif en cas de comblement excessif. SURGIFLO™ peut gonfler et risque d'endommager le nerf.

Tout surplus de SURGIFLO™ doit étre éliminé une fois I'hémostase obtenue en raison du risque de délogement du dispositif ou de compression des autres structures anatomiques
a proximité.

La sécurité et Iefficacité de I'utilisation de SURGIFLO™ dans les interventions ophtalmiques n'ont pas été établies.

SURGIFLO™ ne doit pas étre utilisé pour maitriser les hémorragies intra-utérines post-partum ou les ménorragies.

La sécurité et I'efficacité de I'utilisation de SURGIFLO™ n'ont pas été établies chez les enfants et les femmes enceintes ou qui allaitent.

L'embout applicateur souple bleu ne doit pas étre coupé afin d*éviter I'exposition du fil-guide se trouvant a I'intérieur.

L'embout applicateur droit blanc doit étre coupé a I'écart de la zone chirurgicale. Couper a angle droit afin d‘éviter que I'embout ne soit acéré.

PRECAUTIONS

* SURGIFLO™ est a usage unique. Ne pas restériliser. Toute réutilisation du produit risque d'en dégrader les performances. En outre, cela présente un risque de contamination
croisée et d'infection.

SURGIFLO™ est livré stérile. Tout produit SURGIFLO™ ouvert, non utilisé, doit étre mis au rebut. Ne pas utiliser SURGIFLO™ si I'emballage a barriére stérile est endommagé, car la
stérilité risque d'étre compromise.

Bien que le comblement d'une cavité pour I'hémostase soit parfois indiqué chirurgicalement, SURGIFLO™ ne doit pas étre utilisé de cette maniére, sauf i le surplus de produit
non nécessaire au maintien de I'hémostase est retiré. Lorsque SURGIFLO™ est confiné dans un caillot, il peut gonfler d'environ 20 % au contact de liquide supplémentaire.
Seule la quantité minimale de SURGIFLO™ nécessaire a I'obtention de I'hémostase doit étre utilisée. Une fois I'némostase obtenue, tout surplus de SURGIFLO™ doit étre
soigneusement éliminé.

Il est recommandé de retirer tout surplus de SURGIFLO™ par irrigation et aspiration une fois I'hémostase obtenue, sans rompre le caillot.

SURGIFLO™ ne doit pas étre utilisé avec des circuits de récupération de sang autologue. Il a été démontré que des fragments d’hémostatiques a base de collagéne pouvaient
passer a travers des filtres a transfusion de 40 pm utilisés dans des systémes de récupération de sang.

SURGIFLO™ ne doit pas étre utilisé avec des colles a base de méthacrylate de méthyle. Il a été établi que le collagéne microfibrillaire réduisait le pouvoir adhésif des colles a base
de méthacrylate de méthyle utilisées pour fixer les protheses aux surfaces osseuses.

* De méme que les produits analogues contenant de la thrombine, la solution de thrombine risque d‘étre dénaturée apres avoir été exposée a des solutions contenant de I'alcool,
de I'iode ou des métaux lourds (par exemple, des solutions antiseptiques). Ces substances doivent étre éliminées, autant que possible, avant d'appliquer le produit.

SURGIFLO™ ne doit pas étre utilisé pour le traitement principal des troubles de la coagulation.

SURGIFLO™ ne doit pas rester dans le bassinet du rein, les calices rénaux, la vessie, I'urétre ou les uretéres lors des interventions urologiques, au méme titre que les autres
hémostatiques a base de collagéne ou de gélatine, pour éviter la formation d'éventuels foyers de formation de calculs. La sécurité et I'efficacité de I'utilisation de SURGIFLO™
dans les interventions urologiques n'ont pas été établies par une étude clinique randomisée.

« Comme pour les autres hémostatiques expansibles a base de collagéne ou de gélatine, SURGIFLO™ doit étre utilisé avec prudence en neurochirurgie. L'utilisation stre et efficace
de SURGIFLO™ en neurochirurgie n‘a pas été établie par des études cliniques randomisées et controlées.

Bien que la sécurité et l'efficacité de I'utilisation combinée de SURGIFLO™ et d'autres agents n'aient pas été évaluées dans le cadre d'essais cliniques controlés, si le médecin juge
que ['utilisation concomitante d‘autres agents est reccommandeée sur le plan médical, consulter la documentation du produit relative a cet agent pour obtenir des informations
d'utilisation détaillées.

La sécurité et I'efficacité de I'utilisation combinée de SURGIFLO™ et d'autres poudres ou solutions antibiotiques n'ont pas été établies.

SIGNALEMENT DES INCIDENTS GRAVES

Tout incident grave survenu en lien avec I'utilisation de SURGIFLO™ ou a la suite de son utilisation au sein d'un état membre de I'UE doit étre signalé a Ferrosan Medical Devices A/S
a l'adresse électronique suivante : complaints@ferrosanmd.com. L'utilisateur doit également signaler 'incident a I'autorité nationale compétente.

HEMOSTATIQUES A BASE DE GELATINE : EVENEMENTS INDESIRABLES SIGNALES

En général, les évenements indésirables suivants ont été signalés lors de I'utilisation d’hémostatiques résorbables a base de gélatine de porc:

Les hémostatiques a base de gélatine peuvent constituer un foyer propice au développement d'une infection ou d’un abcés et il a été signalé quils potentialisaient la croissance
bactérienne.

Des granulomes a cellules géantes ont été observés aux sites d'implantation lors de I'utilisation dans le cerveau.

Une compression du cerveau et de la moelle épiniére découlant de I'accumulation de liquide stérile a été observée.

Plusieurs événements neurologiques ont été signalés en cas d'utilisation d’hémostatiques résorbables a base de gélatine lors de laminectomies, notamment un syndrome de

la queue de cheval, une sténose rachidienne, une méningite, une arachnoidite, des céphalées, des paresthésies, des douleurs, un dysfonctionnement vésical et intestinal, ainsi
qu’une impuissance.

L'utilisation d’hémostatiques résorbables a base de gélatine lors de la réparation d’anomalies durales liées a des laminectomies et des craniotomies a été associée a de la

fievre, une infection, des paresthésies au niveau des jambes, des cervicalgies et dorsalgies, une incontinence urinaire et fécale, un syndrome de la queue de cheval, une vessie
neurogéne, une impuissance et une parésie.

L'utilisation d’hémostatiques résorbables a base de gélatine a été associée a une paralysie, en raison de la migration du dispositif dans les foramens osseux autour de la moelle
épiniére et a une cécité due a la migration du dispositif dans l'orbite de I'ceil, lors d’une lobectomie, d’une laminectomie et de la réparation d'une fracture de 'os frontal du crane
etd'un lobe lacéré.

Des réactions a un corps étranger, une « encapsulation » de liquide et des hématomes ont été observés aux sites d'implantation.

Une fibrose excessive et une fixation de tendon prolongée ont été signalées lorsque des éponges résorbables a base de gélatine ont été utilisées dans le cas d’une réparation de
tendon sectionné.

Un syndrome de choc toxique a été signalé avec I'utilisation d’hémostatiques résorbables a base de gélatine lors d’une opération du nez.

De la fievre, un défaut d'absorption et une perte auditive ont été observés lors de I'utilisation d’hémostatiques résorbables au cours d’'une tympanoplastie.

REACTIONS INDESIRABLES A LA THROMBINE HUMAINE

Comme pour tout autre dérivé du plasma, des réactions allergiques ou d’hypersensibilité peuvent se produire dans de rares cas. Dans des cas isolés, ces réactions peuvent évoluées
en anaphylaxie sévére. D'autres évenements indésirables ont été signalés dans un essai clinique. Il s'agissait notamment d'analyses de laboratoire anormales (temps de céphaline
activée allongé, temps de prothrombine augmenté, INR augmenté, numération lymphocytaire diminuée, numération des neutrophiles augmentée) et d’hématomes.

REACTIONS INDESIRABLES AUX HEMOSTATIQUES A BASE DE GELATINE CONTENANT DE LA THROMBINE

La formation d'adhérences et I'occlusion de l'intestin gréle sont des complications post-chirurgicales bien connues et fréquentes des interventions gynécologiques et abdominales.
De tels événements indésirables, ainsi qu'une inflammation et une réaction a un corps étranger, notamment des granulomes a cellules géantes, ont été signalés lors d'interventions
chirurgicales abdominales et gynécologiques dans lesquelles des hémostatiques a base de gélatine et de collagéne contenant de la thrombine ont été utilisés en quantité excessive.
Par conséquent, comme pour les autres hémostatiques a base de gélatine, seule la quantité minimale de SURGIFLO™ nécessaire a I'obtention de I'hémostase doit étre utilisée. Une
fois I'hémostase obtenue, tout surplus de SURGIFLO™ doit étre soigneusement éliminé.
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REACTIONS INDESIRABLES SIGNALEES A LA SUITE D'UTILISATIONS NON APPROUVEES
Comme pour les autres hémostatiques locaux a base de collagene ou de gélatine utilisés pour I'embolisation par cathéter, il existe un risque de thrombo-embolie, de pseudo-
anévrismes et de saignements retardés, si le produit est utilisé pour neutraliser ou boucher une voie communiquant avec de gros vaisseaux.

PRESENTATION
SURGIFLO™ se compose des éléments suivants :

1. un plateau stérile (matrice hémostatique SURGIFLO™) contenant tous les composants stériles nécessaires a la préparation de la matrice de gélatine, comme décrit dans le
tableau ci-dessous

2. un plateau stérile (composants de la matrice) contenant tous les composants, dont la surface a été stérilisée, et nécessaires a la préparation de la solution de thrombine,
comme décrit dans le tableau ci-dessous

SURGIFLO™ est livré dans la configuration indiquée dans le tableau ci-dessous.

Kit de matrice hémostatique SURGIFLO™ avec thrombine
Matrice hémostatique SURGIFLO™

Composants de la thrombine

* Un flacon de thrombine contenant 2 000 unités internationales (Ul)
de thrombine humaine lyophilisée stérile pour reconstitution

 Une seringue sans aiguille contenant 2 ml d'eau stérile (eau PPI stérile)
pour la reconstitution de la thrombine. Cette seringue est dotée d'une
collerette bleue rotative et étiquetée SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix

* Un adaptateur pour flacon

¢ Une seringue préremplie et stérile, étiquetée SURGIFLO™,
contenant la matrice de gélatine de porc

¢ Un embout applicateur souple bleu stérile

* Un embout applicateur droit blanc stérile

La matrice de gélatine stérile et les accessoires :
Le plateau est stérilisé par irradiation par rayons gamma.

Composants du kit de thrombine :
La surface du plateau est stérilisée a l'oxyde d'éthyléne.

* La thrombine (humaine) lyophilisée est stérilisée dans une cartouche filtrante stérile passée a 'autoclave.
* Leau stérile (eau PPI stérile) pour la reconstitution de la thrombine dans la seringue sans aiguille est stérilisée a la vapeur.

SURGIFLO™ contient un mode d'emploi. Des étiquettes de tracabilité sont fournies dans le kit pour consigner le nom et le numéro de lot du produit afin de rattacher I'utilisation au
dossier du patient. Il est vivement recommandé de noter le nom et le numéro de lot du produit chaque fois que SURGIFLO™ est administré & un patient pour associer le patient et le
lot du produit.

CONSERVATION ET MANIPULATION
* SURGIFLO™ doit étre conservé sec a température régulée (2 °C-25 °C).
SURGIFLO™ est a usage unique.
Le flacon de thrombine doit étre conservé a I'abri de la lumiére.
La solution de thrombine doit étre utilisée avec la matrice de gélatine et utilisée uniquement selon les indications.
La matrice SURGIFLO™ peut étre utilisée jusqu’a huit (8) heures aprés avoir été mélangée a la solution de thrombine. Une fois le produit mélangé et prét a l'emploi, il est
contenu dans la seringue stérile a collerette bleue étiquetée SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix. Il convient de garder la seringue dans le champ stérile a température
ambiante.

MODE D’EMPLOI
Avant utilisation :

inspecter l'emballage a barriére stérile pour vérifier absence de signes d'endommagement. Si l'emballage est endommagé, ouvert ou humide, il n'est pas possible de garantir la
stérilité et le contenu ne doit pas étre utilisé.
Les emballages ouverts et non utilisés de SURGIFLO™ doivent étre jetés, car ils ne sont pas destinés a étre réutilisés ou restérilisés.

Ouverture du plateau contenant la matrice de gélatine et du plateau contenant les composants du kit de thrombine :
Ouvrir les emballages extérieurs et mettre les plateaux intérieurs stériles dans le champ stérile en respectant les mesures d'asepsie. Une fois le plateau intérieur stérile placé dans le
champ stérile, il peut étre ouvert.

Préparation de la solution de thrombine dans le champ stérile :
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1. Enlever la capsule du 2. Maintenir ou placer le 3. Retirer le capuchon
1 flacon de thrombine, 2 flacon de thrombine bleu foncé de
@ en laissant la bague sur une surface plane l'extrémité de la
T en aluminium et et utiliser I'adaptateur seringue sans aiguille
= le bouchon en ‘ pour flacon pour avec la collerette bleue,
U' caoutchouc en place. = percer le bouchon en contenant |'eau stérile
ﬁ g caoutchouc. S'assurer (eau PPI stérile) pour
i Uy que I’adaptatg}Jr pour la recon}titution dela
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— dethrombine. sur 'adaptateur pour
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Iintégralité du volume
d'eau stérile (eau

PPl stérile) pour la
reconstitution de la
Thrombine dans le
flacon de thrombine.
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4. Sans retirer la

seringue, agiter
doucement le flacon
de thrombine jusqu'a
ce que la thrombine
soit complétement
dissoute. Cela peut
prendre environ

5. Prélever la solution
de thrombine stérile
dans la seringue
sans aiguille avec la
collerette bleue.

THROMBIN
20001V

quatre (4) rotations.

Préparation de la matrice de gélatine avec la solution de thrombine a l'intérieur du champ stérile :

4 Y 1.Raccorder les seringues

1 Retirer le capuchon blanc de I'extrémité de la seringue préremplie stérile contenant la matrice de gélatine.
_ Fixer cette seringue a la seringue stérile avec la collerette bleue contenant la solution stérile de thrombine.

[l
u—o\!—(x L

J

2. Mélanger le contenu des 2 seringues

2 Transférer la solution stérile de thrombine dans la seringue préremplie contenant la matrice
de gélatine. Appliquer 6 mouvements de va-et-vient au matériel mélangé jusqu‘a l'obtention
d'une consistance homogene. Transférer le matériau hémostatique mélangé dans la seringue
dotée de la collerette bleue étiquetée SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.

Retirer la seringue vide et la jeter.

4 3. Fixer 'embout applicateur
3 L'applicateur souple, bleu et stérile ou I'embout applicateur droit blanc stérile qui peut étre
coupé, peuvent étre fixés a la seringue étiquetée SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.
Le produit est désormais prét a un usage clinique.
Ne pas injecter SURGIFLO™ dans les vaisseaux sanguins. Voir les contre-indications, mises en garde et précautions.
\§
Application de SURGIFLO™ :

Pour les interventions ouvertes :

a. ldentifier l'origine du saignement.

b. Appliquer SURGIFLO™ a la source de I'hémorragie. SURGIFLO™ peut étre utilisé avec ou sans I'un des embouts applicateurs fixés a la seringue étiquetée SURGIFLO™
Haemostatic Matrix. Appliquer SURGIFLO™ en quantité suffisante pour couvrir toute la surface du saignement.

¢. Encas dimperfections du tissu (cavités, bosses ou cratéres), appliquer SURGIFLO™ sur la partie la plus profonde de la Iésion et continuer d'appliquer la substance en éloignant la
seringue (ou I'embout applicateur) de la Iésion.

d. Appliquer une gaze imbibée de sérum physiologique stérile sur le SURGIFLO™ pour que la substance reste en contact avec le tissu qui saigne.
e. Aprés 1a2 minutes, soulever et retirer la gaze, puis inspecter le site hémorragique.

f. Lorsque le saignement a cessé, retirer la gaze et I'excédent de SURGIFLO™. Il est recommandé de retirer tout surplus de SURGIFLO™ par irrigation et aspiration une fois
I'hémostase obtenue, sans rompre le caillot.

g. En cas de saignements persistants indiqués par une saturation et un saignement a travers le matériau, il estimportant que le chirurgien réévalue le site hémorragique afin de
déterminer la prise en charge adéquate pour obtenir I'hémostase.

Siil juge qu'une nouvelle application de SURGIFLO™ est appropriée du point de vue clinique, le produit peut & nouveau étre appliqué sur le site hémorragique en suivant les étapes
des points d., e. et f.
Il est recommandé de retirer tout surplus de SURGIFLO™ par irrigation et aspiration une fois I'hémostase obtenue, sans rompre le caillot.

Pour la chirurgie endoscopique des sinus et les épistaxis :
a. Appliquer SURGIFLO™ & la source de I'hémorragie a I'aide de l'embout applicateur sélectionné, fixé a la seringue SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.
b. Appliquer SURGIFLO™ en quantité suffisante pour couvrir toute la surface du saignement.

¢ Alaide d'une pince ou d'un instrument approprié, étaler minutieusement une gaze imbibée de sérum physiologique stérile sur le SURGIFLO™ pour que la substance reste en
contact avec le tissu qui saigne.

d. Aprés 12 minutes, soulever et retirer la gaze, puis inspecter le site hémorragique.
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e. Lorsque le saignement a cessé, retirer la gaze et I'excédent de SURGIFLO™. Il est recommandé de retirer tout surplus de SURGIFLO™ par irrigation et aspiration une fois
I'hémostase obtenue, sans rompre le caillot.

f. En cas de saignements persistants indiqués par une saturation et un saignement a travers le matériau, il estimportant que le chirurgien réévalue le site hémorragique afin de
déterminer la prise en charge adéquate pour obtenir I'hémostase.

Siil juge qu'une nouvelle application de SURGIFLO™ est appropriée du point de vue clinique, le produit peut & nouveau étre appliqué sur le site hémorragique en suivant les étapes
des points c., d. ete.

Il est recommandé de retirer tout surplus de SURGIFLO™ par irrigation et aspiration une fois I'hémostase obtenue, sans rompre le caillot.
g. La pose d’'une méche nasale n'est pas nécessaire si I'hémostase satisfaisante.

ELIMINATION DE SURGIFLO™ APRES UTILISATION

Eliminer toute matrice de gélatine SURGIFLO™ restante, les composants accessoires, les composants de la thrombine (le flacon de thrombine est en verre), ainsi que 'emballage,
conformément aux politiques et procédures de ['établissement concernant les déchets et substances qui présentent un risque biologique.

SYMBOLES UTILISES SUR L'ETIQUETAGE

/
v

Consulter le mode d'emploi Conserver a l'abri de la lumiére

Ne contient pas de latex de caoutchouc naturel Dispositif médical

A=

Contient de la gélatine de porc comme principal ingrédient Contient une matiére biologique d'origine animale

Ne pas injecter dans les vaisseaux sanguins Contient des dérivés de sang ou de plasma humains

Emballage a barriére stérile avec emballage de protection a l'intérieur ;

L o Contient une substance médicamenteuse
|e dispositif contenu dans cet emballage est stérile

STERILE | Stérile; le dispositif médical est livré stérile Distributeur

[]

=
H

m
=]

Stérilisé par irradiation Fabricant

ik
ARSI RENE

Stérilisé a l'oxyde d'éthylene Marquage CE et numéro d'identification de l'organisme notifié

N
N
D
o

Stérilisé en respectant des procédés aseptiques Numéro de réapprovisionnement

Stérilisé a la vapeur ou chaleur séche Numéro de lot

Ne pas utiliser si 'emballage est endommagé et consulter le mode

) : Date de fabrication (année, mois et jour)
demploi

Ne pas réutiliser A utiliser avant : année, mois et jour

Ne pas restériliser Indique le nombre de piéces présentes dans I'emballage

9 | |xal[% ||

Indique que le matériau d'emballage sur lequel ce symbole
est apposé est recyclable. Il se peut quaucun programme de
recyclage n'existe dans votre région

Limite de température

=<
&
s

Dépliant préparé : 03/2025
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Komplet hemostatske matrice SURGIFLO™

s trombinom

Ne ubrizgavajte u krvne Zile.
OPIS PROIZVODA

Komplet hemostatske matrice s trombinom SURGIFLO™ (SURGIFLO™) namijenjen je za hemostatsku uporabu nano3enjem na povrsinu koja krvari. Upotrebljavati ga smiju iskljucivo
zdravstveni strucnjaci obuceni za kirurske postupke i tehnike koje zahtijevaju upotrebu ovog hemostatskog proizvoda.
Komplet sadrzi:

1. sterilnu posudu (hemostatska matrica SURGIFLO™) sa svim sterilnim komponentama za pripremu Zelatinozne matrice

2. sterilnu posudu (komponente trombina) sa svim povrsinski steriliziranim komponentama za pripremu otopine trombina.

Hemostatska matrica SURGIFLO™ isporucuje se u posudi sa svim sterilnim komponentama:
* sterilnom Strcaljkom, oznacenom kao SURGIFLO™, koja sadrZi svinjsku Zelatinoznu matricu prljavobijelog izgleda,
o sterilnim fleksibilnim vrhom aplikatora plave boje koji se savija u svim smjerovima i
« sterilnim ravnim vrhom aplikatora bijele boje koji se moze skratiti na Zeljenu duljinu.

Povrsinski sterilizirane komponente za pripremu otopine trombina sadrze:
* bocicu trombina koja sadrzi 2000 medunarodnih jedinica (IU) sterilnog liofiliziranog ljudskog trombina,
« Strcaljku bez igle koja sadrzi 2 ml sterilne vode za ubrizgavanje (sterilni WFI, SWFI) za rekonstituciju trombina. Ova Strcaljka ima prirubnicu plave boje koja se moze
okretati, Sto omogucuje fleksibilnost postavljanja Strcaljke prema individualnim Zeljama, ako je potrebno,
* adapter za bocicu.
Trombin je potrebno rekonstituirati s pomocu adaptera za hocicu i $trcaljke bez igle sa sterilnom vodom (sWFI) za rekonstituciju trombina.
Otopina trombina mora se dodati Zelatinoznoj matrici prije uporabe. Volumen nakon mijesanja Zelatinozne matrice s otopinom trombina iznosi najmanje 8 ml.
Nakon $to se Zelatinozna matrica pomijesa s otopinom trombina, odgovarajuci vrh aplikatora koji dolazi u pakiranju moze se pricvrstiti na Strcaljku radi nanosenja proizvoda na
mjesto krvarenja.
Ocekivana klinicka korist jest kontrola krvarenja u rasponu od curenja do prskanja kada su pritisak, ligatura ili druge standardne kirurske metode kontrole neucinkovite ili
neprakticne. Sazetak o sigurnosti i klinickoj ucinkovitosti za komplet hemostatske matrice s trombinom SURGIFLO™ nalazi se na sljedecoj vezi u bazi podataka EUDAMED:

https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, Osnovni UDI-DI: 5712123SURGIFLO_w/Thr_G9
RADNJE

SURGIFLO™ ima hemostatska svojstva. Zelatinozna matrica pruza okruZenje za prianjanje i agregadiju trombocita nadogradujuci prirodnu koagulacijsku kaskadu pacijenta.

Aktivira se pacijentov endogeni trombin te pacijentov trombin pretvara fibrinogen u netopljivi fibrinski ugrusak. Komponenta trombina proizvoda SURGIFLO™ pruza dodatni ucinak
prirodnom hemostatskom svojstvu Zelatinozne matrice.

Kada se upotrebljava pravilno u minimalnim koli¢inama, SURGIFLO™ se u potpunosti apsorbira u roku od 4 do 6 tjedana. Apsorpcija ovisi o nekoliko cimbenika, ukljucujuci
upotrijebljenu koli¢inu, stupanj zasicenosti krvlju ili drugim teku¢inama te mjesto upotrebe.

U studiji implantacije na Zivotinjama reakcije tkiva klasificirane su kao minimalne.

NAMJENA/INDIKACIJE

SURGIFLO™ je indiciran za kirurske postupke (koji nisu oftalmoloski) kao dodatak hemostazi kada je kontrola krvarenja u rasponu od curenja do prskanja putem ligature ili drugih

konvencionalnih metoda neucinkovita ili neprakticna.

KONTRAINDIKACIJE
intravaskularne koagulacije i povecanog rizika od anaﬁlaktlcke reakcije.

 SURGIFLO™ nemojte upotrebljavati u pacijenata za koje se zna da imaju anafilakticku ili ozbiljnu sistemsku reakciju na proizvode od ljudske krvi.

* SURGIFLO™ nemojte upotrebljavati u pacijenata alergicnih na svinjsku Zelatinu.

* SURGIFLO™ nemojte upotrebljavati za zatvaranje rezova na kozi jer moze ometati cijeljenje rubova koze. Ova smetnja nastaje zbog mehanicke interpozicije Zelatine i nije
sekundarna intrinzicnoj smetnji kod cijeljenja rana.

UPOZORENJA

o
n
=
=
(2]
o
=

E
=
m
3

LS.
=
m
=
- =
=

=]
=Y
(=2
o
[=1
g
=
=
=
=
=
E
S
=
m
N
s
=}

=
=
el

5

2.
m
=1
&
=
=
[=1]
=
o
N
B
D

=
o
N,

v
=
=
=

=3
(=]
=
m
o
:

SURGIFLO™ nemojte primjenjivati kada nema aktivnog toka krvi, npr. dok je Zila stegnuta ili premostena zbog opasnosti od intravaskularnog zgrusavanja uslijed
intravaskularnog ubrizgavanja.

SURGIFLO™ sadrZi trombin izraden od ljudske plazme. Proizvodi napravljeni od ljudske plazme mogu nositi rizik od prijenosa uzrocnika zaraze, kao $to su virusi, i, teoretski,
uzro¢nika Creutzfeldt-Jakobove bolesti (CID). Rizik od prijenosa uzrocnika zaraze smanjen je probirom darivatelja plazme na prethodnu izloZenost odredenim virusima,
testiranjem na prisutnost odredenih trenutacnih virusnih infekcija te deaktivacijom i uklanjanjem odredenih virusa. Unatoc ovim mjerama takvi proizvodi i dalje su potencijalni
prijenosnici bolesti. Postoji i moguénost toga da su nepoznati uzrocnici zaraze prisutni u takvim proizvodima. Lijecnik treba s pacijentom razgovarati o opasnostima i koristima
ovog proizvoda. Poduzete mjere smatraju se ucinkovitima za omotane viruse kao 3to su HIV, HCV i HBV te za neomotani virus HAV. Poduzete mjere mogu imati ogranicen ucinak
protiv neomotanih virusa kao Sto je parvovirus B19. Infekcija parvovirusom B19 moze biti ozbiljna za trudnice (fetalna infekcija) i za osobe s imunodeficijencijom ili povecanom
eritropoezom (npr. hemoliticka anemija).

SURGIFLO™ nije namijenjen kao zamjena za preciznu kirursku tehniku i pravilnu primjenu ligatura ili drugih konvencionalnih postupaka za postizanje hemostaze.

SURGIFLO™ nije namijenjen za upotrebu kao profilakticko hemostatsko sredstvo.

SURGIFLO™ se ne smije upotrebljavati ako je prisutna infekcija. SURGIFLO™ se mora oprezno upotrebljavati na kontaminiranim dijelovima tijela. Ako se znakovi infekcije ili
apscesa razviju na mjestu na kojem je postavljen SURGIFLO™, moZda e biti potrebna ponovna operacija kako bi se uklonio ili drenirao inficirani materijal.

SURGIFLO™ se ne smije upotrebljavati u slucajevima pulsirajuceg arterijskog krvarenja. Ne smije se upotrebljavati tamo gdje se nakupila krv ili druge tekucine, kao ni u
sluajevima u kojima je mjesto krvarenja natopljeno. SURGIFLO™ nece djelovati kao tampon ili ¢ep na mjestu krvarenja.

SURGIFLO™ je potrebno ukloniti s mjesta primjene kada se koristi u foramenu u kostima, kostanim strukturama, kraljeznickoj mozdini i/ili optickom Zivcu i hijazmi, oko
navedenog ili u blizini navedenog. Potrebno je pripaziti da ne dode do prekomjerne primjene. SURGIFLO™ moZe nabubriti i pritom potencijalno uzrokovati o3tecenje Zivaca.
Visak proizvoda SURGIFLO™ potrebno je ukloniti nakon postizanja hemostaze zbog mogucnosti izmjestanja proizvoda ili kompresije drugih obliznjih anatomskih struktura.
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* Sigurnost i ucinkovitost proizvoda SURGIFLO™ za upotrebu kod oftalmoloskih zahvata nije utvrdena.

* SURGIFLO™ se ne smije upotrebljavati za kontrolu postporodajnog intrauterinog krvarenja ili menoragije.

* Sigurnost i ucinkovitost proizvoda SURGIFLO™ za upotrebu kod djece, trudnica i dojilja nije utvrdena.

* Plavi fleksibilni vrh aplikatora ne smije se skratiti kako ne bi doslo do izlaganja unutarnje Zice vodilice.

* Bijeli ravni vrh aplikatora treba skratiti izvan iz kirurskog podrucja. IzreZite kvadratni kut kako biste izbjegli stvaranje o3trog vrha.

MJERE OPREZA

* Proizvod SURGIFLO™ namijenjen je iskljucivo za jednokratnu upotrebu. Nemojte ga ponovno sterilizirati. Ako se proizvod ponovno upotrijebi, ucinak proizvoda moZe biti losiji te
moze doci do unakrsne kontaminacije koja moze dovesti do razvoja infekcije.

SURGIFLO™ se isporucuje kao sterilni proizvod. Neupotrijebljeni otvoreni proizvod SURGIFLO™ mora se baciti. SURGIFLO™ nemojte upotrebljavati ako je sterilna zastitna
ambalaza ostecena jer zbog toga sterilnost moZe biti narusena.

lako je popunjavanje Supljine za postizanje hemostaze ponekad indicirano kirurski, SURGIFLO™ se ne smije koristiti na ovaj nacin osim ako se ne ukloni visak proizvoda koji nije
potreban za odrZavanje hemostaze. Kada je zatvoren u ugrusku, SURGIFLO™ moZe nabubriti priblizno 20 % nakon kontakta s dodatnom tekucinom.

Treba upotrijebiti samo minimalnu kolicinu proizvoda SURGIFLO™ potrebnu za postizanje hemostaze. Nakon Sto se hemostaza postigne, visak proizvoda SURGIFLO™ potrebno je
oprezno ukloniti.

Visak proizvoda SURGIFLO™ preporucuje se ukloniti ispiranjem i aspiracijom nakon Sto se postigne hemostaza bez diranja ugruska.

SURGIFLO™ se ne smije upotrebljavati zajedno s krugovima za autologno spasavanje krvi. Dokazano je da fragmenti hemostatskih sredstava na bazi kolagena mogu proci kroz
transfuzijske filtre od 40 pm sustava za ciscenje krvi.

SURGIFLO™ se ne smije upotrebljavati zajedno s metil-metakrilatnim ljepilima. ZabiljeZeno je da mikrofibrilarni kolagen smanjuje ¢vrstocu metil-metakrilatnih ljepila koja se
upotrebljavaju za pricvrcivanje protetskih uredaja na povrsine kostiju.

Sliéno usporedivim proizvodima koji sadrzavaju trombin, otopina trombina moZe biti denaturirana nakon izlaganja otopinama koje sadrzavaju alkohol, jod ili teske metale (npr.
antisepticke otopine). Takve tvari potrebno je ukloniti u najvecoj mogucoj mjeri prije nanosenja proizvoda.

SURGIFLO™ se ne smije upotrebljavati za primarno lijecenje poremecaja koagulacije.

Kao i kod drugih hemostatskih sredstava na bazi kolagena/Zelatine, SURGIFLO™ se u uroloskim postupcima ne smije se ostaviti u bubreznoj nakapnici, bubreznim ¢asicama,
mokracnom mjehuru, uretri ili mokracovodima kako bi se uklonila potencijalna ZariSta za stvaranje kamenca. Sigurnost i ucinkovitost proizvoda SURGIFLO™ za upotrebu tijekom
uroloskih zahvata nije utvrdena randomiziranom klinickom studijom.

Kao i druga hemostatska sredstva na bazi kolagena/Zelatine koja bubre, SURGIFLO™ se mora oprezno upotrebljavati u neurokirurgiji. Sigurna i ucinkovita upotreba proizvoda

lako sigurnost i ucinkovitost kombinirane uporabe proizvoda SURGIFLO™ s drugim sredstvima nisu procijenjene u kontroliranim klinickim ispitivanjima, ako je po lijecnickoj
procjeni istodobna uporaba drugih sredstava medicinski preporucljiva, potpune informacije o propisivanju potrebno je potraziti u literaturi o tom sredstvu.
Sigurnost i ucinkovitost kombinirane upotrebe proizvoda SURGIFLO™ s otopinama ili prascima antibiotika nije utvrdena.

1IZVJESCIVANJE 0 OZBILJNIM INCIDENTIMA

Bilo koji ozbiljan incident koji se dogodi u vezi s upotrebom proizvoda SURGIFLO™ ili kao rezultat njegove upotrebe u drZavi clanici EU-a potrebno je prijaviti tvrtki Ferrosan Medical
Devices A/S putem sljedece adrese e-poste: complaints@ferrosanmd.com. Korisnik treba incident prijaviti i nadleznom drzavnom tijelu.

HEMOSTATSKA SREDSTVA NA BAZI ZELATINE: PRIJAVLJENI STETNI DOGADAJI

Opcenito su u vezi s upotrebom apsorhirajucih hemostatskih sredstava na bazi svinjske Zelatine prijavljeni sljedeci Stetni dogadaji:

Hemostatska sredstva na bazi Zelatine mogu posluZiti kao Zariste za infekciju i stvaranje apscesa, a zabiljezeno je i da potenciraju rast bakterija.

Granulomi divovskih stanica primijeceni su na mjestima implantata kada se upotrebljavaju u mozgu.

Primijecena je kompresija mozga i kraljeznicne mozdine koja je posljedica nakupljanja sterilne tekucine.

Prilikom uporabe apsorbirajucih hemostatskih sredstava na bazi Zelatine na operacijama laminektomije zabiljezeni su brojni neuroloski dogadaji, ukljucujuci sindrom cauda
equina, spinalnu stenozu, meningitis, arahnoiditis, glavobolje, parestezije, bol, disfunkciju mjehura i crijeva te impotenciju.

Upotreba apsorbirajucih hemostatskih sredstava na bazi Zelatine tijekom popravka duralnih defekata povezanih s operacijama laminektomije i kraniotomije povezana je s
vrucicom, infekcijom, parestezijama u nogama, bolovima u vratu i ledima, inkontinencijom mjehura i crijeva, sindromom caude equine, neurogenim mjehurom, impotencijom i
parezom.

Upotreba apsorbirajucih hemostatskih sredstava na bazi Zelatine povezuje se s paralizom zbog migracije proizvoda u otvore u kosti oko kraljeznicne mozdine te sa sljepocom
zbog migracije proizvoda u orbiti oka tijekom lobektomije, laminektomije i popravka frontalne frakture lubanje i laceriranog reznja.

Na mjestima implantata primijecene su reakcije na strano tijelo, ,inkapsulacija” tekucine i hematomi.

Prekomjerna fibroza i produljena fiksacija tetive zabiljezene su kada su se apsorbirajuce spuzve na bazi Zelatine upotrebljavale u popravku prekinute tetive.

Sindrom toksicnog Soka prijavljen je u vezi s upotrebom apsorbirajucih hemostatika na bazi Zelatine u kirurgiji nosa.

Vrucica, neuspjesna apsorpcija i qubitak sluha primijeceni su kada su tijekom timpanoplastike koristena apsorbirajuca hemostatska sredstva.

NEZELJENE REAKCIJE NA LJUDSKI TROMBIN

Kao i kod svih drugih derivata plazme, u rijetkim sluajevima mogu se javiti preosjetljivost ili alergijske reakcije. U izoliranim slucajevima ove reakcije mogu napredovati do
teske anafilaksije. Ostali Stetni dogadaji prijavljeni u klinickom ispitivanju bili su abnormalne laboratorijske pretrage (produljeno aktivirano parcijalno tromboplastinsko vrijeme,
produljeno protrombinsko vrijeme, povecani INR, smanjeni broj limfocita, povecani broj neutrofila) i hematom.

NEZELJENE REAKCIJE NA HEMOSTATSKA SREDSTVA NA BAZI ZELATINE S TROMBINOM

Stvaranje priraslica i opstrukcija tankog crijeva dobro su poznate i ceste komplikacije nakon abdominalnih i ginekoloskih operacija.

NeZeljeni dogadaji poput ovih, kao i upale te reakcije na strano tijelo, ukljucujuci granulome divovskih stanica, prijavljeni su tijekom abdominalnih i ginekoloskih operacija u kojima
su hemostatska sredstva na bazi Zelatine i kolagena s trombinom koriStena u prekomjernim koli¢inama.

Zhog toga je, kao to je to slucaj i s drugim Zelatinoznim hemostatskim sredstvima, potrebno upotrebljavati samo minimalnu koli¢inu proizvoda SURGIFLO™ potrebnu za postizanje
hemostaze. Nakon Sto se hemostaza postigne, visak proizvoda SURGIFLO™ potrebno je oprezno ukloniti.

NEZELJENE REAKCIJE PRIJAVLJENE IZ NEODOBRENIH UPOTREBA

Kao i kod drugih topikalnih hemostatskih sredstava na bazi kolagena/Zelatine koja se upotrebljavaju za embolizaciju katetera, postoji rizik od tromboembolije, pseudoaneurizmi i
odgodenih krvarenja ako se proizvod upotrebljava za obliteraciju ili brtvljenje trakta koji komunicira s velikim zilama.

KAKO SE ISPORUCUJE

SURGIFLO™ se sastoji od sljedecih dijelova:

1. sterilne posude (hemostatska matrica SURGIFLO™) sa svim sterilnim komponentama za pripremu Zelatinozne matrice kako je navedeno u tablici ispod
2. sterilne posude (komponente trombina) sa svim povrsinski steriliziranim komponentama za pripremu otopine trombina kako je navedeno u tablici ispod
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SURGIFLO™ se isporucuje u konfiguraciji prikazanoj u tablici u nastavku.

Komplet hemostatske matrice s trombinom SURGIFLO™

Hemostatska matrica SURGIFLO™ Komponente trombina
¢ Sterilna unaprijed napunjena strcaljka, oznacena kao * Bocica trombina koja sadrZava 2000 medunarodnih jedinica (IU)
SURGIFLO™, koja sadrZi svinjsku Zelatinoznu matricu sterilnog liofiliziranog ljudskog trombina za rekonstituciju
o Sterilni fleksibilni vrh aplikatora plave boje e Strealjku bez igle koja sadrzi 2 ml sterilne vode za ubrizgavanje (sterilni
e Sterilni bijeli ravni vrh aplikatora WFI, sWFI) za rekonstituciju trombina. Ova Strcaljka ima okretnu prirubnicu
plave boje i oznacena je kao SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix
 Adapter za bocicu

Sterilna Zelatinozna matrica i dodaci:
posuda je sterilizirana gama-zracenjem.

Komponente kompleta trombina:
posuda je povrsinski sterilizirana etilen-oksidom.

e Liofilizirani trombin (ljudski) sterilizira se kroz autoklavirani sterilni filtarski ulozak.
* Sterilna voda (SWFI) za rekonstituciju trombina u $trcaljki bez igle sterilizirana je parom.

SURGIFLO™ sadrZava upute za upotrebu. Oznake za pracenje nalaze se u kompletu radi biljezenja naziva i broja serije proizvoda kako bi se upotreba povezala s kartonom pacijenta.
Strogo se preporucuje da se svaki put kada se SURGIFLO™ primijeni na pacijenta zabiljeze naziv i broj serije proizvoda kako bi se odrZala veza izmedu pacijenta i serije proizvoda.

POHRANA | RUKOVANJE
* SURGIFLO™ se mora pohranjivati u suhom prostoru na kontroliranoj temperaturi (2 °C— 25 °C).
* Proizvod SURGIFLO™ namijenjen je iskljucivo za jednokratnu upotrebu.
* Bocica trombina treba se drZati podalje od svjetla.
¢ (topina trombina mora se upotrebljavati zajedno sa Zelatinoznom matricom i samo prema indikacijama.
* SURGIFLO™ se moZe upotrebljavati do osam (8) sati nakon mijesanja s otopinom trombina. Kada je proizvod izmijesan i spreman za uporabu, nalazi se u sterilnoj
Strcaljki s prirubnicom plave boje koji je oznacen kao SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix. Strcaljku je potrebno drZati u sterilnom polju na sobnoj temperaturi.

UPUTE ZA UPOTREBU

Prije upotrebe:

provjerite ima li na sterilnom zastitnom pakiranju znakova ostecenja. Ako je pakiranje osteceno, otvoreno

ili mokro, sterilnost se ne moze osigurati te se dijelovi ne smiju upotrebljavati.

NeiskoriStena otvorena pakiranja proizvoda SURGIFLO™ potrebno je baciti jer nisu namijenjena za ponovnu upotrebu i/ili ponovnu sterilizaciju.

Otvaranje posude sa Zelatinoznom matricom te posude s komponentama kompleta trombina:

otvorite vanjska pakiranja i asepticnom tehnikom prenesite sterilne unutarnje posude u sterilno polje. Nakon Sto se stavi u sterilno polje, sterilna unutarnja posuda moze se otvoriti.

Priprema otopine trombina unutar sterilnog polja:

1. Skinite poklopac () 2. Driiteilistavite bocicu 3. Uklonite poklopac
s bocice trombina 2 trombina na ravnu tamnoplave hoje s
ostavljajuci aluminijski povriinu i s pomocu kraja Strcaljke bez igle
prsten i gumeni adaptera za bocicu s rubom plave boje
Cep na mjestu. ‘ probusite gumeni koja sadri sterilnu
= Cep. Uvjerite se da vodu za ustrcavanje
@g je adapter za bocicu (sWFI) za rekonstituciju
!l.’ potpuno umetnut u trombina. Spojite i
bocicu s trombinom. zavrnite $trcaljku na
adapter za bocicu.
| —

Prenesite cijeli volumen
sterilne vode (SWFI) za
rekonstituciju trombina
u bocicu za trombin.

|

. Bez uklanjanja ( )

Strcaljke njezno vrtite 5
bocicu trombina dok
se trombin potpuno
ne rastvori. Ovo

M . ar THROMBIN
mozZe potrajati oko 200010
Cetiri (4) okreta.

[

Sterilnu otopinu
trombina povucite
u strealjku bezigle s
pomocu prirubnice
plave hoje.

THROMBIN
20001V
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Priprema Zelatinozne matrice s otopinom trombina unutar sterilnog polja:

e N 1.Spojite Strcaljke

1 Uklonite bijeli poklopac s kraja sterilne unaprijed napunjene Strcaljke koja sadrZi Zelatinoznu matricu.
Pricvrstite ovu Strcaljku na sterilnu Strcaljku s prirubnicom plave boje koja sadrZi sterilnu otopinu trombina.

i ny
(=" -ﬂmm—);)’a)
¢ N

f Y\ 2. Promijesajte sadrzaj dviju Strcaljki
2 Prenesite sterilnu otopinu trombina u unaprijed napunjenu Strcaljku koja sadrzi zelatinoznu matricu. Zapocnite
6X mijedati gurajuci kombinirani materijal naprijed-natrag ukupno 3est puta. Prebacite izmijesani hemostatski
materijal u trcaljku s pomocu prirubnice plave boje oznacene kao SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.
?_|ﬂ—( N {erero [p])\ﬂ—?) Praznu Strcaljku uklonite i bacite.
\ U
. J
( 3. Spojite vrh aplikatora.
3 Sterilni fleksibilni aplikator plave boje ili sterilni ravni vrh aplikatora bijele boje koji se moze
skratiti mogu se pricvrstiti na $trcaljku oznacenu kao SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.
Proizvod je sada spreman za klinicku upotrebu.
SURGIFLO™ ne ubrizgavajte u krvne Zile. Pogledajte Kontraindikacije, Upozorenja i Mjere opreza.
.

Primjena proizvoda SURGIFLO™:
Za otvorene postupke:
a. Pronadite izvor krvarenja.

b. SURGIFLO™ nanesite na izvor krvarenja. SURGIFLO™ se moZe upotrebljavati s jednim od vrhova aplikatora spojenim na $trcaljku s oznakom SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix
ili bez njega. Nanesite dovoljno proizvoda SURGIFLO™ da bi se prekrila cijela povriina krvarenja.

. Kod defekata tkiva (Supljine, brazde ili krateri) SURGIFLO™ nanesite na najdublji dio lezije i nastavite s nanoSenjem materijala dok se Strcaljka (ili vrh aplikatora) izvlaci iz lezije.
. Sterilnu gazu namocenu fizioloskom otopinom postavite preko materijala SURGIFLO™ kako bi materijal ostao u kontaktu s tkivom koje krvari.
. Nakon 1—2 minute podignite i uklonite gazu i pregledajte mjesto krvarenja.
Kada krvarenje prestane, uklonite gazu i viSak materijala SURGIFLO™. Visak materijala SURGIFLO™ preporucuje se ukloniti ispiranjem i aspiracijom bez diranja ugruska nakon $to
se postigne hemostaza.
g. Uslucajevima dugotrajnog krvarenja, na koje ukazuju saturacija i krvarenje kroz materijal, vazno je da kirurg ponovno procijeni mjesto krvarenja kako bi odredio odgovarajuci
postupak za postizanje hemostaze.

D o N

Ako se procijeni da je ponovno nano3enje materijala SURGIFLO™ klinicki prikladno, materijal se moze ponovno nanijeti na mjesto krvarenja nakon izvrsavanja koraka d., e. i f.
Visak materijala SURGIFLO™ preporucuje se ukloniti ispiranjem i aspiracijom bez diranja ugruska nakon sto se postigne hemostaza.

Kod endoskopske operacije sinusa i epistakse:

a. SURGIFLO™ nanesite na izvor krvarenja s pomocu odabranog vrha aplikatora spojenog na Strcaljku SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.
b. Nanesite dovoljno proizvoda SURGIFLO™ da bi se prekrila cijela povrsina krvarenja.

¢. Upotrebom pincete ili odgovarajuceg instrumenta sterilnu gazu namocenu fizioloskom otopinom pazljivo postavite preko materijala SURGIFLO™ kako bi materijal ostao u
kontaktu s tkivom koje krvari.

d. Nakon 1 -2 minute podignite i uklonite gazu i pregledajte mjesto krvarenja.

e. Kada krvarenje prestane, uklonite gazu i visak materijala SURGIFLO™. ViSak materijala SURGIFLO™ preporucuje se ukloniti ispiranjem i aspiracijom bez diranja ugruska nakon sto
se postigne hemostaza.

f. Uslucajevima dugotrajnog krvarenja, na koje ukazuju saturacija i krvarenje kroz materijal, vazno je da kirurg ponovno procijeni mjesto krvarenja kako bi odredio odgovarajuci
postupak za postizanje hemostaze.

Ako se procijeni da je ponovno nano3enje materijala SURGIFLO™ Klinicki prikladno, materijal se moze ponovno nanijeti na mjesto krvarenja nakon izvr3avanja koraka c., d. i e.

Visak materijala SURGIFLO™ preporucuje se ukloniti ispiranjem i aspiracijom bez diranja ugruska nakon sto se postigne hemostaza.
g. Tamponada nosa nije potrebna kada se postigne zadovoljavajuca hemostaza.
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ODLAGANJE PROIZVODA SURGIFLO™ NAKON UPORABE

Preostalu Zelatinoznu matricu SURGIFLO™, dodatne dijelove, dijelove komponente trombina (bocica trombina izradena je od stakla)
i pakiranje odlozite u skladu s pravilima i postupcima za bioloski opasne materijale i otpade vase ustanove.

SIMBOLI NA NALJEPNICI

/
v

Procitajte upute za upotrebu Drzite dalje od sunceve svjetlosti

Nije izradeno od prirodnog gumenog lateksa Medicinski proizvod

A=

GELATIN|  SadrZava svinjsku Zelatinu kao glavni sastojak

Sadrzava bioloski materijal Zivotinjskog porijekla

Ne ubrizgavajte u krvne Zile Sadrzava derivate ljudske krviili plazme

Sustav jednostruke sterilne barijere s unutarnjim zastitnim pakiranjem;

proizvod unutar ovog pakiranja je sterilan sadrzava ljekovitu tvar

LR e« s %

4]
110
!IO%

STERILE | Sterilno; medicinski se proizvod isporucuje sterilan Distributer
Sterilizirano zracenjem Proizvodac
Sterilizirano etilen-oksidom CE oznaka i identifikacijski broj prijavljenog tijela

N
N
D
o

o] | @
ﬁ ﬁ
m|| [m
>1| [&]

Sterilizirano asepticnim tehnikama obrade Kataloski broj

H Sterilizirano parom ili suhom toplinom Broj serije

Nemojte upotrebljavati ako je pakiranje osteceno te procitajte upute

zaupotrebu Datum proizvodnje: godina, mjeseci dan

Nemojte ponovno upotrebljavati Upotrijebite do: godina, mjeseci dan

Nemojte ponovno sterilizirati (Oznacava broj komada u pakiranju

® 2o

o | e 55| [E

(Oznacava da se materijal za pakiranje na kojem se nalazi moze
reciklirati. Programi recikliranja mozda ne postoje na vasem
podrucju

Ogranicenje temperature

=<
&
s

Letak pripremljen: 03/2025
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SURGIFLO™ vérzéscsillapito matrix készlet
thrombinnal

Ne injekcidzza be erekbe.
TERMEKLEIRAS

A SURGIFLO™ vérzéscsillapitd matrix készlet trombinnal (SURGIFLO™) vérzéscsillapitésra haszndlhat6, amely sordn a vérzé feliileten kell alkalmazni. Kizarélag olyan egészségiigyi
szakemberek hasznalhatjak, akik képzettek a jelen vérzéscsillapitd eszkoz haszndlatat igényld sebészeti eljérasokban és technikdkban.
Akészlet a kivetkezoket tartalmazza:

1. Steril talca (SURGIFLO™ vérzéscsillapitd métrix) az dsszes steril dsszetevével a zselatinmatrix elkészitéséhez

2. Steril tdlca (trombindsszetevék) a trombinoldat elkészitéséhez sziikséges dsszes feliiletsterilizalt dsszetevével

A SURGIFLO™ vérzéscsillapito matrix talcan keriil forgalomba, és a télca tartalmazza az dsszes steril dsszetevét:
o Steril, tortfehér szin(i SURGIFLO™ feliratti fecskendd, amely a sertészselatin-matrixot tartalmazza,
« Steril, kék, rugalmas, minden irdnyban hajlithaté applikatorhegy és
« Steril fehér egyenes applikatorhegy, amely a kivént hossziisdgra vaghato.

A trombinoldat elkészitéséhez haszndlando feliiletsterilizalt dsszetevok:

* 2000 nemzetkozi egység (NE) steril liofilizalt human trombint tartalmazo injekciés tiveg,

* Egy tii nélkiili fecskendd, amely 2 ml steril trombinrekonstitdcios vizet (sWFI) tartalmaz. Ez a fecskendd kék karimdval rendelkezik, amely elforgathat, igy sziikség

esetén a fecskendd rugalmasan, az egyéni preferencidknak megfelelden elhelyezhetd,

* Injekcids tiveghez valé adapter.
A trombint az injekcids liveghez vald adapter és a ti nélkiili fecskendd segitségével a steril trombinrekonstitdcids injekcids vizzel (sWFI) kel feloldani.
A trombinoldatot felhasznalds el6tt hozzd kell adni a zselatinmétrixhoz. A zselatinmétrix és a trombinoldat dsszekeverését kivetden a térfogatnak legaldbb 8 ml-nek kell lennie.
Miutdn a zselatinmétrixot dsszekeverte a trombinoldattal, a csomagolashan taldlhaté megfeleld applikatorhegy a fecskend6hoz csatlakoztathato, amellyel a termék a vérzés
helyére juttathato.
A vérhat klinikai el6ny a szivérgdtol a spriccel8ig terjedd tipusd vérzés csillapitésa, amikor a nyomas, a lekotés vagy més szokédsos sebészeti médszerek hatdstalanok vagy
kivitelezhetetlenek. A SURGIFLO™ vérzéscsillapitd matrix készlet trombinnal nevii termék biztonsagi és klinikai teljesitményének dsszefoglaldja az aldbbi linken taldlhaté az
EUDAMED adatbdzisaban:
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, Alapveté UDI-DI: 5712123SURGIFLO_w/Thr_G9

MUVELETEK

A SURGIFLO™ vérzéscsillapitd tulajdonsagokkal rendelkezik. A zselatinmatrix olyan kdrnyezetet biztosit a vérlemezkék szamara, ahol a beteg természetes véralvadasi kaszkadjara
épitve megtapadhatnak és aggregdlddhatnak.

Abeteg endogén trombinja aktivalddik, és a beteg trombinja a fibrinogént oldhatatlan fibrinalvadékka alakitja. A SURGIFLO™ termékben taldlhat6 trombin kiegészitd hatdst fejt ki
a zselatinmatrix természetes vérzéscsillapitd tulajdonsaga mellett.

Megfeleld, minimdlis mennyiségben torténd hasznalat esetén a SURGIFLO™ 4—6 héten beliil teljesen felszivodik. A felszivodas tobb tényezétdl fiigg, beleértve a felhasznélt
mennyiséget, a vérrel vagy mas folyadékkal val telitettség mértékét és a felhasznalds helyét.

Egy éllatokba vald implantaciés vizsgélatban a szoveti reakcidkat minimalisnak mindsitették.

RENDELTETESSZER( HASZNALAT/JAVALLATOK
A SURGIFLO™ sebészeti beavatkozdsokndl (a szemészeti beavatkozasok kivételével) a vérzéscsillapitds kiegészitGjeként javallott, ha a szivargé és a spricceld vérzés lekdtéssel vagy
mas hagyomanyos mddszerekkel torténd csillapitésa hatdstalan vagy nem kivitelezhetd.

ELLENJAVALLATOK

 Ne injekciozza be vagy nyomja be a SURGIFLO™ terméket az erekbe. Ne alkalmazza a SURGIFLO™ terméket intravaszkuldris térben a tromboembdlia, a disszeminalt
intravaszkuldris koaguldcio és az anafilaxids reakcié fokozott kockdzata miatt.

Ne alkalmazza a SURGIFLO™ terméket olyan betegeknél, akikrdl ismert, hogy emberi vérkészitményekkel szemben anafilaxids vagy stlyos szisztémas reakciét produkdlnak.

Ne alkalmazza a SURGIFLO™ terméket ismert sertészselatin-allergidval rendelkezd betegeknél.

Ne alkalmazza a SURGIFLO™ terméket bormetszések lezarasdra, mert zavarhatja a borszélek gyogyuldsat. A zavar a zselatin mechanikus kozbeiktatédsénak kdszonhetd, és nem a
sebgydgyulassal kapcsolatos belsd interferencia kovetkezménye.

FIGYELMEZTETESEK

Ne injekcidzza be vagy nyomja be a SURGIFLO™ terméket az erekbe, mivel ez csak Iéziok koriili alkalmazésra szolgal.

Ne alkalmazza a SURGIFLO™ terméket aktiv véraramlds hianyaban, pl. az ér elszoritésa vagy bypassoldsa kozben, az intravaszkularis befecskendezéshdl eredd intravaszkuldris
vérrogképzddés veszélye miatt.

A SURGIFLO™ emberi plazmabdl szdrmazd trombint tartalmaz. Az emberi plazmabol késziilt termékekben fenndllhat a fert6zd dgensek, példaul virusok és elméletileg a
Creutzfeldt-Jakob-kér (CJD) kdrokozéja dtvitelének a kockdzata. A fertdzé dgensek atvitelének kockdzatét a plazmadonorok korabbi, bizonyos virusoknak val kitettségének
szlirésével, bizonyos jelenlegi virusfert6zések jelenlétének vizsgélataval, valamint bizonyos virusok inaktivalasaval és eltavolitdsaval csokkentették. Ezen intézkedések ellenére
azilyen termékek tovabbra is potencidlisan dtvihetnek betegségeket. Az is lehetséges, hogy ismeretlen fertdzd dgensek is jelen lehetnek az ilyen termékekben. Az orvosnak
meg kell beszélnie a beteggel a termék kockdzatait és eldnyeit. A meghozott intézkedések a burokkal rendelkez6 virusok, példaul a HIV, HCV, HBV és a burokkal nem rendelkezd
HAV virus esetében hatékonynak tekinthetdk. A meghozott intézkedések korlatozott értékiek lehetnek a burokkal nem rendelkezé virusok, példaul a parvovirus B19 ellen. A
parvovirus B19-cel valé megfert6zddés silyos lehet a terhes nék (magzati fertézés) és az immunhiényos vagy fokozott erythropoeosisban (pl. hemolitikus anaemia) szenvedd
egyének szaméra.

A SURGIFLO™ nem helyettesiti a gondos sebészeti technikét és a ligattirdk megfeleld alkalmazésat, illetve a vérzéscsillapitds egyéb hagyomanyos eljardsait.

A SURGIFLO™ nem profilaktikus vérzéscsillapitoként vald alkalmazasra szolgdl.

A SURGIFLO™ nem alkalmazhatd fert6zés jelenléte esetén. A SURGIFLO™ terméket el6vigyazatossaggal kell haszndlni a test beszennyezddott teriiletein. Ha fertdzés vagy talyog
jelei alakulnak ki ott, ahol a SURGIFLO™ terméket elhelyezték, a megfert6zott anyag eltdvolitdsa vagy elvezetése érdekében jboli mitétre lehet sziikség.

A SURGIFLO™ nem alkalmazhat6 6ml¢ artérids vérzés esetén. Nem alkalmazhatd ott, ahol vér vagy mas folyadék gy(ilt dssze, vagy olyan esetekben, ahol a vérzés helye viz ala
keriilt. A SURGIFLO™ nem szolgdl tamponként vagy tomitdként a vérzés helyén.
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A SURGIFLO™ terméket el kell tévolitani az alkalmazas helyérdl, ha a csontban Iévd nyildsokban, a csontok altal hatérolt teriileteken, a gerincvelSben és/vagy a latéidegben és
a chiasmaban, illetve azok kbriil vagy azok kiizelében alkalmazzak. Ovatosan kell eljami a tultomités elkeriilése érdekében. A SURGIFLO™ megduzzadhat, ami idegkarosodast
okozhat.

Afelesleges SURGIFLO™ terméket a vérzéscsillapitds elérése utan el kell tavolitani, mivel fenndll az eszkoz elmozduldsanak vagy més kozeli anatémiai struktdrak
dsszenyomasanak lehetdsége.

A SURGIFLO™ biztonségossagat és hatékonysdgat szemészeti eljardsokban torténd alkalmazds esetén nem dllapitottdk meg.

* A SURGIFLO™ nem alkalmazhatd a sziilés utdni méhen beliili vérzés vagy menorrhagia szabalyozéséra.

* ASURGIFLO™ biztonsdgossagat és hatékonysdgét gyermekek, terhes vagy szoptatd nék esetében nem dllapitotték meg.

* Akék, rugalmas applikatorhegyet tilos levagni, hogy a bels6 vezetddrot ne keriilhessen a felszinre.

« Afehéregyenes applikitorhegyet a miitéti teriilettdl tavolabb kell levagni. Merdlegesen vagja le, hogy a hegy ne legyen éles.

OVINTEZKEDESEK

* A SURGIFLO™ kizdrélag egyszeri hasznélatra szolgal. Ne sterilizélja Gjra. Ha a terméket djrafelhasznaljak, a termék teljesitménye romolhat, és keresztszennyezédés fordulhat el6,
ami fertdzéshez vezethet.

* A SURGIFLO™ steril termékként keriil forgalomba. A fel nem hasznalt, de felbontott SURGIFLO™ terméket ki kell dobni. Ne haszndlja a SURGIFLO™ terméket, ha a steril

véddcsomagolds sériilt, mivel igy a sterilitds nem biztosithato.

Bdr a vérzéscsillapitds érdekében az iiregek betdmése néha sebészetileg indokolt, a SURGIFLO™ nem haszndlhatd ilyen mddon, kivéve, ha a vérzéscsillapitds fenntartasahoz nem

sziikséges felesleges terméket eltdvolitjak. Ha a SURGIFLO™ terméket vérrdg zarja koriil, tovabbi folyadékkal érintkezve koriilbeliil 20%-kal duzzadhat meg.

Csak a vérzéscsillapités eléréséhez sziikséges minimalis mennyiségl SURGIFLO™ terméket szabad hasznélni. A vérzéscsillapités elérése utan a felesleges SURGIFLO™ terméket

dvatosan el kell tévolitani.

A SURGIFLO™ felesleges mennyiségét a vérzéscsillapitds elérése utén, az alvadék megzavardsa nélkil, blitéssel és aspiréciéval ajanlott eltdvolitani.

A SURGIFLO™ nem alkalmazhatd autoldg vérmentd korfolyamatokkal egyiitt. Kimutattak, hogy a kollagénalapui vérzéscsillapitok toredékei atjuthatnak a vérkeringetd

rendszerek 40 pm-es transzflziés sz(irdin.

A SURGIFLO™ nem hasznalhaté metilmetakrilét ragasztokkal egyiitt. A mikrofibrilldris kollagén a jelentések szerint csdkkenti a protézisek csontfeliiletre rogzitéséhez hasznalt

metilmetakrilat ragasztok szildrdsagét.

A trombint tartalmazo hasonld termékekhez hasonléan a trombinoldat is denaturdlédhat, ha alkoholt, jodot vagy nehézfémeket tartalmazo oldatokkal (pl. antiszeptikus

oldatokkal) érintkezik. Az ilyen anyagokat a termék alkalmazdsa el6tt a lehetd legnagyobb mértékben el kell tévolitani.

A SURGIFLO™ nem alkalmazhatd a véralvadasi zavarok elsédleges kezelésére.

Mas kollagén-/zselatinalapu vérzéscsillapité szerekhez hasonléan uroldgiai beavatkozdsok sordn a SURGIFLO™ terméket tilos a vesemedence, a vesekdvek, a higyhdlyag,

a htgycs6 vagy a higyvezeték teriiletén hagyni a kalkulusok kialakuldsanak lehetséges gécpontjainak megel6zése érdekében. A SURGIFLO™ uroldgiai eljarasokban valo

alkalmazdsanak biztonsagossagat és hatékonysagat nem dllapitottak meg randomizélt klinikai vizsgalatban.

Mint mds kollagén-/zselatinalapti, megduzzadé vérzéscsillapitd szerek esetében, a SURGIFLO™ terméket is el6vigydzatossaggal kell alkalmazni az idegsebészetben. A

SURGIFLO™ idegsebészetben vald biztonsagos és hatékony alkalmazasat nem allapitottak meg randomizalt, kontrollalt klinikai vizsgélatokban.

Bdr a SURGIFLO™ és mds szerek egyiittes alkalmazasénak biztonsdgossagét és hatékonysagat nem értékelték ki kontrollalt klinikai vizsgalatokban, ha az orvos megitélése szerint

mas szerek egyidejli alkalmazdsa gyogyaszatilag ajanlatos, a teljes kord alkalmazasi eldirast az adott szerre vonatkozd szakirodalomban kell megnézni.

* A SURGIFLO™ antibiotikus oldatokkal vagy porokkal vald egyiittes alkalmazdsanak hiztonsdgossagat és hatékonysagat nem dllapitotték meg.

SULYOS INCIDENSEK JELENTESE
A SURGIFLO™ haszndlatdval kapcsolatban vagy a hasznélatdnak kbvetkeztében az EU valamely tagdllamaban tortént silyos incidenseket a Ferrosan Medical Devices A/S szdmadra
kell jelenteni az alabbi e-mail-cimen keresztiil: complaints@ferrosanmd.com. A felhasznalénak az incidenst az illetékes orszagos hatdsagnak is jelentenie kell.

ZSELATINALAPU VERZESCSILLAPITOK: BEJELENTETT MELLEKHATASOK
Altalanossagban a felszivado sertészselatin-alapti vérzéscsillapitok alkalmazasaval kapcsolatban a kivetkezd mellékhatasokat jelentették be:

A zselatinalapd vérzéscsillapitok a fertdzés és a télyogképzddés taptalajéul szolgélhatnak, és a jelentések szerint a baktériumok szaporodasét is eldsegitik.

Az agyban torténd alkalmazds esetén dridssejtes granulomékat figyeltek meg az implantatum helyén.

Az agy és a gerincveld dsszenyomddasét figyelték meg a steril folyadék felhalmozdddsa miatt.

Tobb olyan neuroldgiai eseményt is jelentettek, amikor felszivodd zselatinalapt vérzéscsillapitd szereket alkalmaztak a laminectomids miitétek sordn, beleértve a cauda equina
szindromat, gerincveld-szdkiiletet, meningitiszt, arachnoiditiszt, fejfajast, paresztéziat, féjdalmat, holyag- és bélmikddési zavarokat és impotenciat.

Afelszivédé zselatinalapu vérzéscsillapitok alkalmazésa a laminectomidval és craniotomidval kapcsolatos duralis defektusok helyredllitésa soran lazzal, fertdzéssel,
|&bparesztéziaval, nyak- és hatfajassal, holyag- és bélinkontinencidval, cauda equina szindrémdval, neurogén hdlyaggal, impotenciéval és parézissel jart.
Afelszivédé zselatinalapu vérzéscsillapitok alkalmazésa a gerincveld koriili csont lyukaiba torténd eszkozvéndorlds miatt bénuldssal, valamint a szemiiregbe torténd
eszkdzvéndorlds miatt vakséggal jart lobektémia, laminektémia, valamint a koponya eliils részének torése és dsszeztizddott lebeny helyredllitdsa sordn.
Azimplantdciés helyeken megfigyeltek idegentest-reakciokat, folyadék, betokozoddsat” és véromlenyt.

Az in tulzott fibrézisarol és az in hosszan tart6 berdgziilésérdl szdmoltak be, amikor felszivédd zselatinalapu szivacsokat hasznéltak az inszakadas helyredllitasahoz.
Toxikus sokk szindrémarol szamoltak be a felszivodd zselatinalapu vérzéscsillapitok orrmitétek sordn torténd alkalmazasaval kapcsolatban.

Lz, felszivodasi zavar és halldskarosodds fordult eld, amikor felszivodo vérzéscsillapitd szereket haszndltak timpanoplasztika soran.

AZ EMBERI TROMBIN MELLEKHATASAI

Mint barmely més plazmaszdrmazék esetéhen is, ritka esetekben talérzékenyséqgi vagy allergids reakciok léphetnek fel. Kivételes esetekben ezek a reakcidk stlyos anafilaxidva
alakulhatnak. Egy klinikai vizsgalatban jelentett egyéb mellékhatas volt a rendellenes laborteszt-eredmények (meghosszabbodott aktivélt részleges tromboplasztin idd,
meghosszabbodott protrombin id6, emelkedett INR, csokkent limfocitaszdm, emelkedett neutrofil szdm) és véromleny.

AZSELATINALAPU, TROMBINT TARTALMAZO VERZESCSILLAPITO SZEREK MELLEKHATASAI

Osszendvések kialakuldsa és a vékonybél elzarédasa jol ismert és gyakori szovédmény a hasi és ndgy6gyaszati mitétek utan.

llyen mellékhatésokrol, valamint gyulladésrdl és idegentest-reakciordl, beleértve az dridssejtes granulémakat is, szamoltak be olyan hasi és ndgyégyaszati miitétek soran,
amelyeknél tdlzott mennyiségben hasznaltak zselatin- és kollagénalapd vérzéscsillapitd szereket trombinnal egyiitt.

Ezért mds zselatinos vérzéscsillapitokhoz hasonldan csak a vérzéscsillapitas eléréséhez sziikséges minimalis mennyiség(i SURGIFLO™ terméket szabad haszndlIni. A vérzéscsillapités
elérése utan a felesleges SURGIFLO™ terméket dvatosan el kell tavolitani.

NEM JOVAHAGYOTT FELHASZNALASBOL SZARMAZO MELLEKHATASOK
A katéteres embolizéciohoz hasznalt més kollagén-/zselatinalapd lokélis vérzéscsillapitokhoz hasonléan fenndll a tromboembélia, pszeudoaneurizma és lassi vérzéses események
kockdzata, ha a terméket nagy erekkel kommunikald traktus elzardsdra vagy lezdrdsdra hasznéljék.

64



A FORGALOMBA KERULO TERMEK
A SURGIFLO™ a kdvetkez6kbdl all:

1. Steril talca (SURGIFLO™ vérzéscsillapitd métrix) az dsszes steril dsszetevdvel a zselatinmatrix elkészitéséhez, az alédbbi tdblazatban részletezettek szerint
2. Steril télca (trombindsszetevdk) a trombinoldat elkészitéséhez sziikséges dsszes feliiletsterilizalt dsszetevivel, az alébbi tablazathan részletezettek szerint

A SURGIFLO™ az alabbi tablazatban lathaté konfigurécioban keriil forgalomba.

SURGIFLO™ vérzéscsillapito matrix készlet trombinnal

SURGIFLO™ vérzéscsillapité matrix Trombindsszetevik

o Sertészselatin matrixot tartalmazo steril, eldretoltott,
SURGIFLO™ feliratd kék fecskendd

e Steril kék rugalmas applikdtorhegy

o Steril fehér egyenes applikatorhegy

2000 nemzetkdzi egység (NE) steril liofilizalt human trombint
tartalmazd injekcios iiveg rekonstitdciohoz

* Eqy tii nélkiili fecskendd, amely 2 ml steril trombinrekonstitdcios
vizet (sSWFI) tartalmaz. Ez a fecskendd elforgathatd kék karimaval
rendelkezik, és SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix felirattal van ellatva

* Injekcids iiveghez val adapter

A steril zselatinmatrix és a tartozékok:
A tdlca gammasugdrzassal van sterilizélva.

A trombinkészlet dsszetevdi:
Atalca etilén-oxiddal van sterilizalva.

* Aliofilizélt (human) trombin autoklavozott steril sziirGbetéten keresztiil van sterilizalva.
* At nélkiili fecskenddben Iévd steril trombinrekonstitdcios viz (SWFI) g6zzel van sterilizélva.

A SURGIFLO™ termékhez jar hasznalati utasitds. A készletben kovetést megkonnyitd cimkék taldlhatdk a termék nevének és tételszamanak rogzitésére, hogy a felhasznéldst
a betegnyilvantartéshoz lehessen kapcsolni. Ersen ajanlott, hogy minden alkalommal, amikor a SURGIFLO™ terméket beadjék egy betegnek, a termék nevét és tételszamat
rogzitsék, hogy a beteg és a termék tétele kozott kapcsolatot lehessen fenntartani.

TAROLAS ES KEZELES
* A SURGIFLO™ terméket szdrazon, ellendrzott hdmérsékleten (2 °C— 25 °C) kell tarolni.
A SURGIFLO™ kizdrélag egyszeri hasznélatra szolgal.
* Atrombin injekcids iiveget fénytdl tavol kell tartani.
¢ Atrombinoldatot a zselatinmatrixszal egyiitt kell hasznIni, és csak a feltiintetett médon szabad alkalmazni.
¢ ASURGIFLO™ a trombinoldattal vald dsszekeverést kovetden legfeljebb nyolc (8) drdig haszndlhatd fel. A termék dsszekevert, hasznélatra kész dllapotban a
SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix feliratu, kék karimds, steril fecskendGben tarolando. A fecskenddt steril teriileten, szobahdmérsékleten kell tartani.

HASZNALATI UTASITAS

Haszndlat eléitt:

Ellendrizze a steril véddcsomagoldst, hogy lathatdk-e rajta sériilés jelei. Ha a csomagolds sériilt, fel van bontva vagy nedves, a sterilités nem biztosithatd, és a csomag tartalma nem
hasznélhato fel.
Afel nem hasznélt, felbontott SURGIFLO™ csomagokat ki kell dobni, mivel az djrafelhasznalds/ujrasterilizalas nem lehetséges.

Azselatinmdtrixot tartalmazo tdlca és a trombinkészlet osszetevdit tartalmazo tdlca felnyitdsa:
Nyissa ki a kiils6 csomagolasokat, és a steril belsd télcékat aszeptikus technikdval juttassa a steril teriiletre. A steril teriiletre helyezést kovetden ki lehet nyitni a steril bels6 télcat.

A trombinoldat elkészitése a steril teriileten beliil:

e
N
6

1. Csavarjalea
kupakot a trombint
tartalmazé injekcios
tivegrdl dgy, hogy
az aluminiumgyriit
ésa gumidugéta
helyén hagyja.

e
A

——
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2. Tartsa vagy helyezze a
trombint tartalmazé
injekcids tiveget egy
sima feliiletre, és az
injekcios iiveghez valo
adapterrel szidrja dta
gumidugot. Gy6zddjon
meg arrdl, hogy az
injekcids iveghez
valé adapter teljesen
be van helyezve a
trombint tartalmazo
injekcids livegbe.

3. Tévolitsa el a
sotétkék kupakot a
kék karimaju, steril
trombinrekonstitdcios
vizet (sSWFI) tartalmazo
td nélkiili fecskendd
végérdl. Csatlakoztassa
és csavarja a
fecskenddt az injekcids
liveg adapteréhez.
Toltse &t a steril
trombinrekonstitdcios
viz (SWFI) teljes
mennyiségét a trombin
injekcids iivegbe.



( ) 4. Afecskendd ( ) 5. Szivja fel a steril
trombinoldatot a kék

karimaval ellatott tii
nélkiili fecskenddbe.

eltavolitasa nélkil 5
dvatosan forgassa a
trombint tartalmazé
injekcids iiveget, amig S
atrombin teljesen 200010

fel nem oldddik. Ez
500010 Koriilbeliil négy (4)

IS forgatast igényelhet. —
S X v

Azselatinmdtrix elokészitése a trombinoldattal a steril teriileten beliil:

4 Y\ 1.Fecskenddk csatlakoztatasa
1 Tavolitsa el a fehér kupakot a zselatinmatrixot tartalmazo steril eldretoltott fecskendd végérdl.

Q (satlakoztassa ezt a fecskendt a steril trombinoldatot tartalmazo kék karimaju steril fecskend6hdz.
¢ v g

\§ J
4 Y\  2.Keverje dssze a 2 fecskendd tartalmat
2 Vigye &t a steril trombinoldatot a zselatinmétrixot tartalmazé eldretoltott fecskenddbe. Kezdje el a

keverést tigy, hogy a kombindlt anyagot dsszesen 6 alkalommal el6re-htra tolja. A kevert vérzéscsillapitd
anyagot vigye at a kék karimaval ellatott, SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix feliratu fecskenddbe.

Tavolitsa el az ires fecskenddt, és dobja ki.

.
4 3. Csatlakoztassa az applikatorhegyet
3 A SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix feliratd fecskend6hdz csatlakoztathato a steril kék

rugalmas applikétor vagy a steril fehér egyenes, levaghatd applikétorhegy.
A termék készen dll a klinikai alkalmazésra.
Ne injekcizza be a SURGIFLO™ terméket az erekbe. Ldsd az Ellenjavallatok,
Figyelmeztetések és Ovintézkedések cim(i részeket.

.

A SURGIFLO™ alkalmazasa:
Nyilt eljarasok esetén:
a. Hatérozza meg a vérzés forrését.

b. Juttassa a SURGIFLO™ terméket a vérzés forrdsahoz. A SURGIFLO™ haszndlhaté a SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix feliratti fecskenddhoz rogzitett applikétorhegyek egyikével
vagy nélkiiliik. Vigyen fel annyi SURGIFLO™ terméket a teriiletre, hogy a teljes vérzd felszint befedje.

¢. Szovethibék (iiregek, mélyedések vagy kraterek) esetén a SURGIFLO™ terméket az elvéltozds legmélyebb pontjén alkalmazza, és folytassa az anyag felhorddsat, mikozben a
fecskendét (vagy az applikétorhegyet) visszahizza az elvaltozashél.

d. Helyezzen a SURGIFLO™ folé steril séoldattal nedvesitett gézt, hogy az anyag érintkezéshen maradjon a vérzd szovetekkel.

e. 1-2 perc mulva emelje fel és tavolitsa el a gézt, és vizsgalja meg a vérzés helyét.

f. Amikor a vérzés megsziint, tévolitsa el a gézt, és tévolitsa el a felesleges SURGIFLO™ terméket. A SURGIFLO™ felesleges mennyiségét a vérzéscsillapitas elérése utén, a vérrog
megzavarasa nélkiil, oblitéssel és aspiracioval ajanlott eltévolitani.

g. Az atitatdssal és az anyag atvérzésével jard tartds vérzés esetén fontos, hogy a sebész Gjhol megvizsgalja a vérzés helyét a vérzéscsillapitds eléréséhez sziikséges megfeleld
kezelés meghatdrozésa érdekében.

Ha klinikailag megfelel6nek itélt a SURGIFLO™ jholi alkalmazésa, a termék a d., e. és f. pontban leirtak szerint 4jbol alkalmazhatd a vérzés helyén.

A SURGIFLO™ felesleges mennyiségét a vérzéscsillapitds elérése utén, a vérrog megzavarasa nélkiil, oblitéssel és aspirciéval ajénlott eltavolitani.

Endoszkdpos sinusmiitét és epistaxis esetén:

. Juttassa a SURGIFLO™ terméket a vérzés forrdsahoz a SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix fecskend6hoz csatlakoztatott tetszéleges applikdtorhegy segitségével.

. Vigyen fel annyi SURGIFLO™ terméket a teriiletre, hogy a teljes vérzd felszint befedje.

. Csipesz vagy megfeleld eszkoz haszndlataval rétegezzen a SURGIFLO™ termékre steril sdoldattal nedvesitett gézt, hogy az anyag érintkezésben maradjon a vérzé szovetekkel.

. 1-2 perc muilva emelje fel és tavolitsa el a gézt, és vizsgalja meg a vérzés helyét.

. Amikor a vérzés megsz(int, tévolitsa el a gézt, és tévolitsa el a felesleges SURGIFLO™ terméket. A SURGIFLO™ felesleges mennyiségét a vérzéscsillapitds elérése utan, a vérrog
megzavardsa nélkiil, oblitéssel és aspiracioval ajénlott eltvolitani.

D o N oo
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f. Az dtitatdssal és az anyag atvérzésével jaro tartds vérzés esetén fontos, hogy a sebész Ujhol megvizsgdlja a vérzés helyét a vérzéscsillapitds eléréséhez sziikséges megfeleld

kezelés meghatdrozasa érdekében.

Ha klinikailag megfeleldnek itélt a SURGIFLO™ jholi alkalmazdsa, a termék a c., d. és e. pontban leirtak szerint Gjbl alkalmazhatd a vérzés helyén.

A SURGIFLO™ felesleges mennyiségét a vérzéscsillapitas elérése utdn, a vérrog megzavarasa nélkil, oblitéssel és aspirdciéval ajanlott eltavolitani.

g. Ha kielégitd vérzéscsillapitds érhetd el, nincs sziikség orrtamponra.

A SURGIFLO™ ARTALMATLANITASA A HASZNALATOT KOVETGEN

A megmaradt SURGIFLO™ zselatinmatrixot, a kiegészitd dsszeteviket, a trombin dsszetevéit (a trombint tartalmazd injekcids tiveget) és a csomagoldst az intézményének a
bioldgiai kockdzatot jelentd anyagok és veszélyes hulladékok kezelésére vonatkozd elGirasainak és eljérasainak megfelelen kell drtalmatlanitani.
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Kit per matrice emostatica SURGIFLO™

con trombina

Non iniettare nei vasi sanguigni.
DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO

Il Kit per matrice emostatica con trombina SURGIFLO™ (SURGIFLO™) & concepito per I'uso nell'emostasi tramite applicazione a una superficie interessata da un sanguinamento.
Deve essere utilizzato solo da operatori sanitari formati in procedure e tecniche chirurgiche che richiedono I'uso di questo dispositivo emostatico.
Il kit contiene:

1. Un vassoio sterile (matrice emostatica SURGIFLO™) con tuttii componenti sterili per preparare la matrice di gelatina

2. Un vassoio sterile (costituenti della trombina) con tutti i costituenti sterilizzati in superficie per preparare la soluzione di trombina

La matrice emostatica SURGIFLO™ viene fornita in un vassoio con tutti i componenti sterili:
* Unassiringa sterile, con etichetta SURGIFLO™, contenente la matrice di gelatina di suino di colore biancastro;
« Una punta applicatore sterile flessibile blu, che puo piegarsi in tutte le direzioni;
» Una punta applicatore diritta, sterile, bianca che pud essere tagliata alla lunghezza desiderata.

| costituenti sterilizzati in superficie per preparare la soluzione di trombina includono:

* Un flaconcino di trombina contenente 2000 Unita internazionali (Ul) di trombina umana sterile liofilizzata;

* Unassiringa senza ago contenente 2 ml di acqua sterile per iniezione utilizzata per la ricostituzione della trombina. Questa siringa presenta una flangia blu girevole che

conferisce la flessibilita necessaria per posizionare la siringa in base alle proprie preferenze (se necessario),

* Un adattatore per flaconcino.
La trombina deve essere ricostituita utilizzando I'adattatore per flaconcino e la siringa senza ago con acqua sterile per iniezione per la ricostituzione della trombina.
La soluzione di trombina deve essere aggiunta alla matrice di gelatina prima dell'uso. Il volume a sequito della miscelazione della matrice di gelatina con la soluzione di trombina &
dialmeno 8 mL.
Dopo aver miscelato la matrice di gelatina con la soluzione di trombina, & possibile applicare alla siringa la punta applicatore contenuta nella confezione per erogare il prodotto nel
sito del sanguinamento.
Il beneficio clinico atteso il controllo del sanguinamento, dalla trasudazione allo spruzzo, quando pressione, legatura o altri metodi chirurgici standard di controllo risultano inefficaci o
|mprat|cab||| Un riepilogo delle prestazioni di sicurezza e cliniche del kit per matrice emostatica con trombina SURGIFLO™ & disponibile nel database EUDAMED, al sequente link:

, UDI-DI di base: 5712123SURGIFLO_w/Thr_G9

AZIONI

SURGIFLO™ ha proprieta emostatiche. La matrice di gelatina fornisce un ambiente per I'adesione e I'aggregazione delle piastrine, sfruttando la cascata di coagulazione naturale del paziente.
La trombina endogena del paziente viene attivata e converte il fibrinogeno in un coagulo insolubile di fibrina. Il costituente trombina di SURGIFLO™ fornisce un effetto di supporto
alla proprieta emostatica innata della matrice di gelatina.

Se utilizzato in modo appropriato in quantita minime, SURGIFLO™ viene assorbito completamente in 4-6 settimane. L'assorbimento dipende da vari fattori, compresi quantita
utilizzata, grado di saturazione con sangue o altri fluidi e sito di impiego.

In uno studio di impianto su animali, le reazioni del tessuto sono state classificate come minime.

USO PREVISTO/INDICAZIONI
SURGIFLO™ & indicato come aggiunta per I'emostasi nelle procedure chirurgiche (diverse da quelle oftalmiche), quando il controllo del sanguinamento, dalla trasudazione allo
spruzzo, tramite legatura o altri metodi tradizionali risulta inefficace o impraticabile.

CONTROINDICAZIONI

« Non iniettare o comprimere SURGIFLO™ nei vasi sanguigni. Non utilizzare SURGIFLO™ nei comparti intravascolari poiché esiste un rischio di tromboembolia, coagulazione
intravascolare disseminata e aumenta il rischio di reazioni anafilattiche.

Non utilizzare SURGIFLO™ in pazienti con reazione anafilattica o sistemica grave nota agli emoderivati umani.

Non utilizzare SURGIFLO™ in pazienti con allergie note alla gelatina di suino.

Non utilizzare SURGIFLO™ nella chiusura delle incisioni cutanee poiché potrebbe interferire con la guarigione dei bordi cutanei. Questa interferenza é dovuta all'interposizione
meccanica della gelatina e non  secondaria all'interferenza intrinseca con la guarigione della ferita.

AVVERTENZE

Non iniettare o comprimere SURGIFLO™ nei vasi sanguigni, poiché & destinato esclusivamente all'uso epilesionale.

Non applicare SURGIFLO™ in assenza di un flusso sanguigno attivo, ad es. quando il vaso & clampato o bypassato, poiché esiste il rischio di coagulazione intravascolare da
iniezione intravascolare.

SURGIFLO™ contiene trombina ricavata dal plasma umano. | prodotti ottenuti da plasma umano possono presentare il rischio di trasmissione di agenti infettivi, come virus e,
teoricamente, I'agente della malattia di Creutzfeldt-Jakob (CID). Il rischio di trasmettere un agente infettivo & stato ridotto grazie allo screening dei donatori di plasma per una
precedente esposizione a certi virus, testando la presenza di infezioni attive da virus specifici, inattivando e rimuovendo alcuni virus. Nonostante queste misure, tali prodotti
possono ancora potenzialmente trasmettere malattie. Inoltre esiste la possibilita che agenti infettivi sconosciuti siano presenti nei prodotti emoderivati. Il medico deve discutere
di rischi e benefici di questo prodotto col paziente. Le misure adottate sono considerate efficaci per i virus incapsulati come I'HIV, I'HCV, I'HBV e per il virus non incapsulato HAV.
Le misure adottate potrebbero avere un'efficacia limitata contro virus non incapsulati come il parvovirus B19. Linfezione da parvovirus B19 pud essere grave per le donne in
gravidanza (infezione fetale) e per i soggetti con immunodeficienza o aumento dell'eritropoiesi (ad es. anemia emolitica).

SURGIFLO™ non & inteso come sostituto di una tecnica chirurgica meticolosa e dell'applicazione appropriata di legature o altre procedure tradizionali per I'emostasi.

SURGIFLO™ non & concepito per I'uso come agente emostatico di profilassi.

SURGIFLO™ non deve essere utilizzato in presenza di un'infezione. SURGIFLO™ deve essere utilizzato con cautela in aree contaminate del corpo. In presenza di segni di infezione o
ascesso nelle aree in cui é stato posizionato SURGIFLO™, potrebbe essere necessario operare nuovamente per rimuovere o drenare il materiale infetto.

SURGIFLO™ non deve essere utilizzato nei casi di emorragia arteriosa pulsante. Non deve essere utilizzato nei casi in cui si siano formate raccolte di sangue o altri fluidi o quando
il punto di emorragia & sommerso. SURGIFLO™ non funziona da tampone o tappo in un sito emorragico.

SURGIFLO™ deve essere rimosso dal sito di applicazione quando viene utilizzato sopra, attorno o in prossimita dei forami nelle ossa, delle aree di confine osseo, del midollo
spinale e/o del nervo e del chiasma ottico. Prestare attenzione a non creare un impacchettamento eccessivo. SURGIFLO™ potrebbe rigonfiarsi e danneggiare i nervi.

L'eccesso di SURGIFLO™ deve essere rimosso una volta ottenuta I'emostasi, poiché il dispositivo potrebbe venire spostato o si potrebbero comprimere strutture anatomiche
prossimali al sito di applicazione.
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* Lasicurezza e |'efficacia di SURGIFLO™ per I'uso nelle procedure oftalmiche non sono state stabilite.

* SURGIFLO™ non deve essere utilizzato per controllare il sanguinamento intrauterino post-parto o la menorragia.

* Lasicurezza e I'efficacia di SURGIFLO™ per I'uso nei bambini e nelle donne in gravidanza o in allattamento non sono state stabilite.

* Lapunta applicatore flessibile blu non deve essere tagliata per evitare di esporre il filo guida interno.

« La punta applicatore diritta bianca deve essere tagliata dall'area chirurgica. Eseguire un taglio ad angolo retto per evitare di creare una punta affilata.

PRECAUZIONI

 SURGIFLO™ & esclusivamente monouso. Non risterilizzare. Se il prodotto viene riutilizzato, le sue prestazioni potrebbero peggiorare e potrebbero verificarsi contaminazioni
crociate che possono portare allo sviluppo di infezioni.

SURGIFLO™ viene fornito come prodotto sterile. Le confezioni di SURGIFLO™ aperte e inutilizzate devono essere smaltite. Non utilizzare SURGIFLO™ se la confezione barriera
sterile @ danneggiata poiché la sterilita potrebbe essere compromessa.

Nonostante il riempimento di una cavita per I'emostasi sia a volte indicato dal punto di vista chirurgico, SURGIFLO™ non deve essere utilizzato in questa modalita a meno che
il prodotto in eccesso, non necessario per mantenere I'emostasi, non venga rimosso. Se confinato in un coagulo, SURGIFLO™ potrebbe rigonfiarsi di circa il 20% a contatto con
fluido aggiuntivo.

Utilizzare solo la quantita minima di SURGIFLO™ necessaria per ottenere I'emostasi. Una volta raggiunta I'emostasi, rimuovere attentamente qualsiasi eccesso di SURGIFLO™.
Si consiglia di rimuovere I'eccesso di SURGIFLO™ mediante irrigazione ed aspirazione una volta ottenuta I'emostasi, senza interagire col coagulo.

SURGIFLO™ non deve essere utilizzato con circuiti di recupero del sangue autologo. E stato dimostrato che i frammenti degli agenti emostatici a base di collagene possono
passare attraverso i filtri per trasfusione da 40 pum dei sistemi di lavaggio del sangue.

SURGIFLO™ non deve essere utilizzato con adesivi in metilmetacrilato. Il collagene microfibrillare pud ridurre la forza degli adesivi in metilmetacrilato utilizzati per applicare i
dispositivi protesici alle superfici ossee.

Come nei prodotti analoghi contenenti trombina, la soluzione di trombina pud essere denaturata dopo I'esposizione a soluzioni contenenti alcol, iodio o metalli pesanti (ad es.
soluzioni antisettiche). Tali sostanze devono essere rimosse nella misura maggiore possibile prima di applicare il prodotto.

SURGIFLO™ non deve essere utilizzato per il trattamento primario dei disturbi della coagulazione.

Come per altri agenti emostatici a base di collagene/gelatina, nelle procedure urologiche SURGIFLO™ non deve essere lasciato nella pelvi renale, nei calici renali, nella vescica,
nell'uretra o negli ureteri per eliminare potenziali focolai di formazione di calcoli. La sicurezza e I'efficacia di SURGIFLO™ per I'uso nelle procedure urologiche non sono state
stabilite mediante studi clinici randomizzati.

Come altri agenti emostatici a base di collagene/gelatina che si rigonfiano, SURGIFLO™ deve essere utilizzato con cautela nella neurochirurgia. L'uso sicuro ed efficace di
SURGIFLO™ in neurochirurgia non & stato stabilito in studi clinici controllati randomizzati.

Sebbene la sicurezza e |'efficacia dell'uso di SURGIFLO™ in associazione con altri agenti non siano state valutate in studi clinici controllati, se, a giudizio del medico, I'uso
concomitante di altri agenti & consigliabile dal punto di vista medico, & necessario consultare la letteratura sul prodotto per quell'agente per ottenere informazioni di
prescrizione complete.

La sicurezza e I'efficacia di SURGIFLO™ in associazione con soluzioni o polveri antibiotiche non sono state stabilite.

SEGNALAZIONE DI INCIDENTI GRAVI

Qualsiasi incidente grave che si verifica in relazione all'uso di SURGIFLO™ o a sequito dell'utilizzo del prodotto in uno stato membro UE deve essere segnalato a Ferrosan Medical
Devices A/S tramite il seguente indirizzo e-mail: complaints@ferrosanmd.com. L'utente deve inoltre segnalare I'incidente all'autorita competente a livello nazionale.

AGENTI EMOSTATICI A BASE DI GELATINA: EVENTI AVVERSI SEGNALATI

In generale, con 'uso di agenti emostatici assorbibili a base di gelatina di suino sono stati segnalati i seguenti eventi avversi:

* (Gliagenti emostatici a base di gelatina possono fungere da nidus per lo sviluppo di infezioni e ascessi, oltre a potenziare la crescita batterica.

Nell'uso a livello cerebrale, nei siti di impianto sono stati osservati granulomi a cellule giganti.

F stata osservata una compressione del cervello e del midollo spinale derivante dall'accumulo di liquido sterile.

Con |'utilizzo degli agenti emostatici assorbibili a base di gelatina negli interventi di laminectomia sono stati segnalati numerosi eventi neurologici, tra cui sindrome della coda
equina, stenosi spinale, meningite, aracnoidite, cefalee, parestesie, dolore, disfunzioni vescicali e intestinali e impotenza.

L'utilizzo degli agenti emostatici assorbibili a base di gelatina nella riparazione dei difetti durali associata agli interventi di laminectomia e craniotomia & stato associato a febbre,
infezioni, parestesia degli arti inferiori, dolore al collo e alla schiena, incontinenza vescicale e intestinale, sindrome della coda equina, vescica neurogena, impotenza e paresi.
L'utilizzo degli agenti emostatici assorbibili a base di gelatina é stato associato a paralisi dovuta alla migrazione del dispositivo nel forame osseo attorno al midollo spinale e
cecita causata dalla migrazione del dispositivo nell'orbita oculare, durante la lobectomia, la laminectomia e | riparazione di una frattura cranica frontale e di un lobo lacerato.
Nei siti di impianto sono state osservate reazioni da corpo estraneo, "incapsulamento” di liquidi ed ematomi.

Fibrosi eccessiva e fissazione prolungata del tendine sono state osservate con |'utilizzo di spugne assorbibili a base di gelatina nella riparazione dei tendini recisi.

Nella chirurgia nasale é stata osservata la sindrome da shock tossico con I'uso di agenti emostatici assorbibili a base di gelatina.

L'uso di agenti emostatici assorbibili nella timpanoplastica  stato associato a febbre, mancanza di assorbimento e perdita dell'udito.

REAZIONI AVVERSE ALLA TROMBINA UMANA

Come per qualsiasi altro derivato del plasma, in rare occasioni possono verificarsi reazioni di ipersensibilita o allergia. In casi isolati, queste reazioni possono evolvere in anafilassi
grave. Altri eventi avversi riportati in uno studio clinico sono stati test di laboratorio anomali (prolungamento del tempo di tromboplastina parziale attivata, prolungamento del
tempo di protrombina, aumento dell'INR, diminuzione della conta dei linfociti, aumento della conta dei neutrofili) ed ematoma.

REAZIONI AVVERSE AD AGENTI EMOSTATICI A BASE DI GELATINA CONTENENTI TROMBINA

La formazione di aderenze e l'ostruzione dell'intestino tenue sono complicanze ben note e comuni in sequito a interventi chirurgici addominali e ginecologici.

Eventi avversi come questi, oltre a infiammazioni e reazioni da corpo estraneo, tra cui granulomi a cellule giganti, sono stati segnalati nell'ambito di interventi chirurgici
addominali e ginecologici in cui sono stati utilizzati in quantita eccessiva agenti emostatici a base di gelatina e collagene con trombina.

Pertanto, come per altri agenti emostatici a base di gelatina, utilizzare solo la quantita minima di SURGIFLO™ necessaria per ottenere |'emostasi. Una volta raggiunta I'emostasi,
rimuovere attentamente qualsiasi eccesso di SURGIFLO™.

REAZIONI AVVERSE SEGNALATE DA UTILIZZI INAPPROPRIATI
Come per altri agenti emostatici topici a base di collagene/gelatina utilizati per 'embolizzazione tramite catetere, esiste il rischio di tromboembolismo, pseudoaneurismi ed eventi
emorragici ritardati, se il prodotto viene utilizzato per obliterare o sigillare un tratto comunicante con grandi vasi.

COME VIENE FORNITO

SURGIFLO™ consiste di:

1. Un vassoio sterile (matrice emostatica SURGIFLO™) con tuttii componenti sterili per preparare la matrice di gelatina, come descritto nella tabella riportata di sequito
2. Un vassoio sterile (costituenti della trombina) con tutti i costituenti sterilizzati in superficie per preparare la soluzione di trombina, come descritto nella tabella riportata di
seguito
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SURGIFLO™ viene fornito nella configurazione mostrata nella tabella seguente.

Kit per matrice emostatica con trombina SURGIFLO™

Matrice emostatica SURGIFLO™ Costituenti della trombina
¢ Unasiringa sterile preriempita, con etichetta SURGIFLO™, * Un flaconcino di trombina contenente 2000 Unita internazionali
contenente la matrice di gelatina di suino (U1) di trombina umana sterile liofilizzata per la ricostituzione
* Una punta applicatore flessibile blu sterile ¢ Unasiringa senza ago contenente 2 mL di acqua sterile per iniezione
* Una punta applicatore bianca, diritta, sterile utilizzata per la ricostituzione della trombina. Questa siringa presenta
una flangia blu girevole con etichetta SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix
* Un adattatore per flaconcino

La matrice di gelatina sterile e gli accessori:
Il vassoio ¢ sterilizzato per irraggiamento gamma.

Il kit di costituenti della trombina:
Il vassoio & sterilizzato in superficie con ossido di etilene.

* Latrombina liofilizzata (umana) viene sterilizzata attraverso una cartuccia filtro sterile autoclavata.
* Lacqua sterile per iniezione nella siringa senza ago utilizzata per la ricostituzione della trombina viene sterilizzata con il vapore.

SURGIFLO™ contiene le Istruzioni per I'uso. Nel kit vengono fornite etichette di tracciamento per registrare nome e numero di lotto del prodotto e collegarli alla cartella clinica del
paziente. Si raccomanda vivamente di registrare il nome e il numero di lotto del prodotto ogni volta che SURGIFLO™ viene somministrato a un paziente, al fine di mantenere un
collegamento tra il paziente e il lotto del prodotto.

CONSERVAZIONE E MANIPOLAZIONE
* SURGIFLO™ deve essere conservato in un luogo asciutto a temperatura controllata (2 °C-25 °C).
* SURGIFLO™ & esclusivamente monouso.
* |l flaconcino di trombina deve essere conservato al riparo dalla luce.
* Lasoluzione di trombina deve essere utilizzata insieme alla matrice di gelatina e solo secondo le indicazioni.
* SURGIFLO™ deve essere utilizzata al massimo otto (8) ore dopo la miscelazione con la soluzione di trombina. Dopo che il prodotto & stato miscelato ed & pronto all'uso, si trova
nella siringa sterile con flangia blu con etichetta SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix. La siringa deve essere conservata nel campo sterile a temperatura ambiente.

INDICAZIONI PER L'USO
Prima dell'uso:

Ispezionare la confezione a barriera sterile per eventuali danni. Se la confezione & danneggiata, aperta o umida, non € possibile garantire la sterilita e il contenuto non deve essere
utilizzato.
Le confezioni aperte inutilizzate di SURGIFLO™ devono essere smaltite poiché il prodotto non é destinato al riutilizzo e/o alla risterilizzazione.

Apertura del vassoio della matrice di gelatina e del vassoio con i costituenti della trombina del kit:
Aprire le confezioni esterne e posizionare i vassoi sterili interni nel campo sterile mediante tecnica asettica. Una volta che si trova nel campo sterile, & possibile aprire il vassoio
interno sterile.

Preparazione della soluzione di trombina all'interno del campo sterile:

1. Sollevare e rimuovere 2. Posizionare il

1 il cappuccio del 2 flaconcino di trombina
@ flaconcino di trombina su una superficie piana
T lasciando in posizione ‘ e utilizzare 'adattatore
la corona in alluminio per flaconcino per
=
C—J

eiltappo in gomma. forare il tappo in

3. Rimuovere il cappuccio
blu scuro dall'estremita
della siringa senza
ago con la flangia blu
contenente I'acqua
sterile per iniezione

I gomma. Assicurarsi utilizzata per la
& . PRSI
che I'adattatore per ricostituzione della
flaconcino sia inserito trombina. Collegare
completamente nel e avvitare la siringa
S flaconcino di trombina. all'adattatore per

flaconcino. Trasferire
l'intero volume di
acqua sterile per
iniezione utilizzata per
la ricostituzione della
trombina nel flaconcino
per la trombina.

|
|

. Senza rimuovere la
siringa, far girare 5
delicatamente il
flaconcino di trombina
finché la trombina

N THROMBIN
non & completamente 200010
disciolta. Far girare il

THROMBIN s

20001U flaconcino 4 volte.

. Aspirare la soluzione
di trombina sterile
nella siringa senza ago
con la flangia blu.
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Preparazione della matrice di gelatina con soluzione di trombina nel campo sterile:

4 Y 1.Collegare le siringhe
1 Rimuovere il cappuccio bianco dall'estremita della siringa preriempita sterile contenente la matrice di gelatina.
Collegare questa siringa alla siringa sterile con la flangia blu contenente la soluzione di trombina sterile.
N
=== )= d{srero——)
. J
( Y\ 2. Miscelare il contenuto delle 2 siringhe
2 Trasferire la soluzione di trombina sterile nella siringa preriempita contenente la matrice di gelatina. Iniziare
amescolare spingendo avanti e indietro il materiale combinato per un totale di 6 volte. Trasferire il materiale
emostatico miscelato nella siringa con la flangia blu con etichetta SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.
Rimuovere e smaltire la siringa vuota.
4 3. Collegare la punta applicatore
3 L'applicatore flessibile blu sterile o la punta applicatore diritta, bianca, sterile che puo essere
tagliata, possono essere collegati alla siringa etichettata SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.
Ora il prodotto € pronto per I'uso clinico.
Non iniettare SURGIFLO™ nei vasi sanguigni. Vedere Controindicazioni, Avvertenze e Precauzioni.
.

Applicazione di SURGIFLO™:
Per le procedure a cielo aperto:

a.
b.

Identificare I'origine del sanguinamento.
Erogare SURGIFLO™ nell'origine del sanguinamento. SURGIFLO™ pud essere utilizzato con o senza una delle punte applicatore collegate alla siringa etichettata SURGIFLO™
Haemostatic Matrix. Applicare una quantita di SURGIFLO™ sufficiente a coprire l'intera superficie di sanguinamento.

. Peri difetti di tessuto (cavita, vuoti o crateri), applicare SURGIFLO™ nella parte pit profonda della lesione e continuare ad applicare il materiale mentre la siringa (o la punta

applicatore) viene rimossa dalla lesione.

. Applicare una garza inumidita con soluzione fisiologica sterile sopra SURGIFLO™ per assicurarsi che il materiale rimanga in contatto con il tessuto sanguinante.
. Dopo 1-2 minuti, sollevare e rimuovere la garza, quindi ispezionare il sito di sanguinamento.

Quando il sanguinamento termina, rimuovere la garza e |'eccesso di SURGIFLO™. Si consiglia di rimuovere I'eccesso di SURGIFLO™ mediante irrigazione ed aspirazione una volta
ottenuta I'emostasi, senza interagire col coagulo.

. In caso di emorragia persistente, indicata dalla saturazione e dal sanguinamento attraverso il materiale, & importante che il chirurgo esegua una nuova valutazione del sito di

sanguinamento per determinare la gestione appropriata per ottenere I'emostasi.

Se si valuta che sia clinicamente appropriato riapplicare SURGIFLO™, il prodotto pud essere applicato nuovamente nel sito del sanguinamento secondo la procedura indicata nei
puntid., e.edf.

Si consiglia di rimuovere 'eccesso di SURGIFLO™ mediante irrigazione ed aspirazione una volta ottenuta I'emostasi, senza interagire col coagulo.

Per la chirurgia endoscopica del seno e I'epistassi:

a.
b.
C

Erogare SURGIFLO™ nel punto di origine del sanguinamento utilizzando la punta applicatore selezionata collegata alla siringa SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.
Applicare una quantita di SURGIFLO™ sufficiente a coprire |'intera superficie di sanguinamento.

Utilizzando le pinze o uno strumento appropriato, stendere attentamente una garza inumidita con soluzione fisiologica sterile sopra SURGIFLO™, allo scopo di garantire che il
materiale rimanga in contatto con il tessuto sanguinante.

. Dopo 1-2 minuti, sollevare e rimuovere la garza, quindi ispezionare il sito di sanguinamento.
. Quando il sanguinamento termina, rimuovere la garza e I'eccesso di SURGIFLO™. Si consiglia di rimuovere I'eccesso di SURGIFLO™ mediante irrigazione ed aspirazione una volta

ottenuta I'emostasi, senza interagire col coagulo.

In caso di emorragia persistente, indicata dalla saturazione e dal sanguinamento attraverso il materiale, € importante che il chirurgo esegua una nuova valutazione del sito di
sanguinamento per determinare la gestione appropriata per ottenere |'emostasi.

Se si valuta che sia clinicamente appropriato riapplicare SURGIFLO™, il prodotto pud essere applicato nuovamente nel sito del sanguinamento secondo la procedura indicata nei
puntic., d.ede.

Si consiglia di rimuovere |'eccesso di SURGIFLO™ mediante irrigazione ed aspirazione una volta ottenuta I'emostasi, senza interagire col coagulo.

qg.

L'uso di tamponi nasali non & necessario se si raggiunge un'emostasi soddisfacente.

n



SMALTIMENTO DI SURGIFLO™ DOPO L'USO

Smaltire eventuali residui di matrice di gelatina SURGIFLO™, i componenti accessori e le parti costituenti della trombina (il flaconcino di trombina & di vetro) e la confezione secondo
le politiche e le procedure della struttura per i materiali e i rifiuti a rischio biologico.

SIMBOLI UTILIZZATI SULLETICHETTATURA

/
v

Consultare le istruzioni per I'uso Mantenere al riparo dalla luce solare

A=

Non realizzato con lattice di gomma naturale

GELATIN Contiene gelatina di suino come ingrediente principale

Non iniettare nei vasi sanguigni

Dispositivo medico

Contiene materiale biologico di origine animale

Contiene derivati del sangue o del plasma umano

Sistema barriera sterile singolo con confezione protettiva all'interno; il

o . : o Contiene una sostanza medicinale
dispositivo all'interno di questa confezione & sterile

STERILE |  Sterile; il dispositivo medico viene fornito sterile Distributore

Produttore

O
ARSI RENE

Sterilizzato per irraggiamento

Sterilizzato con ossido di etilene Marchio CE e numero identificativo dell'organismo notificato

N
N
D
o

IETE
3 E:} D

- r
E m m

Sterilizzato utilizzando tecniche di trattamento asettiche Numero per il riordino

H Sterilizzato a vapore o calore secco Numero dilotto

Non utilizzare se la confezione & danneggiata e consultare le Istruzioni

, Data di produzione: anno, mese e giorno
per ['uso

Non riutilizzare Data di scadenza: anno, mese e giorno

Non risterilizzare Indica il numero di pezzi nella confezione

® 2o

Indica che il materiale di imballaggio a cui é applicata &
riciclabile. Nell'area di utilizzo potrebbero non esistere
programmi di riciclaggio

o | e 55| [E

Limite di temperatura

=<
&
s

Opuscolo preparato: 03/2025
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SURGIFLO™ hemostatinés matricos rinkinys
su trombinu

Negalima leisti j kraujagysles.

PREPARATO APRASAS
SURGIFLO™ hemostatinés matricos rinkinys su trombinu (SURGIFLO™), skirtas tepti ant kraujuojancio pavirSiaus kraujavimui stabdyti. Jis skirtas naudoti tik sveikatos prieZitros
specialistams, iSmokytiems chirurginiy procedry ir metody, kuriuos taikant reikia naudoti $ig priemone kraujavimui stabdyti.
Rinkinyje yra toliau nurodyti komponentai.
1. Sterilus déklas (SURGIFLO™ hemostatiné matrica) su visais steriliais komponentais, reikalingais Zelatinos matricai paruosti.
2. Sterilus déklas (sudedamosios trombino dalys) su visomis sterilizuoto pavirsiaus sudedamosiomis dalimis trombino tirpalui paruosti.

SURGIFLO™ hemostatiné matrica tiekiama dékle su visais steriliais komponentais:

o steriliu SvirkStu, pazymétu SURGIFLO™, kuriame yra balksvos spalvos kiauliy Zelatinos matricos;
* steriliu mélynos spalvos lanksciu aplikatoriaus antgaliu, kurj galima lenkti visomis kryptimis, ir
* steriliu baltu tiesiu aplikatoriaus antgaliu, kurj galima patrumpinti iki norimo ilgio.

Trombino tirpalui ruosti naudojamos sterilizuoto pavirSiaus sudedamosios dalys:

« trombino flakonas, kuriame yra 2000 tarptautiniy vienety (TV) sterilaus liofilizuoto Zmogaus trombino;

« Svirkstas be adatos, kuriame yra 2 ml sterilaus vandens (sIV) trombinui paruosti. Sis Svirktas turi mélyng junge, kuria galima pasukti, kad prireikus baty galima lanks¢iai

nustatyti SvirkSto padétj pagal individualius pageidavimus;

« flakono adapteris.
Trombing reikia paruosti naudojant flakono adapterj ir Svirksta be adatos su steriliu vandeniu (sIV) trombinui paruosti.
Trombino tirpalas j Zelatinos matrica turi bti jpiltas pries naudojant. Sumaisius Zelatinos matrica su trombino tirpalu, tiris yra ne mazesnis kaip 8 ml.
Sumaisius Zelatinos matrica su trombino tirpalu, prie Svirksto galima pritvirtinti atitinkama pakuotéje esantj aplikatoriaus antgalj, per kurj gaminys tiekiamas j kraujavimo vieta.
Klinikiné nauda, kurios tikimasi, yra jvairaus kraujavimo (nuo sunkimosi iki iurkslés) sustabdymas, kai spaudimas, ligatara ar kiti standartiniai chirurginiai kraujavimo stabdymo
metodai yra neveiksmingi arba nepraktiski. SURGIFLO™ hemostatinés matricos rinkinio su trombinu saugos ir Klinikinio veiksmingumo duomeny santrauka rasite EUDAMED
duomeny bazéje adresu
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed; bazinis UDI-DI: 5712123SURGIFLO_w/Thr_G9

VEIKIMAS

SURGIFLO™ turi kraujavima stabdanciy savybiy. Zelatinos matrica viduje sukuria trombocitams prilipti ir kauptis palankia aplink, kuri sustiprina paciento natiraly koaguliacijos
procesa.

Suaktyvinamas paciento endogeninis trombinas, kuris fibrinogeng pavercia netirpiu fibrino kreuliu. SURGIFLO™ sudétyje esantis trombinas papildo Zelatinos matricos kraujavima
stabdancias savybes.

Tinkamai naudojant minimaly SURGIFLO™ kiekj, jis visiskai absorbuojamas per 4—6 savaites. Absorhcija priklauso nuo keliy veiksniy, jskaitant naudojama kiekj, prisotinimo krauju
ar kitais skysciais laipsnj ir naudojimo vieta.

Implantavimo gyviinams tyrime audiniy reakcijos buvo klasifikuojamos kaip minimalios.

NUMATOMA PASKIRTIS / INDIKACIJOS
SURGIFLO™ skirtas naudoti atliekant chirurgines (i$skyrus oftalmologines) procedras kaip pagalbiné priemoné jvairiam kraujavimui (nuo sunkimosi iki ciurklés) stabdyti, kai
ligatdra ar kiti standartiniai metodai yra neveiksmingi arba nepraktiski.

KONTRAINDIKACIJOS

 SURGIFLO™ negalima leisti ar spausti j kraujagysles. Dél tromboembolijos, diseminuotos intravaskulinés koaguliacijos rizikos bei padidéjusios anafilaksinés reakcijos rizikos
SURGIFLO™ negalima naudoti intravaskulinéje erdvéje.

 SURGIFLO™ negalima naudoti pacientams, kuriems pasireiské anafilaksiné arba sunki sisteminé reakcija j Zzmogaus kraujo preparatus.

* SURGIFLO™ negalima naudoti pacientams, kuriems pasireiské alergija kiauliy Zelatinai.

 SURGIFLO™ negalima naudoti odos pjaviams uzdaryti, nes jis gali sutrikdyti odos krasty gijima. Taip yra dél mechaninio Zelatinos jsiterpimo, o ne dél preparato savybés slopinti
Zaizdy gijima.

|SPEJIMAI

SURGIFLO™ negalima leisti ar spausti j kraujagysles; jis skirtas naudoti tik pazeidimo vietoje.

SURGIFLO™ negalima naudoti ten, kur néra aktyvios kraujotakos (pvz., kai kraujagyslé yra uzspausta arba Suntuojama), nes kyla intravaskulinio kreséjimo pavojus dél injekcijos

i kraujagysle.

SURGIFLO™ sudétyje yra iS Zzmogaus plazmos pagaminto trombino. Naudojant i$ Zzmogaus plazmos pagamintus preparatus gali kilti infekcijy sukéléjy (pvz., virusy ir teoriskai

Kroictfeldo-Jakobo ligos sukéléjo) perdavimo rizika. Infekcijy sukéléjy perdavimo rizika buvo sumazinta plazmos donorus tikrinant, ar jie anksciau neturéjo kontakto su tam

tikrais virusais, tiriant, ar Siuo metu néra tam tikry virusiniy infekcijy, ir inaktyvinant bei pasalinant tam tikrus virusus. Nepaisant $iy priemoniy, su iais preparatais vis tiek

gali bati perduotos ligos. Yra tikimybé, kad tokiuose preparatuose gali biti nezinomy infekcijy sukéléjy. Gydytojas su pacientu turi aptarti Sio preparato naudojimo rizika ir

nauda. Manoma, kad taikomos priemonés veiksmingos nuo virusy su apvalkalu (kaip antai ZIV, HCV, HBV) ir viruso be apvalkalo HAV. Taikyty priemoniy poveikis virusams be

apvalkalo, kaip antai parvovirusui B19, gali bati nedidelis. Parvoviruso B19 infekcija gali turéti rimty pasekmiy néscioms moterims (vaisiaus infekcija) ir zmonéms, kurie serga

imunodeficitu arba kuriems nustatyta padidéjusi eritropoezé (pvz., hemoliziné anemija).

SURGIFLO™ nepakeicia kruopsciy chirurginiy metody ir tinkamos ligataros ar kity tradiciniy kraujavimo stabdymo procediiry.

SURGIFLO™ néra skirtas naudoti kaip profilaktiné priemoné kraujavimui stabdyti.

SURGIFLO™ neturi biiti naudojamas esant infekcijai. SURGIFLO™ reikia atsargiai naudoti uzterstose kiino srityse. Jei SURGIFLO™ naudojimo vietoje

atsiranda infekcijos ar absceso pozymiy, operacija gali tekti pakartoti, kad baty pasalinta arba nusausinta uzkrésta medziaga.

SURGIFLO™ neturi bati naudojamas esant pulsuojanciam arteriniam kraujavimui. Sis preparatas neturi biiti naudojamas vietose, kuriose yra kraujo ar kity skysiy sankaupy arba

kur kraujavimo 3altinis yra po skyscio sluoksniu. SURGIFLO™ néra skirtas kraujuojancioms vietoms tamponuoti arba uzkimsti.

SURGIFLO™ turi buti pasalintas i$ naudojimo vietos, jei yra naudojamas kauly angose, kauliniy struktdry, nugaros smegeny ir (arba) regos nervo, regos nervy kryzmes srityse ar

Salia ju. Stenkités nenaudoti pernelyg didelio preparato kiekio. Gali padidéti SURGIFLO™ taris ir kilti nervy paZeidimo pavojus.
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* Sustabdzius kraujavima, SURGIFLO™ pertekliy reikia pasalinti, nes priemoné gali pasislinkti arba suspausti kitas netoliese esancias anatomines struktras.
* SURGIFLO™ saugumas ir veiksmingumas oftalmologiniy procediiry metu nenustatytas.

* SURGIFLO™ neturi buti naudojamas intrauteriniam kraujavimui po gimdymo ar menoragijai stabdyti.

* SURGIFLO™ saugumas ir veiksmingumas vaikams ir néscioms bei Zindan¢ioms moterims neistirti.

* Mélyno lankstaus aplikatoriaus antgalio negalima nukirpti, kad nebaty atidengtas vidinis vielinis kreipiklis.

* Balta tiesy aplikatoriaus antgalj reikia nukirpti uz operacijos vietos riby. Jj nukirpkite staciu kampu, kad antgalis nebity astrus.

ATSARGUMO PRIEMONES

SURGIFLO™ skirtas naudoti tik viena karta. Nesterilizuokite pakartotinai. Preparata naudojant pakartotinai gali sumazéti jo veiksmingumas ir susidaryti kryZminé tara, kuri gali
sukelti infekcija.

SURGIFLO™ tiekiamas kaip sterilus preparatas. Nepanaudota atidaryta SURGIFLO™ reikia iSmesti. Nenaudokite SURGIFLO™, jei paZeistas sterilus pakuotés barjeras, nes preparatas
gali bti nesterilus.

Nors chirurginé ertmés tamponada kraujavimui sustabdyti kartais indikuotina, SURGIFLO™ Siam tikslui neturi bati naudojamas, nebent bty pasalintas kraujavimo sustabdymui
palaikyti nereikalingas preparato perteklius. Jei aplink SURGIFLO™ susidaro kresulys, preparato taris dél papildomo skyscio poveikio gali padidéti mazdaug 20 %.

Reikia naudoti tik minimaly SURGIFLO™ kiekj, reikalingg kraujavimui sustabdyti. Kraujavima sustabdzius, reikia atsargiai pasalinti SURGIFLO™ pertekliy.

SURGIFLO™ pertekliy sustabdzius kraujavima rekomenduojama pasalinti drékinimo ir aspiracijos budu, nelieciant kresulio.

SURGIFLO™ neturi biiti naudojamas su autologinio kraujo surinkimo grandinémis. Jrodyta, kad kolageno pagrindu gaminamy kraujavima stabdanciy medziagy fragmentai gali
prasiskverbti per kraujo surinkimo sistemy 40 pm perpylimo filtrus.

SURGIFLO™ neturi biiti naudojamas su metilmetakrilato Klijais. Buvo gauta pranesimy, kad mikrofibrilinis kolagenas sumazina metilmetilakrilato klijy, naudojamy proteziniams
jtaisams pritvirtinti prie kauly pavirsiy, stipruma.

Kaip ir kiti panaus preparatai, kuriy sudétyje yra trombino, trombino tirpalas gali denatiruotis po salycio su antiseptiniais ar kitais tirpalais, kuriuose yra alkoholio, jodo ar
sunkiyjy metaly. PrieS preparata naudojant, Sias medziagas reikia kuo kruopsciau pasalinti.

SURGIFLO™ neturi biiti naudojamas atliekant pirminj kreséjimo sutrikimy gydyma.

Kaip ir kity kolageno / Zelatinos pagrindu gaminamy kraujavima stabdanciy medziagy, SURGIFLO™ atliekant urologines procediiras nereikia palikti inksto geldeléje, inksto
taureléje, Slapimo pusléje, Slapléje ar Slapimtakiuose, kad nesusidaryty akmenims formuotis palankiy viety. SURGIFLO™ naudojimo atliekant urologines procediiras saugumas
ir veiksmingumas atsitiktiniy imciy klinikiniu tyrimu neistirti.

Kaip ir kitas kolageno / Zelatinos pagrindu gaminamas kraujavima stabdancias medziagas, kurios gali issipuisti, SURGIFLO™ neurochirurginiy operacijy metu reikia naudoti
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medicininiy priezasciy jj kartu su kita medziaga naudoti patartina, reikia perzidréti visa vaistinio preparato dokumentuose pateikiama informacija apie medziagos skyrima.
SURGIFLO™ naudojimo kartu su antibiotiky tirpalais ar milteliais saugumas ir veiksmingumas neistirti.

PRANESIMAS APIE RIMTUS INCIDENTUS
Apie visus rimtus incidentus, jvykusius naudojant SURGIFLO™ arba dél jo naudojimo ES valstybése narése, reikia pranesti,Ferrosan Medical Devices A/S” 3iuo el. pasto adresu:
complaints@ferrosanmd.com. Naudotojas apie incidenta taip pat turi pranesti nacionalinei kompetentingai institucijai.

ZELATINOS PAGRINDU GAMINAMOS KRAUJAVIMA STABDANCIOS MEDZIAGOS: NEPAGEIDAUJAMI REISKINIAL, APIE KURIUOS BUVO PRANESTA

Buvo pranesta apie Siuos pagrindinius nepageidaujamus reiskinius, nustatytus naudojant kiauliy Zelatinos pagrindu gaminamas kraujavima stabdancias absorbuojamas medziagas:

Zelatinos pagrindu gaminamos kraujavima stabdancios medziagos gali tapti infekcijos ir palinio Zidiniu, taip pat buvo pranesta, kad jos skatina bakterijy augima;

naudojant smegenyse, implantacijos vietose buvo pastebéta gigantiniy lasteliy granuliomy;

pasitaiké galvos ir nugaros smegeny suspaudimo atvejy dél sterilaus skyscio kaupimosi;

buvo pranesta apie naudojant Zelatinos pagrindu gaminamas kraujavima stabdancias absorbuojamas medziagas pasireiskusius jvairius neurologinius reiskinius, jskaitant arklio
uodegos sindroma, stuburo stenoze, meningita, arachnoidita, galvos skausma, parestezija, skausma, slapimo paslés bei Zarny disfunkcija ir impotencija;

buvo pranesta apie karS¢iavima, infekcija, kojy parestezija, kaklo ir nugaros skausma, Slapimo ir iSmaty nelaikyma, arklio uodegos sindroma, neurogenine slapimo pislés
disfunkcija, impotencijg ir pareze, pasireiskusius Zelatinos pagrindu gaminamas kraujavima stabdancias absorbuojamas medziagas naudojant dél laminektomijos ir
kraniotomijos atsiradusiems kietojo smegeny dangalo defektams Salinti;

naudojant Zelatinos pagrindu gaminamas kraujavima stabdancias absorbuojamas medziagas pasireiské paralyZius dél priemonés migracijos j angas kauluose aplink nugaros
smegenis ir aklumas dél priemonés migracijos j akiduobe atliekant lobektomija, laminektomija ir priekinés kaukolés liZio bei skilties plySimo atkarimo operacijas;
implantavimo vietose pasitaiké reakcijos j svetimkanj, skyscio inkapsuliacijos ir hematomos atvejy;

buvo pranesta apie Zelatinos pagrindu gaminamas rezorbuojanciasias kempinéles naudojant sausgysliy plysimo atkarimo operacijos metu pasireiskusia pernelyg didele fibroze
ir uzsitesusia sausgyslés fiksacija;

buvo pranesta apie toksinio Soko sindroma, pasireiskusj nosies operacijy metu naudojant Zelatinos pagrindu gaminamas kraujavima stabdancias medziagas;

buvo pranesta apie karsciavima, absorbcijos sutrikimg ir klausos praradima, pasireiskusius timpanoplastikos operacijy metu naudojant kraujavima stabdancias absorbuojamas
medziagas.

NEPAGEIDAUJAMOS REAKCIJOS | ZMOGAUS TROMBINA

Kaip ir naudojant kitus plazmos darinius, retais atvejais gali pasireiksti padidéjusio jautrumo ar alerginés reakcijos. Pavieniais atvejais Sios reakcijos gali iSsivystyti j sunkia
anafilaksija. Kiti nepageidaujami reiskiniai, apie kuriuos buvo pranesta klinikinio tyrimo metu, buvo nenormalds laboratoriniy tyrimy rezultatai (pailgéjes aktyvintas dalinis
tromboplastino laikas, pailgéjes protrombino laikas, padidéjes INR, sumazéjes limfocity skaicius, padidéjes neutrofily skaicius) ir hematoma.

NEPAGEIDAUJAMOS REAKCIJOS ] ZELATINOS PAGRINDU GAMINAMAS KRAUJAVIMA STABDANCIAS MEDZIAGAS SU TROMBINU

Adhezijos formavimasis ir plonosios Zarnos obstrukcija yra gerai Zinomos ir daznos komplikacijos atlikus pilvo ir ginekologines operacijas.

Apie Siuos nepageidaujamus reiskinius, taip pat apie uzdegima ir reakcija j svetimkinj, jskaitant gigantiniy lasteliy granuliomas, buvo pranesta pilvo ir ginekologiniy operacijy
metu, kai buvo naudojamas pernelyg didelis Zelatinos ir kolageno pagrindu gaminamy kraujavima stabdanciy medziagy su trombinu kiekis.

Todél, kaip ir naudojant kitus Zelatinos preparatus kraujavimui stabdyti, reikia naudoti tik minimaly SURGIFLO™ kiekj, reikalingg kraujavimui sustabdyti. Kraujavima sustabdzius,
reikia atsargiai pasalinti SURGIFLO™ pertekliy.

NEPAGEIDAUJAMOS REAKCIJOS, APIE KURIAS BUVO PRANESTA NAUDOJANT NE PAGAL INDIKACIJAS
Kaip ir naudojant kitas kolageno / Zelatinos pagrindu gaminamas kraujavima stabdancias vietines medziagas, skirtas kateterio embolizacijai, kyla tromboembolijos,
pseudoaneurizmos ir vélyvo kraujavimo rizika, jei preparatas naudojamas traktui, kuris susisiekia su didelémis kraujagyslémis, sunaikinti arba uZsandarinti.
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TIEKIMO BUDAS
SURGIFLO™ sudetis

1. Sterilus déklas (SURGIFLO™ hemostatiné matrica) su visais steriliais komponentais Zelatinos matricai paruosti, kaip aprasyta toliau pateiktoje lenteléje.
2. Sterilus déklas (sudedamosios trombino dalys) su visomis sterilizuoto paviriaus sudedamosiomis dalimis trombino tirpalui paruosti, kaip aprasyta toliau pateiktoje lenteléje.

Tiekiamas lenteléje toliau nurodytos sudéties SURGIFLO™ rinkinys.

SURGIFLO™ hemostatinés matricos rinkinys su trombinu

SURGIFLO™ hemostatiné matrica Sudedamosios trombino dalys
e Sterilus uZpildytas Svirkstas, pazymétas kaip SURGIFLO™, kuriame yra kiauliy  Trombino paruosimo flakonas, kuriame yra 2 000 tarptautiniy
Zelatinos matrica vienety (TV) sterilaus liofilizuoto Zzmogaus trombino.
e Sterilus mélynas lankstus aplikatoriaus antgalis o Syirkstas be adatos, kuriame yra 2 ml sterilaus vandens (sIV) trombinui
e Sterilus baltas tiesus aplikatoriaus antgalis paruosti. Sis Svirktas turi pasukama mélyna junge ir yra pazymeétas uzrasu
,SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix” (SURGIFLO™ hemostatiné matrica)
* Flakono adapteris

Sterili Zelatinos matrica ir priedai
Déklas sterilizuotas gama spinduliuote.

Sudedamosios trombino rinkinio dalys
Déklo pavirsius sterilizuotas etileno oksidu.

e Liofilizuotas (Zmogaus) trombinas sterilizuotas autoklave, sterilioje filtro kasetéje.
* Sterilus vanduo (sIV) trombinui paruosti SvirkSte be adatos yra sterilizuotas garais.

Kartu su SURGIFLO™ pateikiamos naudojimo instrukcijos. Rinkinyje yra sekimo etiketés, kuriose jraSomas preparato pavadinimas ir serijos numeris, kad preparato naudojima baty
galima susieti su paciento medicinos dokumentais. Primygtinai rekomenduojama kiekviena karta, kai pacientui naudojamas SURGIFLO™, uzrasyti preparato pavadinima ir serijos
numerj, kad visuomet bty galima nustatyti, kurios serijos preparatas buvo naudojamas konkreciam pacientui.

LAIKYMAS IR TVARKYMAS
¢ SURGIFLO™ reikia laikyti sausoje vietoje kontroliuojamoje temperatiroje (2 °C=25 °C).
* SURGIFLO™ skirtas naudoti tik viena karta.
* Trombino flakona reikia laikyti nuo Sviesos apsaugotoje vietoje.
¢ Trombino tirpalg reikia naudoti su Zelatinos matrica ir tik taip, kaip nurodyta.
* Sumaisius su trombino tirpalu, SURGIFLO™ galima naudoti iki astuoniy (8) valandy. Preparata sumaisius ir paruosus naudoti, jis yra steriliame Svirkste su mélyna junge,
pazymétame uZrasu SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix (SURGIFLO™ hemostatiné matrica). Svirksta reikia laikyti steriliame lauke kambario temperatiroje.

NAUDOJIMO NURODYMAI
Pries naudojimq

Patikrinkite, ar nepazeista pakuoté su steriliu barjeru. Jei pakuoté pazeista, atidaryta ar lapia, sterilumo negalima uztikrinti ir pakuotés turinio negalima naudoti.
Nepanaudotas atidarytas SURGIFLO™ pakuotes reikia iSmesti, nes jos néra skirtos pakartotinai naudoti ir (arba) sterilizuoti.

Déklo su Zelatinos matrica ir déklo su sudedamosiomis trombino rinkinio dalimis atidarymas
Atidarykite iSorines pakuotes ir, laikydamiesi aseptikos taisykliy, sterilius vidinius déklus perkelkite j sterily lauka. Steriliame lauke sterily vidinj dékl galima atidaryti.

Trombino tirpalo ruosimas steriliame lauke

1. Nuimkite trombino 2. Laikykite arba padékite 3. Nuimkite tamsiai
flakono dangtelj 2 trombino flakong ant mélyna dangtelj nuo
taip, kad likty lygaus pavirsiaus ir Svirksto be adatos
aliuminio Ziedas ir flakono adapteriu sumeélyna junge,
guminis kamstis. ‘ pradurkite guminj kuriame yra sterilus

= kamstj. Jsitikinkite, vanduo (sIV) trombinui
ag,‘! kad flakono adapteris paruosti, galiuko.
!:’ yra iki galo jkistas Svirksta prijunkite ir
j trombino flakong. prisukite prie flakono
adapterio. | trombino
| —

flakong perpilkite visa
sterily vandenj (sIV)
trombinui paruosti.

( ) 4. Neatjunge Svirksto, ( ) 5. Trombino tirpala
4 Svelniai sukiokite 5 iStraukite j
trombino flakona, neadatinj Svirksta

kol trombinas visiskai
istirps. Tam gali I
prireikti mazdaug 20001
keturiy (4) pasukimy.

sumélyna junge.

THROMBIN
20001V
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Zelatinos matricos ir trombino tirpalo ruosimas steriliame lauke

( 7\ 1. Sujunkite SvirkStus
1 Nuimkite balta dangtelj nuo sterilaus uzpildyto 3virkSto, kuriame yra Zelatinos matrica, galiuko.

Q Prijunkite 3j Svirksta prie sterilaus 3virksto su mélyna junge, kuriame yra sterilus trombino tirpalas.
¢ v g

4 Y\ 2. Sumaisykite abiejy Svirksty turinj
2 Perkelkite sterily trombino tirpala j uZpildyta Svirksta, kuriame yra Zelatinos matrica. Pradékite maisyti SvirkSdami
6X medziagy misinj pirmyn ir atgal is viso 6 kartus. Perkelkite sumaiSyta hemostatine medziaga j Svirksta su
mélyna junge, ant kurio yra uzrasas SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix (SURGIFLO™ hemostatiné matrica).
pﬂ_( N {oraro IF))\H—?) Tustia Svirksta atjunkite ir iSmeskite.
v
. J

3. Pritvirtinkite aplikatoriaus antgalj
Sterily mélyna lanksty aplikatoriy arba sterily balta tiesy aplikatoriaus antgalj, kurj galima apkarpyti, galima
pritvirtinti prie Svirksto su uzrasu,SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix” (SURGIFLO™ hemostatiné matrica).
Dabar preparatas paruostas naudoti Klinikiniais tikslais.

SURGIFLO™ negalima leisti j kraujagysles. Zr. skyrius, Kontraindikacijos", ,|spéjimai” ir, Atsargumo priemonés”.

.

SURGIFLO™ naudojimas

Atvirosios procediros

a. Nustatykite kraujuojancia vieta.

b. Ant kraujuojancios vietos uztepkite SURGIFLO™. SURGIFLO™ galima naudoti be antgalio arba su kuriuo nors aplikatoriaus antgaliu, prijungtu prie Svirksto, pazyméto uzrasu
SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix (SURGIFLO™ hemostatiné matrica). Uztepkite tiek SURGIFLO™, kad padengtuméte visa kraujuojantj pavirsiy.

¢ Jeiyra audiniy defekty (ertmiy, jduby ar duobuciy), SURGIFLO™ pradékite tepti giliausioje pazeistos vietos dalyje ir toliau medziaga tepkite Svirksta (arba aplikatoriaus antgalj)
palaipsniui traukdami i$ pazeistos vietos.

d. Ant SURGIFLO™ uzdékite fiziologiniu tirpalu sudrékintg sterily tampona, kad medziaga likty prigludusi prie kraujuojancio audinio.
e. Po1-2 minuciy tampong pakelkite ir nuimkite. Kraujavimo vieta apZiurékite.

f. Jei kraujavimas sustojo, tampona nuimkite ir pasalinkite SURGIFLO™ pertekliy. SustabdZius kraujavima, SURGIFLO™ pertekliy rekomenduojama pasalinti drékinimo ir aspiracijos
biidu, nelieciant kresulio.

g. Jei kraujavimas tesiasi (medziaga prisigérusi kraujo ir kraujas sunkiasi pro medziaga), svarbu, kad chirurgas i naujo jvertinty kraujuojancia vietg ir nustatyty tinkamus badus
kraujavimui stabdyti.

Jei chirurgas nustato, kad kliniskai tikslinga SURGIFLO™ tepti pakartotinai, preparatg ant kraujuojancios vietos galima tepti pakartotinai, atliekant d, e ir f punktuose aprasytus
veiksmus.

Sustabdzius kraujavima, SURGIFLO™ pertekliy rekomenduojama pasalinti drékinimo ir aspiracijos bdu, nelieciant kresulio.

Endoskopiné sinuso operacija ir kraujavimas iS nosies

a. Uztepkite SURGIFLO™ ant kraujuojancios vietos naudodami pasirinkta aplikatoriaus antgalj, pritvirtintg prie 3virk3to, pazyméto uzrasu SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix
(SURGIFLO™ hemostatiné matrica).

b. Uztepkite tiek SURGIFLO™, kad padengtuméte visa kraujuojantj pavirsiy.

¢. Chirurginémis znyplémis arba tinkamu instrumentu ant SURGIFLO™ atsargiai uzdékite fiziologiniu tirpalu sudrékinta sterily tampong, kad medziaga likty prigludusi prie
kraujuojancio audinio.

d. Po 1-2 minuiy tampong pakelkite ir nuimkite. Kraujavimo vieta apZiurékite.

e. Jei kraujavimas sustojo, tampong nuimkite ir pasalinkite SURGIFLO™ pertekliy. SustabdZius kraujavima, SURGIFLO™ pertekliy rekomenduojama pasalinti drékinimo ir aspiracijos
biidu, nelieciant kresulio.

f.Jei kraujavimas tesiasi (medziaga prisigérusi kraujo ir kraujas sunkiasi pro medziaga), svarbu, kad chirurgas i$ naujo jvertinty kraujuojancia vieta ir nustatyty tinkamus badus
kraujavimui stabdyti.

Jei chirurgas nustato, kad kliniskai tikslinga SURGIFLO™ tepti pakartotinai, preparata ant kraujuojancios vietos galima tepti pakartotinai, atliekant ¢, d ir e punktuose aprasytus
veiksmus.

SustabdZius kraujavima, SURGIFLO™ pertekliy rekomenduojama pasalinti drékinimo ir aspiracijos bdu, nelieciant kresulio.
g. Jei kraujavimas pakankamai veiksmingai sustabdytas, nosies tamponada nebatina.
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PANAUDOTO,,SURGIFLO™- SALINIMAS

Likusia SURGIFLO™ Zelatinos matrica, priedy komponentus, sudedamasias trombino rinkinio dalis (trombino flakonas pagamintas is stiklo) ir pakuote iSmeskite pagal savo jstaigos
biologiskai pavojingy medziagy ir atlieky tvarkymo politika bei procediras.

ETIKETEJE NAUDOJAMI SIMBOLIAI

/
v

Ir. naudojimo instrukcijas Saugoti nuo saulés Sviesos

A=

Pagaminta be nataralaus kauiuko latekso Medicinos priemoné

Sudétyje yra kiauliy Zelatinos, kuri yra pagrindiné medziaga Sudétyje yra gyvaninés biologinés medziagos

Negalima leisti j kraujagysles Sudétyje yra Zzmogaus kraujo arba plazmos dariniy

Vienkartiné sterilaus barjero sistema su vidine apsaugine pakuote;

Sioje pakuotéje esanti priemoné yra sterili Sudeétyje yra vaistinés medziagos

LR e« s %

4]
110
!IO%

STERILE | Sterilu; medicinos priemoné pristatoma sterili Platintojas
Sterilizuota Svitinant Gamintojas
Sterilizuota naudojant etileno oksida CE Zenklas ir notifikuotosios jstaigos identifikavimo numeris

N
N
D
o

Sterilizuota naudojant aseptinio paruosimo metodus

o] | @
ﬁ ﬁ
m|| [m
>1| [&]

Pakartotinio uzsakymo numeris

H Sterilizuota garais arba karstai dZiovinant Serijos numeris

Nenaudoti, jei pakuoté paZeista. Zr. naudojimo instrukcijas Pagaminimo data: metai, ménuo ir diena

Nenaudoti pakartotinai Tinkamumo laikas: metai, ménuo ir diena

Nesterilizuoti pakartotinai Nurodo pakuotéje esanciy vienety skaiciy

® 2o

I T SHENIEE

Nurodo, kad pakuotés medziaga, ant kurios ji pateikta, yra

Ribiné temperatira perdirbama. Perdirbimo programy jusy vietovéje gali nebiti

=<
>
ate

Lapelis parengtas: 2025-02
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SURGIFLO™ hemostazes matrices komplekts
ar trombinu

Neinjicet asinsvados.

IZSTRADAJUMA APRAKSTS
SURGIFLO™ hemostazes matrices komplekts ar trombinu (SURGIFLO™) ir paredzéts hemostazes nodrosinasanai, uzklajot asinojosai virsmai. To drikst izmantot tikai veselibas
apripes specialisti, kas ir sanémusi apmacibu par kirurgiskam procediram un metodém, kas nepiecieSamas $is hemostazes ierices lietosanai.
Komplekta ietilpst talak noraditas sastavdalas.
1. Sterila paplate (SURGIFLO™ hemostazes matrice) ar visam sterilajam sastavdalam, kas nepiecieSamas Zelatina matrices sagatavosanai
2. Sterila paplate (trombina komponenti) ar visam virsmas sterilajam sastavdalam, kas nepiecieSamas trombina skiduma sagatavosanai

SURGIFLO™ hemostazes matrice tiek piegadata paplaté ar visam sterilajam sastavdalam:
* sterila pilnlirce, kas markéta ar SURGIFLO™, kas satur ciikas Zelatina matrici pelékbalta krasa;
o sterils zils lokans aplikatora uzgalis, ko var saliekt visos virzienos;
« Sterils, balts taisns aplikatora uzgalis, ko iesp&jams nogriezt vajadzigaja garuma.

Virsmas sterilie komponenti, kas nepieciesami trombina $kiduma sagatavosanai, ietver $adus komponentus:

« trombina flakons, kas satur 2000 starptautiskas vienibas (SV) sterila liofilizéta cilveka trombina;

* bezadatas Slirce, kas satur 2 ml sterila idens (sU1) trombina Skidumam. Slircei ir zils atloks, kas ir rotéjams un elastigs, lai Slirci varétu novietot saskana ar konkrétajam

vajadzibam;

« flakona adapters.
Trombins jasagatavo, izmantojot flakona adapteri un bezadatas 3lirci ar sterilu Gdeni (sU1) trombina Skidumam.
Trombina Skidums Zelatina matricei japievieno pirms lietosanas. Minimalais tilpums péc Zelatina matrices sajaukSanas ar trombina skidumu ir 8 ml.
Péc Zelatina matrices sajauksanas ar trombina Skidumu Slircei, kas paredzéta izstradajuma uzklasanai asino3anas vietai, var pievienot athilstoso komplektacija ieklauto
aplikatora uzgali.
Paredzamais kiiniskais iequvums ir dazadu veidu asinosanas — no virsmas pilienveida lidz striiklveida asino3anai — kontrole, ja spiediens, nosie3ana vai citas standarta asino3anas
apturésanas kirurgiskas metodes ir neefektivas vai nepraktiskas. SURGIFLO™ hemostazes matrices komplekta ar trombinu droSuma un Kliniskas veiktsp&jas kopsavilkums ir
pieejams EUDAMED datu baze, izmantojot $adu saiti: https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, pamata UDI-DI: 5712123SURGIFLO_w/Thr_G9

DARBIBA

Izstradajumam SURGIFLO™ piemit hemostatiskas ipasibas. Zelatina matrice nodrosina vidi, kura notiek trombocitu pielipsana un agregacija, veidojot pacienta dabisku

koagulacijas kaskadi.

Aktivizéjas pacienta endogénais trombins, un pacienta trombins parvérs fibrinogénu neskistosa fibrina tromba. SURGIFLO™ trombina komponentam raksturiga iedarbiba papildina
Zelatina matrices hemostatisko iedarbibu.

Jaizstradajumu SURGIFLO™ lieto pareizi minimala daudzuma, tas pilniba absorbéjas 4-6 nedé|u laika. Absorbcija ir atkariga no vairakiem faktoriem, tostarp izmantota daudzuma,
piesatinajuma pakapes ar asinim vai citiem Skidrumiem un izmanto3anas vietas.

Implantacijas pétijuma ar dzivniekiem audu reakcijas tika klasificétas ka minimalas.

PAREDZETA LIETOSANA / INDIKACJAS
Izstradajums SURGIFLO™ ir indicéts lietosanai kirurgiskajas procedras (iznemot oftalmologiskas) ka paliglidzeklis hemostazes nodrodinasanai, ja dazadu veidu asinosanas — no
virsmas pilienveida lidz striklveida asinoanai — kontrole ar nosie3anu vai citam tradicionalam metodém ir neefektiva vai nepraktiska.

KONTRINDIKACIJAS

* Neinjicéjiet un neiespiediet SURGIFLO™ asinsvados. Nelietojiet SURGIFLO™ intravaskulari, jo pastav trombembolijas, diseminétas intravazalas koagulacijas risks, ka arf palielinats
anafilaktisko reakciju risks.

Nelietojiet SURGIFLO™ pacientiem ar zinamam anafilaktiskam vai smagam sistémiskam reakcijam pret cilvéka asins komponentiem.

Nelietojiet SURGIFLO™ pacientiem ar zinamam alerdijam pret ctkas Zelatinu.

Nelietojiet SURGIFLO™ adas inciziju slégsanas vietd, jo tas var traucét adas malu dzisanu. Sos traucgjumus izraisa Zelatins ka mehanisks kérslis, nevis ta raditie iek3gjie brices
dzi$anas traucéjumi.

BRIDINAJUMI

* Neinjicgjiet un neiespiediet izstradajumu SURGIFLO™ asinsvados, tas ir paredzéts lietoSanai tikai uz bojajuma vietas.

Nelietojiet SURGIFLO™, ja nav aktivas asins plismas, piem., ja asinsvads ir aizspiests ar spaili vai Suntéts, jo pastav intravaskularas trombozes risks intravaskularas injekcijas dél.
* SURGIFLO™ satur no cilveka plazmas iegutu trombinu. Izstradajumi, kas iegti no cilvéka plazmas, var saturét parmésajamu infekciju ierosinatajus, pieméram, virusus, un
teorétiski ari Kreicfelda-Jakoba slimibas (KJS) ierosinataju. Infekciju ierosinataju parnesanas risks ir samazinats, parbaudot plazmas donoru iepriek$éju saskari ar noteiktiem
virusiem, parbaudot pasreizéjas noteiktu virusu infekcijas, ka ari deaktivéjot un atdalot noteiktus virusus. Neskatoties uz Siem pasakumiem, $adi izstradajumi joprojam var
parnest slimibas. Pastav iespejamiba, ka $adi izstradajumi var saturét nezinamus infekciju ierosinatajus. Arstam japarruna ar pacientu 3i izstradajuma izmantosanas riski un
ieguvumi. Veiktie pasakumi tiek uzskatiti par efektiviem attieciba uz apvalkotiem virusiem, pieméram, HIV, Chepatita virusu (CHV), B hepatita virusu (BHV), ka ari neapvalkoto
A hepatita virusu (AHV). Veiktie pasakumi var nebit pietiekami efektivi pret tadiem neapvalkotiem virusiem ka parvoviruss B19. Parvovirusa B19 infekcija var bit bistama
gritniecém (augla infekcija) un personam ar imiindeficitu vai pastiprinatu eritropoézi (piem., hemolitisko anémiju).

Izstradajumu SURGIFLO™ nav paredzéts izmantot precizi izpilditas kirurdiskas metodes un pareizas ligaturu uzlik$anas vai citu tradicionalo hemostazes nodroinasanas
procediiru aizstasanai.

Izstradajumu SURGIFLO™ nav paredzéts izmantot ka profilaktisku hemostazes lidzekli.

SURGIFLO™ nedrikst lietot infekcijas gadijuma. SURGIFLO™ jalieto piesardzigi kontaminétas kermena zonas. Ja SURGIFLO™ uzklasanas vieta vérojamas

infekcijas vai abscesa pazimes, var bit nepiecieSama atkartota operacija, lai iznemtu vai drenétu inficéto materialu.

SURGIFLO™ nedrikst lietot pulsjosas arterialas asinosanas gadijuma. To nedrikst lietot vietas, kur sakrajusas asinis vai citi kermena Skidrumi, vai gadijumos, kad asinosanas vieta
atrodas zem Skidruma limena. SURGIFLO™ asino3anas vieta nedarbojas ka tampons vai aizbaznis.

Izstradajums SURGIFLO™ jaiznem no ievietoSanas vietas, ja tas ir izmantots kaulu atverés, ap tam vai to tuvuma, ka ari tadu vietu, kuras aptver kauli, mugurkaula smadzenu
un/vai redzes nerva un hiazmas apgabalos. Jarikojas piesardzigi, lai neuzliktu parak daudz materiala. SURGIFLO™ apjoms var palielinaties un radit nerva bojajuma risku.
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 Péchemostazes nodrosinasanas liekais SURGIFLO™ apjoms jaiznem, jo pastav ierices izkustésanas vai citu tuvuma esoso anatomisko struktiru saspiesanas risks.
* SURGIFLO™ droSums un efektivitate, izmantojot oftalmolodiskajas procedras, nav noteikta.

* SURGIFLO™ nedrikst lietot pécdzemdibu intrauterinas asinosanas vai menoragijas apturésanai.

* SURGIFLO™ droSums un efektivitate, izmantojot bérniem, griitniecém vai sievietém, kuras baro bérnu ar krati, nav noteikta.

« Zilo lokano aplikatora uzgali nedrikst nogriezt, lai neatsegtu iekséjo vaditajstigu.

* Baltais taisnais aplikatora uzgalis janogrieZ atstatu no operacijas vietas. Tas janogriez taisna lenki, lai neveidotos ass gals.

PIESARDZIBAS PASAKUMI

Izstradajums SURGIFLO™ ir paredzéts tikai vienreizéjai lieto3anai. Nesterilizgjiet atkartoti. Ja izstradajumu lieto atkartoti, ta veiktspéja var bt samazinata, ka ari var rasties
kontaminacijas parnese, kas var izraisit infekciju.

SURGIFLO™ tiek piegadats ka sterils izstradajums. Nelietots atverts izstradajums SURGIFLO™ ir jaizmet. Nelietojiet SURGIFLO™, ja ir bojata sterila iepakojuma barjera, jo
izstradajums var nebdt sterils.

Lai gan reizém hemostazes nodrosinasanas nolika ir indicéta dobuma kirurgiska tamponade, SURGIFLO™ 3ada veida nedrikst lietot, ja vien netiek iznemts liekais izstradajums,
kas nav nepiecieSams hemostazes nodrosinasanai. Ja ap to izveidojas trombs, SURGIFLO™ var palielinties par aptuveni 20% péc saskares ar papildu Skidrumu.

Jaizmanto tikai minimalais SURGIFLO™ daudzums, kas nepiecieSams hemostazes nodrosinasanai. Péc hemostazes nodrosinasanas liekais SURGIFLO™ apjoms uzmanigi jaizpem.
Péc hemostazes nodrosinasanas lieko SURGIFLO™ apjomu ieteicams iznemt ar skalosanu un aspiraciju, neaiztiekot trombu.

SURGIFLO™ nedrikst lietot kopa ar autologo asinu savaksanas kontiriem. Ir pieradits, ka uz kolagéna bazes veidoto hemostatisko lidzeklu fragmenti spéj filtréties caur asins
savaksanas sistému 40 pm transfizijas filtriem.

SURGIFLO™ nedrikst lietot kopa ar metilmetakrilata limém. Ir sanemti zinojumi, ka mikrofibrilarais kolagéns samazina metilmetakrilata limju, ko izmanto protézu iericu
piestiprinasanai kaulu virsmam, stiprumu.

Tapat ka citi trombinu saturosi izstradajumi, trombina $kidums var zaudét savas ipasibas p&c saskares ar spirtu, jodu vai smagos metalus saturosiem Skidumiem

(piem., antiseptiskiem Skidumiem). Pirms izstradajuma lietosanas, cik vien iespéjams, jaatbrivojas no Sadam vielam.

SURGIFLO™ nedrikst lietot koagulacijas trauc&jumu primarai arstésanai.

Tapat ka lietojot citus hemostazes lidzeklus uz kolagéna/zelatina bazes, urologisko procedru laika SURGIFLO™ nedrikst atstat nieru blodinas, urinpasli, urinizvadkanala vai
urinvados, lai neveidotu iesp&jamos akmenu veidosanas punktus. SURGIFLO™ drosums un efektivitate, izmantojot urologiskajas procediras, randomizéta kliniska pétijuma nav
noteikta.

Tapat ka lietojot citus hemostazes lidzek|us uz kolagéna/Zelatina bazes, SURGIFLO™ jalieto piesardzigi neirokirurgisko operaciju laika. SURGIFLO™ droSums un efektivitate,
izmantojot neirokirurdiskajas operacijas, randomizétos, kontrolétos kliniskajos pétijumos nav noteikta.

Lai gan SURGIFLO™ droSums un efektivitate, lietojot kombinacija ar citiem lidzekliem, kontrolétos kliniskajos pétijumos nav noteikta, ja péc arsta domam citu lidzeklu vienlaiciga
lieto3ana ir ieteicama, jaskatas publicéta informacija par attiecigo lidzekli, lai iegutu pilnigu informaciju par nozimésanu.

SURGIFLO™ droSums un efektivitate, lietojot to kombinacija ar antibakterialiem Skidumiem vai pulveriem, nav noteikta.

ZINOSANA PAR NOPIETNIEM NEGADIJUMIEM
Par jebkuru nopietnu negadijumu, kas radies ES dalibvalsti saistiba ar SURGIFLO™ lietoSanu vai $adas lietosanas rezultata, jazino uznémumam Ferrosan Medical Devices A/S,
izmantojot Sadu e-pasta adresi: complaints@ferrosanmd.com. Lietotajam par negadijumu jazino ari nacionalajai kompetentajai iestadei.

HEMOSTAZES LIDZEKLI UZ ZELATINA BAZES: ZINOTIE NEVELAMIE NOTIKUMI

Lietojot hemostazes lidzeklus uz absorh&jama ciikas Zelatina bazes, kopuma zinots par Sadiem nevélamiem notikumiem:

hemostazes lidzekli uz Zelatina bazes var darboties ka infekcijas un abscesa veidosanas peréklis, un ir sanemti zinojumi par iespéjamu baktériju augsanu;

lietojot galvas smadzenés, implantacijas vietas ir novérotas gigantisko $iinu granulomas;

noveérota galvas un muguras smadzenu kompresija sterila Skidruma uzkrasanas dél;

lietojot hemostazes lidzek|us uz absorb&jama Zelatina bazes laminektomijas operacijas, zinots par dazadiem neirologiskiem notikumiem, tostarp zirgastes sindromu, spinalo
stenozi, meningitu, arahnoiditu, galvassapém, parestézijam, sapém, urinptsla un zarnu disfunkiju, ka ar impotenci;

lietojot hemostazes lidzek|us uz absorb&jama Zelatina bazes ar laminektomijas un kraniotomijas operacijam saistitu cieta smadzenu apvalka defektu likvidesana, zinots par
drudzi, infekciju, parestézijam kajas, kakla un muguras sapém, urina un fécu nesaturésanu, zirgastes sindromu, neirogéno urinpasli, impotenci un parézi;

lietojot hemostazes lidzek|us uz absorb&jama Zelatina bazes lobektomijas, laminekotmijas, frontala galvaskausa lizuma un daivas laceracijas restauracijas operacijas, zinots par
paralizi, ko izraisija ierices migracija kaula atveré muguras smadzenu tuvuma, ka ari aklumu, ko izraisija ierices migracija acs orbita;

implantacijas vietas novérotas reakcijas pret sveskermeni, $kidruma iekapsuléSanas un hematoma;

lietojot siklus uz absorb&jama Zelatina bazes cipslas plisuma restauracijas operacija, zinots par izteiktu fibrozi un ilgstosu cipslas fiksaciju;

lietojot hemostazes lidzek|us uz absorb&jama ciikas Zelatina bazes deguna operacija, zinots par toksiska Soka sindromu;

lietojot absorb&jamos hemostazes lidzeklus timpanoplastijas operacija, zinots par drudzi, neveiksmigu uzsiiksanos un dzirdes zudumu.

CILVEKA TROMBINA IZRAISITAS BLAKUSPARADIBAS

Tapat ka lietojot citus plazmas atvasinajumus, retos gadijumos iesp&jamas hipersensitivitates vai alergiskas reakcijas. Atseviskos gadijumos Sis reakcijas var progresét lidz smagai
anafilaksei. Citi nevélamie notikumi, par kuriem zinots kliniskajos pétijumos, bija laboratorijas analizu novirzes no normas (pagarinats aktivéta parciala tromboplastina laiks,
pagarinats protrombina laiks, palielinats INR, samazinats limfocitu skaits, palielinats neitrofilo leikocitu skaits) un hematoma.

HEMOSTAZES LIDZEKLU AR TROMBINU UZ ZELATINA BAZES IZRAISITAS BLAKUSPARADIBAS

Labi zinamas un bieZi sastopamas komplikacijas péc védera dobuma un ginekologiskajam operacijam ir saaugumu veidoSanas un tievo zarnu obstrukcija.

Par Siem nevelamajiem notikumiem, ka ari iekaisumu un reakciju pret sveSkermeni, tostarp gigantisko Sunu granulomam, zinots védera dobuma un ginekologiskajas operacijas,
kuras lietots parak liels daudzums hemostazes lidzeklu ar trombinu uz Zelatina un kolagéna hazes.

Tapéc, tapat ka lietojot citus Zelatina hemostazes lidzeklus, jaizmanto tikai minimalais SURGIFLO™ daudzums, kas nepieciesams hemostazes nodrosinasanai. Peéc hemostazes
nodrosinasanas liekais SURGIFLO™ apjoms uzmanigi jaiznem.

BLAKUSPARADIBAS, PAR KURAM ZINOTS NEATLAUTAS LIETOSANAS GADIJUMOS
Tapat ka lietojot citus lokalos hemostazes lidzek|us uz kolagéna/Zelatina bazes katetra embolizacijai, pastav trombembolijas, pseidoaneirismu un vélinu asinosanas gadijumu risks,
jaizstradajumu izmanto, lai nosprostotu vai noslégtu traktu, kas saistits ar lielajiem asinsvadiem.

PIEGADES VEIDS

SURGIFLO™ sastavdalas.

1. Sterila paplate (SURGIFLO™ hemostazes matrice) ar visam sterilajam sastavdalam, kas nepiecieSamas Zelatina matrices sagatavosanai, ka aprakstits tabula talak.
2. Sterila paplate (trombina komponenti) ar visam virsmas sterilajam sastavdalam, kas nepiecieSamas trombina $kiduma sagatavosanai, ka aprakstits tabula talak.
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Izstradajums SURGIFLO™ tiek piegadats turpmakaja tabula attélotaja konfiguracija.

SURGIFLO™ hemostazes matrices komplekts ar trombinu

SURGIFLO™ hemostazes matrice Trombina komponenti
¢ ArSURGIFLO™ markéta pilnslirce, kas satur ciikas Zelatina matrici * Trombina flakons, kas satur 2000 starptautiskas vienibas (SV)
e Sterils zils lokans aplikatora uzgalis sterila liofilizéta cilvéka trombina rekonstrukcijai
e Sterils balts taisns aplikatora uzgalis * Bezadatas Slirce, kas satur 2 ml sterila Gdens (sU1) trombina Skidumam; Sai
Slircei ir grozams zils atloks, un ta ir markéta ka SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix
* Flakona adapters

Sterila Zelatina matrice un piederumi
Paplate ir sterilizéta ar gamma starojumu.

Trombina komplekta komponenti
Paplates virsma ir sterilizéta ar etiléna oksidu.

* Liofilizetais tromtgins (cilvéka) ir sterilizéts, izmantojot autoklavétu sterilu filtra kasetni.
* Sterilais adens (sUI) trombina $kidumam bezadatas Slirc@ ir sterilizéts ar tvaiku.

SURGIFLO™ komplektam ir pievienota lietosanas instrukcija. Komplekta ir ieklautas izsekoSanas uzlimes, uz kuram uzrakstit izstradajuma nosaukumu un partijas numuru,
lai sasaistrtu lietosanu ar pacienta dokumentaciju. Péc katras SURGIFLO™ lietoSanas pacientam ir stingri ieteicams registrét izstradajuma nosaukumu un partijas numuru, lai
nodrosinatu saikni starp pacientu un izstradajuma partiju.

UZGLABASANA UN RIKOSANAS
* SURGIFLO™ jauzglaha sausa vieta kontroléta temperatira (2 °C-25 °C).
* SURGIFLO™ ir paredzéts tikai vienreizéjai lietoSanai.
¢ Trombina flakons jauzglaba tum3a vieta.
* Trombina $kidums jalieto kopa ar Zelatina matrici un tikai atbilsto3i indikacijam.

zils atloks un kura ir markéta ki SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix. Sirce jatur sterila lauka istabas temperatira.

LIETOSANAS NORADIJUMI
Pirms lietosanas

Parbaudiet, vai sterila iepakojuma barjera nav bojata. Ja iepakojums ir bojats, atvérts vai mitrs, sterilitati nav iespéjams garantét un iepakojuma saturu nedrikst lietot.
Nelietoti atvérti SURGIFLO™ iepakojumi jaizmet, jo tie nav paredzéti atkartotai lietosanai un/vai atkartotai sterilizacijai.
Paplates ar Zelatina matrici un paplates ar trombina komplekta komponentiem atversana

Atveriet argjos iepakojumus un, izmantojot aseptisku metodi, novietojiet sterilas iek3gjas paplates sterila lauka. Péc novieto3anas sterila lauka var atvért sterilo iek$éjo paplati.
Trombina skiduma sagatavosana sterilaja lauka

3. Nonemiet tumsi zilo
vacinu no bezadatas
Slirces ar zilo atloku,

1. Pacelietunnonemiet () 2. Novietojiet trombina
kas satur sterilo
adeni (sUI) trombina

trombina flakona 2 flakonu uz lidzenas
vacinu, atstajot virsmas un uzlieciet
aluminija gredzenu un flakona adapteru
gumijas aizbazni vieta. ‘ gumijas aizbazna
pardursanai. Skidumam. Savienojiet

Parliecinieties, vai un pieskravéjiet sirci
flakona adapters flakona adapteram.

ir pilniba ievietots Parnesiet sterila idens
trombina flakona. (s01) visu tilpumu

trombina Skidumam
trombina flakona.

() 4 Nenopemotslird, () 5. leveldetsterilo
4 saudzigi paskaliniet 5 trombina Skidumu
trombina flakonu, lidz bezadatas 3lircé
trombina Skidums ar zilu atloku.
pilniba izsKist. S
Skalinasana var bt 200010
javeic Cetras (4) reizes.

THROMBIN
20001V
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Zelatina matrices un trombina skiduma sagatavosana sterilajd laukd

e Y 1.Savienojiet Slirces
1 Nonemiet balto vacinu no sterilas pilnslirces gala, kas satur Zelatina matrici. Pievienojiet
S0 8lirci sterilajai Slircei ar zilo atloku, kas satur sterilu trombina Skidumu.

i ny
(=" -ﬂmm—);)’a)
¢ N

4 "\  2.Sajauciet abu $lircu saturu
2 Parvietojiet sterilo trombina Skidumu pilnslircé, kura ir Zelatina matrice. Saciet maisisanu, stumjot
6X kombinéto materialu uz priekSu un atpakal kopuma 6 reizes. Parnesiet sajaukto hemostazes
materialu uz Slirci, kurai ir zils atloks un kura ir markéta ka SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.
?_|ﬂ—( N {erero [p])\ﬂ—?) Atvienojiet tukSo $lirci un izmetiet to.
\§ J
( 3. Pievienojiet aplikatora uzgali
3 Sterilo, zilo, lokano aplikatora uzgali vai sterilo, balto taisna aplikatora uzgali, kuru var
nogriezt, var pievienot lircei, kura ir markéta ka SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.
Izstradajums tagad ir gatavs kliniskai lieto3anai.
Neinjicgjiet SURGIFLO™ asinsvados. Skatiet sadalas “Kontrindikacijas’, “Bridinajumi” un “Piesardzibas pasakumi”.
\§
SURGIFLO™ lietojums:

Izmanto3ana valéjas procediras:

a.
b.

Nosakiet asinosanas vietu.

levietojiet SURGIFLO™ asino3anas vieta. SURGIFLO™ ievietosanai var izmantot kadu no aplikatora uzgaliem, ko pievieno $lircei, kura ir markéta ka SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic
Matrix, vai ari to var ievietot bez aplikatora uzgala palidzibas. Uzklajiet pietiekamu SURGIFLO™ daudzumu, lai nosegtu visu asinojoso virsmu.

. Audu defektu gadijuma (dobumi, padzilinajumi vai piltuvveida bedres) uzklajiet SURGIFLO™ dzilakaja bojajuma vieta un turpiniet materiala uzklasanu, velkot slirci

(vai aplikatora uzgali) ara no bojajuma.

. Uzlieciet uz SURGIFLO™ sterilu fiziologiskaja Skiduma samitrinatu marli, lai nodrosinatu, ka materials saglaba kontaktu ar asinojosajiem audiem.
. Péc 1-2 mindtém paceliet un nonemiet marli un parbaudiet asino3anas vietu.

Ja asinosana ir apstajusies, nonemiet marli un iznemiet lieko SURGIFLO™ apjomu. Péc hemostazes nodrosinasanas lieko SURGIFLO™ apjomu ieteicams izpemt ar skalosanu un
aspiraciju, neaiztiekot trombu.

. Ja asinosana turpinas, par ko liecina materiala piesaksanas ar asinim un asinosana caur materialu, ir svarigi, lai kirurgs veiktu atkartotu asinosanas vietas novért&jumu noluka

noteikt atbilstosos pasakumus hemostazes nodrosinasanai.

Jatiek izlemts, ka kliniski pamatoti butu uzklat SURGIFLO™ atkartoti, izstradajumu asinoSanas vietai var uzklat atkartoti péc darbibam, kas noraditas d., e. un f. punkta.

Péc hemostazes nodrosinasanas lieko SURGIFLO™ apjomu ieteicams iznemt ar skalosanu un aspiraciju, neaiztiekot trombu.

lzmantosana deguna blakusdobumu operacijas un deguna asinosanas gadijuma:

a.
b.
4

Uzklajiet SURGIFLO™ asino3anas vietai, izmantojot izvéléto aplikatora uzgali, kas pievienots 8lircei, kura ir markéta ka SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.
Uzklajiet pietiekamu SURGIFLO™ daudzumu, lai nosegtu visu asinojoso virsmu.

lzmantojot pinceti vai atbilstoSu instrumentu, uzmanigi uzklajiet pari izstradajumam SURGIFLO™ sterilu fiziologiskaja Skiduma samitrinatu marli, lai nodrosinatu, ka materils
saglaba kontaktu ar asinojosajiem audiem.

. Péc1-2 minatém paceliet un nonemiet marli un parbaudiet asinoanas vietu.
. JaasinoSana ir apstajusies, nonemiet marli un iznemiet lieko SURGIFLO™ apjomu. Péc hemostazes nodrosinasanas lieko SURGIFLO™ apjomu ieteicams iznemt ar skalosanu un

aspiraciju, neaiztiekot trombu.
Ja asinosana turpinas, par ko liecina materiala piesukSanas ar asinim un asino$ana caur materialu, ir svarigi, lai kirurgs veiktu atkartotu asinoanas vietas novértéjumu nolika
noteikt atbilstosos pasakumus hemostazes nodroinasanai.

Ja tiek izlemts, ka kliniski pamatoti butu uzklat SURGIFLO™ atkartoti, izstradajumu asinosanas vietai var uzklat atkartoti péc darbibam, kas noraditas c., d. un e. punkta.

Péc hemostazes nodrosinasanas lieko SURGIFLO™ apjomu ieteicams iznemt ar skaloSanu un aspiraciju, neaiztiekot trombu.

g.

Deguna tamponésana nav nepieciesama, ja ir nodrosinata pietiekama hemostaze.
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SURGIFLO™ LIKVIDESANA PEC LIETOSANAS

SURGIFLO™ Zelatina matrices atliekas, piederumu sastavdalas, trombina komponentu dalas (trombina flakons ir izgatavots no stikla) un iepakojumu likvidgjiet atbilstosi jusu
iestades noteikumiem un procedaram par biologiski bistamiem materialiem un atkritumiem.

MARKEJUMA IZMANTOTIE SIMBOLI

/
v

Skatit lietosanas instrukciju Neuzglabat saules gaisma

lzgatavo3ana nav izmantots dabiska kaucuka latekss Mediciniska ierice

Galvena sastavdala ir ciikas Zelatins Satur dzivnieku izcelsmes biologisko materialu

®|5 =

Neinjicét asinsvados Satur cilvéka asins vai plazmas atvasinajumus

Viena sterilas barjeras sistéma ar iek3&ju aizsargiepakojumu; ierice Saja

. P Satur medicinisku vielu
iepakojuma ir sterila

AEPSISIEE IR

STERILE | Sterils; mediciniska ierice tiek piegadata sterila lzplatitajs
n Sterilizéts ar starojumu Razotajs
Sterilizéts ar etiléna oksidu CE zime un pilnvarotas iestades identifikacijas numurs

N
N
D
o

IETE
3 E:} D

- r
E m m

Sterilizéts, izmantojot aseptiskas apstrades metodes Atkartota pasiitijuma numurs

H Sterilizéts ar tvaiku vai sauso karstumu Partijas numurs

Nelietot, ja iepakojums ir bojats, un skatit lietoSanas instrukciju RaZo3anas gads, ménesis un diena

Nelietot atkartoti Izlietot lidz: gads, ménesis un diena

Nesterilizét atkartoti Norada gabalu skaitu iepakojuma

® 2o

Norada, ka iepakojuma materials, uz kura ir Sis simbols, ir
reciklgjams. Jisu regiona var nebiit nevienas reciklésanas
programmas

o | e 55| [E

=<
&
@

Temperatiiras robezvértibas

LietoSanas instrukcija sagatavota: 03/2025
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SURGIFLO™ hemostatische-matrix kit

met trombine

Niet injecteren in bloedvaten.

PRODUCTBESCHRLVING
De SURGIFLO™ hemostatische-matrix kit met trombine (SURGIFLO™) is bedoeld voor hemostatische toepassingen door het product aan te brengen op een bloedend oppervlak. Het
product is uitsluitend bedoeld voor gebruik door zorgprofessionals die zijn getraind in chirurgische ingrepen en technieken waarbij dit hemostatische hulpmiddel moet worden
gebruikt.
De kit bevat:

1. Een steriele tray (SURGIFLO™ hemostatische matrix) met alle steriele onderdelen voor het bereiden van de gelatinematrix

2. Een steriele tray (bestanddelen van de trombine) met alle oppervlakte-gesteriliseerde onderdelen voor het bereiden van de trombineoplossing

SURGIFLO™ hemostatische matrix wordt geleverd in een steriele tray met alle steriele onderdelen:

« Een steriele spuit met het label SURGIFLO™ met daarin de varkensgelatinematrix die gebroken wit van kleur s,
* Een steriele, flexibele, blauwe applicatortip die in alle richtingen kan worden gebogen en
« Een steriele, witte, rechte applicatortip die tot de gewenste lengte kan worden getrimd.

De oppervlakte-gesteriliseerde onderdelen voor het bereiden van de trombineoplossing bestaan uit:

* Een trombine-injctieflacon met 2000 Internationale Eenheden (IE) steriele, gelyofiliseerde menselijke trombine

* Een naaldvrije spuit met 2 ml steriel water (SWFI) voor reconstitutie van trombine. Deze spuit heeft een blauwe flens die draaibaar is, zodat de spuit indien nodig flexibel

kan worden gepositioneerd voor individuele voorkeur.

* Een adapter voor injectieflacon.
De trombine moet worden gereconstitueerd door middel van de adapter voor injectieflacon en de naaldvrije spuit met steriel water (SWFI) voor reconstitutie van trombine.
De trombineoplossing moet vodr gebruik worden toegevoegd aan de gelatinematrix. Nadat de gelatinematrix is gemengd met de trombineoplossing, bedraagt het volume
minimaal 8 ml.
Nadat de gelatinematrix is gemengd met de trombineoplossing, kan een van de meegeleverde applicatortips op de spuit worden bevestigd om het product aan te brengen op de
plaats van de bloeding.
Het verwachte klinische voordeel is de beheersing van bloedingen, variérend van sijpelend tot spuitend, wanneer het uitoefenen van druk, het gebruik van ligaturen en andere
chirurgische standaardmethoden voor de beheersing van bloedingen niet effectief of niet praktisch zijn. Een samenvatting van de veiligheids- en klinische prestaties van de
SURGIFLO™ hemostatische-matrix kit met trombine kan worden opgevraagd via de volgende link naar de EUDAMED-database:

https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, Basis-UDI-DI: 5712123SURGIFLO_w/Thr_G9

WERKINGSMECHANISME

SURGIFLO™ heeft hemostatische eigenschappen. De gelatinematrix creéert een omgeving waarin adhesie en aggregatie van bloedplaatjes kan plaatsvinden, op basis van de
natuurlijke stollingscascade van de patiént.

De endogene trombine van de patiént wordt geactiveerd en de trombine van de patiént zet fibrinogeen om in een onoplosbaar fibrinestolsel. Het trombinebestanddeel van
SURGIFLO™ biedt een bijkomend effect aan de natuurlijke hemostatische eigenschap van de gelatinematrix.

Als SURGIFLO™ correct en in een minimale hoeveelheid wordt aangebracht, wordt het product binnen 4—6 weken volledig geabsorbeerd. De absorptie hangt af van verschillende
factoren, waaronder de gebruikte hoeveelheid, de saturatie met bloed of andere vioeistoffen, en de plaats waar het product wordt gebruikt.

In een implantatieonderzoek bij dieren werden de weefselreacties als minimaal geclassificeerd.

BEOOGD GEBRUIK/INDICATIES
SURGIFLO™ is geindiceerd bij chirurgische ingrepen (anders dan oftalmische ingrepen) aanvullend hulpmiddel voor hemostase, wanneer de beheersing van bloedingen, variérend
van sijpelend tot spuitend, door het gebruik van ligaturen of andere conventionele methoden niet effectief of niet praktisch is.

CONTRA-INDICATIES

* SURGIFLO™ mag niet worden geinjecteerd of gecomprimeerd in bloedvaten. SURGIFLO™ mag niet worden gebruikt in intravasculaire compartimenten, vanwege het risico op
trombo-embolie en disseminatie van intravasculaire stolling en een verhoogd risico op een anafylactische reactie.

* Gebruik SURGIFLO™ niet bij patiénten waarvan bekend is dat zij anafylactische of ernstige systemische reacties hebben op bloedproducten van menselijke oorsprong.

 Gebruik SURGIFLO™ niet bij patiénten van wie bekend is dat zij allergisch zijn voor varkensgelatine.

* Gebruik SURGIFLO™ niet bij het sluiten van huidincisies, omdat dit de genezing van de huidranden kan verstoren. Deze verstoring wordt veroorzaakt door mechanische
interpositie van de gelatine en is geen intrinsieke verstoring van de wondgenezing.

WAARSCHUWINGEN

 SURGIFLO™is uitsluitend bedoeld voor epilesionaal gebruik en mag niet in bloedvaten worden geinjecteerd of gecomprimeerd.

Breng SURGIFLO™ niet aan als er geen actieve bloedstroom is, bijvoorbeeld als een bloedvat wordt afgeklemd of de bloedstroom wordt omgeleid vanwege het risico op
intravasculaire stolling door intravasculaire injectie.

SURGIFLO™ bevat trombine gemaakt van menselijk plasma. Bij producten gemaakt van menselijk plasma bestaat een risico op de overdracht van ziekteverwekkers zoals
virussen en, in theorie, de veroorzaker van de ziekte van Creutzfeld-Jakob (CJD). Het risico van de overdracht van een ziekteverwekker is beperkt door plasmadonoren te
screenen op eerdere blootstelling aan bepaalde virussen, door te testen op de aanwezigheid van bepaalde actieve virushesmettingen en door bepaalde virussen te inactiveren
en te verwijderen. Ondanks deze maatregelen kunnen dergelijke producten in potentie ziekten overdragen. Bovendien bestaat tevens de mogelijkheid dat in dergelijke
producten onbekende ziekteverwekkers aanwezig zijn. De arts dient de risico's en voordelen van dit product met de patiént te bespreken. De genomen maatregelen worden als
effectief beschouwd voor omhulde virussen zoals HIV, HCV en HBV en voor de niet-omhulde virussen HAV. De genomen maatregelen kunnen van beperkte waarde zijn tegen
niet-omhulde virussen zoals Parvovirus B19. Een infectie met Parvovirus B19 kan ernstig zijn voor zwangere vrouwen (foetale infectie) en voor personen met immunodeficiéntie
of verhoogde erytropoése (bijv. hemolytische anemie).

SURGIFLO™is niet bedoeld als vervanging van nauwkeurige chirurgische technieken, een aangewezen gebruik van ligaturen of andere conventionele procedures voor hemostase.
SURGIFLO™ is niet bedoeld voor gebruik als een profylactisch hemostatisch middel.

SURGIFLO™ mag niet worden gebruikt als er een infectie aanwezig is. In gecontamineerde delen van het lichaam moet SURGIFLO™ voorzichtig worden gebruikt. Als er tekenen
van een infectie zijn of als er een abces ontstaat op de plaats waar SURGIFLO™ is aangebracht, kan het nodig zijn een nieuwe ingreep uit te voeren om het geinfecteerde
materiaal te verwijderen of via een drain af te voeren.
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SURGIFLO™ mag niet worden gebruikt als er sprake is van een slagaderlijke bloeding. Het product mag niet worden gebruikt als er een plas van bloed of andere vioeistoffen is
ontstaan of als de plaats van de bloeding is ondergedompeld. SURGIFLO™ werkt niet als tampon of gaas op de plaats van een bloeding.

 SURGIFLO™ moet worden verwijderd van de plaats van aanbrengen wanneer dit product wordt gebruikt in, rondom of in de nabijheid van botforamina, gebieden met benige
begrenzing, het ruggenmerg en/of de optische zenuw en het optisch chiasma. Let erop dat er niet te veel van het product wordt aangebracht. SURGIFLO™ kan opzwellen en
daardoor mogelijk zenuwletsel veroorzaken.

Nadat hemostase is bereikt, moet de overtollige SURGIFLO™-gelatine worden verwijderd, vanwege het risico op losraken van het hulpmiddel of compressie van andere, nabij
gelegen anatomische structuren.

De veiligheid en effectiviteit van SURGIFLO™ voor gebruik in oftalmische ingrepen zijn niet vastgesteld.

SURGIFLO™ mag niet worden gebruikt voor het beheersen van intra-uteriene bloedingen post partum of menorragie.

De veiligheid en effectiviteit van SURGIFLO™ zijn niet vastgesteld voor kinderen, zwangere vrouwen en vrouwen die borstvoeding geven.

De flexibele blauwe applicatortip mag niet worden getrimd, om te voorkomen dat de interne voerdraad bloot komt te liggen.

De rechte witte applicatortip mag buiten het chirurgische gebied worden getrimd. Trim de tip onder een rechte hoek om te voorkomen dat er een scherpe punt ontstaat.

VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN

* SURGIFLO™ is uitsluitend bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik. Het product mag niet opnieuw worden gesteriliseerd. Als het product wordt hergebruikt, kan de prestatie van het
product verslechteren en kan er kruisbesmetting optreden met infectie als gevolg.

SURGIFLO™ wordt geleverd als steriel product. Ongebruikte maar geopende SURGIFLO™ moet worden weggegooid. Gebruik SURGIFLO™ niet als de steriele barriére van de
verpakking is beschadigd, omdat de steriliteit dan kan zijn aangetast.

Hoewel het soms chirurgisch geindiceerd is om een holte te vullen voor hemostase, mag SURGIFLO™ niet op een dergelijke manier worden gebruikt, tenzij overtollig product dat
niet nodig is om de hemostase in stand te houden, wordt verwijderd. In een stolsel kan SURGIFLO™ ongeveer 20% opzwellen bij contact met extra vloeistof.

Gebruik alleen de minimale hoeveelheid SURGIFLO™ die nodig is om hemostase te bereiken. Als er hemostase tot stand is gebracht, moet eventueel overtollig SURGIFLO™
voorzichtig worden verwijderd.

Het wordt aangeraden om overtollig SURGIFLO™ na het bereiken van hemostase te verwijderen met behulp van irrigatie en aspiratie, zonder het stolsel aan te tasten.
SURGIFLO™ mag niet worden gebruikt in combinatie met autologe bloedrecuperatiecircuits. Het is aangetoond dat fragmenten van op collageen gebaseerde, hemostatische
middelen door transfusiefilters van 40 pm in bloedrecuperatiesystemen kunnen dringen.

SURGIFLO™ mag niet worden gebruikt in combinatie met hechtmiddelen van methylmethacrylaat. Over microfibrillair collageen is gemeld dat dit de sterkte van hechtmiddelen
op basis van methylmethacrylaat vermindert. Deze middelen worden gebruikt om prothesen te bevestigen aan botoppervlakken.

Net als vergelijkbare producten die trombine bevatten, kan de trombineoplossing worden gedenatureerd na blootstelling aan oplossingen die alcohol, jodium of zware metalen
bevatten (bijv. antiseptische oplossingen). Dergelijke stoffen moet zoveel mogelijk worden verwijderd voordat het product wordt aangebracht.

SURGIFLO™ mag niet worden gebruikt als primaire behandeling van stollingsstoornissen.

Net als andere op collageen/gelatine gebaseerde hemostatische middelen mag SURGIFLO™ bij urologische ingrepen niet worden achtergelaten in het nierbekken, de nierkelken,
de blaas, de urethra en de ureters, om mogelijke kernen voor steenvorming weg te nemen. De veiligheid en effectiviteit van SURGIFLO™ voor gebruik in urologische ingrepen
zijn niet vastgesteld in een gerandomiseerd klinisch onderzoek.

Net als andere op collageen/gelatine gebaseerde hemostatische middelen moet SURGIFLO™ voorzichtig worden gebruikt bij neurochirurgie. Een veilig en effectief gebruik van
SURGIFLO™ bij neurochirurgie is niet vastgesteld in gerandomiseerde, gecontroleerde klinische onderzoeken.

Hoewel de veiligheid en effectiviteit van het gebruik van SURGIFLO™ in combinatie met andere middelen niet zijn geévalueerd in gecontroleerde klinische onderzoeken, kan

de arts beoordelen dat een gelijktijdig gebruik van andere middelen medisch aan te raden is. In dat geval moet de productliteratuur voor het betreffende middel worden
geraadpleegd voor de volledige voorschriftinformatie.

De veiligheid en effectiviteit van het gebruik van SURGIFLO™ in combinatie met antibiotische oplossingen en poeders zijn niet vastgesteld.

MELDING VAN ERNSTIGE INCIDENTEN

Alle ernstige incidenten die zich voordoen in verband met of als gevolg van het gebruik van SURGIFLO™ binnen een lidstaat van de EU, moeten worden gemeld bij Ferrosan Medical
Devices A/S via het volgende e-mailadres: complaints@ferrosanmd.com. Het incident moet ook worden gemeld bij een bevoegde nationale instantie.

OP GELATINE GEBASEERDE, HEMOSTATISCHE MIDDELEN: GEMELDE ONGEWENSTE VOORVALLEN

In het algemeen zijn de volgende ongewenste voorvallen gemeld in verband met het gebruik van absorbeerbare, op varkensgelatine gebaseerde hemostatische middelen:

Op gelatine gebaseerde hemostatische middelen kunnen een nidus vormen voor infecties en abcessen. Van deze middelen is bovendien gemeld dat ze de bacteriegroei versterken.
Er zijn reuscelgranulomen waargenomen op implantaatlocaties bij gebruik in de hersenen.

Er is compressie van de hersenen en het ruggenmerg als gevolg van de ophoping van steriele vioeistof waargenomen.

Er werden meerdere neurologische voorvallen gemeld bij het gebruik van op gelatine gebaseerde hemostatische middelen bij laminectomie-ingrepen, waaronder het cauda-
equina-syndroom, spinale stenose, meningitis, arachnoiditis, hoofdpijn, paresthesie, pijn, disfunctie van blaas en darmen en impotentie.

Het gebruik van absorbeerbare, op gelatine gebaseerde hemostatische middelen tijdens het herstellen van durale defecten geassocieerd met laminectomie-en craniotomie-
ingrepen, is geassocieerd met koorts, infectie, paresthesie in de benen, nek- en rugpijn, urine- en ontlastingsincontinentie, het cauda-equina-syndroom, een neurogene blaas,
impotentie en parese.

Het gebruik van absorbeerbare, op gelatine gebaseerde hemostatische middelen is in verband gebracht met verlamming, vanwege migratie van het product in de foramina in
het bot rond het ruggenmerg, en met blindheid, vanwege migratie van het product in de oogkas tijdens lobectomie, laminectomie en reparatie van een frontale schedelfractuur
en gescheurde kwab.

Er zijn reacties op vreemde voorwerpen, ‘'inkapseling' van vloeistof en hematomen waargenomen op implantaatlocaties.

Overmatige fibrose en langdurige fixatie van een pees zijn gemeld voor gevallen waarbij absorbeerbare, op gelatine gebaseerde sponsjes werden gebruikt bij de reparatie van
gescheurde pezen.

Het toxischeshocksyndroom werd gemeld in verband met het gebruik van absorbeerbare, op gelatine gebaseerde hemostatische middelen bij neuschirurgie:

* Koorts, het uitblijven van absorptie en gehoorverlies zijn waargenomen wanneer absorbeerbare hemostatische middelen werden gebruikt bij tympanoplastiek.

ONGEWENSTE REACTIES OP MENSELIJKE TROMBINE

Net als bij andere plasmaderivaten kunnen in zeldzame gevallen overgevoeligheid of allergische reacties optreden. In incidentele gevallen kunnen deze reacties zich ontwikkelen
tot ernstige anafylaxie. Andere ongewenste voorvallen die zijn gemeld tijdens een klinische studie waren afwijkende laboratoriumtests (verlengde geactiveerde partiéle
tromboplastinetijd, verlengde prothombinetijd, verhoogde INR, verlaagd aantal lymfocyten, verhoogd aantal neutrofielen) en hematomen.

ONGEWENSTE REACTIES OP TROMBINEHOUDENDE, OP GELATINE GEBASEERDE, HEMOSTATISCHE MIDDELEN

De vorming van adhesies en obstructie van de dunne darm zijn bekende en vaak voorkomende complicaties na abdominale en gynaecologische chirurgie.
Ongewenste voorvallen zoals deze, evenals ontsteking en reacties op vreemde voorwerpen waaronder reuscelgranulomen, zijn gemeld in verband met abdominale en
gynaecologische ingrepen waarbij overmatig gebruik is gemaakt van op gelatine en collageen gebaseerde hemostatische middelen.
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Daarom mag, net als bij andere op gelatine gebaseerde hemostatische middelen, slechts de minimale hoeveelheid SURGIFLO™ die nodig is om hemostase te bereiken worden
gebruikt. Als er hemostase tot stand is gebracht, moet eventueel overtollig SURGIFLO™ voorzichtig worden verwijderd.

ONGEWENSTE REACTIES ALS GEVOLG VAN NIET-GOEDGEKEURD GEBRUIK
Net als bij andere topische, op collageen/gelatine gebaseerde hemostatische middelen die worden gebruikt voor katheterembolisatie, bestaat er een risico op trombo-embolie,
pseudo-aneurysma's en vertraagde bloedingen, als het product wordt gebruikt om een vat dat in verbinding staat met grote bloedvaten te vernietigen of af te sluiten.

WIJZE VAN LEVERING

SURGIFLO™ bestaat uit:

1. Eensteriele tray (SURGIFLO™ hemostatische matrix) met alle steriele onderdelen voor het bereiden van de gelatinematrix zoals beschreven in de onderstaande tabel
2. Een steriele tray (bestanddelen van de trombine) met alle oppervlakte-gesteriliseerde onderdelen voor het bereiden van de trombineoplossing zoals beschreven in de
onderstaande tabel

SURGIFLO™ wordt geleverd in de configuratie in de onderstaande tabel.

SURGIFLO™ hemostatische-matrix kit met trombine

SURGIFLO™ hemostatische matrix Bestanddelen van de trombine
* een steriele, voorgevulde spuit met het label SURGIFLO™ * een trombine-injectieflacon met 2000 Internationale Eenheden (IE)
met daarin de varkensgelatinematrix steriele gelyofiliseerde menselijke trombine voor reconstitutie
* een steriele flexibele blauwe applicatortip * een naaldvrije spuit met 2 ml steriel water (sWFI) voor reconstitutie
* een steriele, witte, rechte applicatortip van trombine. Deze spuit heeft een draaibare blauwe flens
en draagt de naam SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix
* een adapter voor injectieflacon

De steriele gelatinematrix en de accessoires:
De tray is gesteriliseerd met gammastraling.

De onderdelen van de trombinekit:
De tray is oppervlakte-gesteriliseerde met ethyleenoxide.

¢ De gelyofiliseerde trombine (van menselijke oorsprong) is gesteriliseerd middels een geautoclaveerde steriele filterpatroon.
* Het steriele water voor injectie (sSWFI) voor reconstitutie van trombine in de naaldvrije spuit is gesteriliseerd met stoom.

SURGIFLO™ wordt geleverd met een gebruiksaanwijzing. In de kit worden traceringslabels meegeleverd zodat de naam en het batchnummer van het product kunnen worden
geregistreerd om het gebruik te koppelen aan het patiéntendossier. Het is ten sterkste aanbevolen om steeds wanneer SURGIFLO™ bij een patiént wordt toegediend de naam en
het batchnummer van het product te registreren om een verband te houden tussen de patiént en de batch van het product.

OPSLAG EN HANTERING

SURGIFLO™ moet droog worden bewaard bij een gecontroleerde temperatuur (2 °C=25 °C).

SURGIFLO™ is uitsluitend bedoeld voor eenmalig gebruik.

De trombine-injectieflacon moet worden beschermd tegen licht.

De trombineoplossing moet worden gebruikt samen met de gelatinematrix en alleen worden toegepast volgens de aanwijzingen.

SURGIFLO™ mag na vermenging met de trombineoplossing nog maximaal acht (8) uur worden gebruikt. Als het product is gemengd en gereed is voor gebruik, bevindt het
zich in de steriele spuit met de blauwe flens waarop een label met de tekst SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix is aangebracht. De injectiespuit moet in het steriele veld op
kamertemperatuur worden gehouden.

AANWUZINGEN VOOR GEBRUIK

Vdor gebruik:

Controleer de verpakking met de steriele barriére op tekenen van beschadiging. Als de verpakking beschadigd, geopend of nat is, kan de steriliteit niet worden gegarandeerd en
mag de inhoud niet worden gebruikt.

Ongebruikte geopende verpakkingen van SURGIFLO™ moeten worden weggegooid, omdat het product niet bedoeld is om opnieuw te worden gebruikt en/of gesteriliseerd.

De tray met gelatinematrix en de tray met de onderdelen van de trombinekit openen:
Open de buitenverpakkingen en breng de steriele binnenste trays met behulp van een aseptische techniek over naar het steriele veld. Nadat de steriele binnenste tray in het
steriele veld is geplaatst, mag deze worden geopend.

De trombineoplossing bereiden binnen het steriele veld:

1. Klik het dopje van de ( ) 2. Houd of plaats de

1 trombine-injectieflacon | 2 trombine-injectieflacon
@ en laat de aluminium op een plat oppervlak
T ring en rubberen stop en gebruik de adapter
= op hun plaats zitten. v voor injectieflacon om

de rubberen stop door

3. Verwijder de
donkerblauwe dop van
het uiteinde van de
naaldvrije spuit met
blauwe flens die steriel
water voor injectie

ﬁ te prikken. Zorg ervoor (SWFI) bevat. Koppel de
Y dat de adapter voor spuit aan de fadapter
injectieflacon volledig voor injectieflacon
in de trombine- en schroef deze vast.
- injectieflacon zit. Breng het volledige

volume steriel

water (sWFI) voor
trombinereconstitutie
over in de trombine-
injectieflacon.
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THROMBIN
20001V

4.

Draai de trombine-
injectieflacon
voorzichtig rond zonder
de spuit te verwijderen,
totdat de trombine
volledig is opgelost.

Dit kan ongeveer vier
(4) zwenkbewegingen

5. Trek de steriele
trombineoplossing
in de naaldloze spuit
met de blauwe flens.

THROMBIN
20001V

duren.

De gelatinematrix binnen het steriele veld voorbereiden met de trombineoplossing:

4 Y 1.Koppel de spuiten aan elkaar

1 Verwijder de witte dop van het uiteinde van de steriele voorgevulde spuit met de gelatinematrix. Koppel
Q deze spuit aan de steriele spuit met de blauwe flens die de steriele trombineoplossing bevat.

[l
u—o\!—(x L

J

2. Meng de inhoud van de twee spuiten
Breng de steriele trombineoplossing over in de voorgevulde spuit met de gelatinematrix. Begin met mengen
door het samengevoegde materiaal gedurende in totaal 6 keer heen en weer te duwen. Breng het gemengde
hemostatische materiaal over in de spuit met de blauwe flens met het label SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.

Verwijder de lege injectiespuit en gooi deze weg.

3. Bevestig de applicatortip

De steriele blauwe flexibele applicator of de steriele, witte, rechte applicatortip die getrimd kan worden, kan aan
de spuit bevestigd worden met het label SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.

Het product is nu gereed voor klinisch gebruik.

SURGIFLO™ mag niet in bloedvaten worden geinjecteerd. Zie de contra-indicaties, waarschuwingen en
voorzorgsmaatregelen.

g

Toepassing van SURGIFLO™:
Voor open ingrepen:
a. ldentificeer de bron van de bloeding.

b. Breng SURGIFLO™ aan op de bron van de bloeding. SURGIFLO™ kan worden gebruikt met of zonder een van de applicatortips bevestigd op de injectiespuit met het label
SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix. Breng voldoende SURGIFLO™ aan om het volledige oppervlak van de bloeding te bedekken.

¢. Breng SURGIFLO™ bij weefselletsels (holtes, inkepingen of putten) aan op het diepste deel van de laesie en blijf materiaal aanbrengen terwijl u de spuit (of applicatortip)
wegtrekt uit de laesie.

d. Breng een gaasje bevochtigd met steriele zoutoplossing aan over de SURGIFLO™ om ervoor te zorgen dat het materiaal contact blijft houden met het bloedende weefsel.

e. Verwijder het gaasje na 1-2 minuten en controleer de plaats van de bloeding.

f. Als de bloeding is gestopt, moeten het gaasje en overtollig SURGIFLO™ worden verwijderd. Het wordt aangeraden om overtollig SURGIFLO™ na het bereiken van hemostase te
verwijderen met behulp van irrigatie en aspiratie, zonder het stolsel aan te tasten.

g. Als de saturatie en bloeden door het materiaal heen erop wijzen dat de bloeding blijft aanhouden, is het belangrijk dat de chirurg de plaats van de bloeding opnieuw
beoordeelt, om te bepalen wat een geschikte behandeling is om hemostase te bereiken.

Als uit de beoordeling blijkt dat het klinisch aangewezen is om SURGIFLO™ opnieuw aan te brengen, kan het product opnieuw worden aangebracht op de plaats van de bloeding
volgens de instructies in stap d, een f.

Het wordt aangeraden om overtollig SURGIFLO™ na het bereiken van hemostase te verwijderen met behulp van irrigatie en aspiratie, zonder het stolsel aan te tasten.

Voor endoscopische ingrepen aan de sinus en epistaxis:
a. Breng SURGIFLO™ aan op de bron van de bloeding met behulp van de geselecteerde applicatortip bevestigd op de spuit met de SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.
b. Breng voldoende SURGIFLO™ aan om het volledige oppervlak van de bloeding te bedekken.

¢. Gebruik een pincet of ander geschikt instrument om voorzichtig een gaasje bevochtigd met steriele zoutoplossing aan te brengen over de SURGIFLO™, om ervoor te zorgen dat
het materiaal contact blijft houden met het bloedende weefsel.

d. Verwijder het gaasje na 1-2 minuten en controleer de plaats van de bloeding.
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. Als de bloeding is gestopt, moeten het gaasje en overtollig SURGIFLO™ worden verwijderd. Het wordt aangeraden om overtollig SURGIFLO™ na het bereiken van hemostase te
verwijderen met behulp van irrigatie en aspiratie, zonder het stolsel aan te tasten.
Als de saturatie en bloeden door het materiaal heen erop wijzen dat de bloeding blijft aanhouden, is het belangrijk dat de chirurg de plaats van de bloeding opnieuw
beoordeelt, om te bepalen wat een geschikte behandeling is om hemostase te bereiken.

=

Als uit de beoordeling blijkt dat het klinisch aangewezen is om SURGIFLO™ opnieuw aan te brengen, kan het product opnieuw worden aangebracht op de plaats van de bloeding
volgens de instructiesin stap ¢, dene.

Het wordt aangeraden om overtollig SURGIFLO™ na het bereiken van hemostase te verwijderen met behulp van irrigatie en aspiratie, zonder het stolsel aan te tasten.
g. Het gebruik van een neustampon is niet nodig als er voldoende hemostase is bereikt.

SURGIFLO™ AFVOEREN NA GEBRUIK

Voer alle resterende SURGIFLO™ gelatinematrix, de onderdelen van de accessoires, de bestanddelen van de trombine (de trombineflacon is gemaakt van glas) en de verpakking af
volgens het beleid en de procedures van de instelling met betrekking tot biogevaarlijk materiaal en afval.

SYMBOLEN OP DE ETIKETTERING

V2
LK

Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing Uit de buurt van zonlicht houden

Niet gemaakt met natuurrubberlatex Medisch hulpmiddel

GELATIN Bevat varkensgelatine als hoofdbestanddeel Bevat biologisch materiaal van dierlijke oorsprong

Niet injecteren in bloedvaten Bevat bloed of plasmaderivaten van menselijke oorsprong

Systeem met één steriele barriére en daarbinnen een beschermende

verpakking; het hulpmiddel in deze verpakking is steriel Bevat een medische stof

io/®fks

STERILE | Steriel; het medische hulpmiddel wordt steriel geleverd Distributeur

LR o)< F

Gesteriliseerd door middel van bestraling Fabrikant

CE-markering en identificatienummer van de aangemelde
instantie

Gesteriliseerd met ethyleenoxide

N
s
(=2}
o

Gesteriliseerd met aseptische verwerkingstechnieken Nabestellingsnummer

ol 7] 7]
= = =1 =
m m m m
D= - =
r r r r
m m m m

Gesteriliseerd met stoom of droge hitte Batchnummer

Niet gebruiken als de verpakking is beschadigd en de

gebruiksaanwijzing raadplegen Productiedatum: jaar, maand en dag

Niet hergebruiken Uiterste gebruiksdatum: jaar, maand en dag

Niet opnieuw steriliseren Geeft het aantal stuks in de verpakking aan

® @

o | e [L || [E

Geeft aan dat het verpakkingsmateriaal waarop dit symbool is
aangebracht, kan worden gerecycled. Mogelijk bestaan er geen
recyclingprogramma's in uw regio

Temperatuurlimiet

<
&
«

Bijsluiter opgesteld: 03/2025
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SURGIFLO™ hemostatisk matrikssett

med trombin

Skal ikke injiseres i blodarene.

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE
SURGIFLO™ hemostatisk matrikssett med trombin (SURGIFLO™) er beregnet for hemostatisk bruk ved pafaring pa en bladende overflate. Det skal bare brukes av helsepersonell
som er oppleert i kirurgiske prosedyrer og teknikker som krever bruk av denne hemostatiske enheten.
Settet bestar av:
1. etssterilt brett (SURGIFLO™ hemostatisk matriks) med alle sterile komponenter til klargjering av gelatinmatrisen
2. etsterilt brett (trombinkomponenter) med alle overflatesteriliserte komponenter til klargjering av trombinlgsningen

SURGIFLO™ hemostatisk matriks leveres pa et brett med alle sterile komponenter:

* En steril sproyte merket SURGIFLO™ inneholdende svinegelatinmatrisen som er offwhite av utseende,
* En steril bl fleksibel applikatorspiss som kan bgyes i alle retninger, og
* En steril, hvit, rett applikatorspiss som kan skjeeres til gnsket lengde.

De overflatesteriliserte komponentene til klargjering av trombinopplosningen omfatter:
* Et hetteglass med trombin som inneholder 2000 internasjonale enheter (IE) sterilt, frysetarket humant trombin,
* En sprayte uten nal som inneholder 2 ml sterilt vann (sWFI) til rekonstituering av trombin. Denne sproyten har en bla flens som kan roteres og dermed gir mulighet til a
plassere sprayten etter individuelt behov,
* En hetteglassadapter.
Trombin skal rekonstitueres med hetteglassadapteren og sprayten uten nal sammen med sterilt vann (sWFI) til rekonstituering av trombin.
Trombinlesningen ma tilsettes gelatinmatrisen far bruk. Volumet etter blanding av den flytende gelatinmatrisen med trombinlasning er minimum 8 ml.
Nér gelatinmatrisen er blandet med trombinlgsningen, kan den passende applikatorspissen vedlagt i pakken festes til sproyten for pafering av produktet pa bledningsomrédet.
Forventet klinisk nytte er kontroll av bladninger som varierer fra sivende til sprutende nar trykk, ligatur eller andre standard kirurgiske metoder for kontroll er ineffektive
eller upraktiske. Et sammendrag av sikkerhet og klinisk ytelse for SURGIFLO™ hemostatisk matrikssett med trombin finner du pa folgende lenke i EUDAMED-databasen:
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, grunnleggende UDI-DI: 5712123SURGIFLO_w/Thr_G9

VIRKNINGER

SURGIFLO™ har hemostatiske egenskaper. Gelatinmatrisen skaper et miljo der blodplater kan feste seg og aggregeres innenfra og baseres pa pasientens naturlige koagulasjonskaskade.
Pasientens endogene trombin aktiveres, og pasientens trombin omdanner fibrinogen til en uoppleselig fibrinpropp. Trombinkomponenten i SURGIFLO™ har en virkning som
forsterker den naturlige hemostatiske egenskapen i gelatinmatrisen.

Nér SURGIFLO™ brukes korrekt i minimale mengder, absorberes det fullstendig i lapet av 4—6 uker. Absorpsjonen avhenger av flere faktorer, inkludert mengden som brukes, graden
av metning med blod eller andre vaesker, og bruksstedet.

I en implantasjonsstudie med dyr ble vevsreaksjonene klassifisert som minimale.

TILTENKT BRUK / INDIKASJONER
SURGIFLO™ er indisert ved kirurgiske prosedyrer (annet enn oftalmiske) som et tillegg til hemostase nar kontroll av bladninger som varierer fra sivende til sprutende med trykk,
ligatur eller andre standard kirurgiske metoder for kontroll er ineffektive eller upraktiske.

KONTRAINDIKASJONER

* SURGIFLO™ skal ikke injiseres eller komprimeres inn i blodarene. SURGIFLO™ skal ikke brukes i intravaskulzere rom pa grunn av risikoen for tromboemboli, disseminert
intravaskulaer koagulasjon og okt risiko for anafylaktisk reaksjon.

* SURGIFLO™ skal ikke brukes hos pasienter med kjent anafylaktisk eller alvorlig systemisk reaksjon pa humane blodprodukter.

 SURGIFLO™ skal ikke brukes hos pasienter med kjent allergi mot svinegelatin.

* SURGIFLO™ skal ikke brukes til lukking av hudsnitt, da det kan forstyrre tilheling av hudkanter. Denne forstyrrelsen skyldes mekanisk interposisjon av gelatin og er ikke
sekunder til iboende forstyrrelse av sértilheling.

ADVARSLER

 SURGIFLO™ skal ikke injiseres eller komprimeres inn i blodarene, da det kun er for epilesjonell bruk.

* SURGIFLO™ skal ikke pafares hvis det ikke er aktiv blodstram, f.eks. mens dren er fastklemt eller omgatt, pa grunn av risikoen for intravaskuler koagulering etter
intravaskular injeksjon.

SURGIFLO™ inneholder trombin fremstilt av humant plasma. Produkter som er fremstilt av humant plasma, kan ha en risiko for overfaring av smittestoffer, f.eks. virus og
teoretisk sett stoffet som fremkaller Creutzfeldt-Jakobs sykdom (CJD). Risikoen for & overfore et smittestoff har blitt redusert ved at plasmadonorene er screenet for tidligere
eksponering for visse virus, ved a teste for tilstedevaerelsen av visse aktuelle virusinfeksjoner og ved & inaktivere og fierne visse virus. Til tross for disse tiltakene kan slike
produkter fortsatt potensielt overfgre sykdom. Det er ogsa en risiko for at ukjente smittestoffer kan vaere til stede i slike produkter. Legen ma drofte risikoene og fordelene med
dette produktet med pasienten. Tiltakene som er iverksatt, anses som effektive for innkapslede virus som HIV, HCV, HBV og for det ikke-innkapslede viruset HAV. Tiltakene som
eriverksatt, kan vre av begrenset verdi mot ikke-innkapslede virus som parvovirus B19. Parvovirus B19-infeksjon kan vzere alvorlig for gravide kvinner (fosterinfeksjon)

og for personer med immunsvikt eller gkt erytropoese (f.eks. hemolytisk anemi).

SURGIFLO™ er ikke ment som en erstatning for omhyggelig kirurgisk teknikk og korrekt bruk av ligaturer eller andre konvensjonelle prosedyrer for hemostase.

SURGIFLO™ er ikke ment & brukes som et profylaktisk hemostatikum.

SURGIFLO™ skal ikke brukes ved tilstedevzerelse av infeksjon. SURGIFLO™ skal brukes med forsiktighet i kontaminerte omrader av kroppen. Hvis det er tegn pa at infeksjon
eller abscess oppstar der SURGIFLO™ har blitt plassert, kan det bli ngdvendig med gjentatt operasjon for & fierne eller drenere det infiserte vevet.

SURGIFLO™ skal ikke brukes i tilfeller av pulserende arteriell blodning. Det skal ikke brukes der blod eller andre vaesker har samlet seg, eller i tilfeller der bladningspunktet
er nedsenket. SURGIFLO™ fungerer ikke som en tampong eller propp pa et blgdningssted.

SURGIFLO™ skal fiernes fra pafaringsstedet nar det brukes i, rundt eller i naerheten av foramina i bein, omrader med bein, ryggmargen og/eller synsnerven og chiasma.

Det skal utvises forsiktighet for 8 unnga overpakking. SURGIFLO™ kan svelle opp og skape potensial for nerveskade.

Overfladig SURGIFLO™ skal fiernes ndr hemostase er oppnadd pa grunn av risikoen for at enheten lasner eller for kompresjon av andre naerliggende anatomiske strukturer.
Sikkerheten og effektiviteten til SURGIFLO™ ved bruk i oftalmiske prosedyrer er ikke fastslatt.

SURGIFLO™ skal ikke brukes for & kontrollere post-partum intrauterin bladning eller menoragi.
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e Sikkerheten og effektiviteten til SURGIFLO™ er ikke fastslatt hos barn og gravide eller ammende kvinner.
* Den blé fleksible applikatorspissen skal ikke skjeres, da det kan eksponere den interne ledevaieren.
* Den hvite rette applikatorspissen skal skjeres pd avstand fra operasjonsomradet. Klipp en firkantet vinkel for & unnga & lage en skarp spiss.

FORHOLDSREGLER

 SURGIFLO™ er kun til engangsbruk. Skal ikke resteriliseres. Hvis produktet gjenbrukes, kan ytelsen til produktet forringes, og det kan oppsta krysskontaminering som kan fore
til infeksjon.

SURGIFLO™ leveres som et sterilt produkt. Ubrukt apen SURGIFLO™ skal kasseres. SURGIFLO™ skal ikke brukes hvis den sterile barrierepakken er skadet, da steriliteten kan
vere kompromittert.

Selv om pakking av et hulrom for hemostase enkelte ganger er kirurgisk indisert, skal SURGIFLO™ ikke brukes pa denne maten med mindre overfladig produkt, som ikke

er ngdvendig for & opprettholde hemostase, fiernes. Nér SURGIFLO™ inngdr i et blodkoagel, kan det svelle opp ca. 20 % ved kontakt med ytterligere vaeske.

Bare den minste mengden SURGIFLO™ som er nadvendig for & oppnd hemostase, skal brukes. Nar hemostase er oppnédd, skal overfladig SURGIFLO™ fjernes forsiktig.

Det anbefales a fierne overfladig SURGIFLO™ med irrigasjon og aspirasjon nar hemostase er oppnadd, uten & forstyrre blodkoagelet.

SURGIFLO™ skal ikke brukes sammen med autologe blodbergingskretser. Det er pavist at fragmenter av kollagenbaserte hemostatika kan passere gjennom transfusjonsfiltre
pd 40 pm i blodrensende systemer.

SURGIFLO™ skal ikke brukes sammen med metylmetakrylatlim. Mikrofibrillaert kollagen har blitt rapportert & redusere styrken til metylmetakrylatlim som brukes til

a feste proteser til beinoverflater.

| likhet med sammenlignbare produkter som inneholder trombin, kan trombinlesningen denatureres etter eksponering for losninger som inneholder alkohol, jod eller
tungmetaller (f.eks. antiseptiske lasninger). Slike stoffer skal fjernes i storst mulig grad for péfering av produktet.

SURGIFLO™ skal ikke brukes til primarbehandling av koagulasjonsforstyrrelser.

Som med andre kollagen-/gelatinbaserte hemostatika skal SURGIFLO™ ikke etterlates i nyrebekkenet, nyrekalkene, blzeren, urinraret eller urinlederne ved urologiske prosedyrer
for & eliminere potensielle foci for dannelse av nyrestein. Sikkerheten og effektiviteten til SURGIFLO™ for bruk i urologiske prosedyrer er ikke fastslatt i en randomisert

klinisk studie.

Som med andre kollagen-/gelatinbaserte hemostatika som sveller, skal SURGIFLO™ brukes med forsiktighet ved nevrokirurgi. Sikker og effektiv bruk av SURGIFLO™

i nevrokirurgi er ikke fastslatt i randomiserte, kontrollerte liniske studier.

Selv om sikkerheten og effektiviteten ved kombinert bruk av SURGIFLO™ med andre midler ikke har blitt evaluert i kontrollerte kliniske studier, ber man, hvis samtidig

bruk av andre midler etter legens vurdering er medisinsk tilradelig, se produktlitteraturen for det aktuelle middelet for fullstendig forskrivningsinformasjon.

Sikkerheten og effektiviteten ved kombinert bruk av SURGIFLO™ med antibiotikalgsninger eller -pulver er ikke fastslatt.

RAPPORTERING AV ALVORLIGE HENDELSER

Enhver alvorlig hendelse som har oppstétt i forbindelse med bruken av SURGIFLO™ eller som et resultat av bruken i et EU-medlemsland, skal rapporteres til Ferrosan
Medical Devices A/S via falgende e-postadresse: complaints@ferrosanmd.com. Brukeren skal ogsd rapportere hendelsen til den pagjeldende nasjonale myndigheten.
GELATINBASERTE HEMOSTATIKA: RAPPORTERTE BIVIRKNINGER

Generelt er folgende bivirkninger rapportert ved bruk av absorberbare hemostatika basert pa svinegelatin:

Gelatinhaserte hemostatika kan bidra til grobunn for infeksjon og abscessdannelse og har blitt rapportert til a forsterke bakterievekst.

Kjempecellegranulomer har blitt observert pa implantatsteder ved bruk i hjernen.

Kompresjon av hjernen og ryggmargen som falge av akkumulering av steril vaeske har vaert observert.

Flere nevrologiske hendelser ble rapportert ved bruk av absorberbare gelatinbaserte hemostatika under laminektomi, i tillegg til cauda equina-syndrom, spinal
stenose, meningitt, araknoiditt, hodepine, parestesier, smerte, bleere- og tarmdysfunksjon og impotens.

Bruk av absorberbare gelatinbaserte hemostatika under reparasjon av durale defekter assosiert med laminektomi- og kraniotomioperasjoner har véert assosiert med
feber, infeksjon, benparestesier, nakke- og ryggsmerter, blzre- og tarminkontinens, cauda equina-syndrom, nevrogen blare, impotens og parese.

Bruk av absorberbare gelatinbaserte hemostatika har veert assosiert med lammelse pa grunn av migrering av enheten inn i foramina i beinet rundt ryggmargen, og blindhet
pa grunn av migrering av enheten i syehulen under lobektomi, laminektomi og reparasjon av et frontalt hodeskallebrudd og opprevet hjernelapp.
Fremmedlegemereaksjoner, «innkapsling» av vaeske og hematom har blitt observert pa implantatsteder.

Kraftig fibrose og langvarig fiksering av en sene har blitt rapportert nar absorberbare gelatinbaserte svamper ble brukt til reparasjon av avkuttede sener.

Toksisk sjokksyndrom ble rapportert i forbindelse med bruk av absorberbare gelatinbaserte hemostatika ved nesekirurgi.

Feber, svikt i absorpsjon og harselstap har blitt observert ved bruk av absorberbare hemostatika under tympanoplastikk.

BIVIRKNINGER AV HUMANT TROMBIN

Som med alle andre plasmaderivater kan overfalsomhet eller allergiske reaksjoner forekomme i sjeldne tilfeller. | isolerte tilfeller kan disse reaksjonene utvikle seg til
alvorlig anafylaksi. Andre bivirkninger rapportert i en klinisk studie var unormale laboratorietester (forlenget aktivert partiell tromboplastintid, forlenget protrombintid,
okt INR, redusert antall lymfocytter, okt noytrofiltall) og hematom.

BIVIRKNINGER AV GELATINBASERTE HEMOSTATIKA MED TROMBIN

Adhesjonsdannelse og tynntarmsobstruksjon er velkjente og vanlige komplikasjoner etter abdominale og gynekologiske operasjoner.

Bivirkninger som disse, sa vel som betennelse og fremmedlegemereaksjoner, inkludert kjempecellegranulomer, er rapportert ved abdominale og gynekologiske operasjoner
der gelatinbaserte og kollagenbaserte hemostatika med trombin har blitt brukt i store mengder.

Derfor, som med andre gelatinbaserte hemostatika, skal bare den minste mengden SURGIFLO™ som er nadvendig for & oppna hemostase, brukes. Nar hemostase er oppnadd,
skal overfladig SURGIFLO™ fiernes forsiktig.

RAPPORTERTE BIVIRKNINGER VED IKKE-GODKJENT BRUK

Som med andre kollagen-/gelatinbaserte topikale hemostatika som brukes til kateterembolisering, er det en risiko for tromboembolisme, pseudoaneurismer og forsinkede
blgdningshendelser hvis produktet brukes til  fierne eller tette en kanal som er forbundet med store kar.

LEVERING

SURGIFLO™ bestar av:

1. et sterilt brett (SURGIFLO™ hemostatisk matriks med alle sterile komponenter for klargjering av gelatinmatrisen som beskrevet i tabellen nedenfor
2. et sterilt brett (trombinkomponenter) med alle overflatesteriliserte komponenter for klargjgring av trombinlgsningen som beskrevet i tabellen nedenfor
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SURGIFLO™ leveres i konfigurasjonen vist i tabellen nedenfor.

SURGIFLO™ hemostatisk matrikssett med trombin

SURGIFLO™ hemostatisk matriks Trombinkomponenter

* en steril ferdigfylt sproyte merket SURGIFLO™ som inneholder svinegelatinmatrisen
e en steril bla fleksibel applikatorspiss
e ensteril, hvit, rett applikatorspiss

* et hetteglass med trombin som inneholder 2000 internasjonale enheter (IE)
sterilt frysetorket humant trombin for rekonstituering

* ensprayte uten nal som inneholder 2 ml sterilt vann (sWFI) til
rekonstituering av trombin. Denne sprayten har en bla flens som
kan roteres, og er merket SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix

¢ en hetteglassadapter

Den sterile gelatinmatrisen med tilbehor:
Brettet er sterilisert med gammastraling.

Komponentene i trombinsettet:
Brettet er overflatesterilisert med etylenoksid.

* Det Iyofiliserte trombinet (humant) er sterilisert med en autoklavert steril filterpatron.
* Det sterile vannet (sWFI) til rekonstituering av trombin i sproyten uten nal er dampsterilisert.

SURGIFLO™ inneholder en bruksanvisning. Sporingsetiketter er inkludert i settet for & registrere navn og batchnummer pa produktet for a koble bruken til pasientjournalen.
Det anbefales sterkt at hver gang SURGIFLO™ administreres til en pasient, registreres navnet og batchnummeret pa produktet for a opprettholde en kobling mellom pasienten
og batchen av produktet.

OPPBEVARING 0G HANDTERING
* SURGIFLO™ skal oppbevares tort ved kontrollert temperatur (2 °C— 25 °C).
¢ SURGIFLO™ er kun til engangsbruk.
* Hetteglasset med trombin skal holdes unna lys.
e Trombinlgsningen skal brukes sammen med gelatinmatrisen og kun brukes som angitt.
* SURGIFLO™ kan brukes opptil dtte (8) timer etter oppblanding med trombinlgsningen. Nar produktet er blandet og klart til bruk, oppbevares det i den sterile sprayten
med den bla flensen som er merket SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix. Sprayten skal oppbevares i det sterile feltet ved romtemperatur.

BRUKSANVISNING
For bruk:

Inspiser den sterile barrierepakken for tegn pé skade. Hvis emballasjen er skadet, apnet eller vat, kan steriliteten ikke garanteres, og innholdet skal ikke brukes.
Ubrukte, apnede pakninger med SURGIFLO™ skal kasseres, ettersom de ikke er beregnet pa gjenbruk og/eller resterilisering.

4pning av brettet med gelatinmatrise og brettet med trombinsettkomponenter:
Apne de ytre pakkene, og for de sterile indre brettene inn i det sterile feltet ved bruk av aseptisk teknikk. Nar det er plassert i det sterile feltet, kan det sterile indre brettet dpnes.

Klargjoring av trombinlosningen i det sterile feltet:

THROMBIN
20001V

med trombin til
trombinlgsningen er
fullstendig opplaest.
Dette kan ta omkring
fire (4) omdreininger.

THROMBIN
20001V
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med den bla flensen.

1. Taav hetten pa () 2. Holdellerplasser 3. Fjern den morkebla
trombinhetteglasset, 2 trombinhetteglasset hetten fra enden av
og la aluminium- pé en plan sproyten uten nal
sringen og gummi- overflate og bruk med den bld flensen
proppen veere pa plass. ‘ hetteglassadapteren som inneholder det

= til & gjennombore sterile vannet (sWFI)
@g gummiproppen. til rekonstituering
!l.’ Forsikre deg om at av trombin. Koble til
hetteglassadapteren 0g skru sprayten pa
ersatt heltinn hetteglassadapteren.
-~ i hetteglasset Overfor hele volumet
med trombin. av sterilt vann (SWFI)
til rekonstituering
av trombin inn
i hetteglasset
med trombin.
() 4 Utendfiemesprayten () 5. Trekkdensterile
4 dreier du forsiktig 5 trombinlgsningen opp
pa hetteglasset i sproyten uten nal



Forberedelse av gelatinmatrisen med trombinlosningen pd innsiden av det sterile feltet:

J

1. Koble sproytene sammen.

Fjern den hvite hetten fra enden av den sterile ferdigfylte sproyten som inneholder gelatinmatrisen. Fest
denne sprayten til den sterile sprayten med den bld flensen som inneholder den sterile trombinlgsningen.

2.Bland innholdet i de 2 sproytene.
Overfar den sterile trombinlgsningen til den ferdigfylte sprayten som inneholder gelatinmatrisen. Start
blandingen ved & skyve det kombinerte materialet frem og tilbake totalt 6 ganger. Overfor det blandede
hemostatiske materialet til sproyten med den bla flensen merket SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.

Fjern den tomme sprayten, og kast den.

3. Fest applikatorspissen.

Den sterile, bl3, fleksible applikatoren eller den sterile, hvite, rette applikatorspissen som
kan skjeeres, kan festes til sprayten merket SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.

Produktet er nd klart for klinisk bruk.

SURGIFLO™ skal ikke injiseres i blodarene. Se kontraindikasjoner, advarsler og forholdsregler.

.

Anvendelse av SURGIFLO™:
For dpne prosedyrer:

a.
b.

Identifiser kilden til blodningen.

Pafor SURGIFLO™ pa kilden til bladningen. SURGIFLO™ kan brukes med eller uten en av applikatorspissene festet til sproyten merket SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.
Péfor tilstrekkelig med SURGIFLO™ til & dekke hele den bladende overflaten.

.| forbindelse med vevsdefekter (hulrom, fordypninger eller kratre) pafares SURGIFLO™ ved den dypeste delen av lesjonen, og pafaringen fortsettes mens sprayten

(eller applikatorspissen) trekkes ut av lesjonen.

. Legg et sterilt fuktet gashind med saltvann over SURGIFLO™ for a sikre at materialet forblir i kontakt med det blodende vevet.
. Etter 1-2 minutter, loft og fiern gasbindet, og inspiser blgdningsstedet.

Nar bledningen har opphert, flernes gasbindet, og overflodig SURGIFLO™ skal fiernes. Det anbefales & fierne overfladig SURGIFLO™ med irrigasjon og aspirasjon nar hemostase
eroppnadd, uten & forstyrre blodkoagelet.

. Itilfeller av vedvarende blgdning indikert av metning og bledning gjennom materialet, ma kirurgen foreta en ny vurdering av blgdningsstedet for a bestemme riktig

behandling for & oppna hemostase.

Hvis det vurderes som klinisk hensiktsmessig & pafere SURGIFLO™ pa nytt, kan produktet brukes igjen pa bladningsstedet ved a folge trinnene i punkt d, e og f.

Det anbefales a fierne overfladig SURGIFLO™ med irrigasjon og aspirasjon nar hemostase er oppnadd, uten a forstyrre blodkoagelet.

For endoskopisk sinuskirurgi og neseblgdning:

o o N oo

. Tilfor SURGIFLO™ til bladningskilden ved & bruke den foretrukne applikatorspissen festet til sproyten med SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.

. Péfor tilstrekkelig med SURGIFLO™ il & dekke hele den bladende overflaten.

. Bruken tang eller et egnet instrument, og legq forsiktig et sterilt fuktet gashind med saltvann over SURGIFLO™ for & sikre at materialet forblir i kontakt med det blgdende vevet.
. Etter 1-2 minutter, loft og fiern gashindet, og inspiser bladningsstedet.

. Nar bladningen har opphert, fiernes gashindet, og overfladig SURGIFLO™ skal fiernes. Det anbefales & fierne overfladig SURGIFLO™ med irrigasjon og aspirasjon nar hemostase

eroppnadd, uten & forstyrre blodkoagelet.

| tilfeller av vedvarende blgdning indikert av metning av og bledning gjennom materialet, mé kirurgen foreta en ny vurdering av bladningsstedet for & bestemme
riktig behandling for & oppna hemostase.

Hvis det vurderes som klinisk hensiktsmessig & pafere SURGIFLO™ pa nytt, kan produktet brukes nok en gang pa blgdningsstedet ved & falge trinnene i punkt ¢, d og e.

Det anbefales  flerne overfladig SURGIFLO™ med irrigasjon og aspirasjon nar hemostase er oppnadd, uten d forstyrre blodkoagelet.

g.

Bruk av nesepakning er ikke nadvendig nar tilfredsstillende hemostase er oppnadd.
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AVHENDING AV SURGIFLO™ ETTER BRUK
Avhend eventuell gjenvarende SURGIFLO™ flytende gelatinmatrise, tilbehorsdeler, trombinkomponentene (trombinhetteglasset er laget av glass) og emballasjen i henhold

til institusjonelle retningslinjer og prosedyrer for biologisk farlige materialer og avfall.

SYMBOLER BRUKT PR MERKINGEN

Se bruksanvisningen

/
v

Holdes unna sollys

Ikke laget med naturgummilateks

Medisinsk enhet

Inneholder svinegelatin som hovedingrediens

Inneholder biologisk materiale av animalsk opprinnelse

Skal ikke injiseres i blodarene

Inneholder humant blod eller plasmaderivater

Enkelt sterilt barrieresystem med beskyttende emballasje inni —
enheten i denne emballasjen er steril

Inneholder et medisinsk stoff

STERILE

Steril — det medisinske utstyret leveres sterilt

Distributer

flilojegks
E =z

Sterilisert med straling

LR e« s %

Produsent

Sterilisert med etylenoksid

N
N
D
o

CE-merke og identifikasjonsnummer for teknisk kontrollorgan

all |3
- z

g
n n

Sterilisert med aseptiske prosesseringsteknikker

Bestillingsnummer

)

Sterilisert med damp eller torr varme

Batchnummer

Skal ikke brukes hvis pakken er skadet, og se bruksanvisningen

Produksjonsdato — ar, maned og dag

Skal ikke brukes pa nytt

Brukes innen — dr, maned og dag

® 2o

Skal ikke resteriliseres

Angir antall deler i pakken

~
[a}

_—

lal

Temperaturgrense

I T SHENIEE

g
©

Angir at emballasjematerialet det er pafort, kan gjenvinnes.
Gjenvinningsprogrammer finnes kanskje ikke i ditt naeromrade

Brosjyre utarbeidet: 03/2025
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Zestaw matrycy hemostatycznej SURGIFLO™

ztrombing

Nie wstrzykiwac do naczyn krwionosnych.

OPIS PRODUKTU
Zestaw matrycy hemostatycznej SURGIFLO™ z trombing (SURGIFLO™) jest przeznaczony do tamowania krwawienia poprzez naktadanie na krwawiaca powierzchnie. Jest
przeznaczony do uzytku wytacznie przez pracownikéw opieki zdrowotnej, ktdrzy zostali przeszkoleni w zakresie procedur i technik chirurgicznych wymagajacych uzycia tego
wyrobu hemostatycznego.
Zestaw zawiera:

1. Jatowa tacke (matryce hemostatyczng SURGIFLO™) ze wszystkimi jatowymi sktadnikami potrzebnymi do przygotowania matrycy zelatynowej

2. Jatowa tacke (sktadniki do roztworu trombiny) ze wszystkimi sterylizowanymi powierzchniowo sktadnikami potrzebnymi do przygotowania roztworu trombiny.

Matryca hemostatyczna SURGIFLO™ jest dostarczana na tacce zawierajacej wszystkie jatowe sktadniki:
* jatowa strzykawke z oznaczeniem SURGIFLO™ zawierajaca biatawa w kolorze matryce zelatynowa na bazie zelatyny swiriskiej;
* jatowa niebieska elastyczng koricowke aplikatora zginajaca sie we wszystkich kierunkach; oraz
* jatowa biata prosta koricowke aplikatora, ktéra mozna przycia¢ do zadanej dtugosci.

Sterylizowane powierzchniowo sktadniki do przygotowania roztworu trombiny obejmuja:

« fiolke z trombing zawierajaca 2000 jednostek miedzynarodowych (j.m.) sterylizowanej, liofilizowanej trombiny ludzkiej;

« strzykawke bezigtowa zawierajaca 2 ml wody jatowej do rekonstytucji trombiny; Ta strzykawka ma niebieski kotnierz, ktory mozna

obracac, co pozwala na elastyczne ustawienie strzykawki zgodnie z indywidualnymi preferencjami, zaleznie od potrzeh,

« adapter fiolki.
Trombine nalezy odtworzy¢, uzywajac adaptera fiolki oraz strzykawki bezigtowej zawierajacej wode jatowa do rekonstytucji trombiny.
Przed uzyciem do matrycy zelatynowej dodac roztwdr trombiny. Po wymieszaniu matrycy zelatynowej z roztworem trombiny jej objetos¢ wyniesie co najmniej 8 ml.
Po zmieszaniu matrycy zelatynowej z roztworem trombiny mozna podtaczy¢ do strzykawki odpowiednia koricéwke aplikatora dotaczong do opakowania w celu natozenia produktu
na powierzchnie, na ktorej wystepuje krwawienie.
Oczekiwang korzyscia kliniczna jest kontrola krwawienia w postaci od wyptywajacej do tryskajacej krwi w sytuacji, gdy ucisk, podwiazanie lub inne standardowe chirurgiczne
techniki tamowania krwawienia okazaty sie nieskuteczne lub niepraktyczne. Podsumowanie bezpieczeristwa i skutecznosci klinicznej zestawu
matrycy hemostatycznej SURGIFLO™ z trombing mozna znalez¢ pod nastepujacym faczem w bazie danych EUDAMED:
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, identyfikator Basic UDI-DI: 5712123SURGIFLO_w/Thr_G9

DZIALANIA

SURGIFLO™ ma wiasciwosci hemostatyczne. Matryca zelatynowa zapewnia ptytkom krwi odpowiednie srodowisko utatwiajace przyklejanie sie i agregacje, wzmacniajac naturalng
kaskade krzepniecia u pacjenta.

Endogenna trombina pacjenta zostaje aktywowana i przeksztatca fibrynogen w nierozpuszczalny skrzep fibrynowy. Sktadnik trombinowy SURGIFLO™ zapewnia dziatanie
dodatkowe do naturalnych wfasciwosci hemostatycznych matrycy zelatynowej.

Pod warunkiem prawidtowego stosowania w minimalnych ilosciach SURGIFLO™ wchtania sie catkowicie w przeciagu 4-6 tygodni. Wchtanianie jest uzaleznione od kilku czynnikéw,
w tym zastosowanej ilosci, stopnia nasycenia krwig i innymi ptynami oraz miejsca zastosowania.

W badaniu zastosowania u zwierzat reakcje tkankowe sklasyfikowano jako minimalne.

PRZEZNACZENIE / WSKAZANIA DO STOSOWANIA
Produkt SURGIFLO™ jest wskazany do stosowania podczas zabiegéw chirurgicznych (innych niz okulistyczne) jako dodatkowy wyréh do hemostazy, gdy zatamowanie krwawienia
w postaci od wyptywajacej do tryskajacej krwi za pomoca podwiazania lub innych konwencjonalnych metod okazuje sie nieskuteczne lub niepraktyczne.

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA

* Nie wstrzykiwa¢ SURGIFLO™ do naczyri krwionodnych ani nie uciskac naczyri po natozeniu produktu. Nie stosowac¢ SURGIFLO™ w przestrzeniach miedzy naczyniami
krwionosnymi ze wzgledu na ryzyko choroby zakrzepowo-zatorowej, rozsianego wykrzepiania wewnatrznaczyniowego oraz zwigkszone ryzyko reakgji anafilaktycznej.
Nie stosowac SURGIFLO™ u pacjentow, u ktdrych wystapita reakcja anafilaktyczna lub ciezka reakcja ogdlnoustrojowa na produkty krwiopochodne z krwi ludzkiej.

Nie stosowac SURGIFLO™ u pacjentéw ze stwierdzong alergia na zelatyne Swiriska.

Nie stosowac SURGIFLO™ do zamykania naciec skory, poniewaz produkt moze utrudnia¢ gojenie sie brzegow skdry. Utrudnienie to wynika z mechanicznego umieszczenia
zelatyny i nie jest wtérne wobec wewnetrznego zaktdcania gojenia sie rany.

OSTRZEZENIA

* Nie wstrzykiwa¢ SURGIFLO™ do naczyr krwiono$nych ani nie uciska¢ naczyr po natozeniu produktu, gdyz jest on przeznaczony wytacznie do stosowania zewnetrznego na
okolice zmiany.

Nie stosowac SURGIFLO™ w przypadku braku aktywnego przeptywu krwi, np. jesli na naczyniu zastosowano zacisk lub wykonano ominiecie naczynia, ze wzgledu na

ryzyko wykrzepiania wewnatrznaczyniowego spowodowanego wstrzyknieciem do naczynia.

SURGIFLO™ zawiera trombine wytworzong z osocza ludzkiego. Produkty wytworzone z osocza ludzkiego moga powodowac ryzyko przeniesienia czynnikéw zakaznych, takich
jak wirusy, oraz teoretycznie, czynnika zakaznego wywotujacego chorobe Creutzfeldta-Jakoba. Ryzyko przeniesienia czynnika zakaznego zostato ograniczone poprzez badanie
dawcdéw osocza pod katem wezesniejszej ekspozycji na niektdre wirusy, pod katem wystepowania w momencie pobrania infekcji wirusowych oraz poprzez inaktywacje

i usuniecie niektdrych wirusow. Pomimo zastosowania tych srodkéw podanie tych produktéw moze nadal spowodowac przeniesienie choroby. Istnieje rowniez mozliwos¢,

ze w teqo rodzaju produktach obecne bedg nieznane czynniki zakazne. Lekarz powinien oméwic z pacjentem te zagrozenia i korzysci zwiazane ze stosowaniem produktu.
Zastosowane srodki sa uznawane za skuteczne w przypadku wiruséw otoczkowych, takich jak HIV, HCV, HBV oraz w przypadku bezotoczkowego wirusa HAV. Zastosowane $rodki
moga miec ograniczong skutecznos¢ w przypadku wirusow bezotoczkowych, takich jak parwowirus B19. Zakazenie parwowirusem B19 moze by¢ grozne u kobiet w ciazy
(zakazenie ptodu) oraz u 0s6b z niedoborem odpornosci lub zwigkszong erytropoeza (np. niedokrwistos¢ hemolityczna).

SURGIFLO™ nie ma na celu zastapic odpowiednich technik chirurgicznych oraz prawidtowego podwiazania naczyn ani innych konwencjonalnych zabiegéw majacych na celu
zatamowanie krwawienia. Produkt SURGIFLO™ nie jest przeznaczony do stosowania jako profilaktyczny $rodek do tamowania krwawien.

Produktu SURGIFLO™ nie nalezy stosowac u 0s6b z infekcja. Nalezy zachowac ostroznos¢ podczas stosowania produktu SURGIFLO™ w zanieczyszczonych obszarach ciata. Jesli
w miejscu natozenia SURGIFLO™ wystapi zakazenie lub ropien, moze by¢ konieczny powtdrny zabieg w celu usuniecia lub zdrenowania zakazonego materiatu.
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Produktu SURGIFLO™ nie nalezy stosowac w przypadku pulsacyjnego krwotoku tetniczego. Nie nalezy go uzywac w miejscach, w ktérych zebrata sie krew lub inne ptyny,
ani w przypadkach, gdy miejsce krwawienia jest zanurzone w cieczy. SURGIFLO™ nie bedzie dziata¢ jak tampon ani korek w miejscu krwawienia.

W przypadku stosowania SURGIFLO™ w otworach w kosci, obszarach ograniczonych koscia, rdzeniu kregowym lub nerwie wzrokowym i skrzyzowaniu wzrokowym oraz wokét
nich lub w poblizu nalezy usuna¢ produkt z miejsca zastosowania. Zachowac ostroznos¢, aby unikna¢ umieszczenia zbyt duzej ilosci wyrobu. SURGIFLO™ moze peczniec,
powodujac potencjalne uszkodzenie nerwu.

Nadmiar produktu SURGIFLO™ nalezy usuna¢ po uzyskaniu hemostazy ze wzgledu na mozliwos¢ przemieszczenia sie produktu lub ucisniecia innych pobliskich struktur
anatomicznych.

Bezpieczenstwo i skutecznosc stosowania produktu SURGIFLO™ w zastosowaniach okulistycznych nie zostaty okreslone.

Produkt SURGIFLO™ nie powinien by¢ stosowany do tamowania poporodowego krwawienia wewnatrzmacicznego ani obfitego krwawienia menstruacyjnego.
Bezpieczenstwo i skutecznosc stosowania produktu SURGIFLO™ u dzieci, kobiet w ciazy i karmiacych piersig nie zostaty okreslone.

Nie nalezy przycina¢ niebieskiej elastycznej koricéwki aplikatora, aby nie odstoni¢ wewnetrznego prowadnika.

Biata prosta koricowke aplikatora nalezy przycia¢ z dala od pola operacyjnego. Wykonac ciecie pod katem prostym, aby unikna¢ powstania ostrej koric6wki.

SRODKI OSTROZNOSCI

Produkt SURGIFLO™ jest przeznaczony wytacznie do jednorazowego uzytku. Nie sterylizowac ponownie. Jedli produkt zostanie uzyty ponownie, jego dziatanie moze ulec
pogorszeniu i moze dojs¢ do zanieczyszczenia krzyzowego, ktore moze prowadzi¢ do zakazenia.

Matryca SURGIFLO™ jest dostarczana jako produkt jatowy. Niezuzyty otwarty produkt SURGIFLO™ nalezy wyrzuci¢. Nie uzywac produktu SURGIFLO™, jedli bariera jatowa jest
uszkodzona, gdyz mogto dojs¢ do naruszenia jatowosci.

Chociaz wypetnianie ubytku w celu uzyskania hemostazy jest czasem wskazane ze wzgledéw chirurgicznych, nie nalezy stosowac SURGIFLO™ w ten sposcb, chyba Ze usunie sie
nadmiar produktu, ktory nie jest niezbedny do utrzymania hemostazy. Po zamknieciu w skrzepie SURGIFLO™ moze napeczniec o okoto 20% w kontakcie z dodatkowym ptynem.
Nalezy stosowac tylko minimalng ilos¢ SURGIFLO™ niezbedna do uzyskania hemostazy. Po uzyskaniu hemostazy ostroznie usuna¢ nadmiar SURGIFLO™. Zaleca sie usuniecie
nadmiaru SURGIFLO™ za pomoca irygadji i aspiracji po uzyskaniu hemostazy, bez naruszania skrzepu.

SURGIFLO™ nie nalezy uzywac w pofaczeniu z obwodami do autologicznego odzyskiwania krwi. Wykazano, ze fragmenty srodkéw hemostatycznych na bazie kolagenu moga
przechodzi¢ przez filtry transfuzyjne systemow oczyszczania krwi o $rednicy otworu 40 um.

Produktu SURGIFLO™ nie nalezy uzywac w pofaczeniu z klejami na bazie metakrylanu metylu. Stwierdzono, ze kolagen mikrofibrylarny zmniejsza wytrzymatosc klejéw na
bazie metakrylanu metylu stosowanych do mocowania protez do powierzchni kosci.

Podobnie jak w przypadku poréwnywalnych produktéw zawierajacych trombine, roztwdr trombiny moze ulec denaturacji po ekspozycji na roztwory zawierajace alkohol,

jod lub metale ciezkie (np. roztwory antyseptyczne). Tego rodzaju substancje nalezy usuna¢ w maksymalnym mozliwym stopniu przed zastosowaniem produktu.

Produktu SURGIFLO™ nie nalezy uzywac jako podstawowej metody leczenia zaburzen krzepnigcia.

Podobnie jak w przypadku innych srodkdw hemostatycznych na bazie kolagenu/zelatyny podczas zabiegéw urologicznych nalezy usuna¢ SURGIFLO™ z miedniczki nerkowej,
kielichéw nerkowych, pecherza moczowego, cewki moczowej lub moczowoddw, aby wyeliminowac potencjalne ogniska tworzenia sie kamieni. Bezpieczeristwo i skutecznos¢
stosowania produktu SURGIFLO™ w zabiegach urologicznych nie zostaty okreslone w randomizowanym badaniu klinicznym.

Podobnie jak w przypadku innych peczniejacych srodkéw hemostatycznych na bazie kolagenu/zelatyny zalecana jest ostroznosc stosowania SURGIFLO™ w neurochirurgii.
Bezpieczenstwo i skutecznosc stosowania produktu SURGIFLO™ w neurochirurgii nie zostaty okreslone w randomizowanych, kontrolowanych badaniach klinicznych.

Chociaz bezpieczeristwo i skutecznos¢ jednoczesnego stosowania SURGIFLO™ i innych Srodkow nie zostaty ocenione w kontrolowanych badaniach klinicznych, jesli

w opinii lekarza jednoczesne stosowanie innych Srodkow jest wskazane z medycznego punktu widzenia, nalezy zapoznac sie z literatura dotyczaca danego $rodka w celu
uzyskania petnych informacji dotyczacych jego stosowania.

Bezpieczenstwo i skutecznosc stosowania produktu SURGIFLO™ z antybiotykami w postaci roztworu lub proszku nie zostaty okreslone.

ZGLASZANIE POWAZNYCH INCYDENTOW

Wszelkie powazne incydenty, jakie wystapity w zwiazku z uzyciem SURGIFLO™ lub wskutek jego uzycia na terenie paristwa cztonkowskiego UE, nalezy zgtaszac firmie Ferrosan
Medical Devices A/S, korzystajac z nastepujacego adresu e-mail: complaints@ferrosanmd.com. Uzytkownik powinien réwniez zgtosi¢ ten incydent wtasciwemu organowi
krajowemu.

SRODKI HEMOSTATYCZNE NA BAZIE ZELATYNY: ZGLOSZONE ZDARZENIA NIEPOiADANE
Zasadniczo zgtaszano nastepujace zdarzenia niepozadane, do ktérych doszto podczas stosowania wchtanialnych Srodkdw hemostatycznych na bazie zelatyny Swiriskiej:

Srodki hemostatyczne na bazie zelatyny moga stanowi¢ ognisko zakazenia i tworzenia sie ropni, a ponadto zgtaszano, ze moga nasila¢ namnazanie sie bakterii.

W przypadku stosowania implantéw w mézqu obserwowano ziarniniaki olbrzymiokomdrkowe w miejscach wszczepienia.

Zaobserwowano ucisk mozgu i rdzenia kregowego spowodowany gromadzeniem sie jatowego ptynu.

Podczas stosowania wchtanialnych Srodkdw hemostatycznych na bazie zelatyny w zabiegach laminektomii zgtaszano wiele zdarzen neurologicznych, w tym zespét ogona
koriskiego, zwezenie kanatu kregowego, zapalenie opon mézgowo-rdzeniowych, zapalenie pajeczyndwki, ble glowy, parestezje, bél, zaburzenia czynnosci pecherza i jelit oraz
impotengje.

Stosowanie wchtanialnych srodkéw hemostatycznych na bazie zelatyny podczas naprawiania ubytkéw w oponie twardej zwigzanych z zabiegami laminektomii i kraniotomii
wigzato sie z goraczka, infekja, parestezjami w nogach, bélem szyi i plecéw, nietrzymaniem moczu i stolca, zespotem ogona koriskiego, pecherzem neurogennym, impotencja
i niedowfadem.

Stosowanie wchtanialnych $Srodkdw hemostatycznych na bazie zelatyny wigzato sie z paralizem z powodu migracji wyrobu do otwordw w kosci wokét rdzenia kregowego oraz
$lepota z powodu migracji wyrobu w oczodole oka podczas lobektomii, laminektomii oraz naprawy ztamania kosci czotowej czaszki i uszkodzonego ptata.

W miejscach wszczepienia implantéw obserwowano reakgje na ciata obce, otorbienie ptynu i krwiaki.

W przypadku stosowania wchtanialnych gabek na bazie zelatyny do naprawy zerwanych Sciegien odnotowano nadmierne zwtéknienie i dtugotrwate unieruchomienie $ciegna.
Zgtoszono zesp6t wstrzasu toksycznego w zwiagzku z uzyciem wehtanialnych Srodkow hemostatycznych na bazie zelatyny w chirurgii nosa.

* W przypadku stosowania wchtanialnych srodkéw hemostatycznych podczas tympanoplastyki obserwowano goraczke, brak wehtaniania i utrate stuchu.

REAKCJE NIEPO?ADANE NATROMBINE LUDZKA

Tak jak w przypadku innych produktéw osoczopochodnych w rzadkich przypadkach moze wystapic¢ nadwrazliwos¢ lub reakcje alergiczne. W odosobnionych przypadkach reakcje te
moga rozwinac sie w ciezka anafilaksje. Innymi zdarzeniami niepozadanymi zgtaszanymi w badaniach klinicznych byty nieprawidtowe wyniki badan laboratoryjnych (wydtuzenie
czasu czesciowej tromboplastyny po aktywacji, wydtuzenie czasu protrombinowego, podwyzszenie INR, zmniejszenie liczby limfocytow, zwiekszenie liczby neutrofili) oraz krwiaki.

REAKCJE NIEPOZADANE NA SRODKI HEMOSTATYCZNE NA BAZIE ZELATYNY ZAWIERAJACE TROMBINE

Tworzenie sie zrostéw i niedroznos( jelita cienkiego to dobrze znane i czeste powiktania zabiegéw w jamie brzusznej i ginekologicznych.

Tego rodzaju zdarzenia niepozadane, jak rowniez stan zapalny i reakcje na ciato obce, w tym ziarniniaki olbrzymiokomdrkowe, zgtaszano po zabiegach w jamie brzusznej

i ginekologicznych, podczas ktdrych zastosowano nadmierne ilosci Srodkdw hemostatycznych na bazie zelatyny i kolagenu zawierajacych trombine.

Dlatego, podobnie jak w przypadku innych srodkdw hemostatycznych na bazie zelatyny, nalezy stosowac tylko minimalng ilo$¢ SURGIFLO™ niezbedna do uzyskania hemostazy.
Po uzyskaniu hemostazy ostroznie usuna¢ nadmiar SURGIFLO™.
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DZIALANIA NIEPOZADANE ZGEOSZONE W ZWIAZKU Z NIEZATWIERDZONYMI ZASTOSOWANIAMI
Podobnie jak w przypadku innych miejscowych srodkdw hemostatycznych na bazie kolagenu/zelatyny stosowanych do embolizacji cewnika istnieje ryzyko wystapienia zakrzepdw,
tetniakdw rzekomych i opéZnionych zdarzen krwotocznych, jesli wyréb zostanie zastosowany do obliteradji lub uszczelnienia drogi faczacej sie z duzymi naczyniami krwionosnymi.

SPOSOB DOSTARCZANIA

SURGIFLO™ zawiera:

1. jatowa tacke (matryce hemostatyczng SURGIFLO™) ze wszystkimi jatowymi sktadnikami potrzebnymi do przygotowania matrycy zelatynowej zgodnie z opisem
w ponizszej tabeli;

2. jatowa tacke (sktadniki do roztworu trombiny) ze wszystkimi sterylizowanymi powierzchniowo sktadnikami potrzebnymi do przygotowania roztworu trombiny zgodnie
z opisem w ponizszej tabeli.

Produkt SURGIFLO™ jest dostarczany w konfiguragji przedstawionej w tabeli ponizej.

Zestaw matrycy hemostatycznej SURGIFLO™ z trombing

Matryca hemostatyczna SURGIFLO™ Sktadniki do roztworu trombiny
¢ Jatowa amputko-strzykawka z oznaczeniem SURGIFLO™ zawierajaca matryce ¢ Fiolka z trombing zawierajaca 2000 jednostek miedzynarodowych (j.m.)
zelatynowa na bazie zelatyny $winskiej sterylizowanej, liofilizowanej trombiny ludzkiej do rekonstytugji
¢ Jatowa niebieska elastyczna koricéwka aplikatora * Strzykawka bezigtowa zawierajaca 2 ml wody jatowej do rekonstytucji trombiny.
¢ Jatowa, biata, prosta koricéwka aplikatora Strzykawka ta ma obrotowy niebieski kotnierz i jest oznaczona jako SURGIFLO™
Haemostatic Matrix
* Adapter fiolki

Jatowa matryca zelatynowa i akcesoria:
Tacka jest sterylizowana promieniami gamma.

Sktadniki zestawu do roztworu trombiny:
Tacka jest sterylizowana powierzchniowo tlenkiem etylenu.

* Liofilizowana trombina (ludzka) jest sterylizowana przy uzyciu autoklawowanego wktadu filtracyjnego.
* Woda jatowa do rekonstytucji trombiny w strzykawce bezigtowej jest sterylizowana parg.

Zestaw SURGIFLO™ zawiera instrukcje uzytkowania. Etykiety identyfikacyjne majace na celu rejestracje nazwy i numeru partii produktu w celu powiazania go z pacjentem,
u ktdrego go zastosowano, s dotaczone do zestawu. Zdecydowanie zaleca sig, by za kazdym razem, kiedy produkt SURGIFLO™ jest stosowany u pacjenta, zarejestrowac nazwe
i numer partii produktu w celu zachowania mozliwosci powiazania partii produktu z pacjentem, u ktérego zostat zastosowany.

PRZECHOWYWANIE | POSTEPOWANIE Z PRODUKTEM

* SURGIFLO™ nalezy przechowywac w suchym miejscu i w kontrolowanej temperaturze (od 2°Cdo 25°C).

* Produkt SURGIFLO™ jest przeznaczony wytacznie do jednorazowego uzytku.

* Fiolke z trombing nalezy chroni¢ przed $wiattem.

* Roztwdr trombiny powinien by¢ uzywany wytacznie w pofaczeniu z matryca zelatynowa i zgodnie z zaleceniami.

* Matryca zelatynowa SURGIFLO™ moze by¢ uzyta do osmiu (8) godzin po zmieszaniu z roztworem trombiny. Po wymieszaniu i przygotowaniu do uzycia produkt znajduje sie
w jatowej strzykawce z niebieskim kotnierzem z oznaczeniem SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix. Strzykawka powinna by¢ przechowywana w jatowym polu w temperaturze
pokojowej.

WSKAZOWKI DOTYCZACE UZYCIA

Przed uzyciem:

Skontrolowac opakowanie zapewniajace bariere jatowa pod katem oznak uszkodzenia. Jesli opakowanie jest uszkodzone, otwarte lub wilgotne, nie mozna zapewnic jatowosci i nie
nalezy uzywac jego zawartosci.
Nieuzywane, otwarte opakowania SURGIFLO™ nalezy wyrzucic, poniewaz nie s3 przeznaczone do ponownego uzycia ani ponownej sterylizacji.

Otwieranie tacki z matrycq Zelatynowq oraz tacki ze sktadnikami zestawu trombiny:
Otworzy¢ opakowanie zewnetrzne i umiesci¢ jatowa tacke wewnetrzng w polu jatowym, stosujac technike aseptyczna. Po umieszczeniu w polu jatowym mozna otworzy¢ jatowa
tacke wewnetrzna.

Przygotowywanie roztworu trombiny w polu jatowym:

1. Zdja¢ zatyczke () 2. Przytrzymaclub 3.Zdja¢ niebieska
1 zfiolki z trombing, 2 umiescic fiolke zatyczke z korica
@ pozostawiajac z trombing na pfaskiej strzykawki bezigtowej z
T pieréciert aluminiowy powierzchni i uzy¢ niebieskim kotnierzem
= i korek gumowy. ‘ adaptera fiolki, aby zawierajacej wode
U- = przebi¢ gumowy jatowa do rekonstytugji
i‘fl \.‘; korek. Sprawdzic, trombiny. Potaczy¢
.y 19 azy adapter fiolkijest strykawkez
catkowicie wsuniety adapterem fiolki i
do fiolki z trombina. dokrecic ja. Przenies¢
-~ cata objetos¢
wody jatowej do

rekonstytucji trombiny
do fiolki z trombing.
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. Bez zdejmowania
strzykawki
delikatnie obraca¢
fiolke z trombing
az do catkowitego
rozpuszczenia
trombiny. Moze to
nastapic po okoto
czterech (4) obrotach.
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5. Zaaspirowac jatowy
5 roztwdr trombiny do
strzykawki bezigtowe]
z niebieskim kotnierzem.
THROMBIN
20001V
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Przygotowywanie matrycy Zelatynowej z roztworem trombiny w polu jatowym:
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Stosowanie SURGIFLO™:
W przypadku zabiegéw metoda otwarta:

a. Zidentyfikowac miejsce krwawienia.

1. Potaczy¢ strzykawki.
1djac biaty zatyczke z korica jatowej amputko-strzykawki zawierajacej matryce zelatynowa. Potaczyc te strzykawke
zjatowa strzykawka z niebieskim kotnierzem zawierajaca sterylny roztwér trombiny.

2. Imieszac zawartosc obu strzykawek.
Przenies¢ jatowy roztwdr trombiny do amputko-strzykawki zawierajacej matryce zelatynowa. Rozpoczac
mieszanie, przesuwajac potaczony materiat tam i z powrotem, wykonac te czynnos¢ 6 razy. Przenies¢ zmieszany
materiat hemostatyczny do strzykawki z niebieskim kotnierzem z oznaczeniem SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.

Zdja¢ pusta strzykawke i wyrzuci¢ ja.

3. Zatozy¢ koficowke aplikatora.
Do strzykawki z oznaczeniem SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix mozna dotaczyc jatowy niebieski
elastyczny aplikator lub jatowa biafa prosta koricowke aplikatora, ktéra mozna przyciac.
Produkt jest teraz gotowy do uzycia klinicznego.

Nie wstrzykiwac SURGIFLO™ do naczyn krwionosnych. Patrz przeciwwskazania, ostrzezenia i srodki ostroznosci.

b. Natozy¢ SURGIFLO™ na miejsce krwawienia. Produkt SURGIFLO™ moze by¢ stosowany z jedng z koricéwek aplikatora dotaczonych do strzykawki oznaczonej SURGIFLO™
Haemostatic Matrix lub bez koricowki. Natozy( taka ilos¢ produktu SURGIFLO™, aby pokry¢ cata powierzchnie krwawienia.

¢. W przypadku ubytkéw tkanki (wgtebienia, szczeliny lub kratery) natozy¢ SURGIFLO™ w najgtebiej potozonej czesci zmiany i kontynuowac nakfadanie materiatu, réwnoczesnie
wycofujac strzykawke (lub korcdwke aplikatora) ze zmiany.

d. Natozy¢ na SURGIFLO™ gaze zwilzong jatowym roztworem soli, aby produkt pozostat w kontakcie z krwawiaca tkanka.

e. Po uptywie 1-2 minut podnies¢i usunac gaze, a nastepnie obejrze¢ miejsce krwawienia.

f. Po ustaniu krwawienia usunac gaze i nadmiar SURGIFLO™. Zaleca sie usuniecie nadmiaru SURGIFLO™ za pomocg irygacji i aspiracji po uzyskaniu hemostazy, bez

naruszania skrzepu.

g. W przypadku uporczywego krwawienia, na ktére wskazuje wysycenie materiatu krwig i jej przesiakanie przez materiat, wazne jest, aby chirurg przeprowadzit ponowna
ocene miejsca krwawienia pozwalajaca dokonac wyboru postepowania w celu uzyskania hemostazy.

Jezeli zostanie ustalone, e ponowne zastosowanie SURGIFLO™ jest klinicznie wiasciwe, produkt moze by¢ ponownie natozony na miejsce krwawienia zgodnie z czynnosciami

opisanymi w punktach d., e.if.

Zaleca sie usunigcie nadmiaru SURGIFLO™ za pomoca irygacji i aspiracji po uzyskaniu hemostazy, bez naruszania skrzepu.

W przypadku endoskopowej operacji zatok i krwawienia z nosa:

a. Natozy¢ SURGIFLO™ na miejsce krwawienia, uzywajac wybranej koricowki aplikatora dofaczonej do strzykawki oznaczonej SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.
b. Natozyc takg ilos¢ produktu SURGIFLO™, aby pokryc cata powierzchnie krwawienia.
¢. Zapomoca kleszczykéw lub odpowiedniego narzedzia ostroznie natozy¢ na SURGIFLO™ gaze zwilzong jatowym roztworem soli, aby produkt pozostat w kontakcie z krwawiaca

tkanka.

d. Po uptywie 1-2 minut podnies¢i usunac gaze, a nastepnie obejrze¢ miejsce krwawienia.
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e. Po ustaniu krwawienia usunac gaze i nadmiar SURGIFLO™. Zaleca sie usuniecie nadmiaru SURGIFLO™ za pomoca irygacji i aspiradji po uzyskaniu hemostazy, bez
naruszania skrzepu.

W przypadku uporczywego krwawienia, na ktdre wskazuje wysycenie materiatu krwia i jej przesiakanie przez materiat, wazne jest, aby chirurg przeprowadzit ponowna
ocene miejsca krwawienia pozwalajaca dokonac wyboru postepowania w celu uzyskania hemostazy.

=

Jezeli zostanie ustalone, ze ponowne zastosowanie SURGIFLO™ jest klinicznie wfasciwe, produkt moze by¢ ponownie natozony na miejsce krwawienia zgodnie z czynno$ciami
opisanymi w punktach c., d.ie.

Zaleca sie usuniecie nadmiaru SURGIFLO™ za pomoca irygacji i aspiracji po uzyskaniu hemostazy, bez naruszania skrzepu.
g. W przypadku osiagniecia zadowalajacej hemostazy nie jest konieczne stosowanie tamponéw donosowych.

UTYLIZACJA SURGIFLO™ PO UZYCIU

Pozostatosci matrycy zelatynowej SURGIFLO™, elementy dodatkowe, sktadniki roztworu trombiny (fiolka z trombing jest wykonana ze szkfa) i opakowania utylizowac zgodnie
zzasadami i procedurami dotyczacymi materiatéw i odpadow biologicznych obowiazujacymi w placdwee.

SYMBOLE UZYTE NA ETYKIETACH

\,
o<
\

Nalezy zapoznac sie z instrukcja uzytkowania Przechowywac w miejscu niedostepnym dla $wiatfa stonecznego

Nie zawiera naturalnego lateksu Wyréb medyczny

GELATIN|  Zawiera zelatyne $wiriska jako gtéwny sktadnik Zawiera materiat biologiczny pochodzenia zwierzecego

Nie wstrzykiwac do naczyn krwionosnych Zawiera produkty krwiopochodne lub osoczopochodne

System pojedynczej bariery jatowej z opakowaniem ochronnym

wewnatrz; wyréb wewnatrz opakowania jest jatowy Zawiiera substancie lecznicza

ilo®Eks

STERILE | Jatowy; wyrdb medyczny jest dostarczany jako jatowy Dystrybutor

Sterylizowany przy uzyciu naswietlania Producent

ER )9 B

[7] [7]
=1 =
H H
m| ||m
3] |[=]

0Oznakowanie CE i numer identyfikacyjny notyfikowanej jednostki

Sterylizowany tlenkiem etylenu certyfikujacej

N
N
D
o

Sterylizowany z uzyciem technik aseptycznych Numer ponownego zaméwienia

Sterylizowany para lub suchym goracym powietrzem Numer partii

Nie uzywac, jesli opakowanie jest uszkodzone i zapoznac sie

Zinstrukca utythowania Data produkgji: rok, miesiac i dzien

Nie uzywac ponownie Zuzy¢ do dnia (rok miesiac dzier)

®e o

Nie sterylizowac ponownie Wskazuje liczbe sztuk w opakowaniu

Ry I selESIENE]

Oznacza, ze materiat opakowaniowy, na ktérym jest
umieszczony, nadaje sie do recyklingu. Programy recyklingu
moga nie by¢ dostepne w okreslonej okolicy.

Zakres temperatur

M
>
'

Przygotowana ulotka: 03/2025
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Kit de matriz hemostatica SURGIFLO™

com trombina

Nao injetar nos vasos sanguineos.

DESCRICAO DO PRODUTO
0 Kit de matriz hemostatica com trombina SURGIFLO™ (SURGIFLO™) destina-se a utilizagdo hemostética através da aplicagdo numa superficie com hemorragia. Destina-se a ser
utilizado apenas por profissionais de satide formados nas técnicas e procedimentos cirtirgicos que requerem a utilizacdo deste dispositivo hemostético.
0 kit contém:
1. Uma bandeja estéril (Matriz hemostética SURGIFLO™) com todos os componentes estéreis para preparar a Matriz de gelatina
2. Uma bandeja estéril (Componentes da trombina) com todos os componentes com a superficie esterilizada para preparar a Solucdo de trombina

A Matriz hemostética SURGIFLO™ é fornecida numa bandeja com todos os componentes estéreis:

* Uma seringa identificada com SURGIFLO™ com a Matriz de gelatina porcina, de aspeto esbranquicado,
* Uma ponta do aplicador flexivel, azul e estéril, que pode ser dobrada em todas as diregdes e
* Uma ponta do aplicador reta, branca e estéril que pode ser cortada para o comprimento pretendido.

0s componentes com a superficie esterilizada para preparar a Solucao de trombina incluem:

* Uma ampola de trombina com 2000 Ul (unidades internacionais) de trombina humana liofilizada estéril,

* Uma seringa sem agulha com 2 ml de dgua estéril para injetaveis (APle) para reconstituicao da trombina. Esta seringa tem uma flange azul que é rotativa, permitindo

flexibilidade para posicionar a seringa de acordo com a preferéncia individual, se necessario,

 Um adaptador de ampola.
A trombina deve ser reconstituida utilizando o adaptador de ampola e a seringa sem agulha com a dgua para injetaveis estéril (APle) para reconstituicao da trombina.
A Solugéo de trombina tem de ser acrescentada a Matriz de gelatina antes da utilizacao. O volume apds a mistura da Matriz de gelatina com a Solugdo de trombina é de, no
minimo, 8 ml.
Assim que a Matriz de gelatina esteja misturada com a Solugdo de trombina, a ponta do aplicador adequada incluida na embalagem pode ser fixada a seringa para administracao
do produto no local da hemorragia.
0 beneficio clinico previsto € o controlo da hemorragia, desde a ressudacdo aos jatos, quando a compressdo, as ligaduras ou outros métodos de controlo cirtirgico convencionais
nao tém resultados eficazes ou préticos. Pode ser encontrado um Resumo sobre a seguranca e a eficdcia clinica do Kit de matriz hemosttica com trombina SURGIFLO™ na seguinte
ligagdo da base de dados da EUDAMED:
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, UDI-DI basico: 5712123SURGIFLO_w/Thr_G9

ACOES

SURGIFLO™ tem propriedades hemostaticas. A Matriz de gelatina proporciona um ambiente capaz de induzir a adesdo e agregacao plaquetdria, com base na cascata de coagulagdo
natural do paciente.

A trombina enddgena do paciente é ativada e a trombina do paciente é convertida em fibrinogénio num codgulo de fibrina insoltvel. 0 componente de trombina de SURGIFLO™
provoca um efeito complementar a propriedade hemostatica inata da Matriz de gelatina.

Quando € utilizado corretamente em quantidades minimas, SURGIFLO™ é completamente absorvido no prazo de 4—6 semanas. A absorcao depende de vérios fatores, incluindo

a quantidade utilizada, o grau de saturacdo com sangue ou outros liquidos, e o local de utilizacdo.

Num estudo de implantacdo em animais, as reacdes teciduais foram classificadas como minimas.

UTILIZAGAO PREVISTA/INDICACOES
SURGIFLO™ esté indicado em procedimentos cirdrgicos (excetuando os oftdimicos) como um complemento da hemostasia quando o controlo da hemorragia, desde a ressudacdo
a0s jatos, através de ligaduras ou outros métodos convencionais nao tem resultados eficazes ou préticos.

(ONTRAINDICAQ()ES

* N&o injetar nem comprimir SURGIFLO™ nos vasos sanguineos. Nao utilizar SURGIFLO™ em compartimentos intravasculares devido ao risco de tromboembolia, coagulacao
intravascular disseminada e aumento do risco de reacdo anafiltica.

Néo utilizar SURGIFLO™ em pacientes com antecedentes conhecidos de reacao anafilatica ou sistémica grave aos produtos de sangue humano.

Néo utilizar SURGIFLO™ em pacientes com alergias conhecidas a gelatina porcina.

Néo utilizar SURGIFLO™ para fechar incisdes cutaneas porque pode interferir com a cicatrizagao das extremidades da pele. Esta interferéncia deve-se a interposi¢do mecénica da
gelatina e ndo é consequéncia da interferéncia intrinseca com a cicatrizacdo da ferida.

ADVERTENCIAS

* Néo injetar nem comprimir SURGIFLO™ nos vasos sanguineos, dado que se destina apenas a utilizacao epilesional.

Néo aplicar SURGIFLO™ na auséncia de fluxo sanguineo ativo, por exemplo, quando o vaso apresenta uma pinga ou derivacdo, devido ao risco de coagulacdo intravascular da

injecdo intravascular.

 SURGIFLO™ contém trombina fabricada a partir de plasma humano. Os produtos fabricados a partir de plasma humano podem apresentar um risco de transmissao de agentes
infeciosos, tal como virus e, teoricamente, o agente da doenca de Creutzfeldt-Jakob (DCJ). O risco de transmissao de um agente infecioso foi reduzido através do rastreio dos
dadores de plasma relativamente & exposi¢ao prévia a determinados virus, testando a presenca de determinadas infecdes virais atuais e inativando e removendo determinados
virus. Apesar destas medidas, estes produtos ainda podem transmitir doencas. Também existe a possibilidade de agentes infeciosos desconhecidos estarem presentes nestes
produtos. 0 médico deverd analisar os riscos e beneficios deste produto com o paciente. As medidas tomadas sao consideradas eficazes para virus com envelope, como o VIH,
VHC, VHB € 0 virus VHA sem envelope. As medidas utilizadas podem ter uma eficacia limitada contra os virus sem envelope, como o parvovirus B19. A infegdo por parvovirus B19
pode ser grave para as gravidas (infecdo fetal) e para as pessoas com imunodeficiéncia ou eritropoiese aumentada (por exemplo, anemia hemolitica).

* SURGIFLO™ ndo se destina a substituir uma técnica cirdrgica meticulosa e a aplicacdo adequada de ligaduras ou outros procedimentos convencionais para a hemostasia.

SURGIFLO™ ndo se destina a ser utilizado como um agente hemostatico profilatico.

SURGIFLO™ ndo deve ser utilizado na presenca de uma infecao. SURGIFLO™ deve ser utilizado com precaugdo em dreas contaminadas do corpo. Se surgirem sinais de infe¢do ou

abcessos no local onde SURGIFLO™ foi aplicado, pode ser necessario realizar uma nova operagao para retirar ou drenar o material infetado.

SURGIFLO™ ndo deve ser utilizado em casos de hombagem de hemorragia arterial. Nao deve ser utilizado em casos em que haja acumulagao de sangue ou outros liquidos ou em

casos em que o ponto da hemorragia esta submerso. SURGIFLO™ ndo atuard como tampao no local da hemorragia.
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SURGIFLO™ deve ser retirado do local da aplicacdo quando é utilizado em, em redor ou préximo de forames dsseos, de dreas de confinamento 6sseo, da medula espinal e/ou do
nervo e do quiasma 6ticos. Devem tomar-se precaugdes para evitar preencher em excesso. SURGIFLO™ pode dilatar, criando um potencial para danos nos nervos.

Assim que a hemostasia for obtida, deve retirar-se o excesso de SURGIFLO™ devido a possibilidade de deslocagdo do dispositivo ou de compressao de outras estruturas
anatémicas adjacentes.

A seguranca e a eficacia de SURGIFLO™ para utilizagdo em procedimentos oftlmicos ndo foram estabelecidas.

SURGIFLO™ ndo deve ser utilizado para controlar as hemorragias intrauterinas pds-parto nem as menorragias.

Aseguranca e a eficacia de SURGIFLO™ ndo foram estabelecidas em criancas nem em mulheres grévidas ou lactantes.

A ponta do aplicador flexivel azul ndo deve ser cortada para evitar expor o fio-guia no interior.

A ponta do aplicador reta branca deve ser cortada longe da drea cirdrgica. Corte em dngulo reto para evitar criar uma ponta afiada.

PRECAUCOES

* SURGIFLO™ destina-se a uma tinica utilizacdo. Nao reesterilizar. Se o produto for reutilizado, o seu desempenho pode deteriorar-se e podera ocorrer contaminagdo cruzada que
poderd resultar em infecao.

SURGIFLO™ é fornecido como um produto estéril. 0 SURGIFLO™ aberto, ndo utilizado, deve ser eliminado. Néo utilizar SURGIFLO™ se a embalagem de barreira estéril se encontrar
danificada, dado que a esterilidade pode ter sido comprometida.

Embora o preenchimento de uma cavidade para hemostasia seja por vezes cirurgicamente indicado, SURGIFLO™ ndo deve ser utilizado deste modo a menos que seja retirado
0 excesso de produto desnecessdrio para manter a hemostasia. Quando confinado num codgulo, SURGIFLO™ pode dilatar-se cerca de 20% ao entrar em contacto com liquido
adicional.

Apenas deve ser utilizada a quantidade minima de SURGIFLO™ necessaria para obter a hemostasia. Uma vez obtida, o excesso de SURGIFLO™ deve ser cuidadosamente removido.
Recomenda-se que retire o excesso de SURGIFLO™ por irrigacdo e aspiracdo assim que a hemostasia for obtida, sem perturbar o codgulo.

SURGIFLO™ ndo deve ser utilizado em conjunto com circuitos de recuperacéo de sangue autdlogo. Foi demonstrado que podem passar fragmentos de agentes hemostaticos

a base de colagénio através dos filtros de transfusdo de 40 pm dos sistemas de recuperacao de sangue.

* SURGIFLO™ ndo deve ser utilizado em conjunto com adesivos de metacrilato de metilo. Foi notificado que o colagénio microfibrilar é capaz de reduzir a forca dos adesivos de
metacrilato de metilo utilizados para fixar os dispositivos protéticos as superficies dsseas.

A semelhanca de produtos comparaveis que contém trombina, a Solucao de trombina pode ser desnaturada apds ser exposta a solugdes que contenham 4lcool, iodo ou metais
pesados (por exemplo, solugdes antisséticas). As referidas substancias devem ser removidas, na maxima extens&o possivel, antes de aplicar o produto.

SURGIFLO™ néo deve ser utilizado para o tratamento principal de distdrbios de coagulagdo.

A semelhanca de outros agentes hemostaticos a base de colagénio/gelatina, nos procedimentos urolégicos SURGIFLO™ ndo deve ser deixado na pélvis renal, nos célices renais,
na bexiga, na uretra ou nos ureteres, para evitar que se converta num foco potencial para a formacao de clculos. A seguranqa e a eficacia de SURGIFLO™ para utilizacao em
procedimentos uroldgicos ndo foram estabelecidas através de um estudo clinico aleatorizado.

A semelhanca de outros agentes hemostaticos a base de colagénio/gelatina que dilatam, SURGIFLO™ deve ser utilizado com precaugdo na neurocirurgia. A utilizagdo sequra e
eficaz de SURGIFLO™ na neurocirurgia ndo foi estabelecida através de estudos clinicos controlados aleatorizados.

Embora a seguranqa e a eficécia da utilizacao combinada de SURGIFLO™ com outros agentes ndo tenham sido avaliadas em ensaios clinicos controlados, se, no parecer do
médico, for medicamente aconselhavel a utilizagdo concomitante de outros agentes, devera ser consultada a literatura do produto relativamente ao agente em questdo para
obter as Informacdes de prescricao.

* Aseguranca e a eficdcia da utilizacdo combinada de SURGIFLO™ com solugdes ou pés antibidticos ndo foram estabelecidas.

NOTIFICA(i\O DE INCIDENTES GRAVES
Qualquer incidente grave ocorrido associado a utilizacao de SURGIFLO™ ou em resultado da sua utilizagdo num estado-membro da UE devera ser notificado a Ferrosan Medical
Devices A/S através do sequinte endereco de e-mail: complaints@ferrosanmd.com. 0 utilizador também deve comunicar o incidente a autoridade nacional competente.

AGENTES HEMOSTATICOS A BASE DE GELATINA: ACONTECIMENTOS ADVERSOS NOTIFICADOS
Em geral, foram notificados os seguintes acontecimentos adversos com a utilizacdo de agentes hemostaticos a base de gelatina porcina absorviveis:

* 0s agentes hemostéticos a base de gelatina podem constituir um foco para a infecao e a formacdo de abcessos e foram notificados como potenciadores de crescimento
bacteriano.

Foram observados granulomas celulares gigantes nos locais de implante quando utilizados no cérebro.

Foi observada uma compressao do cérebro e da medula espinal em resultado da acumulagéo de liquido estéril.

Foram notificados mdiltiplos acontecimentos neuroldgicos quando foram utilizados agentes hemostaticos a base de gelatina absorviveis em operagdes de laminectomia,
incluindo, sindrome da cauda equina, estenose espinal, meningite, aracnoidite, cefaleias, parestesias, dor, disfuncdo da bexiga e dos intestinos, e impoténcia.

A utilizacdo de agentes hemostaticos a base de gelatina absorviveis durante a reparacao de defeitos da dura-méter associados a operacdes de laminectomia e craniotomia foi
associada a febre, infecdo, parestesia nas pernas, dor no pescoco e nas costas, incontinéncia vesical e intestinal, sindrome da cauda equina, bexiga neurogénica, impoténcia

e paresia.

A utilizacdo de agentes hemostaticos a base de gelatina absorvivel foi associada a paralisia, devido a migracao do dispositivo para os forames dsseos em redor da medula
espinal, e a cegueira, devido a migracao do dispositivo na érbita ocular, durante operacdes de lobectomia, laminectomia e reparacao de fratura cranial e [6bulo lacerado frontais.
Foram observadas reacdes a corpos estranhos, "encapsulamento” de liquido e hematomas em locais de implante.

Foram notificados casos de fibrose excessiva e fixagdo de um tendao quando foram utilizadas esponjas a base de gelatina absorviveis na reparagdo de rutura do tenddo.

Foi notificado sindrome de choque téxico associado a utilizacao de agentes hemostéticos a base de gelatina absorviveis em cirurgias nasais.

« Febre, falha de absorcao e perda de audicao foram observadas quando foram utilizados agentes hemostaticos absorviveis em timpanoplastias.

REACOES ADVERSAS A TROMBINA HUMANA

A semelhanca de qualquer outro derivado do plasma, em casos raros podem ocorrer reacdes alérgicas ou de hipersensibilidade. Em casos isolados, estas reacdes podem evoluir para
anafilaxia grave. Foram notificados outros acontecimentos adversos num ensaio clinico, nomeadamente, andlises laboratoriais anormais (tempo parcial de tromboplastina ativado
prolongado, tempo de protrombina prolongado, INR aumentado, contagem de linfécitos diminuida, contagem de neutréfilos aumentada) e hematoma.

REAGOES ADVERSAS AOS AGENTES HEMOSTATICOS A BASE DE GELATINA COM TROMBINA

A formagédo de aderéncias e a obstrugao do intestino delgado sdo complicacdes habituais conhecidas e comuns apés cirurgias abdominais e ginecoldgicas.

Acontecimentos adversos como estes, bem como a inflamagdo e reacdo a um corpo estranho, incluindo granulomas celulares gigantes, foram notificados em cirurgias abdominais

e ginecoldgicas nas quais foram utilizados agentes hemostéticos a base de gelatina e de colagénio con trombina em quantidade excessiva.

Por conseguinte, a semelhanca de outros agentes hemostéticos, apenas deve ser utilizada a quantidade minima de SURGIFLO™ necessaria para obter a hemostasia. Uma vez obtida,
0 excesso de SURGIFLO™ deve ser cuidadosamente removido.
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BEA(()ES ADVERSAS NOTIFICADAS DE UTILIZACOES NAO APROVADAS
A semelhanca de outros agentes hemostaticos tépicos a base de colagénio/gelatina utilizados para embolizacdo de cateteres, existe um risco de tromboembolia, pseudoaneurismas
e acontecimentos hemorragicos retardados, se o produto for utilizado para obliterar ou selar uma via comunicante com grandes vasos.

FORMA DE APRESENTACAO

SURGIFLO™ € constituido por:

1. Uma bandeja estéril (Matriz hemostética SURGIFLO™) com todos os componentes estéreis para preparar a Matriz de gelatina conforme descrito na tabela abaixo
2. Uma bandeja estéril (Componentes da trombina) com todos os componentes com a superficie esterilizada para preparar a Solucao de trombina conforme descrito na
tabela abaixo

SURGIFLO™ é fornecido na configuracdo indicada na tabela abaixo.

Kit de matriz hemostatica com trombina SURGIFLO™

Matriz hemostatica SURGIFLO™ Componentes da trombina
* Uma seringa pré-cheia e estéril identificada como SURGIFLO™ com a Matriz de ¢ Uma ampola de trombina com 2000 Ul (unidades internacionais) de trombina
gelatina porcina humana liofilizada estéril para reconstituicao
* Uma ponta aplicadora flexivel azul estéril ¢ Uma seringa sem agulha com 2 ml de dgua estéril para injetdveis (APle) para
* Uma ponta aplicadora reta, branca e estéril reconstituicao da trombina. Esta seringa tem uma flange azul que € rotativa e é
identificada com SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix
¢ Um adaptador de ampola

A Matriz de gelatina estéril e os acessdrios:
A bandeja é esterilizada por irradiagdo gama.

0s componentes do Kit de trombina:
A superficie da bandeja é esterilizada por dxido de etileno.

A trombina liofilizada (humana) é esterilizada utilizando um cartucho de filtro estéril em autoclave.
* A dgua estéril para injetaveis (APle) para reconstituicao da trombina contida na seringa sem agulha é esterilizada a vapor.

SURGIFLO™ contém Instrucdes de utilizacdo. Sao fornecidas etiquetas de seguimento no kit para registar o nome e o niimero de lote do produto para associar a utilizacdo ao registo
do paciente. Recomenda-se vivamente que sempre que SURGIFLO™ seja administrado a um paciente, o nome e o nimero do lote do produto sejam registados de modo a manter
uma associagao entre o paciente e o lote do produto.

ARMAZENAMENTO E MANUSEAMENTO
¢ SURGIFLO™ deve ser armazenado seco a uma temperatura controlada (de (2 °C-25 °C).
* SURGIFLO™ destina-se a uma tnica utilizagdo.
* Aampola de trombina deve ser conversada ao abrigo da luz.
* ASolucdo de trombina deve ser utilizada em conjunto com a Matriz de gelatina e apenas conforme indicado.
* SURGIFLO™ pode ser utilizada até oito (8) horas apds a misturar com a Solugdo de trombina. Quando o produto tiver sido misturado e estiver pronto a utilizar, é conservado na
seringa estéril com a flange azul identificada com SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix. A seringa deve ser conservada no campo estéril a uma temperatura ambiente.

INSTRUCOES DE UTILIZACAO

Antes da utilizago:

Examine a embalagem de barreira estéril quanto a sinais de danos. Se a embalagem estiver danificada, aberta ou hiimida, ndo é possivel assegurar a esterilidade e o contetido ndo
deve ser utilizado.

As embalagens abertas ndo utilizadas de SURGIFLO™ devem ser eliminadas dado que ndo se destinam a reutilizacao e/ou reesterilizagao.

Abra a bandeja com a Matriz de gelatina e a bandeja com os componentes do Kit de trombina:
Abra as embalagens exteriores e coloque as bandejas interiores estéreis no campo estéril utilizando uma técnica assética. Assim que a bandeja interior estéril estiver colocada no
campo estéril, é possivel abri-la.

Preparar a Solugdo de trombina dentro do campo estéril:

1. Retire a tampa da () 2. Sequreoucoloque 3. Retire a tampa azul
1 Ampola de trombina, 2 a Ampola de trombina escura da extremidade
@ deixando o aro de numa superficie plana da seringa sem agulha
T aluminio e utilize 0 adaptador de com a flange azul que
= e atampa de borracha ‘ ampola para perfurar contém a dqua estéril
U' no lugar. = a tampa de borracha. para injetaveis (APle)
ﬁ .;", Certifique-se de que para reconstitui¢ao
Y 1% 0 a(!aptador deampola da trombina. ng.ue
estd totalmente e enrosque a seringa
inserido na Ampola de a0 adaptador de
— J  trombina. ampola. Transfira todo

o volume da dgua para
injetveis estéril (APle)
para reconstituicao

da trombina paraa
Ampola para injetdveis
de trombina.
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( ) 4. Semremoveraseringa, ( ) 5. Retirea Solucdo de
4 agite suavemente a 5 trombina estéril para
Ampola de trombina a seringa sem agulha
até que a trombina com a flange azul.
esteja completamente S
dissolvida. Podem ser 20001U
necessdrias cerca de
THROMBIN . -
/ 2000 U quatro (4) agitacdes.
F -
D 4x }
|
Preparar a Matriz de gelatina com a Solugdo de trombina dentro do campo estéril:
4 Y\ 1.Ligue as seringas
1 Remova a tampa branca da extremidade da seringa pré-cheia estéril com a Matriz de gelatina. Ligue esta seringa

a seringa estéril com o flange azul que contém a Solucdo de trombina estéril.

N

[l
u—o\!—(x L

J

2. Misture o conteuido das 2 seringas

2 Transfira a Solucdo de trombina estéril para a seringa pré-cheia que contém a Matriz de gelatina. Comece

a misturar agitando o material combinado para trés e para frente num total de 6 vezes. Transfira o material
hemostatico misturado para a seringa com a flange azul identificada com SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.

Retire a seringa vazia e elimine-a.

4 3. Fixe a ponta do aplicador
3 0 aplicador flexivel, azul e estéril ou a ponta do aplicador reta, branca e estéril que pode ser cortada podem ser
fixados a seringa identificada como SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.
0 produto estd agora pronto para a sua utilizagdo clinica.
Néo injetar SURGIFLO™ nos vasos sanguineos. Consulte as seccdes Contraindicacdes, Adverténcias e Precaugdes.
\§
Aplicacdo de SURGIFLO™:

Para os procedimentos abertos:

a. ldentifique a origem da hemorragia.

b.  Administre SURGIFLO™ no local de origem da hemorragia. SURGIFLO™ pode ser utilizada com ou sem uma das pontas do aplicador fixadas a seringa identificada como
SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix (Matriz hemostética SURGIFLO™). Aplique quantidade suficiente de SURGIFLO™ para cobrir toda a superficie com hemorragia.

¢. Em caso de defeitos teciduais (cavidades, bossas ou crateras), aplique SURGIFLO™ na parte mais profunda da leséo e continue a aplicar o material a medida que vai retirando
aseringa (ou a ponta do aplicador) da lesao.

d. Aplique uma gaze humedecida com solucdo salina estéril sobre SURGIFLO™ para assegurar que o material permanece em contacto com o tecido com hemorragia.

e. Apds 1-2 minutos, levante e retire a gaze, e examine o local da hemorragia.

f. Quando a hemorragia tiver parado, retire a gaze e o excesso de SURGIFLO™. Recomenda-se que retire o excesso de SURGIFLO™ por irrigacao e aspiracdo assim que a hemostasia
for obtida, sem perturbar o codgulo.

g. Em caso de hemorragia persistente indicada por saturacao e hemorragia através do material, é importante que o cirurgiao reavalie o local da hemorragia para determinar
0 procedimento adequado para consequir a hemostasia.

Sese dedterminfar que é clinicamente adequado voltar a aplicar SURGIFLO™, o produto podera ser aplicado de novo no local da hemorragia seguindo os passos indicados nos
pontosd., e.ef.

Recomenda-se que retire 0 excesso de SURGIFLO™ por irrigacdo e aspiracao assim que a hemostasia for obtida, sem perturbar o codgulo.

Para a cirurgia sinusal endoscépica e epistaxe:
a. Administre SURGIFLO™ no local de origem da hemorragia utilizando a ponta do aplicador selecionada, fixada a seringa SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.
b. Aplique quantidade suficiente de SURGIFLO™ para cobrir toda a superficie com hemorragia.

¢. Com umas pingas ou um instrumento adequado, coloque cuidadosamente uma gaze humedecida com solucdo salina estéril sobre a matriz SURGIFLO™ para assequrar que
0 material permanece em contacto com o tecido com hemorragia.

d. Apds 1-2 minutos, levante e retire a gaze, e examine o local da hemorragia.
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e. Quando a hemorragia tiver parado, retire a gaze e o excesso de SURGIFLO™. Recomenda-se que retire o excesso de SURGIFLO™ por irrigacdo e aspiracdo assim que a hemostasia
for obtida, sem perturbar o codgulo.

f. Em caso de hemorragia persistente indicada por saturacao e hemorragia através do material, é importante que o cirurgido reavalie o local da hemorragia para determinar
o procedimento adequado para conseguir a hemostasia.

Sese detezjminar que é clinicamente adequado voltar a aplicar SURGIFLO™, o produto poderd voltar a ser aplicado no local da hemorragia seguindo os passos indicados nos
pontos c., d. ee.

Recomenda-se que retire 0 excesso de SURGIFLO™ por irrigacao e aspiracao assim que a hemostasia for obtida, sem perturbar o codgulo.
g. Quando é conseguida uma hemostasia satisfatdria, ndo é necessario o tamponamento nasal.

ELIMINACAO DE SURGIFLO™ APGS A UTILIZACAO

Elimine a quantidade restante de Matriz de gelatina SURGIFLO™, os componentes acessérios, os componentes da trombina a ampola é de vidro) e a embalagem de acordo com as
politicas e os procedimentos da sua instalacdo relativamente a materiais e residuos que apresentam um perigo bioldgico.

SIMBOLOS UTILIZADOS NA ROTULAGEM

-
<

Consultar as instrugdes de utilizacdo Manter afastado da luz solar

Y
2

Nao fabricado com latex de borracha natural Dispositivo médico

GELATIN|  (ontém gelatina porcina como o ingrediente principal Contém material bioldgico de origem animal

Néo injetar nos vasos sanguineos Contém sangue humano ou derivados de plasma

Sistema de barreira estéril tinica com embalagem de protecao no

o A Lo PRSP Contém uma substéncia medicinal
interior; o dispositivo no interior desta embalagem é estéril

ilo/®Ekas

ER e B

STERILE Estéril; o dispositivo médico é fornecido estéril Distribuidor
n Esterilizado por irradiacao Fabricante
Esterilizado por 6xido de etileno Marca CE e nimero de identificagdo do organismo notificado

N
S
D
o

Nimero de nova encomenda

Esterilizado por técnicas asséticas de processamento
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o
o]

Nimero de lote

ol @ 7] 7]
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Esterilizado por vapor ou calor seco

Néo utilizar se a embalagem estiver danificada e consultar as

Instrugdes de Uilizagio Data de fabrico — ano, més e dia

Nao reutilizar Ano, més e dia do prazo de validade

® @

Néo reesterilizar Indica o nimero de pecas na embalagem

o | ma| 5

Indica que o material de embalagem ao qual o simbolo se aplica
é recicldvel. Podem ndo existir programas de reciclagem na
sua drea

Limites de temperatura

i
>
ate
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Kit de matrice hemostatica SURGIFLO™

cu trombind

A nu se injecta in vasele de sange.

DESCRIEREA PRODUSULUI
Kitul de matrice hemostatica SURGIFLO™ cu trombind (SURGIFLO™) este destinat utilizarii hemostatice, prin aplicarea pe o suprafata cu sangerare. Poate fi utilizat numai de
profesionistii din domeniul sanatatii, instruiti in proceduri si tehnici chirurgicale care necesitd utilizarea acestui dispozitiv hemostatic.
Kitul contine:
1. 0 tavd sterila (Matricea hemostatica SURGIFLO™) cu toate componentele sterile pentru a prepara Matricea de gelatin;
2. 0 tavd sterild (constituentii trombinei) cu tofi constituentii de suprafatd sterilizati pentru a prepara Solutia de trombina.

Matricea hemostaticd SURGIFLO™ este furnizata intr-o tava, cu toate componentele sterile:
* 0 seringd sterila, cu eticheta SURGIFLO™, care contine Matrice de gelatind porcina cu aspect aproape alb,
* Un varf al aplicatorului flexibil, albastru, steril, care poate fi indoit in toate directiile si
« Un vérf al aplicatorului alb, drept, steril, care poate fi tdiat la lungimea dorita.

Constituentii de suprafata sterilizati pentru prepararea Solutiei de trombind includ:

* 0 fiola de trombind care contine 2000 de unitati internationale (UI) de trombina umand liofilizata sterild,

* 0seringd fard ac, care contine 2 ml de apd sterild (sSWFI) pentru reconstituirea trombinei. Aceastd seringa prezintd o flansd albastrd rotativa care ofera flexibilitate la

pozitionarea seringii in functie de preferintele individuale, daca este necesar,

* Un adaptor de fiola.
Trombina trebuie reconstituita folosind adaptorul de fiold si seringa fard a, cu apa sterila (sSWFI) pentru reconstituirea trombinei.
Tnainte de utilizare, Solutia de trombina trebuie adiugaté la Matricea de gelatina. Volumul minim dupd ce ati amestecat Matricea de gelatina cu Solutia de trombind este de 8 ml.
Dupd amestecarea Matricei de gelatind cu Solutie de trombind, puteti atasa varful aplicatorului adecvat, inclus in ambalaj, la seringa pentru administrarea produsului la locul
sangerarii.
Beneficiul clinic preconizat este controlarea sangerdrii, de la séngerare foarte lentd, pand la sangerare cu tasnire, in situatiile in care metodele de control cu presiune, ligatura sau
alte metode chirurgicale standard sunt ineficiente sau nepractice. Un rezumat al performantei clinice si privind siguranta Kitul de matrice hemostaticd SURGIFLO™ cu trombina
poate fi gasit la linkul urmétor, in baza de date EUDAMED:
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, UDI-DI de bazd: 5712123SURGIFLO_w/Thr_G9

ACTIUNI

SURGIFLO™ are proprietdti hemostatice. Matricea de gelatina creeaza un mediu care permite aderarea si agregarea trombocitard, pornind de la cascada naturald de coagulare

a pacientului.

Trombina endogend a pacientului este activatd, iar trombina pacientului transforma fibrinogenul intr-un cheag de fibrind insolubil. Constituentii trombinei din SURGIFLO™
genereaza un efect auxiliar pentru proprietatea hemostatica inerenta a Matricei de gelatina.

Dacd este folosita corect, in cantitati minime, SURGIFLO™ este absorbita complet in interval de 4 — 6 saptamani. Absorhtia este influentata de cativa factori, inclusiv de cantitatea
folositd, de gradul de saturatie cu sange sau alte lichide si de locul de utilizare.

Un studiu de implantare la animale a concluzionat ca reactiile tisulare au fost minime.

DESTINATIE/INDICATII DE UTILIZARE
SURGIFLO™ este indicat in procedurile chirurgicale (cu exceptia celor de oftalmologie), ca accesoriu de ajustare a hemostazei, acolo unde controlarea sangerarii, de la sangerare
foarte lentd, pand la sangerare cu tasnire, prin metode cu presiune, ligatura sau alte metode conventionale, este ineficienta sau nepractica.

CONTRAINDICATII

* Nuinjectati si nu comprimati SURGIFLO™ in vasele de sange. Nu folositi SURGIFLO™ in compartimentele intravasculare, pentru a evita riscul de tromboembolism, coagulare
intravasculara diseminata i riscul crescut de reactie anafilactica.

Nu utilizati SURGIFLO™ la pacientii cu reactii sistemice, anafilactice sau acute, cunoscute la produsele din sange uman.

Nu folositi SURGIFLO™ la pacientii cu alergii cunoscute la gelatina porcina.

Nu folositi SURGIFLO™ la inchiderea inciziilor pe piele deoarece poate interfera cu procesul de vindecare a marginilor pielii. Aceasta interferentd este cauzata de interpunerea
mecanicd a gelatinei si nu este secundara fata de interferenta intrinseca asupra vindecarii plagii.

AVERTISMENTE

 Nu injectati si nu comprimati SURGIFLO™ n vasele de sange deoarece acest produs este destinat exclusiv utilizarii epilezionale.

Nu aplicati SURGIFLO™ in absenta fluxului sanguin activ, de ex. atunci cénd vasul este clampat sau cu bypass, pentru a evita riscul de formare de cheaguri intravasculare in urma

injectarii intravasculare.

* SURGIFLO™ contine trombind din plasmd umana. Produsele din plasma umand pot purta riscul de transmitere de agenti infectiosi, cum ar fi virusurile si, teoretic, agentul bolii
Creutzfeldt-Jakob (CJD). Riscul de transmitere a unui agent infectios a fost redus prin evaluarea donatorilor de plasma privind expunerea anterioara la anumite virusuri, prin
testarea prezentei infectiilor curente cu anumite virusuri si prin inactivarea si eliminarea anumitor virusuri. In ciuda acestor masuri, aceste produse pot transmite inca boala.

Mai existd si posibilitatea prezentei unor agenti infectiosi necunoscuti in aceste produse. Medicul trebuie sa discute cu pacientul despre riscurile si beneficiile acestui produs.
Masurile luate sunt considerate a fi eficiente pentru virusurile invelite, precum HIV, HCV, HBV si pentru virusul neinvelit HAV. Masurile luate pot avea o valoare limitatd in ceea ce
priveste virusurile nefnvelite, precum parvovirusul B19. Infectia cu parvovirusul B19 poate fi grava la femeile insarcinate (infectie fetald) i la persoanele cu imunodeficientd sau
eritropoieza crescutd (de ex., anemie hemolitica).

* SURGIFLO™ nu este destinat utilizarii pe post de substitut pentru tehnicile chirurgicale meticuloase si aplicarea corectd a ligaturilor sau a altor proceduri conventionale pentru
hemostaza. SURGIFLO™ nu este destinat utilizarii ca agent hemostatic profilactic.

* SURGIFLO™ nu trebuie utilizat in prezenta infectiilor. SURGIFLO™ trebuie utilizat cu atentie in zonele contaminate ale corpului. In cazul in care apar semne de infectie sau abces la
locul aplicarii SURGIFLO™, poate fi necesard reoperarea pentru a elimina sau drena materialul infectat.

* SURGIFLO™ nu trebuie utilizat in cazurile de hemoragie arteriala pulsatild. Nu trebuie utilizat acolo unde s-au format acumuldri de sénge sau de alte lichide sau in cazurile unde

punctul hemoragic este scufundat. SURGIFLO™ nu va actiona pe post de tampon sau dop la locul sangerarii.

SURGIFLO™ trebuie indepartat de la locul aplicarii atunci cand este folosit in, in jurul sau in proximitatea foraminului din oase, a zonelor de limitare 0soasa, a coloanei vertebrale

si/sau a nervului optic si chiasmei. Trebuie avutd grija pentru a evita supraincarcarea. SURGIFLO™ se poate umfla, creand riscul de deteriorare a nervilor.
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Excesul de SURGIFLO™ trebuie indepdrtat dupd obtinerea hemostazei din cauza posibilitétii de dislocare a dispozitivului sau de compresie a altor structuri anatomice din
apropiere.

Siguranta si eficacitatea SURGIFLO™ pentru utilizarea in procedurile oftalmologice nu au fost determinate.

* SURGIFLO™ nu trebuie utilizat pentru controlarea hemoragiei sau menoragiei intrauterine post-partum.

Siguranta si eficacitatea SURGIFLO™ nu au fost determinate la copii si femei insdrcinate sau care alapteaza la san.

Varful al aplicatorului albastru, flexibil nu trebuie tdiat, pentru a evita expunerea firului de ghidaj intern.

Varful al aplicatorului alb, drept trebuie tdiat la distanta de zona interventiei chirurgicale. Decupati in unghi drept pentru a evita crearea unui vérf ascutit.

PRECAUTII

* SURGIFLO™ este un produs exclusiv de unica folosintd. A nu se resteriliza. Dacd produsul este reutilizat, performanta acestuia se poate reduce si exista riscul de contaminare

incrucisatd, care poate conduce la infectie.

SURGIFLO™ este furnizat ca produs steril. Produsele SURGIFLO™ deschise, care nu au fost folosite, trebuie eliminate. Nu folositi SURGIFLO™ daca ambalajul barierei sterile este

deteriorat deoarece sterilitatea poate fi compromisa.

Chiar dacd umplerea unei cavitati pentru hemostaza este uneori indicata chirurgical, SURGIFLO™ nu trebuie utilizat in aceasta maniera decat daca se indepdrteaza produsul

in exces, care nu este necesar pentru mentinerea hemostazei. Cand este inchis intr-un cheag, SURGIFLO™ se poate umfla cu aproximat 20 % in urma contactului cu lichid

suplimentar.

Trebuie utilizatd doar cantitatea minima de SURGIFLO™ necesard pentru a obtine hemostaza. Dupd obtinerea hemostazei, orice cantitate de SURGIFLO™ in exces trebuie

indepartatd cu atentie. Este recomandat sa eliminati excesul de SURGIFLO™ prin irigare si aspirare dupd obtinerea hemostazei, fara a perturba cheagul.

* SURGIFLO™ nu trebuie utilizat in combinatie cu circuitele de recuperare a sangelui autolog. S-a demonstrat ca fragmentele de agenti hemostatici pe baza de colagen pot trece
prin filtrele de transfuzie de 40 pm ale sistemelor de purificare a sangelui.

* SURGIFLO™ nu trebuie utilizat in combinatie cu adezivii pe bazd de metacrilat de metil. S-a raportat ca colagenul microfibrilar reduce rezistenta adezivilor pe baza de metacrilat

de metil folositi pentru atasarea dispozitivelor protetice la suprafata osoasa.

Tn mod similar produselor comparabile care contin trombind, Solutia de trombina se poate denatura in urma expunerii la solutii care contin alcool, iod sau metale grele

(de ex., solutii antiseptice). Aceste substante trebuie eliminate cat mai bine posibil inainte de aplicarea produsului.

* SURGIFLO™ nu trebuie utilizat pentru tratamentul primar al tulburarilor de coagulare.

Similar altor agenti hemostatici pe bazd de colagen/gelating, in procedurile urologice, SURGIFLO™ nu trebuie Idsat in pelvisul renal, calicele renale, vezica urinard, uretra sau

uretere, pentru a elimina focarele posibile de formare a calculilor. Siguranta si eficacitatea SURGIFLO™ pentru utilizarea in procedurile urologice nu au fost determinate in niciun

studiu clinic randomizat.

Similar altor agenti hemostatici pe baz de colagen/gelatina care se umfla, SURGIFLO™ trebuie utilizat cu precautie in neurochirurgie. Siguranta si eficienta SURGIFLO™ in

neurochirurgie nu au fost determinate in niciun studiu clinic randomizat, controlat.

Chiar dacd siguranta si eficienta utilizarii SURGIFLO™ in combinatie cu alti agenti nu au fost evaluate in studii clinice controlate, dacd medicul decide ca utilizarea concurentd

a altor agenti este recomandatd din punct de vedere medical, trebuie consultatd bibliografia de produs a agentului respectiv pentru informatii complete privind prescrierea.

Siguranta si eficienta utilizarii SURGIFLO™ in combinatie cu solutii sau pulberi antibiotice nu au fost determinate.

RAPORTAREA INCIDENTELOR GRAVE

Orice incident grav care intervine in legatura cu utilizarea SURGIFLO™ sau ca rezultat al utilizdrii acestui produs intr-una din tdrile membre UE trebuie raportat cdtre Ferrosan
Medical Devices A/S, la urmdtoarea adresa de e-mail: complaints@ferrosanmd.com. De asemenea, utilizatorul trebuie sa raporteze incidentul si autoritatii nationale competente.
AGENTI HEMOSTATICI PE BAZA DE GELATINA: EVENIMENTE ADVERSE RAPORTATE

Tn general, au fost raportate urmétoarele evenimente adverse asociate cu utilizarea agentilor hemostatici resorbabili pe baza de gelating porcin:

* Agentii hemostatici pe baza de gelatina pot fi un focar de infectie si formare de abcese si s-a raportat cd incurajeaza dezvoltarea bacteriand.

* Au fost observate granuloame cu celule gigantice la locul implantarii in cazul utilizarii pe creier.

* S-aobservat compresia creierului si a coloanei vertebrale in urma acumuldrii de lichid steril.

* Au fost raportate multiple evenimente neurologice dupa utilizarea de agenti hemostatici resorbabili, pe bazé de gelatind, in interventiile de laminectomie, care au inclus
sindromul cauda equina, stenoza coloanei vertebrale, meningita, arahnoidita, durerile de cap, paresteziile, durerea, disfunctiile a nivelul vezicii urinare si al intestinului si
impotenta.

Utilizarea agentilor hemostatici resorbabili, pe baza de gelatind in timpul procedurilor reparatorii ale defectelor durale, asociate cu interventiile de laminectomie si craniotomie
a fost asociatd cu febra, infectie, parestezii ale picioarelor, durere la nivelul gatului si spatelui, incontinentd urinara si intestinald, sindromul cauda equina, vezica neurogend,
impotenta si pareza.

Utilizarea agentilor hemostatici resorbabili, pe baza de gelatind a fost asociata cu paralizie, din cauza migrdrii dispozitivului in foraminul din osul care inconjoard coloana
vertebrald si cu orbire din cauza migrarii dispozitivului in orbita ochiului, in timpul lobectomiei, laminectomiei si al procedurilor reparatorii ale fracturilor craniene frontale si
lobuluilacerat.

* Lalocul implantarii s-au observat reactii la corpuri strdine, incapsularea” de lichid si hematoame.

* Fibroza excesiva si fixarea prelungitd a tendonului au fost raportate atunci cand au fost utilizati bureti resorbabili pe baza de gelatina pentru repararea tendonului sectionat.

* Sindromul de soc toxic a fost raportat in legatura cu utilizarea hemostatelor resorbabile pe baza de gelatind in interventiile chirurgicale nazale.

* Au fost observate febra, absorbtia necorespunzatoare si pierderea auzului atunci cdnd agentii hemostatici resorbabili au fost utilizati in timpul interventiilor de timpanoplastie.

REACTII ADVERSE LA TROMBINA UMANA

Similar altor produse derivate din plasmd, hipersensibilitatea sau reactiile alergice sunt posibile in cazuri rare. In cazuri izolate, aceste reactii pot progresa pana la anafilaxie severa.
Alte reactii adverse raportate intr-un studiu clinic au fost rezultatele anormale ale analizelor de laborator (timp prelungit de tromboplastind partiala activatd, timp de protrombina
prelungit, INR ridicat, numdr de limfocite scdzut, numadr de neutrofile crescut) si hematoame.

REACTII ADVERSE LA AGENTI HEMOSTATICI PE BAZA DE GELATINA CU TROMBINA

Formarea de aderente si obstructia intestinului subtire sunt complicatii bine cunoscute si frecvente ale interventiilor chirurgicale abdominale si ginecologice.

Evenimentele adverse ca acestea, precum si inflamatia si reactiile la corpurile strdine, inclusiv granuloamele cu celule gigantice, au fost raportate in urma interventiilor chirurgicale
abdominale si ginecologice in care s-au folosit in exces agenti hemostatici pe baza de gelatind si colagen cu trombina.

Tn consecinté, asa cum se procedeaza si in cazul altor agenti hemostatici cu gelatina, trebuie utilizatd doar cantitatea minima de SURGIFLO™ necesara pentru a obtine hemostaza.
Dupa obtinerea hemostazei, orice cantitate de SURGIFLO™ in exces trebuie indepdrtatd cu atentie.

REACTII ADVERSE RAPORTATE N URMA UTILIZARILOR NEAPROBATE
Similar altor agenti hemostatici, topici, pe bazd de colagen/gelatind utilizati pentru embolizarea cu cateter, existd un risc de tromboembolism, pseudoanevrisme si evenimente de
sangerare intarziata atunci cdnd produsul este utilizat pentru a anihila sau a inchide un tract care comunicd cu vasele mari de sange.
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MOD DE PREZENTARE
SURGIFLO™ consta din:

1. 0 tavd sterila (Matricea hemostatica SURGIFLO™) cu toate componentele sterile pentru a prepara Matricea de gelatina, conform descrierii din tabelul urmator;
2. 0tava sterild (constituentii trombinei) cu tofi constituentii de suprafata sterilizati pentru a prepara Solutia de trombina, conform descrierii din tabelul urmdtor.

SURGIFLO™ este furnizat in configuratia prezentatd in tabelul de mai jos.

Kit de matrice hemostatica SURGIFLO™ cu trombina;

Matrice hemostatica SURGIFLO™; Constituentii trombinei;
0 seringd sterild, cu eticheta SURGIFLO™, preumplutd cu Matrice de gelatind porcing; | 0 fiold de trombind care contine 2000 de Unitati Internationale (Ul) de trombina
 Unvarfal aplicatorului flexibil, albastru, steril; umand liofilizata sterild pentru reconstituire;
 Unvarfal aplicatorului, alb, drept, steril * 0seringd fard ac, care contine 2 ml de apa sterild (SWFI) pentru reconstituirea

trombinei. Aceastd seringd prezintd o flansa albastrd rotativd si poartd eticheta
SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix
* Un adaptor de fiola

Matricea de gelatind sterild si accesoriile aferente:
Tava este sterilizatd prin iradiere gamma.

Constituentii kitului de trombind:
Suprafata tavii este sterilizata cu oxid de etilena.

* Trombina liofilizata (umand) este sterilizata cu un cartus cu filtru steril autoclavat.
* Apa sterild (SWFI) pentru reconstituirea trombinei din seringa fara ac este sterilizatd cu abur.

SURGIFLO™ include Instructiunile de utilizare. Kitul contine etichete de urmarire pentru inregistrarea numelui si numarului de lot al produsului care vor fi asociate cu fisa
pacientului. Se recomanda cu insistentd ca de fiecare datd cdnd se administreaza SURGIFLO™ unui pacient, numele si numarul de lot al produsului sa fie inregistrate pentru
amentine legdtura intre pacient si lotul de produs.

DEPOZITARE SI MANIPULARE

* SURGIFLO™ trebuie pastrata la loc uscat, cu temperaturd controlatd (2 °C— 25 °C).

* SURGIFLO™ este un produs exclusiv de unica folosintd.

* Fiola cu trombina trebuie pastrata la loc ferit de lumind.

¢ Solutia de trombind trebuie utilizatd impreund cu Matricea de gelatind si trebuie utilizatd doar in conformitate cu indicatiile.

* SURGIFLO™ poate fi utilizatd in interval de pand la opt (8) ore dupd amestecarea cu Solutia de trombind. Dupad ce produsul a fost amestecat si este gata de utilizare, acesta se
gdseste in seringa sterila cu flansd albastrd, care poartd eticheta SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix. Seringa trebuie pastrata in camp steril, la temperaturd mai mica decat
temperatura camerei.

INDICATII DE UTILIZARE
Inainte de utilizare:

Inspectati ambalajul barierei sterile pentru a depista semnele de deteriorare. Daca ambalajul este deteriorat, deschis sau umed, sterilitatea nu poate fi garantata, iar continutul nu
trebuie utilizat.
Ambalajele SURGIFLO™ deschise si neutilizate trebuie eliminate, deoarece produsul nu este destinat pentru reutilizare si/sau resterilizare.

Deschiderea tavii cu Matrice de gelatind si a tavii cu constituentii kitului de trombind:
Deschideti ambalajele exterioare si transferati tavile interioare sterile in cdmpul steril, folosind o tehnica asepticd. Dupd ce a fost transferata in cmpul steril, tava interioara sterila
poate fi deschisd.

Prepararea Solutiei de trombind in campul steril:

1. Deschideti capacul () 2 Tinetisauasezati 3.Indepartati capacul
1 fiolei de trombina, 2 fiola cu trombind pe albastru inchis de
@ lasénd inelul de o suprafatd plana si pe seringa fard ac,
T aluminiu si dopul din utilizati adaptorul de cu flansd albastrd,
= cauciuc pe pozitie. ‘ fiold pentru a perfora care contine apa
? dopul de cauciuc. sterila (SWFI) pentru
?I Asigurati-va ca reconstituirea
I adaptorul de fiold este trombinei. Conectati
introdus complet in si insurubati seringa
fiola cu trombina. pe adaptorul de
|

fiola. Transferati
intregul volum de
apa sterild (sSWFI)
pentru reconstituirea
trombinei in fiola de
trombina..

110



THROMBIN
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|

. Fard aindeparta

seringa, agitati usor
fiola cu trombind

pana cand trombina
se dizolva complet.
Pentru acest lucru sunt
necesare aproximativ
patru (4) actiuni de

5. Retrageti Solutia de
trombina sterild in
seringa fard ac, cu
flansa albastra.

THROMBIN
20001V

agitare.

Prepararea Matricei de gelatind cu Solutie de trombind in cimpul steril:

4 )

1. Conectati seringile

1 Indepértati capacul alb al seringii sterile, preumplute cu Matrice de gelatina. Atasati aceasta seringd la seringa
Q sterild cu flansa albastrd, care contine Solutia de trombind sterila.

[l
u—o\!—(x L

N  2.Amestecati continutul celor 2 seringi

2 Transferati Solutia de trombina sterila in seringa preumpluta cu Matrice de gelatin. incepeti sa amestecati
impingénd materialul combinat spre inainte si spre inapoi, de 6 ori in total. Transferati materialul hemostatic
amestecat in seringa cu flansd albastra, care poartd eticheta SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.

Indepértati seringa goala si eliminati-o.

4 3. Atasati varful aplicatorului
3 La seringa etichetatd SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix poate fi atasat varful aplicatorului flexibil, albastru, steril
sau varful aplicatorului, alb, drept, steril, care poate fi téiat.
Produsul este pregatit acum pentru utilizare clinica.
Nu injectati SURGIFLO™ in vasele de sange. Consultati contraindicatiile, avertismentele si precautiile.
.
Aplicarea SURGIFLO™:

Pentru proceduri deschise:

a.
b.

Identificati sursa sangerarii.
Administrati SURGIFLO™ pe sursa sangerarii. SURGIFLO™ poate fi utilizat cu sau fard unul dintre vérfurile aplicatorului atasate la seringa etichetata SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic
Matrix. Aplicati suficient SURGIFLO™ pentru a acoperi intreaga suprafata de sangerare.

. Pentru defectele tisulare (cavitati, gauri sau cratere), aplicati SURGIFLO™ in partea cea mai adanca a leziunii si continuati s aplicati materialul pe mésura ce retrageti seringa

(sau varful aplicatorului) din leziune.

. Aplicati un tifon umezit cu solutie salind sterila peste SURGIFLO™ pentru a vd asigura cd materialul riméne in contact cu tesutul care sangereaza.
. Dupd 1 -2 minute, ridicati si indepartati tifonul si inspectati locul sangerarii.

Dupé ce sangerarea s-a oprit, indepartati tifonul si produsul SURGIFLO™ in exces. Este recomandat sa eliminati excesul de SURGIFLO™ prin irigare si aspirare dupd obtinerea
hemostazei, fard a perturba cheagul.

. Tn cazurile de singerare persistent, indicatd de saturare si sangerare prin material, este important ca chirurgul s& reevalueze locul sngerdrii pentru a stabili metoda adecvatd

de obtinere a hemostazei.

Daca, in urma evaluarii clinice, se considerd cd este necesara reaplicarea de SURGIFLO™, produsul poate fi aplicat din nou la locul séngerarii, urménd pasii de la punctele d., e. si f.

Este recomandat sa eliminati excesul de SURGIFLO™ prin irigare si aspirare dupa obtinerea hemostazei, férd a perturba cheagul.

Pentru interventiile chirurgicale endoscopice asupra sinusurilor si epistaxis:

a.
b.
C

d.

Aplicati SURGIFLO™ la sursa séngerdrii, folosind varful aplicatorului selectat, pe care |-ati atasat la seringa SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.
Aplicati suficient SURGIFLO™ pentru a acoperi intreaga suprafatd de séngerare.

Folosind forcepsul sau un alt instrument adecvat, aplicati cu grija un strat de tifon umezit cu solutie salin sterila peste SURGIFLO™, pentru a vd asigura cd materialul riméne in
contact cu tesutul care séngereaza.

Dupd 1 -2 minute, ridicati si indepdrtati tifonul si inspectati locul sangerarii.
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e. Dupa ce sangerarea s-a oprit, indepdrtati tifonul si produsul SURGIFLO™ in exces. Este recomandat sd eliminati excesul de SURGIFLO™ prin irigare si aspirare dupd obtinerea
hemostazei, fard a perturba cheagul.

f. In cazurile de singerare persistentd, indicata de saturare si sangerare prin material, este important ca chirurgul s& reevalueze locul sangerarii pentru a stabili metoda adecvata
de obtinere a hemostazei.

Daca, in urma evaluarii clinice, se considerd ca este necesara reaplicarea de SURGIFLO™, produsul poate fi aplicat din nou la locul séngerarii, urménd pasii de la punctele c. d., and e.

Este recomandat sa eliminati excesul de SURGIFLO™ prin irigare si aspirare dupd obtinerea hemostazei, fard a perturba cheagul.
g. Utilizarea incarcdrii nazale nu este necesard dacd s-a obtinut o hemostaza satisfacatoare.

ELIMINAREA SURGIFLO™ DUPA UTILIZARE

Eliminati toate reziduurile de Matrice de gelatina SURGIFLO™, componentele accesorii, constituentii trombinei (fiola cu trombina este fabricata din sticld) si ambalajele in
conformitate cu politicile si procedurile institutiei dvs. privind materialele si deseurile periculoase biologic.

SIMBOLURI UTILIZATE PE ETICHETE

/,
o<
\

\
2

Consultati instructiunile de utilizare Pastrati la loc ferit de lumina soarelui

Nu contine latex de cauciuc natural Dispozitiv medical

GELATIN|  (ontine gelatind porcind ca ingredient principal Contine material biologic de origine animala

Anu se injecta in vasele de sénge Contine sange uman sau produse derivate ale plasmei

Sistem cu barierd sterild unicd, cu ambalaj de protectie la interior;

P, X B ) Contine o substantd medicamentoasa
dispozitivul din interiorul acestui ambalaj este steril ’ ’

iloj®Eke|s

LR e« F

STERILE Steril; dispozitivul medical este furnizat steril Distribuitor
n Sterilizat prin iradiere Producator
Sterilizat cu oxid de etilena Marcajul CE si numarul de identificare a organismului notificat

)
N
(=2}
o

Sterilizat cu tehnici de procesare aseptica

Numar de comanda repetatd

[/} [7}] [72] [72]
ol m o =
DB z z
bl n n
=|[=]| [8]

-
o
]

Sterilizat cu abur sau caldura uscatd Numér de lot

Anu se utiliza dacd ambalajul este deteriorat si consultati Instructiunile

- Data fabricatiei, an, luna si zi
de utilizare ’ ’

A nu se reutiliza Termen de valabilitate an, lund si zi

Anu se resteriliza

® @

Indicd numarul de bucati din pachet

9 || 5

Tnseamna ca materialul ambalajului pe care este aplicat este
reciclabil. Este posibil sa nu existe programe de reciclare in
regiunea dvs.

Limitd de temperatura

o
X
@

Data de pregatire a prospectului: 03/2025
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Habop matpuubl remocratuyeckoit SURGIFLO™
cmpombuHom

He BBOAUTD B KpOBEHOCHDIE cocyabl.
OMUCAHUE POAYKTA

Habop matpuubl remoctatnyeckoit SURGIFLO™ ¢ Tpombunom (SURGIFLO™) npepsHasHaueH ana 0CTaHOBKI KPOBOTEUEHIA NyTeM HaHeCeH!A Ha KPOBOTOYALLLYH NOBEPXHOCTb.
Ero moryT ucnonb30Bath TONbKO MeANLIMHCKIE PAbOTHUKM, MPOLLEALLMe HaANeXaLLee 06yyeHNe XUpYPruyeckum npoLeaypam 1 MeToANKaMm, py KoTopblx Tpebyetca
1CNONb30BaHMe 3TOr0 reMoCTaTHYeCKoro U3genus.
CocTas Habopa:
1. CrepunbHblii noToK (remocTatinyeckas Matpuia SURGIFLO™) co 8cemu cTepunbHbIMI KOMMOHEHTaMM, He06XOBMMbIMY ZNA MPUTOTOBAEHNA KeNaTHOBOIA MaTpULLb.
2. (TepunbHbIii NOTOK (KOMMOHEHTbI TPOMOWHA) CO Bcenmu MOBEPXHOCTHO CTEPUNI30BAHHbIMYU KOMMOHEHTaMM, HeOBXOANMbIMM ANA NPUTOTOBNIEHUA PACTBOPA TPOMOUHA

TemoctaTnyeckas matpuua SURGIFLO™ noctaBnseTca B crepunbHOM N0TKe €O 8CemU CTePUAbHBIMI KOMMOHeHTaMu:
* cTepunbHbIit LnpuL ¢ MapkupoBKoil SURGIFLO™, copepialuyuii MatpuLy 13 CBUHOTO eNnaTiHa XenToBaToro LiBeTa;
© CTepUbHbIN CUHII TMOKWIl HAKOHEYHUK-ANMANKATOP, U3rbaeMblil BO BCEX HANPaBNEHUAX;
© CTepunbHbIii 6enblil NPAMOI! HAKOHEUHUK-aNMANKATOP, KOTOPbIN MOXHO 00pe3aTb 40 HYXXHOI ANMHbI.

MoBePXHOCTHO CTepUM30BaHHbIE KOMMOHEHTbI 1A NPUTOTOBNIEHNSA PaCTBOPa TPOMOUHA:

* (nakoH ¢ TpoMbMHOM, cofepaLyuit 2000 mexayHapoaHbIX eanHuL (ME) cTepunbHoro NMogunIN3MPoBaHHOTO YeN0BEYECKOro TPOMOUHA;

© Wwnpuy 6e3 urmbl, cofepaLLii 2 MA CTepunbHOi BoZbl ANA MHbEKLMIi NS BOCCTAHOBAEHMA TPOMOMHA. ITOT LUMpUL| MMeeT BPALLAIOLLMIiCA CUHIIA yriop A ManbLes,

103BONAIOLLNIA MEHATb NONOKeEHNE WNPULLA NPU HEOOXOAMMOCTY;

* ajantep AnA nakoa.
[InA BoccTaHOBNEHNA TPOMOMHA UCNONb3YI0TCA ajanTep AnA GnakoHa 1 WnpuL 6e3 urmbl co CTepusbHoi BOZOW ANA MHBEKLMIA ANA BOCCTAHOBIIEHNUA TPOMOUHA.
Mepen ncnonb3oBaHnem HeobxoAMMo 406aBUTb PacTBOp TPOMOUHA K KenaTuHOBO MaTpuLie. Mocne CMeLLNBaHMA XeNaTUHOBOI MaTpULbI C PACTBOPOM TPOMOMHA 00beM
MpoAyKTa COCTAaBNAET Kak MUHUMYM 8 M.
Mocne cvMeLLnBaHIA enaTuHOBOI MaTPULibI C PACTBOPOM TPOMOMHA K LUMPULY MOXHO NPUCOEAMHITD COOTBETCTBYIOLLMIA HAKOHEUHMK-ANNANKATOP (BNIOXEH B yNaKoBKY) AN
JLOCTaBKY NPOZYKTA K MeCTY KPOBOTEUEHMA.
Oxuzaemas KnuHUYeCkas nofb3a 3aKMioyaeTcA B 0CTaHOBKE KPOBOTEUEHIS (OT KanefbHOro 10 CTPYVHOTO), KOTAa MpuaTue, IUTUpoBaHue COCYAa U Apyrue CTaHAapTHble
XUPYPriAveckie METOANKI 0CTAHOBKY KPOBOTEUEHIA HEIQOEKTUBHDI MK HEOCYLLIECTBUMBI. Pe3toMe 6e30nacHoCTY 1 KNHYeCKoit 3ddeKTUBHOCTM Habopa MaTpuLibl
remoctatiyeckoit SURGIFLO™ c tpombuHom HaxopwTca B 6a3e AaHHbIx EUDAMED, ¢ HuM MOXHO 03HaKOMUTbCA MO CCbIKe:

https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, 6a3obiii UDI-DI: 5712123SURGIFLO_w/Thr_G9
MEXAHWU3M EACTBUA

I13penue SURGIFLO™ o6napaeT remocTaTinyeckimu CBOICTBaMIA. KenlaTuHOBaA MaTpuLia CO3LAeT CPeay, B KOTOPOiA POUCXOLUT aZire3us v arrperauus TpOMOOLUTOB, uTo
3anyckaer ecTecTBeHHbIil Kackaj (BEPTbIBAHIA KPOBY NaLjMeHTa.

AKTUBMPYeTCA 3HAOreHHbII TPOMOWH, KOTOPbIit NpeBpaLLaeT GrbpUHOreH B HepaCTBOPUMbII GrBPUHOBBIN CrycTok. Tpom6UHOBbIK KoMMoHeHT SURGIFLO™ obecneunsaet
JLOMONHUTENbHbIA 3GEKT, KOTOPbIil YCUNNBAET reMoCTaTUYeCKIe CBOIACTBA XKENATUHOBOI MaTpULbl.

[Tpu npaBUAbHOM UCMONb30BaHNI B MUHUMANbHbIX KonnyecTBax Matpuiia SURGIFLO™ nonHocTblo paccacbiBaetca 3a 4—6 Heflenb. Ha paccacbianie BnvAeT pag GakTopos,
B TOM unciie 06beM UCMONb30BaHHOTO MPOAYKTA, CTENEHb HACILLEHINA KPOBbO WM APYTAMU XXIAKOCTAMIA 1 MECTO MPUMEHEHU.

B nccnepoBaHnM MMNNaHTaLyu Y XXUBOTHbIX TKaHeBble peakLii Gbinn oLieHeHbl Kak MUHUManbHbIe.

NOKA3AHUA K NPUMEHEHUNI0
TemocTatnyeckas matpuua SURGIFLO™ noka3aHa k npuMeHeHuio Bo Bpems XUPYpPriaveckix npoueayp (kpome odranbmonorinyeckinx) B AONONHEHIE K reMocTasy, Koraa
MpUXKaTie, NUrMPoBaHUe COCYLA 1 Apyryie CTaHZAPTHble METOLNKY OCTaHOBKM KPOBOTEUeHNs (T KanenbHoro A0 CTPYIiHOro) HeI)GEKTUBHbI N HEOCYLLECTBUMbI.

NPOTNBOMOKA3AHUA

* 3anpeLyaetca BBoauTH npenapat SURGIFLO™ B kpoBeHOCHbIE COCYAbI M MCMONb30BATL B MECTE NPUXKATUA KPOBEHOCHBIX COCYAO0B. 3anpeLLaeTca UCob30BaTh U3aenie
SURGIFLO™ B0 BHYTPUCOCYAMCTBIX KOMNAPTMEHTaX B CBA3Y C PUCKOM TPOMO03IMOOANN, AMCCEMUHUPOBAHHOTO BHYTPUCOCYANCTOTO CBEPTHIBAHMA KPOBY M NOBBILLEHHbIM
PUCKOM aHaUNaKTUUECKOIl peaKLyy.

lpoTnBonokasaxo npumexeHue matpuubl SURGIFLO™ y nawmeHToB ¢ 13BeCTHON aHadunaKTNYecKoil nm TAXeNOoil CMCTEMHOI peakLveil Ha npenapaTbl YenoBeyeckoil KpoBy.
[poTuBoNoKa3saHo npumeHenme u3penua SURGIFLO™ y nawumeHToB ¢ U3BECTHBIMI anneprinyeckumin peakLnAMI Ha CBIHOI XenaTiH.

He ncnonb3yiite matpuuy SURGIFLO™ npu ylmBaHnM KOXHOIA paHbl, TaK Kak 370 MOXeT NPenATCTBOBATb 3aXIBNEHNI0 KpaeB paHbl. 3T0 MPOUCXOANT M3-3a MeXaHUuecKoi
JIHTEPMO3NLIAN XKENaTUHA, a He ABNAETCA CNIeAiCTBUEM CBOICTBA NPOZYKTA NPENATCTBOBATb 3AXUBNEHUI0 PaH.

NPEAYNPEMXAEHUA

* 3anpetyaetca BBoauTh npenapat SURGIFLO™ B KpoBeHOCHbIE COCYAbI M MCMIOb30BATb B MECTe NPUKATHA KPOBEHOCHBIX COCYAOB. ITOT NPOAYKT NPpeAHa3HaueH TONbKO AN
NpUMeHeHA B MeCTe NOBPEXAeHNA TKaHei.

* He npumensiite ngenue SURGIFLO™ npu oTcyTCTBIM aKTUBHOrO KPOBOTOKA, HaNpPUMeEP NPU NepexaTinin COCYAa UK YCTaHOBKe LUYHTa, U3-3a prcka Tpomboo6pa3oBaHna npu
nonazaHu npopyKTa B KPOBEHOCHIIA COCYA.

* V3penue SURGIFLO™ copepsxuT TPOMOUH, NonyueHHbIi 13 NNa3Mbl YenoBeyeckoil Kposi. lpUMeHeHIe NPOAYKTOB U3 YeN0BEYECKOI MNa3Mbl COMPAXKEHO C PUCKOM Nepesaui

UHEKLMOHHBIX areHTOB, TaKIAX Kak BIPYCbI,  TEOPETUYECKY MOXET NPUBECTY K 3apaxeHuio Bo30yAuTeneMm, Bbi3blBaloLuum bone3Hb Kpeiitidenbata — Akoba. Prck nepegaun

WHGEKLMOHHOTO areHTa CHINKEH MyTeM CKpUHIHTA JOHOPOB M11a3Mbl Ha PEAMET NpezLLeCTBYHOLLEro KOHTaKTa C HeKOTOPbIMY BIUPYCaMit, TECTUPOBAHIA Ha HalnuMe OnpesenieHHbIX

BUPYCHBIX MHGEKLIIA, @ TAKXKE MHAKTVBALMY 11 yaneHua onpezeneHHbIX BUPycoB. HecMoTpa Ha 3T Mepbl, AaHHbIe NPOAYKTbI MOTEHLMANbHO BCe e MOryT NPUBECTH K nepesaye

UHeKLMY. TakxKe HEBO3MOXHO UCKITHOUT BEPOATHOCTb HAMMUNA B ITUX NPOZYKTaX HeN3BECTHbIX MHOEKLMOHHbIX areHToB. Bpau AomkeH 06CyAuTb C NaLMeHTOM PUCkV 1 NoNb3y

MpUMeHeHA 3Toro NpoayKTa. (YnTaeTca, uTo NpeAnpUHATIE Mepbl 3PGEKTUBHbI B OTHOLLIEHIY 0607104eUHbIX BUPYCOB, Takinx kak BIAY, BIC, BIB, u HeobonoyeuHoro Bupyca BIA.

TpennpuHATBIX Mep MOXeT 6bITb HeZOCTATOUHO B OTHOLLEHUY He0B0NI0YeUHbIX BUPYCOB, HanpuMep napBoBupyca B19. Huumposanme napsosipycom B19 MoxeT uMeTb cepbe3hble

nocneAcTBIA Y 6epeMeHHbIX (MHGULMPOBAHIE NNOA]) U Y AINLL C UMMYHOAEGULITOM WAV YCUNEHHBIM 3PUTPON0330M (HaNpUMep, NPY reMONUTIYECKOIT aHeMuN).

113penue SURGIFLO™ He oTmeHAET HeoBX0AUMOCTI TOUHO CNIefiOBATb XUPYPriyeckoil MeTofKe U NPaBUNIbHO HAKNAZbIBATb MMFATypbl UM BLINOAHAT APYTite TPAANLIMOHHbIE

npoezypbl AnA 0cTaHoBKN KpoBoTeuerna. Mpopykt SURGIFLO™ He npesHasHaueH Ans npuMeHeHNA B KauecTBe NpoGUNakTUYeckoro reMocTaTnyeckoro CpefCTBa.
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V3genve SURGIFLO™ He cneayeT npumenATs npu Hanuuuu nidexun. Matpuuy SURGIFLO™ cnepyeT npUMeHATb C 0CTOPOXHOCTBIO HA 3arpA3HeHHbIX yyacTkax Tena. B cnyuae
MoABNEHMA NPU3HAKOB MHdeKLIM nnm abclecca B MecTe HaHeceHnA npenapata SURGIFLO™ moxeT BO3HIKHYTb He06X0AUMOCTb B NOBTOPHOM ONepaTvBHOM BMeLLaTeNbCTBe
LNA yAaneHna un peHnpoBaHnA MHOULMPOBAHHOrO MaTepuana.

V3genve SURGIFLO™ He cnesyeT npuMeHATS B Clyyae NynbCupyHoLLEro apTepuanbHOro KpOBOTEYeHNA. ITOT NPOAYKT He CeAyeT NPUMEHATD B MeCTax CKONNEHMA KpoBY

MK APYTUX KUAKOCTeN UK B CTyYaAX, KOra UCTOYHMK KPOBOTEUEHMA HaxoauTca nog cnoem xuakoctu. Mpoaykt SURGIFLO™ He npeHasHayeH Ans TaMnoHazbl B MecTe
KPOBOTEUEeHUA UV ANA 3aKyNopKIn KPOBOTOYALLEro cocy/a.

Matpuuy SURGIFLO™ cnenyeT ynanatb ¢ MecTa HaHeceH!A Npu CMOb30BaHNN BHYTPY, BOKPYT UMK B HEMOCPeACTBEHHOI 61130CTY OT 0TBEPCTHI B KOCTAX, 06nacTei,
OrpaHINYEHHbIX KOCTHBIMIN CTPYKTYPaMIA, CUHHOFO MO3ra i (1) 3pUTENbHOTO HepBa U NepeKpecta 3puTeNbHbIX HepBoB. (neayeT n36eratb HaHeCeHNA U3NMLLHETo
Kkonnyectsa npoaykTa. Matpuua SURGIFLO™ moxeT HabyxaTb, UTo MOXeT NpuBeCTY K NOBPeXAeHMI0 HepBa.

Mocne ocTaHOBKM KpoBoTeueHuA u3nuiwky matpuubl SURGIFLO™ cnepyet ynanuTb n3-3a pucka cmeLLieHus i3Aenna un (aanuBanna bausnexaliux aHatommyeckux
CTPYKTYp.

be3onacHocTb 1 3¢pdexTBHOCTL NpumeHeHna matpubl SURGIFLO™ Bo Bpema odTanbmonornyeckux npoLeayp He yCTaHoBAEHbI.

V3genve SURGIFLO™ He cnesiyeT npuMeHATb ANA 0CTaHOBKM NOCNEPO/0BOTO BHYTPUMATOUYHOTO KPOBOTEYEHNA NN MeHOpparin.

be3onacHocTb u 3dpdeKTBHOCTL NpumeHerna MaTpuubl SURGIFLO™ y neTeit, 6epemeHHbIX 1 KOPMALLYX KeHLLMH He YCTaHOBAEHbI.

He o6pe3aiiTe cumil rnbKiit HaKOHeUHNK-aNNANKaTop, YTo6bl He OrONATL HAXOAALUMIACA BHYTPU NPOBOSHNK.

He obpe3aitTe 6enblii pAMOIl HaKOHEUHUK-aNMNKATOP Haj onepaLyoHHbIM nonem. 06pe3aiiTe ero no NPAMbIM YIIOM, YT06bI KOHUUK He CTan 0CTPbIM.

MEPbI NPEAOCTOPOXKHOCTH

* Habop SURGIFLO™ npegHa3HaueH TonbKo ANs OAHOPa30BOro NpuMeHeHua. He crepunin3oBaTb noBTopHO. B ciiyyae noBTOPHOrO MCMoNb30BaHIA NPOAYKTa ero 3¢deKTUBHOCTL
MO3eT ObITb HUKE 1 MOXKeT NPON30iiTH NepeKPeCTHOE 3apaeHie, YTo NPUBEAET K NHOULMPOBAHNI.

Habop SURGIFLO™ nocTaBnsetca crepunbHbim. Hencnonb3osaxHoe konnuectso Matpuubl SURGIFLO™ u3 Bckpbitoro Habopa ciegyet yTunusupoBatb. He ncnonb3yiite Habop
SURGIFLO™, ecnm noBpexaeH CTepunbHblil 6apbep ynakoBKM, TaK Kak MOXET ObiTb HapyLUeHa CTepUbHOCTb.

Korpa nokasaa TamnoHaaa nonoctit AnA ocTaHoBKy KpoBoTeyerna, n3aenue SURGIFLO™ He cneayet ncnonb3osatb AnA 70l Lienw, KpoMe Clyyaes, KOraa nsnuLek
NpoAyKTa, He Tpebylowwwitca And NoAaepXKaHuA remocTasa, byaet yaaneH. Marpuua SURGIFLO™ B cocTaBe Tpomba MoxeT HabyxaTb npumepHo Ha 20% Npu KOHTaKTe

C AONONHUTENbHON XUAKOCTbIO.

CnepyeT ucnonb30Bath MNLLb MUHUMaNbHOe KonuuecTBo MaTpuubl SURGIFLO™, Heobxoavmoe ana ocTaHoBKY KpoBoTeueHus. locne fOCTIKEHNA reMOoCTasa U3nnLKI
matpuubl SURGIFLO™ cnenyer TwwatensHo yaanuTb. 3nuwek matpuubl SURGIFLO™ pekomeHpyeTca yaanatb noce 0CTaHOBKM KpOBOTEYEHIA C NOMOLLbIO MppUraLmui

1 acnupauun, n3beras Bo3aeicTBIA Ha TpomO.

Matpuuy SURGIFLO™ He criefiyeT Ucnonb30BaTh B COYETaHUN C KOHTYpamu 3a60pa v penHdy3um ayTonornyHoi Kposi. IMeloTca aHble, 4To parmeHTbl reMocTaTyeckix
CPeACTB Ha 0CHOBE KONNareHa MoryT NpoXoAuTb Yepe3 TpaHCy3uoHHbIEe GUALTPbI cUCTeM 3a60pa 11 perHhy3uI coxpaHeHHoIi KPOBM ¢ AMaMeTpoM nop 40 MKM.

V3genve SURGIFLO™ He cnefiyeT cnonb3oBaTh B COYETaHUN C METUAMETaKPUNATHBIMY Kneamu. Co06Lanocs, 4to MIUKPOPUOPUANAPHIIt KoNNareH yMeHbLIAET NPOYHOCTb
COeAVIHEHNA NPV MCMONb30BAHIM METUIMETAKPUNATHBIX KNees ANA NPUKPeneHna npoTe30B K KOCTHbIM NOBEPXHOCTAM.

Kak 1 npu npumeHeH1 aHanornyHbIX NPoAYyKTOB, COAEPXaLLMX TPOMOWH, MOXeET MPOU30iATH AeHaTypaLa pacTBopa TPOMOUHA NOCNe KOHTAKTa C pacTBOpamu,
COAePXKALLVMM STUNOBDII CUPT, HOA AV TAXeNble MeTanbl (HanpUMep, aHTUCENTUYECKIMIU PacTBOpamK). Takve BeLwecTBa A0MKHbI ObITb MaKCMManbHO yaaneHbl nepes
HaHeCeHeM NpoayKTa.

V3genve SURGIFLO™ He cneayeT ncnonb3oBatb ANA NePBIYHOTO NEYEHNA HAPYLUEHWI CBEPTbIBAHIA KPOBIA.

* Kak 1 npu ucnonb3oBaHuy Apyrix reMocTaTiyeckix CpefCTB Ha 0CHOBE KonareHa/xenatua, Bo Bpema yponoruyeckvx npoueayp matpuy SURGIFLO™ He cnepyet
0CTaBAATb B NOYEYHOIT NIOXaHKe, NOYEYHbIX YalLeyKax, MOYETOUHIKaX, MOYeBOM Ny3bipe Unu ypeTpe, 4To6bl NPOAYKT He CTan NoTeHLMaNbHbIM 04arom Ana 06pasoBaxua
KOHKpemeHTOB. besonacHocTb 1 3¢ dekTuBHOCTL NpumeeHns u3penua SURGIFLO™ Bo Bpema yponoriyeckinx npoLeAyp B paHAOMU3UPOBAHHOM KIMHUYECKOM
CCNEI0BAHNM He YCTaHOBAEHbI.

Kak v ipyrue remocTaTuyeckve (peAicTBa Ha 0CHOBE KonareHa/xenaTiHa, Kotopble MoryT Habyxatb, Matpuuy SURGIFLO™ cnepyeT ncnonb3oBarh € 0CTOPOXXHOCTbIO BO BpeMA
Heilpoxupypruyeckux onepavmit. besonacHocTb 1 3¢pdekTBHOCTL NpuMeHenna usgenns SURGIFLO™ o Bpema Heilpoxupypruyeckux onepavmii B paHA0MU3MPOBAHHbIX
KOHTPONMPYeMbIX KIMHUYECKUX UCCNIE0BAHMAX HE YCTaHOBNEHDI.

be3onacHoctb 1 3¢pdexTnBHOCTL NpumeHeHna n3penna SURGIFLO™ B coueTaHnu ¢ Apyrumin cpeacTBamMi He OLieHUBANNCH B KOHTPONMPYEMbIX KNMHUYECKUX UCCNeL0BAHMAX,
HO, eC/M MO MHEHII0 BPaya OfHOBPEMEHHOE MCMONb30BaHIe C APYrUMI CPeACTBAMM LieNecoobpasHo ¢ MeaNLMHCKOI TOUKIN 3peHNa, CefyeT U3yuuTb B JOKYMeHTaLui no
3TOMY Cpe/iCTBY NOMHYI0 MHGOPMALMIO N0 MeULNHCKOMY NPUMEHEeHNH.

be3onacHoctb u 3dpdexTuBHOCTL MpumeHeHna matpuubl SURGIFLO™ B coueTaHnn ¢ aHTbrotikamu B popme pacTBOpOB Wi MOPOLLKOB He YCTaHOBMEHbI.

COOBLUEHWE 0 CEPbE3HBIX UHLIWAEHTAX

060 Bcex Cepbe3HbIX MHLMAEHTaX, NPOU30LLEALLINX B CBA3M C MpuMeHeHnem Habopa SURGIFLO™ unu B pesynbTaTe ero npumeHeHus B cTpanax EC, cnepyet coobLuatb komnaHum
Ferrosan Medical Devices A/S Ha cnepytoLmii anpec anekTpoHHoi nouTbi: complaints@ferrosanmd.com. Monb3oBatens Takxke AomKeH C006LMTL 06 MHLMAEHTE HaLMOHANbHOMY
YMIOTHOMOYEHHOMY OpraHy.

TEMOCTATUYECKWUE CPEACTBA HA OCHOBE XXENATUHA: 3APETUCTPUPOBAHHbIE HEMENATENbHbIE ABJIEHUA

B uenom npu nCnonb3oBaHuM paccacbIBaOLLUXCA remocTaTuyeckix CpeCTe Ha 0CHOBE CBUHOTO XKeNaTiHa 3aperncTpupoBaHbl CneAytoLne HexenatebHble ABNEHNA.

[emocTaTiyeckme cpeficTBa Ha OCHOBE eNaTiHa MOTYT CNYXUTb 0YaroM UHdeKLMM 1 06pa3oBanma abeuecca. (006Lanoch, 4To OHYM CNocobCTBYIT PocTy baKTepuil.
Habnioganucs ruraHToKneTouHble rpaHynieMbl B MeCTax MMMAaHTaLIm NPy UCMoNb30BaHMM BO BPeMA OnepaLyii Ha rofioBHOM Mo3re.

Habntoganuch cnyyan caaBneHA ronoBHOTO 1 CNIMHHOTO MO3ra B pe3ysibTaTe HaKkonneHua CTepunbHOI XIUAKOCTI.

3aperucTpupoBaH paj HEBPONOTUYECKUX ABNEHMI NPU NMPUMEHEHNN PACCacbiBAEMbIX FEMOCTATUYECKIX CPEICTB HA OCHOBE KeNaTIHA BO BPEMA ONepaLiyil ¢ TaMUHIKTOMMEIA,
B TOM YKcNie CUHAPOM KOHCKOTO XBOCTA, CTEHO3 CIMHHOMO3TOBOT0 KaHana, MEHWHIUT, apaXHOWAWT, roNoBHble 607, napectesiun, 60Mb, HapyLLeHKe MoYencryckaHua

11 fiedeKaLinm, a TakxKe MNOTEHLMS.

TpuMeHeHIe PaccacbBaKLLMXCA reMOCTaTUYeCKVX CPEACTB Ha OCHOBE XeNnaTuiHa BO BPeMA XUPYpruyeckux onepauyii no nnactvke AeheKToB TBepLOl MO3roBoil 060/104KM,
C(BA3aHHDIX C TAMUHIKTOMIEIT 1 KPaHUOTOMUEI!, COMPOBOXAaN0oCb NMXOPasKoi, NHGeKLMeld, napecTe3naAMI HUKHUX KOHEUHOCTel, 60MbIo B LLee 1 CHe, HeiepXKaHem
MOYM 1 Kana, CUHAPOMOM KOHCKOTO XBOCTA, HeliporeHHbIM MOYEBbIM My3bIpem, IMNoTeHLMel 1 nape3om.

lpuMeHeHMe paccacbIBatOLLMXCA FeMOCTaTUYECKIX CPEACTB Ha OCHOBE XKeNaTiiHa COMpOBOXAANOCH NapanuoM BCIELCTBIE MUTPALIMY U3[eNNA B OTBEPCTUA B KOCTAX BOKPYT
CMUHHOTO MO3ra U CNIeNoToii BCEACTBUE MUTPALIMI 3[eNNA B FNIa3HULY BO BPeMA N0OIKTOMUM, NAMUHIKTOMUN 1 NNACTUKY Nepenoma N06Hoit KoCTY 1 pBaHOIA paHbl 40NN
TO/I0BHOrO MO3ra.

B mMecTe MnnaHTaLmm Habntoaanuch peakLmn Ha MHOPOAHOE TENo, <UHKANCYNALMA» XIAKOCTA 1 remaToma.

[pu NpuMeHeHH paccachiBatOLLMXCA TY6OK Ha OCHOBE XenaTiHa ANA NNACTUKI Pa3pbiBa CYXOXUAMA 3aperucTpUpoBaHbl Upe3mepHblit Grbpo3 n anutenbHas Gukcauna
CYXOXKMINA.

B cBA3 ¢ npuMeHeH1em paccacbIBaIoLLVIXCA FeMOCTaTUKOB Ha OCHOBE XeMaTiHa BO Bpema oniepaLiiil Ha CTPYKTYpaX Hoca Obin 3apervcTpupoBaH CHAPOM TOKCUUECKOO LLUIOKA.
JnxopasKa, HepaccacbiBaHe 1 TYroyxocTb HabnoAaNUCh MU NPUMEHEHIM PACccacbiBAKOLLIUXCA FeMOCTATUYECKIX CPE/ICTB BO BPEMA TUMMAHOMNACTAKY.
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HEXENATE/IbHBIE PEAKLLMN HA YENIOBEYECKMI TPOMBUH

Kak 1 npu npumeHeHmu ntobbIx ApyriX NPOU3BOAHBIX MA1a3Mbl, B PEAKIX Cy4asX MOFYT HabI0AATLCA rNepUyBCTBUTENbHOCTb UNN annepriayeckite peakuni. B oTaenbHbIx
C1yyasx 3T peakLyui MOryT MPOrpeccupoBaTh 40 TAXENO0i aHadunakcuin. lpyrumu HexenatenbHbIMI ABNIEHUAMIA, 3aPeriCTPUPOBAHHBIMU B KMHUYECKOM UCCTIeL0BAHMM,
Obinvt OTKNOHEHUA OT HOPMbI Pe3yNbTaToB 1abOPATOPHDIX CCNEAOBAHMIA (YBENUUeHIe aKTUBUPOBAHHOTO YaCTUYHOTO TPOMOONNACTUHOBOTO BPeMeHH, yBeuyeHme
npoTPOMOMHOBOr0 BpemeHy, noBbilueHne MHO, CHUXeHMe KonuyecTBa IUMGOLUTOB, yBEANYEHIe KONNYECTBA HETPOYUNOB) 1 remaToMa.

HEXXENATE/IbHBIE PEAKLIWA HA TEMOCTATUYECKME CPELLCTBA HA OCHOBE MENTATUHA C TPOMBUHOM

(06pa3oBaHue cnaek 1 06CTPYKLMOHHAA TOHKOKULLIEYHAA HEMPOXOANMOCTb — U3BECTHBIE 11 YACTblE OCNOKHEHIA MOCTE a6AOMIHANBHBIX U TUHEKONIOTUYECKIX XPYPrUYecKuX
onepauui.

Takue e HexxenatenbHble ABNEHINA, a TakiKe BOCTIaneHie 1 peakLua Ha MHOPOAHOE TENo, B TOM YKCNe TUTaHTOKNETOUHbIe rpaHyneMbl, Obln 3aperucTpupoBaHbl nocne
a6/10MIHANbHbIX Y TUIHEKONIOTNYECKIX XUPYPrUYecKyX onepavuii, Bo Bpema KOTOPbIX B YPe3MePHOM KoNnuecTBe NPUMEHANNCH reMoCTaTUYeckie CpeaCTBa Ha 0CHOBE XenaTiHa
11 Ha OCHOBE KOMareHa C TPOMOUHOM.

Mo3Tomy, KaK 1 npu NpUMeHeHI ApYriAX XKeNaTHOBbIX reMoCTaTUYeckux CPeACcTs, CledyeT NPUMeHATb UL MUHIManbHoe KonnyecTso npodykTa SURGIFLO™, kotopoe
HeobX0ANUMO ANA 0CTAaHOBKM KpoBOTeueHuA. Mocne ZOCTIXeHMA remocTa3a u3nuiuku matpuubl SURGIFLO™ cnepyeT TujatenbHo yaanuts.

HEXKENATEJIbHBIE PEAKLLMK, SAPETUCTPUPOBAHHDBIE NPY MPUMEHEHUW NO HEYTBEPKAEHHBIM NOKA3AHUAM
Kak v mpu npuMeHeHn Apyrvx TONMYECKyX reMocTaTiyeckinX CpeacTB Ha OCHOBE KOMareHa Wi KenatiHa, UCnosb3yeMbiX A1 KaTeTepHoii 3MO0I13aLIN, CYLLECTBYET pUck
TPOM603MBOY, NCeBLOAHEBPU3M 11 MO3LHIX KPOBOTEYEHMUIA, eCIM NPOAYKT UCMIONb3YeTcA ANA 06MUTepaLM UK repMeTi3aLmy TpaKTa, CooOLLAI0LLLerocs ¢ KpymHbIMM COCYAaMM.

KOMMNEKT NOCTABKK

CocTas Habopa SURGIFLO™:

1. (repunbHblii NoTOK (remoctatiyeckas matpuua SURGIFLO™) co 8cemu cTepunbHbIMI KOMMOHEHTaMI, HEOOXOAUMbIMI ANA NPUTOTOBNEHINA KeNaTUHOBOIA MaTPULIbI
(nepeuncneHbl B Tabnuue Huxe).

2. (TepunbHblil NOTOK (KOMNOHEHTBI TPOMOUHA) CO BceMU MOBEPXHOCTHO CTEPUN30BAHHBIMI KOMMOHEHTaMM, HeOBXOANMbIMY NA NPUTOTOBAEHIA PacTBOpa TPOMOMHA
(nepeuncneHbl B Tabnuue HxKe).

Habop SURGIFLO™ nocTaBnseTca B KOHGUrypawum, NpeACTaBNEHHON B TabnuLe Hike.

Ha6op matpuupi remoctatuyeckoit SURGIFLO™ c Tpom6uHOM

Temocratnyeckas marpuua SURGIFLO™ KomnoHeHTbl Tpom6uHa
 (TepunbHbIil NpefBapUTENbHO 3aNONHEHHbII WNpuL ¢ Mapkuposkoii SURGIFLO™, * (nakoH ¢ TpoMOUHOM, cofiepxatiiuii 2000 MexxAYHaPOAHbIX eANHML
COAePaLLMIi MATPULLY U3 CBUHOTO XenaTuHa (ME) cTepunbHoro anounn3npoBaHHoro YenoBeyeckoro TpoMouHa ans
* (TepunbHbIil CUHMI TMOKIIT HAKOHEYHVK-annanKaTop BOCCTAHOBJIEHUS
* (TepunbHblil Genblil npAMOI HaKOHeUHIK-annauKaTop * |linpuy 6e3 urnbl, conepraLyyii 2 Mn CTepunbHOil BOALI ANA MHBeKLNiA AnA

BOCCTAaHOBNEHA TPOMOUHA. 3TOT LUNPUL, UMEET BpaLLAKLLMICA CUHUiA ynop
ana nanbues 1 mapkiposky SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix
© Anantep ana Gnakoxa

(mepuanan XeamuHoeasa mampuya u npuHaBne)KHacmu
Notok CTePUNN30BaH raMma-u3nyyeHnem.

Komnoxenmol Ha6opa mpom6una
JI0TOK NOBEPXHOCTHO CTEPUIN30BaH OKCUZOM STUTIEHA.

* JInopunM31POBaHHbI TPOMOUH (YenoBeyecKHii) CTepUNN30BaH B aBTOKNIABNPOBAHHOM CTEPUILHOM QUALTPOBANIbHOM KapTpUXe.
* (TepunbHan Bofia ANA MHBEKLMIA ANA BOCCTAHOBIIEHIA TPOMOUHA B LUNpULE 6e3 Urbl CTEPUNM30BaHA NapoOM.

K Habopy SURGIFLO™ npunaraeTca uHCTPYKuUuA no npumexeHnto. B Habope MMeIoTcA STUKETKI ANA OTCNIEXMBAHNA, HA KOTOPbIX 3aniCbIBAOT GaMunNio NaLeHTa  Homep cepun
NpOAYKTa, uTo6bl CBA3aTh €ro UCMoNb30BaHIe C MEANLIMHCKOI KapTOil naLeHTa. HactoaTenbHo peKoMeHAYeTCA B KaxAoM Cyuae BBeZeHua nauueHTy matpuubl SURGIFLO™
3anKCbIBaTh GaMUANIO NALMEHTa U HOMEP cepik NPOAYKTA, UT06bI NPOCTEXIUBATL (BA3b MEXAY NALIMEHTOM 11 cepueil NPOAYKTa.

XPAHEHWE W OBPALLEEHUE
* W3nenue SURGIFLO™ cnepyeT XpaHuTb B Cyxom MecTe C KOHTpoAMpyemoii Temnepatypoii (o1 2 °C go 25 °C).
Habop SURGIFLO™ npesHa3HaueH ToNbKo nA 0iHOPa30BOro NPUMEHEHU.
(OnakoH ¢ TPOMBUHOM ClIelyeT XpaHUTb B 3aLLNLLEHHOM OT (BETa MecTe.
PacTBop Tpom6uHa cnepyeT ncnonb3oBaTb COBMECTHO C XeNaTUHOBOI MaTpULieli CTPOro Mo NoKa3aHMAM.
Marpuuy SURGIFLO™ moHo ncnonb3oBaTb B TeueHie He G6oiee BocbMiA (8) 4acoB nociie CMeLLNBaHMA € pacTBOPOM TpoMOHHa. Mocne cMeLunBaHNA KOMNOHEHTOB
TOTOBbII K NPUMEHeHVI0 NPOAYKT COAEPXMTCA B CTEPUALHOM LUMPHULIE C CUHUM YNOpOM AnA nanblies ¢ Mapkupokoii SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix. LLinpuy sonxen
HaX0ANTbCA B CTEPUNBHOM Nofle MPY KOMHATHOI TemnepaType.

YKA3AHWA NO NPUMEHEHUIO

Jlo npumererus

[lpoBepbTe, HeT N1 NPU3HAKOB NOBPEXZeHIA YIaKOBKM CO CTepunbHbIM 6apbepom. Ecn ynakoBKa noBpex eHa, 0TKPbITa Wi HAMOKAA, CTEPUNIBHOCTb He MOXKET ObiTb
rapaHTUpoBaHa. B Takom cniyyae copepumoe yNakoBKI CMOMb30BaTh 3anpeLLeHo.

Hevncnonb3oBaHHble 0TKpbITble ynakoBKu SURGIFLO™ cnegyeT yTunu3upoBaTb, Tak Kak OHI He NpeHa3HaueHbl A4 NOBTOPHOTO UCMOAb30BaHYA 1 (1) NOBTOPHOIA
CTepUnM3aLmm.

0m:{pbleanue JIOMKa ¢ enamuHo8oli Mampuueai uJsiomka ¢c KomnoHeHmamu Ha60pa mp0M6llH¢ll
OTKp0I7ITe HapyXHble yrakoBKN 1 NOMECTUTE CTEPUIIbHbIE BHYTPEHHIE NIOTKI B CTEPUNIbHOE NOJTE, cobnogas npaBuna acenTukin. B (TepunbHOM none CTepVIJ'IbeII?I BHyTpEHHI/IVI
JIOTOK MOXHO OTKPbITb.
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lpuzomoenexue pacmeopa mpom6UHA 8 CMepUALHOM noste
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Mpumenenne SURGIFLO™
Mpu onepauuax c OTKPbITHIM AOCTYNOM

A. Onpepenute UCTOYHNK KPOBOTEUEHUA.

b. Moggenure uspenue SURGIFLO™ K nctourmky kpooteuenma. Mpogykt SURGIFLO™ MoHO MpumeHATb 6€3 HakoHeUHIKa Ui C OBHIM 113 HaKOHEYHIKOB-aNMMKATOPOB, NPUKPenieHHbIM
K Wwnpuuy ¢ mapkuposkoii SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix. HaHecute foctatouoe konvuectso matpuubl SURGIFLO™, uTo6bl MOKpbITH BCH KPOBOTOUALLLYIO NOBEPXHOCTD.

B. Tpu Hanuunn sedekTa Tkaweit (nonoctu, BbleMKi WA Kpatepbl) HaHecuTe npoaykT SURGIFLO™ B camoii ry6oKoii uacTv nopaxeHHOro yuacTka 1 NpOA0MKaiiTe HaHOCUTb
Matepuan, NocTeneHHo BbIBOAA LUMPUL, (W1 HAKOHEUHK-aNNANKATOP) U3 MOPAXKEHHOrO yyacTKa.

1. CoepuHMTE WNPULbI

3. CHuMUTE TeMHO-CUHIIA

KOANAYoK C KOHLA
wnpua 6e3 urbi ¢
CUHUM YNIOPOM AN
nanbLies, CoaepxalLiero
CTepUAbHYI0 BOAY

ANA UHbeKLMil ana
BOCCTAHOBNEHMA
TpomOuHa.
Moacoeaunute u
NPUKpyTUTE WNPUL K
ajantepy Ans Gnakoa.
lepenecute Bech
06bem CTepunbHoil
BOAbI ANA MHBEKLMiA
NS BOCCTAHOBAeHNA
TPOMOYHA BO GNaKoH ¢
TPOMOUHOM.

CHuMUTE Genblit KONMAYOK C KOHLA CTEPUNBHOTO NPeABAPUTENbHO 3aM0SHEHHOTO WKL, CORepXaLLiero
KENaTUHOBYIo MaTpuLly. [pUKpenyTe 3TOT LNPUL K CTEPUNLHOMY LUNPHULY C CUHVM YOPOM ANA Nasnblie,

CoZiepaLLiemy CTepusbHblii pacTBOp TPOMOMHA.

2. (mewwaiiTe coepxumoe ABYX WINpULEB

MepeHecyTe CTepunbHbIii PACTBOpP TPOMOMHA B NPeABAPUTENHO 3aNONIHEHHbII LUNPHL, COREpPXaLLMii
KENaTuHoBYlo MatpuLly. llepeHecuTe CMeLLaHHbII MaTepuan U3 WNPULA B LWNPUL B 06LLei CTOXHOCTH 6 pa3
[nA nepemeLLinBaHus. llepeHecuTe cMeLaHHbIii reMoCTaTHueCKIii Matepuan B LNPUL C CUHUM YNIOPOM ANs

nanbLies, UmetoLyyit Mapkuposky SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.

CHuMUTE 1 yTUAU3MpYIiTe MYCTOIf WnpuL.

3. MpuKkpenuTe HAKOHEYHNK-aNNANKATOP

K wnpuwy ¢ mapkuposkoit SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix mMoxHo npucoefnHuTb 06pe3anHblii B
COOTBETCTBMMN C HEOOXOAMMOCTbIO CTEPUTBHBIA CUHII TMOKMI HAKOHEYHIK-aNMAMKATOP UK CTEpUAbHbIN benblii

ﬂpﬂMOVI HaKOHeYHUK-annaukatop.

I'IponyKT TOTOB K KNIMHNYECKOMY NPUMEHEHNI0.

He BopwTe maTpuLy SURGIFLO™ B KpoBeHocHble cocyabl. (M. pasgenl
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I, HanoxwTe cTepunbHyio Mapnesyto candeTky, CMOYeHHy CONeBbIM PacTBOPOM, Ha NoBepxHOCTb MaTpuLibl SURGIFLO™, uTo6bl 0becneyntsb KOHTAKT MaTepuana
CKPOBOTOYALLMMY TKAHAMY.

1. Yepes 1—2 muHyTbl npUnogHUmMmTe 1 ybepuTe candeTky 1 0CMOTPUTE MECTO KpOBOTEYEHNA.
. Ecnn kpoBoTeyeHue npekpatinock, yoepute canderky u yaanute unuwkin matepuana SURGIFLO™. U3nuwku matepuana SURGIFLO™ pekomeHpyeTca yaanaTb nocne
0CTaHOBKY KPOBOTEUEHMA C MOMOLLbI0 UPPUraLyyt 1 acnupayy, u3beras Bo3aeiicTBIA Ha TPOMO.
. Ecnm kpoBOTeUeHIe NPOJ0IKAETCA, YTO MOXKHO OMPeeniTb N0 HacbILLeHN0 MaTepuana KPoBbio 1t POXOXAEHMIO KPOBY Yepe3 MaTepuan, Xupypr AOMKeH BbIMOHUTL
MOBTOPHYH OLIeHKY MecTa KpoBOTeueHHs, 4To0bl BbIGPaTb MOAXOAALLYIO TAKTUKY ANA OCTIXKEHUA reMocTa3a.

m

Ecni Bpau nocumTaeT KnuHUYeckm LienecoobpasHbiM NoBTOpHoe NpumeHeHe MaTpuubl SURGIFLO™, npopyKT MoXHO 6yZeT NOBTOPHO HaHECTU Ha MeCTO KpOBOTEYeHNS,
BbINONHNB NYHKTbI T, 1 W E.

3nmnwkn matepuana SURGIFLO™ pekomeHAyeTca yaanatb nocie 0CTaHOBKI KPOBOTEUEHMA C MOMOLLbIO MPPUraLMi v acnupaumu, n3beras Bo3LeicTaua Ha Tpom6.

Mpu SHAOCKONUYECKNX ONepaLyAX Ha OKONIOHOCOBbIX Ma3yXaX 1 HOCOBOM KPOBOTEYEHNN

A. Mopgeaute matpuuy SURGIFLO™ K UCTOUHMKY KpOBOTEUYEHUA C MOMOLLbIO BbIOPAHHOTO HAKOHeYHIKa-annuKkaTopa, NpUcoeAHeHHOro K LUNpULY ¢ MapKupoBKoi
SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.

b. HaHecute poctatouroe konnuectso matepuana SURGIFLO™, uto6bl NOKpbIT BCo KPOBOTOYALLYH) NOBEPXHOCTD.

B. MuHuETOM 1N NOAXOAALMM UHCTPYMEHTOM aKKyPaTHO HaNoXuTe CTEPUNbHYI0 MapreByio CandeTky, CMOYeHHYI0 GU3N0a0runyeckim pacTBopoM, Ha MOBEPXHOCTb MATpPULibI
SURGIFLO™, uTo6bI 06ecneunTb KOHTAKT MaTepuana ¢ KpoBOTOYALLMMM TKAHAMM.

I Yepes 12 MuHYTbl NPUNOAHUMUTE 11 YGEpUTE CANGETKY 1 OCMOTPUTE MECTO KPOBOTEUEHNS.

1. Ecnu kpoBoTeueHue npekpatunoch, yoepute candetky u yaanute nanuwki matepuana SURGIFLO™. U3nuwku matepuana SURGIFLO™ pekomepyeTca yaanaTb nocne
0CTaHOBKY KPOBOTEUEHMA C MOMOLLIbI0 MPPUraLy 1 acnupauyy, u3beras Bo3aeicTBIA Ha TPOMO.

E. Ecv KpoBoTeueHue NpoAomKaeTca, Uto MoXHO ONpeAeNiTh Mo HaCbILLEHIo MaTepuana KpoBbIo 11 MPOXOXEHHI0 KPOBH Yepe3 MaTepuan, XUpYpr JOMKEH BbINOMHUTL
TOBTOPHYH OLLEHKY MecTa KpoBOTeUeHHs, 4To0bl BbIOPATb MOAXOAALLYIO TAKTUKY ANA OCTUXEHUA FeMocTa3a.

Ecni Bpay nocumTaet KnuHuyeckm LienecoobpasHbiM noBTopHOE NpumeHeHue matepuana SURGIFLO™, npoyKT MoxHo Gy/ieT NOBTOPHO HAHECTH HA MeCTO KPOBOTEUeHN,
BbINONHIB NYHKTbI B, T [l.

M3nmnwkn matepuana SURGIFLO™ pekomeHAyeTca yaanatb nocie 0CTaHOBKI KPOBOTEUEHMA C MOMOLLbIO MPPUraLui 1 acnupaumu, n3beras Bo3LeicTaua Ha Tpom6.
K. Ecnv jocTurhyT yaoBneTBopuTenbHbI remocTas, TaMnoHaga Hoca He Tpebyetca.

YTUNU3ALIUA NPOAYKTA SURGIFLO™ MOCNE UCMONb30BAHUA

YTunu3upyiite ocTaBLuylocs xenatuHoByto Matputly SURGIFLO™, nononHuTeNbHble KOMMOHEHTbI, KOMMOHeHTbI Habopa TPoMOHa (§nakoH C TPOMOUHOM cAenaH 13 cTekna)
11'yNaKoBKY B COOTBETCTBUY C NOAUTUKAMI 1 NPOLIEAyPaMy BaLLIEr0 YUpexAeHus, KacaloLmMica bronoryecki onacHbIX MaTepranos 1 0TX0/0B.

CUMBOJIbI, MPUMEHAEMbBIE B MAPKUPOBKE
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(m. VHCTPYKLMIO NO NPUMEHEHNI0 He Jonyckatb BO3//CTBUA CONTHEYHOTO C(BETa

He copepsuT HaTypanbHblil KayuyKoBblii naTeKc MeanunHckoe nspenve

CopepuT CBUHOI XXeNaTuH B KauecTBe 0CHOBHOTO MHIpeAneHTa Copepxut 6uronornyeckuit matepuan XnUBoTHOro NPONCXoXAeHNA

He BBOATb B KPOBEHOCHbIE COCYAbI CogiepXuT NPON3BOAHDIE Yen0BeyecKoil KpoBM Wi NNasmbl

OpuHapHas cTepunbHas 6apbepHas CUCTeMa ¢ 3aLLUTHOI YNaKOBKO

CozepXuT NeKapcTBEHHOE BELLeCTBO
BHYTPW; U3AeNune B ynakoBKke CTepinbHO Aep P 1

(TepunbHO; MeAMLIMHCKOE U3/ente NOCTaBNACTCA CTEpUIbHBIM ﬂVICTpVIﬁbIOTOp

lTpocTepunu3oBaHo paguaumeii W3rotoBuTens

LR o€ F

Mapkuposka CE 1 naeHTUMKaLMOHHbII Homep

MpocTepuAN30BaHO OKCUTIOM STHAEH
POCTEPUNIM30BaHO OKCAIOM STHAEHA HOTUQUUMPOBAHHOTO OpraHa

N
s
(=2}
o

[TpocTepunin30BaHo ¢ NpUMeHeHeM MeTOZ0B acenTuyeckoi 06paboTki Homep ans noBTopHoro 3akasa

MpocTepuN30BaHO NAPOM WK CYXVUM Tennom Homep cepum

He ncnonb3osatb npu NoBpeXAeHNN yNakoBKM, CM. UHCTPYKLMIO MO

aTa M3roTOBNEHNA: F0, MeCAL 1 feHb
NpUMEHEHNI0 A A una

He npumeHsTb NoBTOpHO (poK roAHOCTIA: Fof, MECSILL U fieHb

He (Tepunn3oBatb NOBTOPHO YKa3blBaeT KoNYecTso LUTYK B NaKeTe

o |y w0 (L |[5]| &

g
©

(0603Hauaer, 4To yNaKoBOYHbIil MaTepUan ¢ 3TUM CUIMBONIOM
NOANEXIT BTOPUYHOI nepepaboTke. Mporpammbl BTOPUYHOI
nepepaboTKM MOTYT He J1efiCTBOBATb B BaLLIEM PeriioHe

25°C
/H/ TemnepaTypHblil nanazoH
2°C

Jlnctoka noarotosneHa: 03/2025
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Hemostaticka matrica SURGIFLO™

stiprava s trombinom

Nevstrekujte do krvnych ciev.

OPIS PRODUKTU
Hemostatickd matrica SURGIFLO™, siiprava s trombinom (SURGIFLO™) je urcend na hemostatické poufitie aplikdciou na krvécajtici povrch. Je uréend na pouzitie len zdravotnickymi
pracovnikmi vy3kolenymi pri chirurgickych postupoch a technikach, ktoré vyzaduji poutitie tejto hemostatickej pomdcky.
Stiprava obsahuje:
1. Sterilnd tacku (hemostatickd matrica SURGIFLO™) so vsetkymi sterilnymi zlozkami na pripravu Zelatinovej matrice
2. Sterilnd tacku (trombinové zlozky) so vSetkymi zlozkami so sterilizovanym povrchom na pripravu trombinového roztoku

Hemostatickd matrica SURGIFLO™ sa dodéva na tacke so vSetkymi sterilnymi zlozkami:

* Sterilnd striekacka oznacend ndpisom SURGIFLO™, ktord obsahuje bravcovi Zelatinovii matricu so sivobielym vzhladom,
* Sterilny modry pruzny hrot aplikatora, ktory je ohybny vo v3etkych smeroch, a
« Sterilny biely rovny hrot aplikdtora, ktory mozno pristrihn(t na pozadovand dizku.

Zlozky so sterilizovanym povrchom na pripravu trombinového roztoku sa skladaju z tychto sicasti:

* Liekovka s trombinom s obsahom 2 000 medzinarodnych jednotiek (IU) sterilného lyofilizovaného ludského trombinu.

* Bezihlové striekacka s obsahom 2 ml sterilnej vody (SWFI) na rekonstituciu trombinu. Tato striekacka mé modrd oto¢nd prirubu, ktord v pripade potreby umoziiuje

flexibilné umiestnenie striekacky podla individudInych preferencii.

* Adaptér na liekovku.
Trombin sa mus rekonstituovat pomocou adaptéra na liekovku a bezihlovej striekacky so sterilnou vodou (sWFI) na rekonstitticiu trombinu.
Trombinovy roztok sa musf pridat do Zelatinovej matrice este pred pouzitim. Objem po zmiesani Zelatinovej matrice s trombinovym roztokom je minimalne 8 ml.
Po zmiesani Zelatinovej matrice s trombinovym roztokom sa k striekacke moze pripevnit vhodny hrot aplikdtora, ktory je sticastou balenia, aby sa produkt mohol aplikovat na
miesto krvdcania.
Klinicky prinos, ktory mozno ocakavat, je zastavenie krvacania v rozsahu od presakovania az po striekanie, ked'su tlak, podviazanie alebo iné Standardné chirurgické metody
kontroly neticinné alebo nepouZzitelné. Zhrnutie bezpecnosti a klinického vykonu pre hemostatickd matricu SURGIFLO™, stipravu s trombinom néjdete na nasledujicom odkaze
v databaze EUDAMED:
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, Zakladny UDI-DI: 5712123SURGIFLO_w/Thr_G9

POSOBENIE

SURGIFLO™ m4 hemostatické vlastnosti. Zelatinova matrica zabezpeuje prostredie, v ktorom sa dosticky mozu prilepit a zhlukndt, s vyuZitim prirodzenej koagulacnej kaskady
pacienta.

Pacientov endogénny trombin sa aktivuje a premeni fibrinogén na nerozpustnd fibrinovd zrazeninu. Trombinova zlozka matrice SURGIFLO™ poskytuje dopInkovy tcinok

k prirodzenej hemostatickej vlastnosti Zelatinovej matrice.

Pri spravnom pouziti v minimalnom mnoZstve sa SURGIFLO™ tplne vstrebe v priebehu 4 — 6 tyzdiiov. Absorpcia zévisi od niekolkych faktorov vrétane pouzitého mnozstva, stupia
presiaknutia krvou alebo inymi tekutinami a miesta pouZitia.

Vimplantacnej Stadii na zvieratach sa reakcie tkaniva klasifikovali ako minimalne.

ZAMYSLANE POUZITIE/INDIKACIE
Matrica SURGIFLO™ je indikovana pri chirurgickych zakrokoch (okrem oftalmologickych) ako doplnok na dosiahnutie hemostézy, ked'je zviddnutie krvacania v rozsahu od
presakovania az po striekanie pomocou podviazania alebo inych konvenénych metéd nedcinné alebo nepraktické.

KONTRAINDIKACIE

 SURGIFLO™ nevstrekujte ani nevtlacajte do krvnych ciev. SURGIFLO™ nepouzivajte vo vnitrocievnych priestoroch, pretoze hrozi riziko vzniku tromboembdlie, roztrisenej
vntrocievnej koaguldcie a zvySuje sa riziko anafylaktickej reakcie.

* SURGIFLO™ nepoutZivajte u pacientov so zndmou anafylaktickou alebo zavaznou systémovou reakciou na produkty z fudskej krvi.

* SURGIFLO™ nepouZzivajte u pacientov so zndmou alergiou na bravéovd Zelatinu.

* SURGIFLO™ nepouZivajte pri uzatvarani koznych incizii, pretoZe mdze nardsat hojenie okrajov koze. Tento vplyv je spdsobeny mechanickym vloZenim Zelatiny a nie je to vedlajsi
(icinok vlastného vplyvu na hojenie rany.

VAROVANIA

 SURGIFLO™ nevstrekujte ani nevtlacajte do krvnych ciev, pretoze matrica je urcend len na pouZitie na lézidch.

SURGIFLO™ neaplikuijte, ak nie je pritomny aktivny tok krvi, napriklad ked'je na cieve svorka alebo bajpas, pretoze hrozi riziko vzniku vnutrocievnych zrazenin z vnitrocievnych
injekcii.

SURGIFLO™ obsahuje trombin vyrobeny z ludskej plazmy. Produkty vyrobené z ludskej plazmy mozu predstavovat riziko prenosu infekénych agensov, ako si virusy, a teoreticky
agens Creutzfeldtovej-Jakobovej choroby. Riziko prenosu infekénych agensov sa znizilo skriningom darcov plazmy pred expoziciou urcitym virusom testovanim na pritomnost
urcitych aktudlnych virusovych infekcii a inaktivéciou a odstrénenim urcitych virusov. Napriek tymto opatreniam moZzu také produkty potencidlne prendsat choroby. Okrem toho
existuje moznost, Ze v takych produktoch budu pritomné nezname infekcné agensy. Lekar sa musi s pacientom porozpravat o rizikach a prinosoch tohto produktu. Vykonané
opatrenia sa povazuju za icinné proti obalenym virusom ako HIV, HCV, HBV a neobalenému virusu HAV. Vykonané opatrenia mdzu mat obmedzeny ti¢inok proti neobalenym
virusom, napriklad parvovirusu B19. Infekcia spdsobend parvovirusom B19 moze byt pre tehotné Zeny (infekcia plodu) a osoby s imunodeficienciou alebo zvy3enou erytropoézou
(napriklad hemolytickou anémiou) zavazna.

Matrica SURGIFLO™ nie je zamyslana ako ndhrada za preciznu chirurgickd techniku a sprdvne pouZivanie podviazania alebo inych konvencnych postupov na dosiahnutie
hemostazy. Matrica SURGIFLO™ nie je urcend na pouzitie ako profylakticka hemostatickd latka.

SURGIFLO™ sa nesmie poutZit, ak je pritomnd infekcia. V kontaminovanych oblastiach tela sa SURGIFLO™ musi pouZivat opatrne. Ak sa v miestach umiestnenia matrice
SURGIFLO™ objavia zndmky infekcie alebo abscesu, moze byt potrebnd opakovand operécia na odstranenie alebo drendz infikovaného materidlu.

SURGIFLO™ sa nesmie poutZit v pripadoch striekajticeho tepnového krvacania. Nesmie sa pouZivat v miestach, kde sa nahromadila krv alebo iné tekutiny, ani ak je miesto
krvdcania ponorené do tekutiny. SURGIFLO™ nepdsobi v mieste krvécania ako tampdn alebo zétka.

SURGIFLO™ sa musi odstranit z miesta aplikdcie, ak sa pouZiva na otvore v kosti, v oblastiach kostného uzdveru, miechy a/alebo zrakového nervu ¢i v mieste krizenia zrakovych
nervov alebo v blizkosti uvedenych miest. Postupujte opatrne, aby nedoslo k nadmernému preplneniu. SURGIFLO™ méZe napucat a potencialne spasobit poskodenie nervu.
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Nadbytocna matrica SURGIFLO™ sa po dosiahnuti hemostazy musi odstranit vzhladom na moznost zmeny polohy pomacky alebo stlacenia inych anatomickych Struktdr v jej
blizkosti.

Bezpecnost a cinnost matrice SURGIFLO™ pri oftalmologickych zakrokoch nebola stanovend.

Matrica SURGIFLO™ sa nesmie pouZivat na zastavovanie poporodného vniitromaternicového krvacania ani menstruacného krvécania.

Bezpecnost a icinnost matrice SURGIFLO™ u deti a u tehotnych a dojciacich Zien nebola stanovend.

Maodry pruzny hrot aplikdtora sa nesmie pristrihovat, aby sa neobnazil vntorny vodiaci drot.

Biely rovny hrot aplikétora sa musi pristrihndt mimo chirurgickej oblasti. Strihajte v pravom uhle, aby sa nevytvoril ostry hrot.

BEZPECNOSTNE OPATRENIA

* Matrica SURGIFLO™ je urcend len na jedno poufitie. Nesterilizujte opakovane. Ak sa produkt pouZije opakovane, jeho vykon méZe byt zhorseny a moze dojst ku krizovej
kontamindcii, ktora moze viest k infekii.

SURGIFLO™ sa doddva ako sterilny produkt. Nepou?ité otvorené balenie matrice SURGIFLO™ sa musi zlikvidovat. NepouZivajte SURGIFLO™, ak je poskodend sterilnd bariéra obalu,
pretoze moze byt narusena sterilnost produktu.

Hoci niekedy je na dosiahnutie hemostézy chirurgicky indikované upchanie dutiny, SURGIFLO™ sa nesmie pouZit tymto sposobom, ak sa neodstrani nadbytok produktu, ktory nie
je potrebny na zachovanie hemostazy. Pri uviaznuti v zrazenine moze SURGIFLO™ pri kontakte s dalSou tekutinou napucat priblizne 020 %.

Poutzite len minimalne mnoZstvo matrice SURGIFLO™ potrebné na dosiahnutie hemostdzy. Po dosiahnuti hemostazy sa musi vetok nadbytok matrice SURGIFLO™ starostlivo
odstranit. Odportca sa odstranit nadbytok matrice SURGIFLO™ po dosiahnuti hemostazy oplachom a aspiraciou tak, aby ste neporusili zrazeninu.

SURGIFLO™ sa nesmie pouzivat spolocne s okruhmi na zber autoldgnej krvi. Bolo preukdzané, Ze fragmenty hemostatickych latok na baze kolagénu mozu prejst cez 40 pm
transfdzne filtre systémov na istenie krvi.

SURGIFLO™ sa nesmie pouzivat spolocne s metylmetakrylatovymi lepidlami. Bolo hldsené, ze mikrofibrilarny kolagén znizuje silu metylmetakrylétovych lepidiel pouzivanych na
pripevnenie protéz k povrchu kosti.

Podobne ako pri porovnatelhych produktoch s obsahom trombinu sa mdze trombinovy roztok denaturovat po expozicii roztokom s obsahom alkoholu, jédu alebo tazkych kovov
(napriklad antiseptické roztoky). Také létky sa musia odstranit'v ¢o najvacsom moznom rozsahu pred aplikaciou produktu.

SURGIFLO™ sa nesmie pouzivat na primarne o3etrenie pordch koagulacie.

Rovnako ako iné hemostatické latky na baze kolagénu/Zelatiny, ani matrica SURGIFLO™ sa pri urologickych zakrokoch nesmie ponechat v oblickovej panvicke, oblickovych
kalichoch, mocovom mechtire, mocovej trubici ani mocovodoch, aby sa eliminovalo potencidlne ohnisko tvorby kamenov. Bezpecnost a tcinnost matrice SURGIFLO™ na pouZitie
pri urologickych zékrokoch nebola stanovend prostrednictvom randomizovanej klinickej Stidie.

Tak ako iné hemostatické latky na baze kolagénu/Zelatiny, ktoré napucia, aj SURGIFLO™ sa v neurochirurgii musi pouZivat opatrne. Bezpecnost a icinnost pouzitia matrice
SURGIFLO™ v neurochirurgii neboli stanovené prostrednictvom randomizovanych, kontrolovanych klinickych stadii.

Hoci sa bezpe¢nost a ticinnost kombinovaného pouZitia matrice SURGIFLO™ s inymi latkami nehodnotila v kontrolovanych klinickych Stidiach, ak je podla tsudku lekdra sibezné
poutitie inych Idtok vhodné, je potrebné nastudovat'si tipIné informdcie o predpisovani danej létky v literatdre k produktu.

Bezpecnost a tcinnost kombinovaného poutzitia matrice SURGIFLO™ s antibiotickymi roztokmi alebo praskami nebola stanovend.

HLASENIE ZAVAZNYCH INCIDENTOV )

Akykolvek zavazny incident, ktory sa vyskytol v sivislosti s pouzitim matrice SURGIFLO™ alebo ako ddsledok jej poufitia v clenskom Stdte EU, sa md nahldsit spolocnosti Ferrosan
Medical Devices A/S prostrednictvom tejto e-mailovej adresy: complaints@ferrosanmd.com. Pouzivatel by mal incident nahlésit aj prislusnému vndtrostétnemu organu.
HEMOSTATICKE LATKY NA BAZE ZELATIiNY: HLASENE NEZIADUCE JAVY

Vo vieobecnosti boli pri pouziti absorpcnych hemostatickych latok na baze bravcovej zelatiny hldsené nasledujtice neziaduce javy:

Hemostatické Itky na béze Zelatiny mozu slizit ako lozisko infekcie a tvorby abscesov a bolo hlésené, ze podporuju bakteridlny rast.

Pri pouZiti v mozgu sa v mieste implantécie pozorovali velkobunkové granulomy.

Bolo pozorované stlacenie mozqu a miechy v désledku nahromadenia sterilnej tekutiny.

Boli hldsené viaceré neurologické prejavy, ked'sa absorpcné hemostatické latky na baze Zelatiny poutili pri laminektdmii, vratane syndrému cauda equina, spindlnej stenézy,
meningitidy, arachnoitidy, bolesti hlavy, parestézie, bolesti, dysfunkcie mocového mechdira a ¢riev a impotencie.

Poutitie absorpcnych hemostatickych latok na baze Zelatiny pri oprave durdlnych defektov stvisiacich s laminektomiou a kraniotémiou sa spéja s horickou, infekciou,
parestéziou ndh, bolestou krku a chrbtice, mocovou a crevnou inkontinenciou, syndrémom cauda equina, neurogénnym mocovym mechtirom, impotenciou a parézou.
Poutitie absorpcnych hemostatickych latok na baze Zelatiny sa spaja s paralyzou v dosledku posunu pomacky do otvoru v kosti okolo miechy a so slepotou v dosledku posunu
pomdcky v ocnici pocas lobektémie, laminektomie a opravy fraktiry prednej Casti lebky a natrhnutého laloka.

V miestach implantdcie boli pozorované reakcie na cudzie teleso, ,zapuzdrenie” tekutiny a hematém.

Nadmerni fibréza a predizena fixacia $fachy boli hldsené, ked'sa absorpéné Zelatinové hubky poufili na opravu pretatej $lachy.

V spojitosti s pouzitim absorpénych hemostatov na baze Zelatiny pri nosovych chirurgickych zakrokoch bol hldseny syndrém toxického Soku.

Horucka, nevstrebanie a strata sluchu boli pozorované, ked'sa absorpéné hemostatické Iatky poufili pri tympanoplastike.

NEZIADUCE REAKCIE NA LUDSKY TROMBIN

Tak ako pri akychkolvek inych derivétoch plazmy sa v zriedkavych pripadoch mdze vyskytnt precitlivenost alebo alergické reakcie. V ojedinelyich pripadoch sa z tychto reakcif
moZe vyvinit zvazna anafylaxia. Dalsie neziaduce udalosti hlasené v klinickom sksani boli abnormdlne laboratérne testy (predizeny aktivovany parciélny tromboplastinovy ¢as,
prediZeny protrombinovy cas, zvyseny INR, znizeny pocet lymfocytov, zvyseny pocet neutrofilov) a hematém.

NEZIADUCE REAKCIE NA HEMOSTATICKE LATKY NA BAZE ZELATINY S TROMBINOM

Vznik adhézie a obstrukcia tenkého creva st dobre zndmymi a castymi komplikéciami po brusnyich a gynekologickych chirurgickych zékrokoch.

Ked'sa pri brusnych a gynekologickych chirurgickych zakrokoch v nadmernom mnoZstve pouzili hemostatické latky na béze Zelatiny a kolagénu s trombinom, boli hldsené uvedené
neziaduce udalosti, ako aj zdpal a reakcia na cudzie teleso vratane velkobunkovych granulémov.

Preto by sa podobne ako pri inych hemostatickych latkach na baze Zelatiny malo poutzit len minimalne mnozstvo matrice SURGIFLO™ potrebné na dosiahnutie hemostézy.

Po dosiahnuti hemostazy sa musi vSetok nadbytok matrice SURGIFLO™ starostlivo odstranit.

HLASENE NEZIADUCE REAKCIE PRI NESCHVALENOM POUZITI

Tak ako pri inych lokdlnych hemostatickych ltkach na baze kolagénu/Zelatiny pouZivanych na katétrovi embolizaciu existuje riziko tromboemboélie, pseudoaneuryzmy
a oneskorenych udalosti krvécania, ak sa produkt pouzije na odstranenie alebo uzavretie traktu spojeného s velkymi cievami.

SPOSOB DODANIA

SURGIFLO™ sa skladd z tychto stcasti:

1. Sterilnd técka (hemostatickd matrica SURGIFLO™) so vSetkymi sterilnymi zlozkami na pripravu Zelatinovej matrice, ktoré sd opisané v tabulke nizie
2. Sterilnd tacka (trombinové zlozky) so vSetkymi zlozkami so sterilizovanym povrchom na pripravu trombinového roztoku, ktoré sti opisané v tabulke nizsie
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SURGIFLO™ sa doddva v konfigurécii uvedenej v nasledujticej tabulke.

Hemostaticka matrica SURGIFLO™, stiprava s trombinom

Hemostaticka matrica SURGIFLO™ Zlozky trombinu

e Sterilnd vopred naplnend striekacka oznacend napisom SURGIFLO™, ktoré obsahuje
bravovi Zelatinovi matricu

e Sterilny modry pruzny hrot aplikatora

e Sterilny biely rovny hrot aplikatora

e Liekovka s trombinom s obsahom 2 000 medzindrodnych jednotiek (IU)
sterilného lyofilizovaného ludského trombinu na rekonstitdciu

 Bezihlové striekacka s obsahom 2 ml sterilnej vody (sSWFI) na rekonstitdciu
trombinu. Tato striekacka mé& otocnt modrd prirubu a je oznacend ndpisom
SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix

* Sterilny adaptér na liekovku

Sterilnd Zelatinovd matrica a prislusenstvo:
Tacka je sterilizovand gama Ziarenim.

Zlozky stipravy s trombinom:
Povrch tacky je sterilizovany etylénoxidom.

* Lyofilizovany trombin (ludsky) je sterilizovany pomocou nplne do filtra sterilizovanej v autoklave.
e Sterilnd voda (sWFI) na rekonstitticiu trombinu v bezihlovej striekacke je sterilizovand parou.

SURGIFLO™ obsahuje ndvod na poufitie. Sicastou stipravy si aj sledovacie ndlepky na zaznamenanie nézvu a ¢isla Sarze produktu na spojenie jeho poufitia so zaznamom pacienta.
Ddrazne sa odporca vzdy, ked'sa pacientovi poda matrica SURGIFLO™, zaznamenat ndzov a Cislo SarZe produktu, aby sa zachovalo prepojenie medzi pacientom a Sarzou produktu.

UCHOVAVANIE A MANIPULACIA

SURGIFLO™ sa musi uchovavat v suchu pri kontrolovanej teplote (2 °C-25 °C).
Matrica SURGIFLO™ je urcend len na jedno pouZitie.
Liekovka s trombinom sa musi uchovavat na tmavom mieste.
Trombinovy roztok sa musi pouZit spolu s Zelatinovou matricou a iba tak, ako je indikovany.
Matricu SURGIFLO™ mozno poutit do dsmich (8) hodin po zmiesani s trombinovym roztokom. Ked'je produkt zmiesany a pripraveny na pouZitie, je umiestneny v sterilnej

striekacke s modrou prirubou, na ktorej je stitok SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix. Striekacka sa musi uchovavat'v sterilnom poli pri izbovej teplote.

POKYNY NA POUZITIE
Pred pouZitim:

Skontrolujte sterilnd bariéru balenia, ¢i na nej nie st znamky poskodenia. Ak je balenie poskodené, otvorené alebo vihké, nemozno zarucit sterilnost a obsah balenia sa nesmie

pouzit.

NepoufZité otvorené halenia s matricou SURGIFLO™ sa musia zlikvidovat, pretoZe nie st urcené na opakované poufitie ani opakovanu sterilizaciu.

Otvorenie tdcky so Zelatinovou matricou a tdcky so zlozkami stpravy s trombinom:
Otvorte vonkajsie obaly a poloZte sterilné vniitorné tacky do sterilného pola pouZitim aseptickej techniky. Po ulozeni do sterilného pola mozno otvorit sterilnt vndtornd tacku.

Priprava trombinového roztoku v sterilnom poli:

THROMBIN
20001V

1. Zliekovky s trombinom

( ) 2. Podrzte alebo

3. Zlozte tmavomodré

odklepnite uzaver 2 umiestnite liekovku vietko z konca
tak, aby hlinikovy s trombinom na rovny bezihlovej striekacky s
krazok a gumova zdtka povrch a pomocou modrou prirubou, ktord

ostali na mieste.

nebude trombin plne
rozpusteny. Krdzenie
moze byt potrehné
vykonat az Styrikrat.

THROMBIN
20001V

adaptéra na liekovku
prepichnite gumovi
zatku. Uistite sa, Ze
adaptér na liekovku
je tplne zasunuty do
liekovky s trombinom.

120

obsahuje sterilnd vodu
(sWFI) na rekonstitticiu
trombinu. Pripojte a
zaskrutkuijte striekacku
na adaptér na liekovku.
Preneste cely objem
sterilnej vody (sSWFI)
na rekontitticiu
trombinu do liekovky

s trombinom.
( ) 4. Nechajte striekacku ( ) 5. Natiahnite sterilny
4 na mieste a jemne 5 trombinovy roztok do
pokrizte liekovkou bezihlovej striekacky
s trombinom, az kym s modrou prirubou.



Priprava Zelatinovej matrice s trombinovym roztokom v sterilnom poli:

( Y\ 1.Spojte striekacky

1 Odstrdnte biely uzdver z konca sterilnej vopred naplnenej striekacky obsahujticej zelatinovii matricu. Pripojte tito
striekacku k sterilnej striekacke s modrou prirubou obsahujticou sterilny trombinovy roztok.

J

2. Imiesajte obsah oboch striekaciek
2 Preneste sterilny trombinovy roztok do vopred naplnenej striekacky obsahujticej Zelatinovi matricu. Zacnite
! Y Yy P! pinenej Yy jucej
6X miesat zatlacanim zmieSaného materidlu tam a naspat, celkovo 6-krat. Preneste zmiesany hemostaticky material
do striekacky s modrou prirubou, ktord je oznacend ndpisom SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.

H—)){swero lp))\ﬂ—ﬁ Prazdnu striekacku odstrante a zlikvidujte.
i J

3. Pripojte hrot aplikatora
Sterilny modry pruzny hrot aplikatora alebo sterilny biely rovny hrot aplikétora, ktory je mozné pristrihndit, sa
moze pripojit k striekacke oznacenej napisom SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.
Produkt je teraz pripraveny na klinické pouzitie.

SURGIFLO™ nevstrekujte do krvnych ciev. Pozri kontraindikdcie, varovania a bezpecnostné opatrenia.

.

Aplikacia matrice SURGIFLO™:

Na otvorené zakroky:

a. ldentifikujte zdroj krvacania.

b. Aplikujte SURGIFLO™ ku zdroju krvacania. Matricu SURGIFLO™ mozno poutit s jednym z hrotov aplikdtora pripojenych k striekacke oznacenej napisom SURGIFLO™
Haemostatic Matrix alebo bez nej. Na pokrytie celej krvécajiicej plochy aplikujte dostatocné mnoZzstvo matrice SURGIFLO™.

¢. Pri tkanivovych defektoch (dutindch, jamach alebo kréteroch) aplikujte matricu SURGIFLO™ do najhlb3ej casti [ézie a v aplikacii materidlu pokracujte aj pocas vytahovania
striekacky (alebo hrotu aplikdtora) z lézie.

d. Matricu SURGIFLO™ prikryte sterilnou gazou navlh¢enou fyziologickym roztokom, aby materidl zostal v kontakte s krvacajicim tkanivom.

e. Po1-2minttach gazu nadvihnite a odstrarite a skontrolujte miesto krvacania.

f. Ked'krvacanie prestane, gaza aj nadbytocné mnozstvo matrice SURGIFLO™ sa musi odstranit. Odporica sa odstranit nadbytok matrice SURGIFLO™ po dosiahnuti hemostazy
oplachom a aspiraciou tak, aby ste neporusili zrazeninu.

g. V pripadoch vytrvalého krvécania prejavujliceho sa presakovanim a krvdcanim cez materidl je dolezité, aby chirurg miesto krvdcania opatovne posidil a urcil vhodné riesenie na
dosiahnutie hemostazy.

Ak to vyhodnoti tak, Ze je klinicky vhodné zopakovat aplikdciu matrice SURGIFLO™, produkt mozno opétovne aplikovat na miesto krvécania podfa krokov v bodoch d., e. af.

Odporuca sa odstrénit nadbytok matrice SURGIFLO™ po dosiahnuti hemostézy oplachom a aspirdciou tak, aby ste neporusili zrazeninu.

Pri endoskopickych zakrokoch v nosovej dutine a krvacani z nosa:

a. Matricu SURGIFLO™ aplikujte na zdroj krvdcania pomocou zvoleného hrotu aplikdtora pripevnenej k striekacke s napisom SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.
b. Na pokrytie celej krvcajticej plochy aplikujte dostatocné mnozstvo matrice SURGIFLO™.

¢. Pomocou kliesti alebo inym vhodnym ndstrojom opatrne poloZte vrstvu sterilnej gézy navihcenej fyziologickym roztokom na matricu SURGIFLO™ tak, aby sa materidl aj nadalej
dotykal krvdcajticeho tkaniva.

d. Po1-2mindtach gdzu nadvihnite a odstranite a skontrolujte miesto krvécania.

e. Ked'krvacanie prestane, gaza aj nadbytocné mnozstvo matrice SURGIFLO™ sa musi odstranit. Odportca sa odstranit nadbytok matrice SURGIFLO™ po dosiahnuti hemostazy
oplachom a aspiraciou tak, aby ste neporusili zrazeninu.

f. Vpripadoch vytrvalého krvdcania prejavujlceho sa presakovanim a krvécanim cez materidl je dolezité, aby chirurg miesto krvacania opatovne posudil a urcil vhodné rieenie na
dosiahnutie hemostézy.

Ak sa vyhodnoti, Ze je klinicky vhodné zopakovat aplikéciu matrice SURGIFLO™, produkt mozno opétovne aplikovat na miesto krvacania podla krokov v bodoch c., d. ae.

Odporica sa odstranit nadbytok matrice SURGIFLO™ po dosiahnuti hemostézy oplachom a aspirdciou tak, aby ste neporusili zrazeninu.
g. Nosovi dutinu nie je potrebné upchévat, ak sa dosiahne dostatocna hemostaza.
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LIKVIDACIA MATRICE SURGIFLO™ PO POUZITI

Zlikvidujte vietku zvy3nd Zelatinovd matricu SURGIFLO™, zlozky prisluSenstva, Casti zloZiek trombinu (trombinova liekovka je zo skla) a obal podla protokolov a postupov vésho
zariadenia tykajlcich sa biologicky nebezpecnych materiélov a odpadu.

SYMBOLY POUZITE NA ETIKETE

/
v

Precitajte si névod na pouZitie Chréiite pred sinecnym Ziarenim

A=

Neobsahuje prirodny kaucukovy latex Zdravotnicka pomdcka

GELATIN|  Obsahuje bravéov Zelatinu ako hlavnu zlozku

Obsahuje biologicky materidl ZivociSneho povodu

Nevstrekujte do krvnych ciev Obsahuje ludsku krv alebo derivéty plazmy

Systém jedinej sterilnej bariéry s ochrannym obalom vnutri; pomdcka

vnltri balenia je sterilnd Obsahuje lieciv ldtku

LR e« s %

4]
ii0
!IO%

STERILE Sterilné; zdravotnicka pomdcka sa doddva sterilnd Distributor
Sterilizované Ziarenim Vyrohca
Sterilizované etylénoxidom Oznacenie CE a identifikacné Cislo notifikovanej osoby

N
N
D
o

o] | @
ﬁ ﬁ
m|| [m
>1| [&]

Sterilizované aseptickymi technikami spracovania Cislo na opakovant objednavku

H Sterilizované parou alebo suchym teplom Cislo sarze

Ak je balenie poskodené, pomdcku nepouzivajte a precitajte si ndvod

o Détum vyroby: rok, mesiac a deft
na pouitie

NepoutZivajte opakovane Poutzite do: rok, mesiac a defi

Nesterilizujte opakovane Oznacuje pocet kusov v baleni

® 2o

o | e 55| [E

Oznacuje, Ze obalovy materidl, na ktorom je pouZity, mozno
recyklovat. Je mozné, Ze vo vasej oblasti neexistuji systémy
recyklacie

Obmedzenie teploty

=<
&
@

Pripraveny letdk: 03/2025
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Komplet hemostatske matrice SURGIFLO™

s trombinom

Ne injicirajte v krvne Zile.

OPIS IZDELKA
Komplet hemostatske matrice SURGIFLO™ s trombinom je namenjen za hemostatsko uporabo, in sicer se nanese na krvaveco povrsino. Uporabljajo ga lahko le zdravstveni delavci,
ki so usposobljeni za kirurske posege in tehnike, ki zahtevajo uporabo tega hemostatskega pripomocka.
Komplet vsebuje:
1. Sterilen pladenj (hemostatska matrica SURGIFLO™) s popolnoma sterilnimi komponentami za pripravo tekocega Zelatinastega matriksa
2. Sterilen pladenj (sestavni deli kompleta s trombinom) s papolnoma povrsinsko steriliziranimi komponentami za pripravo raztopine trombina

Hemostatska matrica SURGIFLO™ je dobavljena na sterilnem pladnju s popolnoma sterilnimi komponentami:
« sterilna napolnjena injekcijska brizga z oznako SURGIFLO™, ki vsebuje prasigji Zelatinasti matriks belkastega videza;
* sterilna modra upogljiva konica aplikatorja, ki jo je mogoce upogibati v vse smeri;
« sterilna bela ravna konica aplikatorja, ki jo je mogoce skrajsati na Zeleno dolZino.

Povrsinsko sterilizirane komponente za pripravo raztopine trombina vsebujejo:

* vialo trombina, ki vsebuje 2000 mednarodnih enot (IU) sterilnega liofiliziranega cloveskega trombina;

* brizgo brez igle z 2 ml sterilne vode (sWFI) za rekonstitucijo trombina; ta brizga ima modro prirobnico, ki jo je mogoce obracati in tako po potrebi prilagoditi polozaj

brizge posamezniku;

« adapter za vialo.
Trombin je treba rekonstituirati z uporabo adapterja za vialo in brizge brez igle s sterilno vodo (SWFI) za rekonstitucijo trombina.
Pred uporabo je treba raztopino trombina dodati Zelatinastemu matriksu. Prostornina po mesanju Zelatinastega matriksa z raztopino trombina je najmanj 8 ml.
Potem ko Zelatinasti matriks zmeSate z raztopino trombina, lahko na brizgo pritrdite ustrezno konico aplikatorja, ki je prilozena v embalazi, da izdelek dostavite na mesto krvavitve.
Pricakovana klinicna korist je nadzor krvavitve od izcejanja do iztekanja, kadar so pritisk, ligatura ali druge standardne kirurske metode nadzora neucinkovite ali neprakticne.
Povzetek o varnosti in klini¢ni ucinkovitosti kompleta hemostatske matrice SURGIFLO™ s trombinom je na voljo na naslednji povezavi v zbirki podatkov EUDAMED:
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, osnovni UDI-DI: 5712123SURGIFLO_w/Thr_G9

DELOVANJE

Pripomocek SURGIFLO™ ima hemostatske lastnosti. Zelatinasti matriks zagotavlja okolje, v katerem se trombociti zlepijo in zdruZijo ter tako podpirajo bolnikov naraven potek
koagulacije.

Bolnikov endogeni trombin se aktivira, bolnikov trombin pa pretvori fibrinogen v netopen fibrinski strdek. Trombin, ki je sestavni del kompleta SURGIFLO™, zagotavlja dodaten
ucinek poleg naravne hemostatske lastnosti Zelatinastega matriksa.

Pripomocek SURGIFLO™ se ob pravilni uporabi v minimalnih kolicinah popolnoma absorbira v 4—6 tednih. Absorpcija je odvisna od razlicnih dejavnikov, vkljucno z uporabljeno
kolicino, stopnjo napojenosti s krvjo ali drugimi tekocinami in mestom uporabe.

V $tudiji uporabe pri Zivalih so bile reakcije tkiv opredeljene kot minimalne.

PREDVIDENA UPORABA/INDIKACIJE
Pripomocek SURGIFLO™ je indiciran pri kirurskih posegih (razen oftalmoloskih) za pomoc pri hemostazi za razlicne stopnje krvavitev, od izcejanja do iztekanja, kadar so pritisk,
ligatura ali druge konvencionalne metode nadzora neucinkovite ali neprakticne.

KONTRAINDIKACIJE

* Pripomocka SURGIFLO™ ne injicirajte ali stiskajte v krvne Zile. Pripomocka SURGIFLO™ ne uporabljajte v intravaskularnih obmogjih zaradi nevarnosti trombembolije,
diseminirane intravaskularne koagulacije in povecane nevarnosti anafilaksijske reakcije.

* Pripomocka SURGIFLO™ ne uporabljajte pri bolnikih, za katere je znano, da imajo anafilaksijsko ali hudo sistemsko reakcijo na cloveske krvne pripravke.

* Pripomocka SURGIFLO™ ne uporabljajte pri bolnikih z znano alergijo na prasicjo Zelatino.

* Pripomocka SURGIFLO™ ne uporabljajte za zapiranje koznih incizij, saj lahko ovira celjenje koznih robov. Ta motnja nastopi zaradi mehanskega vmesavanja Zelatine in ni manj
pomembna od intrinzi¢nih moten;j pri celjenju rane.

OPOZORILA

Pripomocka SURGIFLO™ ne injicirajte ali stiskajte v krvne Zile, saj je namenjen le za epilezijsko uporabo.

Ne uporabljajte pripomocka SURGIFLO™ ob odsotnosti aktivnega pretoka krvi, npr. v primeru zaprtja Zile ali obvoda, saj obstaja nevarnost strjevanja v Zili zaradi
intravaskularnega injiciranja.

Pripomocek SURGIFLO™ vsebuje trombin, izdelan iz cloveske plazme. Proizvodi iz cloveske plazme lahko pomenijo tveganje prenosa povzrociteljev okuzb, kot so virusi, in
teoreticno tudi povzroditelja Creutzfeldt-Jakobove bolezni (CJB). Tveganje prenosa povzrocitelja okuzbe se je zmanjsalo s presejanjem darovalcev plazme glede predhodne
izpostavljenosti nekaterim virusom, s testiranjem prisotnosti nekaterih trenutnih virusnih okuzb ter z inaktivacijo in odstranjevanjem nekaterih virusov. Kljub tem ukrepom se
lahko s taksnimi izdelki bolezni vseeno prenasajo. Obstaja tudi moznost, da so v taksnih izdelkih prisotni neznani povzrocitelji nalezljivih bolezni. Zdravnik se mora z bolnikom
pogovoriti o tveganjih in koristih tega pripomocka. Sprejeti ukrepi veljajo za ucinkovite pri virusih z ovojnico, kot so HIV, HCV, HBV, in pri virusu HAV brez ovojnice. Sprejeti ukrepi
imajo lahko omejeno korist proti virusom brez ovojnice, kot je parvovirus B19. Okuzba s parvovirusom B19 je lahko resna za nosecnice (okuzba ploda) in posameznike z imunsko
pomanjkljivostjo ali povecano eritropoezo (npr. pri hemoliticni anemiji).

Pripomocek SURGIFLO™ ni namenjen za uporaho kot nadomestilo za natancno kirursko tehniko in pravilno uporabo ligatur ali drugih obicajnih postopkov za hemostazo.
Pripomocek SURGIFLO™ ni namenjen za uporabo kot profilakticno hemostatsko sredstvo.

Pripomocek SURGIFLO™ se ne sme uporabljati v primeru okuzbe. Pripomocek SURGIFLO™ je treba na kontaminiranih delih telesa uporabljati previdno. Ce se pojavijo znaki
okuzbe ali absces na mestu, kjer je bil namescen pripomocek SURGIFLO™, bo morda potrebna ponovna operacija za odstranitev ali drenazo okuZenega materiala.

Pripomocek SURGIFLO™ se ne sme uporabljati v primeru pulzirajoce arterijske krvavitve. Ne sme se uporabljati, e se kri ali druge tekocine nakopicijo ali e je mesto krvavitve
zalito. Pripomocek SURGIFLO™ na mestu krvavitve ne bo deloval kot tampon ali cep.

7 mesta uporabe je treba pripomocek SURGIFLO™ odstraniti, ce se uporablja v foramnih v naslednjih obmogjih, okoli njih ali v njihovi bliZini: foramnih kosti, na obmogjih,
obdanih s kostjo, hrbtenjaci in/ali vidnem Zivcu ter kiazmi. Paziti je treba, da se izognete prevelikemu nanasanju. Pripomocek SURGIFLO™ lahko nabrekne, kar lahko povzroci
poskodbo Zivcev.

Ko je hemostaza dosezena, je treba odvecni pripomocek SURGIFLO™ odstraniti, saj lahko pride do premika pripomocka ali kompresije drugih bliznjih anatomskih struktur.
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* Varnost in ucinkovitost pripomocka SURGIFLO™ za uporabo pri okulisticnih posegih nista bili ugotovljeni.

* Pripomocek SURGIFLO™ se ne sme uporabljati za nadzor poporodne znotrajmaternicne krvavitve ali menoragije.

* Varnost in ucinkovitost pripomocka SURGIFLO™ za uporabo pri otrocih in nosecnicah ali dojecih Zenskah nista bili ugotovljeni.
* Modre upogljive konice aplikatorja ne smete odrezati, da ne izpostavite notranje vodilne Zice.

* Belo ravno konico aplikatorja je treba odrezati izven kirurskega obmocja. OdreZite kvadratni rob, da ne naredite ostre konice.

PREVIDNOSTNI UKREPI

« Pripomocek SURGIFLO™ je samo za enkratno uporabo. Ne sterilizirajte ga ponovno. Ce se pripomocek ponovno uporabi, se lahko ucinkovitost pripomocka poslabsa in pride do
navzkrizne kontaminacije, ki privede do okuzbe.

Pripomocek SURGIFLO™ se dobavlja kot sterilni izdelek. Neuporabljen odprt SURGIFLO™ je treba zavredi. Pripomocka SURGIFLO™ ne uporabite, Ce je sterilna zaporna embalaza
poskodovana, saj je lahko sterilnost ogrozena.

Ceprav je polnjenje votline za hemostazo véasih kirursko indicirano, se pripomocek SURGIFLO™ ne sme uporabljati na ta nacin, razen e se odstrani odveéni pripomocek, ki ni
potreben za vzdrZevanje hemostaze. Ko je pripomocek SURGIFLO™ obdan s strdkom, lahko ob stiku z dodatno tekocino nabrekne za priblizno 20 %.

Uporabiti je treba najmanjso kolicino pripomocka SURGIFLO™, ki je potrebna za doseganje hemostaze. Ko je hemostaza dosezena, je treba morebiten odvecni SURGIFLO™
previdno odstraniti. Ko je hemostaza doseZena, je priporodljivo, da presezek pripomocka SURGIFLO™ odstranite z izpiranjem in aspiracijo, pri cemer ne smete motiti strdka.
Pripomocek SURGIFLO™ se ne sme uporabljati skupaj z reSevalnimi krogotoki avtologne krvi. Pokazali so, da lahko delci hemostatikov na osnovi kolagena prehajajo skozi 40-pm
filtre transfuzijskih sistemov.

Pripomocek SURGIFLO™ se ne sme uporabljati skupaj z metilmetakrilatnimi adhezivi. Porocali so, da mikrofibrilarni kolagen zmanjsuje trdnost metilmetakrilatnih adhezivov,
ki se uporabljajo za namestitev proteti¢nih pripomockov na kostne povrsine.

Podobno kot pri primerljivih izdelkih, ki vsebujejo trombin, po izpostavljenosti raztopinam, ki vsebujejo alkohol, jod ali tezke kovine (npr. antisepticne raztopine), lahko
raztopina trombina denaturira. Tak3ne snovi je treba pred uporabo pripomocka v najvecji mozni meri odstraniti.

Pripomocek SURGIFLO™ se ne sme uporabljati za primarno zdravljenje motenj koagulacije.

Tako kot pri drugih hemostatskih sredstvih na osnovi kolagena oz. Zelatine tudi pri uroloskih posegih SURGIFLO™ ne sme ostati v ledvicnem mehu, ledvicnih ¢asicah, mehurju,
secnici ali secevodih, da se odpravijo moZna Zari¢a za nastanek kamna. Varnost in ucinkovitost pripomocka SURGIFLO™ za uporabo pri uroloskih posegih nista bili ugotovljeni
v randomizirani linicni Studiji.

Tako kot druga hemostatska sredstva na osnovi kolagena oz. Zelatine, ki nabreknejo, je treba tudi SURGIFLO™ v nevrokirurgiji uporabljati previdno. Varna in ucinkovita uporaba
pripomocka SURGIFLO™ v nevrokirurgiji ni bila ugotovljena z randomiziranimi, nadzorovanimi klinicnimi Studijami.

Ceprav varnost in ucinkovitost kombinirane uporabe pripomocka SURGIFLO™ z drugimi sredstvi nista bili ocenjeni v kontroliranih kliniénih preskusanjih, si je treba, ¢e je po
zdravnikovi presoji socasna uporaba drugih zdravil medicinsko priporocljiva, ogledati literaturo o tem pripomocku, v kateri so navedeni vsi podatki o predpisovanju.

Varnost in ucinkovitost kombinirane uporabe pripomocka SURGIFLO™ z antibioti¢nimi raztopinami ali praski nista bili ugotovljeni.

POROCANJE 0 RESNIH ZAPLETIH

0 vsakem resnem zapletu, ki je povezan s pripomockom SURGIFLO™ ali nastopi zaradi uporabe tega pripomocka v drzavi clanici EU, je treba obvestiti druzbo Ferrosan Medical
Devices A/S na naslednji e-postni naslov: complaints@ferrosanmd.com. Uporabnik mora o zapletu porocati tudi pristojnemu nacionalnemu organu.

HEMOSTATIKI NA OSNOVI ZELATINE: NEZELENI DOGODKI, O KATERIH SO POROCALI

Na splosno so pri uporabi vpojnih hemostatikov na osnovi prasicje Zelatine porocali o naslednjih nezelenih dogodkih:

Hemostatska sredstva na osnovi Zelatine lahko predstavljajo nidus za okuzbo in nastanek abscesa ter po porocilih pospesujejo rast bakterij.

Pri uporabi v mozganih so na mestih vsadkov opazili velikanske celi¢ne granulome.

Opazili so kompresijo mozganov in hrbtenjace zaradi kopicenja sterilne tekocine.

(e s0 vpojna hemostatska sredstva na osnovi Zelatine uporabljali pri laminektomijah, so porocali o $tevilnih nevroloskih dogodkih, vkljuéno s sindromom cauda equina, spinalno
stenozo, meningitisom, arahnoiditisom, glavoboli, parestezijami, bole¢inami, motnjami delovanja mehurja in ¢revesja ter impotenco.

Uporaba vpojnih hemostatikov na osnovi Zelatine pri reparacijah defektov v duri, povezanih z laminektomijo in kraniotomijo, je bila povezana z vrocino, okuzbami, parestezijami
nog, bolecinami v vratu in hrbtu, inkontinenco mehurja in ¢revesja, sindromom cauda equina, nevrogenim mehurjem, impotenco in parezo.

Uporaba vpojnih hemostatikov na osnovi Zelatine je bila pri lobektomiji, laminektomiji ter reparaciji celnega zloma lobanje in raztrganega reznja plju¢ povezana s paralizo zaradi
migracije pripomocka v foramne v kosti okoli hrbtenjace in slepoto zaradi migracije pripomocka v ocesno orbito.

Na mestih vsadkov so opazili reakcije na tujek, »enkapsulacijo« tekocine in hematom.

Porocali so o prekomerni fibrozi in podaljsani fiksaciji kite, ko so pri popravilu raztrganja kite uporabili vpojne gobice na osnovi Zelatine.

0 sindromu toksicnega Soka so porocali v povezavi z uporabo vpojnih hemostatikov na osnovi Zelatine pri operaciji nosu.

Pri uporabi vpojnih hemostatikov med timpanoplastiko so opazili vrocino, neuspesno absorpcijo in izgubo sluha.

NEZELENI UCINKI CLOVESKEGA TROMBINA

Tako kot pri vseh drugih plazemskih derivatih se lahko v redkih primerih pojavijo preobcutljivostne ali alergijske reakcije. V posameznih primerih lahko te reakcije prerastejo v hudo
anafilaksijo. Drugi nezeleni ucinki, o katerih so porocali v klinicnem preskusanju, so bili nenormalni laboratorijski testi (podaljSan aktivirani parcialni tromboplastinski cas, podaljsan
protrombinski cas, povecan INR, zmanj3ano Stevilo limfocitov, povecano $tevilo nevtrofilcev) in hematom.

NEZELENI UCINKI HEMOSTATIKOV NA OSNOVI ZELATINE S TROMBINOM

Adhezija in obstrukcija tankega ¢revesa sta dobro znana in pogosta zapleta po abdominalnih in ginekoloskih operacijah.

0 taksnih nezelenih dogodkih ter vnetnih reakcijah in reakcijah na tujke, vkljucno z granulomi s celicami velikankami, so porocali pri abdominalnih in ginekoloskih operacijah, pri
katerih so se hemostatiki na osnovi zelatine in kolagena s trombinom uporabljali v prevelikih koli¢inah.

Zato je kot pri drugih hemostatikih treba uporabiti najmanj3o kolicino pripomocka SURGIFLO™, ki je potrebna za doseganje hemostaze. Ko je hemostaza dosezena, je treba
morebiten odvecni SURGIFLO™ previdno odstraniti.

NEZELENI UCINKI, 0 KATERIH SO POROCALI PRI NEODOBRENIH UPORABAH
Tako kot pri drugih lokalnih hemostatikih na osnovi kolagena/zelatine, ki se uporabljajo za katetrsko embolizacijo, obstaja tveganje trombembolije, psevdoanevrizme in zapoznele
krvavitve, ce se pripomocek uporablja za obliteracijo ali zapiranje poti, ki komunicira z velikimi Zilami.

NACIN DOBAVE

SURGIFLO™ sestavljajo:

1. sterilen pladenj (hemostatska matrica SURGIFLO™) s popolnoma sterilnimi komponentami za pripravo Zelatinastega matriksa, kot je opisano v spodnji preglednici;
2. sterilen pladenj (sestavni deli kompleta s trombinom) s popolnoma povrsinsko steriliziranimi komponentami za pripravo raztopine trombina, kot je opisano v spodnji
preglednici.
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SURGIFLO™ je na voljo v konfiguraciji, prikazani v spodnji preglednici.

Komplet hemostatske matrice s trombinom SURGIFLO™
Hemostatska matrica SURGIFLO™ Sestavni deli kompleta s trombinom
¢ Sterilna napolnjena injekcijska brizga z oznako SURGIFLO™, ki vsebuje prasicji ¢ Viala trombina vsebuje 2000 mednarodnih enot (IU) sterilnega liofiliziranega
Zelatinasti matriks Cloveskega trombina za rekonstitucijo
e Sterilna modra upogljiva konica aplikatorja * Brizga brezigle z 2 ml sterilne vode (sWFI) za rekonstitucijo trombina. Ta brizga
* Sterilna bela ravna konica aplikatorja ima vrtljivo modro prirobnico in je oznacena z napisom »SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic
Matrix«
¢ Adapter za vialo

Sterilen Zelatinasti matriks in dodatki:
Pladenj je steriliziran z obsevanjem gama.

Sestavine trombinskega kompleta:
Pladenj je povrsinsko steriliziran z etilenoksidom.

e Liofilizirani trombin (cloveski) je steriliziran prek sterilnega filtrimega vlozka, steriliziranega v avtoklavu.
e Sterilna voda (sWFI) za rekonstitucijo trombina v brizgi brez igle je parno sterilizirana.

SURGIFLO™ vsebuje navodila za uporabo. V kompletu so prilozene nalepke za sledenje, na katerih sta navedena ime pripomocka in Stevilka serije, da se uporaba pripomocka poveze
z bolnikovo kartoteko. Mocno priporocamo, da se pri vsaki uporabi pripomocka SURGIFLO™ pri bolniku zabeleZita ime in Stevilka serije pripomocka, da se ohrani povezava med
bolnikom in serijo pripomocka.
SHRANJEVANJE IN RAVNANJE

* Pripomocek SURGIFLO™ je treba shranjevati v suhem stanju pri nadzorovani temperaturi (2 °C-25 °C).

* Pripomocek SURGIFLO™ je samo za enkratno uporabo.

* Vialo s trombinom je treba hraniti zasciteno pred svetlobo.

* Raztopino trombina je treba uporabljati skupaj z Zelatinastim matriksom in jo uporabiti le, kot je navedeno.

 SURGIFLO™ se lahko uporabi do osem (8) ur po mesanju z raztopino trombina. Ko je pripomocek zmesan in pripravljen za uporabo, je shranjen v sterilni brizgi z modro

prirobnico z oznako SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix. Brizqo je treba hraniti v sterilnem polju pri sobni temperaturi.

NAVODILA ZA UPORABO
Pred uporabo:

Preverite, ali je embalaza s sterilno pregrado poskodovana. Ce je embalaZa poskodovana, odprta ali mokra, sterilnosti ni mogoce zagotoviti, zato vsebine ne smete uporabljati.
Neuporabljena odprta pakiranja pripomocka SURGIFLO™ je treba zavredi, saj niso namenjena ponovni uporabi in/ali resterilizaciji.

Odpiranje pladnja z Zelatinastim matriksom in pladnja s sestavinami trombinskega kompleta:
Odprite zunanjo embalazo in sterilne notranje pladnje z asepticno tehniko prenesite v sterilno polje. Ko je sterilni notranji pladen;j v sterilnem polju, ga lahko odprete.

Priprava raztopine trombina v sterilnem polju:

1. Odvijte pokrovéek z () 2. Vialostrombinom 3. Skonca brizge brez igle
viale s trombinom, pri 2 drite ali postavite zmodro prirobnico, ki
tem pa naj aluminijasti na ravno povrino in vsebuje sterilno vodo
obro¢in gumijasta uporabite adapter za (SWFI) za rekonstitucijo
zaporka ostaneta ‘ vialo, da prebodete trombina, odstranite
na mestu. = gumijasto zaporko. temno moder

@g Prepricajte se, da pokrovcek. Namestite
!l.’ je adapter viale in privijte brizgo na
popolnoma vstavljen adapter za vialo.
v vialo s trombinom. Celoten volumen
| —

sterilne vode (SWFI) za
rekonstitucijo trombina
prenesite v vialo s
trombinom.

|

. Ne da bi odstranili ( )

brizgo, previdno sucite 5
vialo s trombinom,
dokler se trombin
popolnoma ne raztopi. S
Zato bodo lahko 200010
potrebni Stirje (4)
THROMBIN .
2000 1U zasuki.

[

Povlecite sterilno
raztopino trombina
v brizgo brezigle z
modro prirobnico.
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Priprava Zelatinastega matriksa z raztopino trombina v sterilnem polju:

( Y\ 1. Prikljudite brizge
1 Odstranite beli pokrovcek s konca sterilne napolnjene brizge, ki vsebuje Zelatinasti matriks. Pritrdite to brizgo na

Q sterilno brizgo z modro prirobnico, ki vsebuje sterilno raztopino trombina.
¢ v g

J

2. Imesajte vsebino obeh brizg

renesite sterilno raztopino tromhina v napolnjeno brizgo, ki vsebuje Zelatinasti matriks. Zacnite mesati tako,
2 Prenesite steril topino trombi Injeno brizgo, ki vsebuje Zelatinasti matriks. Zacnite mesati tak
da skupaj 6-krat potisnete zdruzeni material naprej in nazaj. Prenesite premesani hemostatski material v brizgo
zmodro prirobnico in oznaceno z napisom SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.

Odstranite prazno brizgo in jo zavrzite.

3. Pritrdite konico aplikatorja
Sterilni moder upogljivi aplikator ali sterilna bela ravna konica aplikatorja, ki ju je mogoce skrajsati, se lahko pritrdi
na brizgo, ki je oznacena z napisom SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.

Pripomocek je zdaj pripravljen za klinicno uporabo.

Pripomocka SURGIFLO™ ne injicirajte v krvne Zile. Glejte poglavja Kontraindikacije, Opozorila in Previdnostni
ukrepi.

g

Uporaba SURGIFLO™:
Za odprte posege:
a. Ugotovite vir krvavitve.

b. Na vir krvavitve nanesite SURGIFLO™. Pripomocek SURGIFLO™ se lahko uporablja s konico aplikatorja ali brez konice, ki je pritrjena na brizgo z oznako SURGIFLO™
Haemostatic Matrix. Pripomocek SURGIFLO™ nanesite v zadostni kolicini, da prekrijete celotno krvaveco povrsino.

¢. Pritkivnih poskodbah (kavitete, vdolbine ali kraterji) nanesite pripomocek SURGIFLO™ na najgloblji del lezije in nadaljujte z nanasanjem materiala, medtem ko brizgo
(ali konico aplikatorja) umikate iz lezije.

d. Na pripomocek SURGIFLO™ poloZite sterilno gazo, navlazeno s fiziolo3ko raztopino, da ostane material v stiku s krvavecim tkivom.

e. Po1do2minutah dvignite in odstranite gazo ter preglejte mesto krvavitve.

f. Ko se krvavitev ustavi, odstranite gazo in odstranite odvecni SURGIFLO™. Ko je hemostaza doseZena, je priporocijivo, da presezek pripomocka SURGIFLO™ odstranite z izpiranjem
in aspiracijo, pri cemer ne smete motiti strdka.

g. V primerih vztrajne krvavitve, na katero kaZeta napojenost materiala in krvavitev skozi material, je pomembno, da kirurg ponovno oceni mesto krvavitve in doloi ustrezno
ravnanje za dosego hemostaze.

(e se oceni, da je ponovna uporaba pripomocka SURGIFLO™ klini¢no ustrezna, se lahko pripomocek ponovno nanese na mesto krvavitve, kot je opisano v korakih d., e. in f.
Ko je hemostaza doseZena, je priporodijivo, da presezek pripomocka SURGIFLO™ odstranite z izpiranjem in aspiracijo, pri cemer ne smete motiti strdka.

Za endoskopsko operacijo sinusov in epistakso:

a. Pripomocek SURGIFLO™ na vir krvavitve nanesite z izbrano konico aplikatorja, ki je pritrjena na brizgo SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.
b. Pripomocek SURGIFLO™ nanesite v zadostni kolicini, da prekrijete celotno krvaveco povrsino.

¢ Sklescami ali ustreznim instrumentom na pripomocek SURGIFLO™ previdno polofite sterilno gazo, navlazeno s fiziolosko raztopino, da ostane material v stiku s krvavecim
tkivom.

d. Po 1do 2 minutah dvignite in odstranite gazo ter preglejte mesto krvavitve.

e. Ko se krvavitev ustavi, odstranite gazo in odstranite odvecni SURGIFLO™. Ko je hemostaza doseZena, je priporocljivo, da presezek pripomocka SURGIFLO™ odstranite z izpiranjem
in aspiracijo, pri cemer ne smete motiti strdka.

f. V primerih vztrajne krvavitve, na katero kazeta napojenost materiala in krvavitev skozi material, je pomembno, da kirurg ponovno oceni mesto krvavitve in dolodi ustrezno
ravnanje za dosego hemostaze.

Ce se oceni, da je ponovna uporaba pripomocka SURGIFLO™ kliniéno ustrezna, se lahko pripomocek ponovno nanese na mesto krvavitve, kot je opisano v korakih c., d. in e.

Ko je hemostaza dosezena, je priporocljivo, da presezek pripomocka SURGIFLO™ odstranite z izpiranjem in aspiracijo, pri Cemer ne smete motiti strdka.
g. Ceje dosezena zadovoljiva hemostaza, uporaba nosne obloge ni potrebna.
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ODLAGANJE PRIPOMOCKA SURGIFLO™ MED ODPADKE PO UPORABI

Morebitne ostanke Zelatinastega matriksa SURGIFLO™, dodatne komponente, sestavne dele trombinskega kompleta (viala s trombinom je steklena) ter embalazo odstranite
v skladu s pravili in postopki ustanove glede bioloSko nevarnih materialov in odpadkov.

SIMBOLI, UPORABLJENI NA OZNACEVANJU

/
v

Glejte navodila za uporabo Zascitite pred soncno svetlobo

A=

Niizdelano iz lateksa iz naravnega kavcuka Medicinski pripomocek

GELATIN|  Vsebuje svinjsko Zelatino kot glavno sestavino

Vsebuje bioloski material Zivalskega izvora

Ne injicirajte v krvne Zile Vsebuje derivate cloveske krvi ali plazme

Sistem enojne sterilne pregrade z zascitno embalazo v notranjosti;

pripomocek v tej embalazi je sterilen Vsebuje zdravilno ucinkovino

STERILE | Sterilno; medicinski pripomocek je dobavljen sterilen Distributer
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Sterilizirano z obsevanjem Proizvajalec

Sterilizirano z etilenoksidom Oznaka CE in identifikacijska Stevilka priglasenega organa
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Sterilizirano z uporabo asepticnih tehnik obdelave Stevilka za ponovno narocilo

H Sterilizirano s paro ali suho vrocino Stevilka serije

Ne uporabljajte, ce je embalaZa poskodovana, in glejte navodila za

Datum izdelave: leto, mesec in dan
uporabo

Ne uporabite znova Uporabite do: leto, mesecin dan

Ne sterilizirajte ponovno Oznacuje Stevilo kosov v pakiranju

® 2o

o | e 55| [E

Oznacuje, da je embalazni material, na katerem je ta oznaka,
primeren za recikliranje. Na vasem obmocju morda ni programov
za recikliranje

Omejitev temperature

=<
&
s

Brosura pripravljena: 03/2025
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SURGIFLO™ komplet hemostatskog matriksa

sa trombinom

Ne ubrizgavajte u krvne sudove.
OPIS PROIZVODA

SURGIFLO™ komplet hemostatskog matriksa sa trombinom (SURGIFLO™) namenjen je za hemostatsku upotrebu nanoSenjem na povrsinu koja krvari. Predvideno je da ga koriste
samo zdravstveni radnici koji su obuceni za hirurske zahvate i tehnike koje zahtevaju upotrebu ovog hemostatskog sredstva.
Komplet sadrzi:

1. sterilnu posudu (SURGIFLO™ hemostatski matriks) sa svim sterilnim komponentama za pripremu Zelatinoznog matriksa,

2. sterilnu posudu (sastojci trombina) sa svim povrsinski sterilisanim sastojcima za pripremu rastvora trombina.

SURGIFLO™ hemostatski matriks isporucuje se u posudi sa svim sterilnim komponentama:
* sterilnim Spricem sa natpisom SURGIFLO™ koji sadrZi svinjski Zelatinozni matriks prijavobele boje,
o sterilnim plavim fleksibilnim vrhom aplikatora savitljivim u svim smerovima i
* sterilnim belim ravnim vrhom aplikatora koji se moze iseci na Zeljenu duzinu.

Povrsinski sterilisani sastojci za pripremu rastvora trombina su:
* bocica trombina koja sadrZi 2000 medunarodnih jedinica (IU) sterilnog liofiliziranog ljudskog trombina,
* 3pric bez igle koji sadrZi 2 ml sterilne vode (SWFI) za rekonstituisanje trombina. Ovaj 3pricima plavi klip koji moZe da se rotira $to omogucava fleksibilnost da se Spric
postavi po Zelji i po potrebi,
* Adapter bocice.
Trombin je potrebno rekonstituisati pomocu adaptera bocice i prica bez igle sa sterilnom vodom (sWFI) za rekonstituisanje trombina.
Rastvor trombina mora da se doda Zelatinoznom matriksu pre koriscenja. Zapremina nakon mesanja Zelatinoznog matriksa sa rastvorom trombina iznosi najmanje 8 ml.
Nakon 3to se Zelatinozni matriks pomesa sa rastvorom trombina, odgovarajuci vrh aplikatora koji se dobija u pakovanju moZe da se pricvrsti na $pric radi isporuke proizvoda na
mesto krvarenja.
Klinicka korist koju treba ocekivati je kontrola krvarenja, od curenja do prskanja, kada su pritisak, ligatura ili druge standardne hirurske metode kontrole neefikasne ili neprakticne.
Rezime o bezbednosti i klinickim performansama za SURGIFLO™ komplet hemostatskog matriksa sa trombinom mozete pronaci na sledecoj vezi u bazi podataka EUDAMED:

https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, osnovni UDI-DI: 5712123SURGIFLO_w/Thr_G9
RADNJE

SURGIFLO™ ima hemostatska svojstva. Zelatinozni matriks obezbeduje okruzenje za prianjanje i agregaciju trombocita, nadogradujuci kaskadu prirodne koagulacije pacijenta.
Aktivira se pacijentov endogeni trombin i pacijentov trombin pretvara fibrinogen u netopljivi fibrinski ugrusak. Sastojak trombina sredstva SURGIFLO™ pruza dodatni ucinak
prirodnom hemostatskom svojstvu Zelatinoznog matriksa.

Kada se pravilno koristi u minimalnim koli¢inama, SURGIFLO™ se u potpunosti resorbuje u roku od 4 do 6 nedelja. Resorpcija zavisi od nekoliko faktora, ukljucujuci koris¢enu
kolicinu, stepen zasicenosti krvlju ili drugim te¢nostima i mesto koriscenja.

U studiji implantacije na Zivotinjama reakcije tkiva klasifikovane su kao minimalne.

NAMENA/INDIKACIJE
SURGIFLO™ je indikovan za hirurske postupke (koji nisu oftalmoloski) kao dodatak hemostazi kada je kontrola krvarenja, od curenja do prskanja, putem ligature ili drugih
konvencionalnih metoda neefikasna ili neprakticna.

KONTRAINDIKACIJE

 Ne ubrizgavajte i ne istiskajte SURGIFLO™ u krvne sudove. SURGIFLO™ nemojte da koristite u intravaskularnim prostorima zbog rizika od tromboembolije, diseminirane
intravaskularne koagulacije i povecanog rizika od anafilakticke reakcije.

 SURGIFLO™ nemojte da koristite kod pacijenata za koje se zna da imaju anafilakticku ili tesku sistemsku reakciju na proizvode od ljudske krvi.

* SURGIFLO™ nemojte da koristite kod pacijenata za koje se zna da su alergicni na svinjski Zelatin.

* SURGIFLO™ nemojte da koristite pri zatvaranju rezova na koZi jer to moZe ometati zarastanje ivica koze. Ova smetnja je posledica mehanickog umetanja Zelatina i nije
sekundarna u odnosu na sustinske smetnje u zarastanju rana.

UPOZORENJA

* SURGIFLO™ nemojte da ubrizgavate ili da istiskate u krvne sudove jer on sluzi samo za epilezijalnu upotrebu.

SURGIFLO™ nemojte da primenjujete kada nema aktivnog protoka krvi, npr. dok je krvni sud stegnut ili premo3cen zbog rizika od intravaskularnog zgrusavanja usled
intravaskularnog ubrizgavanja.

SURGIFLO™ sadrZi trombin napravljen od ljudske plazme. Proizvodi napravljeni od ljudske plazme mogu nositi rizik od prenoSenja uzro¢nika infekcije, kao Sto su virusi,

i teoretski, uzrocnika Krojcfeld-Jakobove bolesti (KJB). Rizik od prenoSenja uzrocnika infekcije smanjen je skriningom davaoca plazme na prethodnu izlozenost odredenim
virusima, testiranjem na prisustvo odredenih trenutnih virusnih infekcija, kao i inaktiviranjem i uklanjanjem odredenih virusa. Uprkos ovim merama, takvi proizvodi i dalje mogu
potencijalno da prenesu bolest. Postoji i mogu¢nost da u takvim proizvodima budu prisutni nepoznati uzronici infekcija. Lekar treba da razgovara sa pacijentom o rizicima

i prednostima ovog proizvoda. Preduzete mere se smatraju delotvornim kod virusa koji imaju omotac, kao $to su HIV, HCV, HBV i kod virusa HAV koji nema omotac. Preduzete
mere mogu imati ogranicenu korist protiv virusa koji nemaju omotac, kao sto je parvovirus B19. Infekcija parvovirusom B19 moze biti ozhiljna za trudnice (fetalna infekcija)

i za osobe sa imunodeficijencijom ili povecanom eritropoezom (npr. hemoliticka anemija).

SURGIFLO™ nije predviden da se koristi kao zamena za preciznu hirurSku tehniku i pravilnu primenu ligatura ili drugih konvencionalnih postupaka za postizanje hemostaze.
SURGIFLO™ nije predviden da se koristi kao profilakticko hemostatsko sredstvo.

SURGIFLO™ ne sme da se koristi kada je prisutna infekcija. SURGIFLO™ mora oprezno da se koristi na kontaminiranim delovima tela. Ako se znakovi infekcije ili apscesa razviju na
mestu gde je SURGIFLO™ postavljen, mozda ce biti potrebna jos jedna operacija radi uklanjanja ili dreniranja inficiranog materijala.

SURGIFLO™ ne sme da se koristi u slucajevima pulsirajuceg arterijskog krvarenja. Ne sme da se koristiti tamo gde se nakupila krv ili druge tecnosti, odnosno u slucajevima kada
je mesto krvarenja potopljeno. SURGIFLO™ nece delovati kao tampon ili ¢ep na mestu krvarenja.

SURGIFLO™ treba ukloniti sa mesta primene kada se koristi u otvoru u kosti, u oblastima kostane granice, kicmene mozdine i/ili optickog nerva i hijazme, oko navedenog ili

u blizini navedenog. Potrebno je povesti racuna da ne bi doslo do prekomerne primene. SURGIFLO™ moze da nabubri i pritom potencijalno uzrokuje oStecenje nerava.

Visak sredstva SURGIFLO™ treba da se ukloni nakon $to se postigne hemostaza zbog mogucnosti izmestanja sredstva ili kompresije drugih obliznjih anatomskih struktura.
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* Bezbednost i delotvornost sredstva SURGIFLO™ za primenu u oftalmoloskim procedurama jo$ uvek nisu utvrdeni.

* SURGIFLO™ ne sme da se koristi za kontrolu postporodajnog intrauterinog krvarenja ili menoragije.

* Bezhednost i delotvornost sredstva SURGIFLO™ nisu utvrdeni kod dece i trudnica, niti kod dojilja.

* Plavi fleksibilni vrh aplikatora ne sme da se sece kako ne bi do3lo do izlaganja unutrasnje Zice vodilice.

* Beli, ravni vrh aplikatora treba da se isece iz hirurske oblasti. Isecite pravi ugao da ne bi doslo do nastanka ostrog vrha.

MERE OPREZA

 SURGIFLO™ je samo za jednokratnu upotrebu. Nemojte ponovo sterilisati. Ako se proizvod ponovo koristi, performanse proizvoda mogu da opadnu i moze doci do unakrsne

kontaminacije koja moze dovesti do infekcije.

SURGIFLO™ se isporucuje kao sterilan proizvod. Neiskorisceno, otvoreno sredstvo SURGIFLO™ mora da se odbaci. SURGIFLO™ nemojte da koristite ako je sterilno zastitno

pakovanje o3teceno jer mozZe biti narusena sterilnost.

lako je popunjavanje Supljine za hemostazu ponekad hirurski indikovano, SURGIFLO™ ne sme da se koristi na ovaj nacin osim ako se ne ukloni visak proizvoda koji nije potreban

za odrzavanje hemostaze. Kada je zatvoren u ugrusku, SURGIFLO™ moze da nabubri oko 20% nakon kontakta sa dodatnom tecno3cu.

Potrebno je da se upotrebi samo minimalna kolicina sredstva SURGIFLO™ neophodna za postizanje hemostaze. Nakon Sto se hemostaza postigne, svaki visak sredstva

SURGIFLO™ treba paZljivo da se ukloni. Nakon Sto se postigne hemostaza, preporucuje se uklanjanje viska sredstva SURGIFLO™ ispiranjem i aspiracijom, ali bez diranja ugruska.

 SURGIFLO™ ne sme da se koristi zajedno sa autolognim kolima za spasavanje krvi. Pokazano je da fragmenti hemostatskih sredstava na bazi kolagena mogu da produ kroz
transfuzione filtere sistema za prociscavanje krvi od 40 pm.

* SURGIFLO™ ne sme da se koristi zajedno sa metil-metakrilatnim adhezivima. Prijavljeno je da mikrofibrilarni kolagen smanjuje jacinu metil-metakrilatnih adheziva koji se

koriste za spajanje protetickih sredstava za povrsine kostiju.

Slicno uporedivim proizvodima koji sadrze trombin, rastvor trombina moZe da bude denaturisan nakon izlaganja rastvorima koji sadrze alkohol, jod ili teske metale

(npr. antisepticki rastvori). Takve supstance treba da se uklone u najvecoj mogucoj meri pre primene proizvoda.

 SURGIFLO™ ne sme da se koristi za primarno lecenje poremecaja koagulacije.

Kao i druga hemostatska sredstava na bazi kolagena/Zelatina, SURGIFLO™ se u uroloskim procedurama ne sme ostavljati u renalnoj karlici, bubreznim ¢asicama, besici, uretri ili

ureterima kako bi se eliminisala potencijalna Zarista za formiranje kamena. Bezbednost i delotvornost sredstva SURGIFLO™ za upotrebu u uroloskim procedurama nije utvrdena

putem randomizovane Klinicke studije.

Kao i druga hemostatska sredstva na bazi kolagena/Zelatina koja bubre, SURGIFLO™ mora oprezno da se koristi u neurohirurgiji. Bezbedno i delotvorno koriS¢enje sredstva

lako bezbednost i delotvornost kombinovane upotrebe sredstva SURGIFLO™ sa drugim sredstvima nisu procenjeni u kontrolisanim Klinickim ispitivanjima, ako je prema proceni
lekara istovremena upotreba drugih sredstava medicinski preporudljiva, potpune informacije o propisivanju treba potraiti u literaturi o proizvodu za dato sredstvo.
Bezbednost i delotvornost kombinovane upotrebe sredstva SURGIFLO™ sa rastvorima ili praskovima antibiotika jo$ nisu utvrdeni.

PRIJAVLJIVANJE OZBILJNOG INCIDENTA
Svaki ozbiljan incident do kog je doslo u vezi sa upotrebom sredstva SURGIFLO™ ili kao rezultat njegove upotrebe unutar zemlje clanice EU treba prijaviti kompaniji Ferrosan Medical
Devices A/S putem sledece adrese e-poste: complaints@ferrosanmd.com. Korisnik takode treba da prijavi incident nadleznom drzavnom organu.

HEMOSTATSKI SREDSTVA NA BAZI ZELATINA: PRIJAVLJENI NEZELJENI DOGADAJI
Uopsteno, prijavljeni su sledei nezeljeni dogadaji u vezi sa upotrebom resorptivnih hemostatskih sredstava na bazi svinjskog Zelatina:

* Hemostatska sredstva na bazi Zelatina mogu da posluze kao Zariste infekcije i formiranja apscesa i prijavljeno je da potenciraju rast bakterija.

* Granulomi dZinovskih celija primeceni su na mestima implanta kada se koriste u mozgu.

* Uocena je kompresija mozga i kicmene mozdine, $to je rezultat nagomilavanja sterilne tecnosti.

Prijavljeni su viSestruki neuroloski dogadaji kada su se resorptivna hemostatska sredstva na bazi zelatina koristila u operacijama laminektomije, ukljucujuci sindrom cauda
equina, spinalnu stenozu, meningitis, arahnoiditis, glavobolje, parestezije, bol, disfunkciju begike i creva i impotenciju.

Upotreba resorptivnih hemostatskih sredstava na bazi Zelatina tokom popravke duralnih defekata povezanih sa operacijama laminektomije i kraniotomije dovodi se u vezu sa
groznicom, infekcijom, parestezijama nogu, bolom u vratu i ledima, inkontinencijom besike i creva, sindromom cauda equina, neurogenom disfunkcijom begike, impotencijom
i parezom.

Upotreba resorptivnih hemostatskih sredstava na bazi Zelatina povezana je sa paralizom, usled migracije sredstva u otvore kosti oko kicmene moZdine, kao i sa slepilom, usled
migracije sredstva u orbitu oka, tokom lobektomije, laminektomije i reparacije preloma frontalnog dela lobanje i laceracije reznja.

Reakcije na strano telo, ,inkapsulacija” tecnosti i hematomi su primeceni na mestima implanta.

Prekomerna fibroza i produzena fiksacija tetiva prijavljeni su kada su resorptivni sunderi na bazi Zelatina korisceni za popravku pokidane tetive.

Sindrom toksicnog Soka je prijavljen u vezi sa upotrebom resorptivnih hemostata na bazi Zelatina pri operaciji nosa.

Groznica, neuspela resorpcija i gubitak sluha primeceni su kada su resorptivna hemostatska sredstva koriscena tokom timpanoplastike.

NEZELJENE REAKCIJE NA LJUDSKI TROMBIN

Kao i kod svih drugih derivata plazme, u retkim slucajevima moze doci do preosetljivosti ili alergijskih reakcija. U izolovanim slucajevima ove reakcije mogu da napreduju do
teske anafilaksije. Ostali nezeljeni dogadaji prijavljeni u klinickom ispitivanju bili su abnormalni laboratorijski testovi (produzeno aktivirano parcijalno tromboplastinsko vreme,
produzeno protrombinsko vreme, povecan INR, smanjen broj limfocita, povecan broj neutrofila) i hematom.

NEZELJENE REAKCIJE NA HEMOSTATSKA SREDSTVA NA BAZI ZELATINA SA TROMBINOM

Formiranje priraslica i opstrukcija tankog creva dobro su poznate i este komplikacije nakon abdominalnih i ginekoloskih operacija.

NeZeljeni dogadaji kao $to su ovi, kao i zapaljenje i reakcije na strano telo, ukljucujuci granulome dZinovskih celijska, prijavljeni su u okviru abdominalnih i ginekolokih operacija
u kojima su u prekomernoj kolicini koris¢ena hemostatska sredstva na bazi Zelatina i kolagena sa trombinom.

Stoga, kao i kod drugih Zelatinoznih hemostatskih sredstava, treba koristiti samo minimalnu koli¢inu sredstva SURGIFLO™ potrebnu za postizanje hemostaze. Nakon $to se
hemostaza postigne, svaki visak sredstva SURGIFLO™ treba pazljivo da se ukloni.

NEZELJENE REAKCIJE PRIJAVLJENE USLED NEODOBRENIH UPOTREBA

Kao i kod drugih topikalnih hemostatskih sredstava na bazi kolagena/Zelatina koja se koriste za embolizaciju katetera, postoji rizik od tromboembolije, pseudoaneurizmi
i odloZenog krvarenja ako se proizvod koristi za obliteraciju ili zaptivanje trakta koji komunicira sa velikim krvnim sudovima.

NACIN ISPORUKE

SURGIFLO™ se sastoji od:

1. sterilne posude (SURGIFLO™ hemostatski matriks) sa svim sterilnim komponentama za pripremu Zelatinoznog matriksa kao Sto je opisano u tabeli u nastavku,
2. sterilne posude (sastojci trombina) sa svim povrsinski sterilisanim sastojcima za pripremu rastvora trombina kao Sto je opisano u tabeli u nastavku.
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SURGIFLO™ se isporucuje u konfiguraciji prikazanoj u tabeli u nastavku.

SURGIFLO™ komplet hemostatskog matriksa sa trombinom
SURGIFLO™ hemostatski matriks

Sastojci trombina

* Sterilni napunjeni injekcioni Spric sa natpisom SURGIFLO™ koji sadrZi svinjski
Zelatinozni matriks

o Sterilni plavi fleksibilni vrh aplikatora

© Sterilni beli ravni vrh aplikatora

* Bocica trombina koja sadrZi 2000 medunarodnih jedinica (IU) sterilnog
liofiliziranog ljudskog trombina za rekonstituisanje

* Spricbezigle koji sadrZi 2 ml sterilne vode (sWFI) za rekonstituisanje trombina. Ovaj
Spricima plavi klip koji moze da se rotira i oznacen je sa SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic
Matrix

 Adapter bocice

Sterilni Zelatinozni matriks i dodaci:
posuda je sterilisana gama-zracenjem.

Sastojci kompleta trombina:
posuda je povrsinski sterilisana etilen-oksidom.

* Liofilizovani trombin (ljudski) steriliSe se kroz autoklavni sterilni filter ulozak.
* Sterilna voda (sWFI) za rekonstituisanje trombina u Spricu bez igle sterilisana je parom.

SURGIFLO™ sadrZi uputstvo za upotrebu. Nalepnice za pracenje nalaze se u kompletu da bi se zapisali naziv i broj serije proizvoda, te tako upotreba povezala sa kartonom pacijenta.
lzuzetno je preporudljivo da se svaki put kada se SURGIFLO™ primeni kod pacijenta zabeleZe naziv i broj serije proizvoda kako bi se odrZala veza izmedu pacijenta i serije proizvoda.

SKLADISTENJE | RUKOVANJE
 SURGIFLO™ treba ¢uvati na suvom pri kontrolisanoj temperaturi (2 °C - 25 °C).
* SURGIFLO™ je samo za jednokratnu upotrebu.
* Bocica trombina treba da se drzi podalje od svetlosti.
* Rastvor trombina mora da se koristi zajedno sa Zelatinoznim matriksom i samo prema indikacijama.
¢ SURGIFLO™ moZe da se koristi do osam (8) sati nakon mesanja sa rastvorom trombina. Kada je proizvod izmesan i spreman za upotrebu, nalazi se u sterilnom 3pricu sa plavim
klipom sa oznakom SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix. Spric treba drZati u sterilnom polju na sobnoj temperaturi.

UPUTSTVA ZA UPOTREBU
Pre upotrebe:

pregledajte da li na sterilnom zastitnom pakovanju ima znakova ostecenja. Ako je pakovanje osteceno, otvoreno ili vlazno, nije moguce garantovati sterilnost i sadrzaj ne sme da se
koristi.

NeiskoriScena otvorena pakovanja sredstva SURGIFLO™ treba odbaciti posto nisu predvidena za ponovnu upotrebu i/ili ponovnu sterilizaciju.

Otvaranje posude sa Zelatinoznim matriksom i posude sa sastojcima kompleta trombina:

otvorite spoljasnja pakovanja i asepticnom tehnikom prenesite sterilne unutrasnje posude u sterilno polje. Nakon 3to se stavi u sterilno polje, moZe da se otvori sterilna unutrasnja
posuda.

Priprema rastvora trombina u okviru sterilnog polja:

THROMBIN
20001V

trombin u potpunosti
ne rastvori. Mozda ce
biti potrebna cetiri
(4) okreta da se to
postigne.

THROMBIN
20001V
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1. Skinite poklopac () 2. Bodicutrombinadrzite 3. Skinite tamnoplavi
sa bocice trombina 2 ili postavite na ravnu Cep sa kraja Sprica
ostavljajuci aluminijski povrsinu, pa pomocu bez igle sa plavim
prsten i gumeni cep adaptera bocice klipom koji sadrzi
na mestu. ‘ probusite gumeni sterilnu vodu (sWFI)

Cep. Vodite racuna da za rekonstituisanje
adapter bocice bude u trombina. Spojite
potpunosti umetnut u i navijte Spricna
bocicu trombina. adapter bocice.
Prebacite sav sadrzaj
- ) sterilne vode (sWFI)
za rekonstituisanje
trombina u boticu
trombina.
() 4 Neuklanjajucispric, () 5. Uvucitesterilni rastvor
4 nezno vrtite boticu 5 trombina u 3pric bez
trombina sve dok se igle sa plavim klipom.



Priprema Zelatinoznog matriksa sa rastvorom trombina u okviru sterilnog polja:
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Primena sredstva SURGIFLO™:
Za otvorene postupke:

a. Pronadite izvor krvarenja.

1. Povezivanje Spriceva

Uklonite beli poklopac sa kraja sterilnog napunjenog injekcionog 3prica koji sadrZi Zelatinozni matriks. Prikljucite
ovaj 3pric na sterilni Spric sa plavim klipom koji sadri sterilni rastvor trombina.

2. Mesanje sadraja 2 Sprica
Sterilni rastvor trombina prebacite u napunjeni injekcioni Spric koji sadrzi Zelatinozni matriks. Pocnite mesanje
tako $to cete kombinovani materijal da gurnete napred-nazad ukupno 6 puta. Pome3ani hemostatski materijal
prebacite u Spric sa plavim klipom sa oznakom SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.

Uklonite prazan $prici odbacite ga.

3. Namestanje vrha aplikatora
Sterilni plavi fleksibilni aplikator ili sterilni beli ravni vrh aplikatora koji se moze iseci mogu da se postave na Spric
sa oznakom SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.
Sredstvo je sada spremno za klinicku upotrebu.

Ne ubrizgavajte SURGIFLO™ u krvne sudove. Pogledajte kontraindikacije, upozorenja i mere predostroznosti.

b. Nanesite SURGIFLO™ na izvor krvarenja. SURGIFLO™ moze da se koristi sa jednim od vrhova aplikatora namestenim na Spric sa 0oznakom SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix li
bez njega. Nanesite dovoljno sredstva SURGIFLO™ da se pokrije cela povrsina krvarenja.

D o N

i aspiracijom, ali bez diranja ugruska.

. Kod defekata tkiva (Supljine, brazde ili krateri), SURGIFLO™ nanesite na najdublji deo lezije i nastavite s nanosenjem materijala dok se Spric (ili vrh aplikatora) izvlaci iz lezije.
. Sterilnu gazu navlazenu fizioloskim rastvorom postavite preko sredstva SURGIFLO™ kako bi materijal ostao u dodiru sa tkivom koje krvari.
. Nakon jedan do dva minuta, podignite i uklonite gazu i pregledajte mesto krvarenja.

Kada krvarenje prestane, uklonite gazu i viak sredstva SURGIFLO™. Nakon $to se postigne hemostaza, preporucuje se da se visak sredstva SURGIFLO™ ukloni ispiranjem

g. Uslucajevima upornog krvarenja na koje ukazuje zasicenost materijala i krvarenje kroz njega, vazno je da hirurg ponovo izvréi procenu mesta krvarenja kako bi odredio

odgovarajui tretman za postizanje hemostaze.

Ako se proceni da je klinicki odgovarajuce da se ponovo nanese SURGIFLO™, sredstvo moze ponovo da se primeni na mesto krvarenja nakon obavljanja koraka d, e i f.

Nakon $to se postigne hemostaza, preporucuje se da se visak sredstva SURGIFLO™ ukloni ispiranjem i aspiracijom, ali bez diranja ugruska.

Za endoskopske operacije sinusa i epistakse:

a. SURGIFLO™ nanesite na izvor krvarenja pomocu izabranog vrha aplikatora namestenog na Spric SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.
b. Nanesite dovoljno sredstva SURGIFLO™ da se pokrije cela povrsina krvarenja.
¢. Koristeci pincetu ili odgovarajuci instrument, pazljivo postavite sterilnu gazu navlazenu fizioloskim rastvorom preko sredstva SURGIFLO™ kako bi materijal ostao u dodiru sa

tkivom koje krvari.

d. Nakon jedan do dva minuta, podignite i uklonite gazu i pregledajte mesto krvarenja.
e. Kada krvarenje prestane, uklonite gazu i visak sredstva SURGIFLO™. Nakon 3to se postigne hemostaza, preporucuje se da se visak sredstva SURGIFLO™ ukloni ispiranjem

i aspiracijom, ali bez diranja ugruska.

f. Uslucajevima upornog krvarenja na koje ukazuje zasicenost materijala i krvarenje kroz njega, vazno je da hirurg ponovo izvrsi procenu mesta krvarenja kako bi odredio

odgovarajuci tretman za postizanje hemostaze.

Ako se proceni da je klinicki odgovarajuce da se ponovo nanese SURGIFLO™, sredstvo moze ponovo da se primeni na mesto krvarenja nakon obavljanja koraka ¢, d i e.

Nakon $to se postigne hemostaza, preporucuje se da se visak sredstva SURGIFLO™ ukloni ispiranjem i aspiracijom, ali bez diranja ugruska.
g. Tamponada nosa nije potrebna kada se postigne zadovoljavajuca hemostaza.
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ODLAGANJE SREDSTVA SURGIFLO™ NAKON UPOTREBE

Preostali Zelatinozni matriks SURGIFLO™, dodatne komponente, sastavne delove trombina (bocica trombina napravljena je od stakla) i pakovanje odloZite u skladu sa smernicama

i postupcima vase ustanove koji se odnose na bioloski opasne materijale i otpade.

SIMBOLI KORISCENI NA OZNAKAMA

Pogledajte uputstva za upotrebu

/
v

Drzite dalje od sunceve svetlosti

A=

Nije napravljeno od prirodnog kaucukovog lateksa

Medicinsko sredstvo

eeam

Sadrzi svinjski zelatin kao glavni sastojak

Sadrzi bioloski materijal Zivotinjskog porekla

Ne ubrizgavajte u krvne sudove

Sadrzi derivate ljudske krviili plazme

Sistem jednostruke sterilne barijere sa unutrasnjim zastitnim
pakovanjem; sredstvo u ovom pakovanju je sterilno

SadrZi lekovitu supstancu

STERILE | Sterilno; medicinsko sredstvo se isporucuje sterilno

Distributer

4]
110
!IO%

Sterilizovano zratenjem

LR e« s %

Proizvodac

Sterilizovano koriscenjem etilen-oksida

N
N
D
o

CE oznaka i identifikacioni broj notifikovanog tela

o] | @
ﬁ ﬁ
m|| [m
>1| [&]

Sterilizovano asepticnim tehnikama obrade

Broj za ponovno porucivanje

H Sterilizovano parom ili suvom toplotom

Broj serije

upotrebu

Nemojte koristiti ako je pakovanje osteceno i pogledajte uputstva za

Godina, mesec i dan datuma proizvodnje

Nemojte koristiti ponovo

Godina, mesec i dan roka upotrebe

Nemojte ponovo sterilisati

® 2o

(Oznacava broj komada u pakovanju

Ogranicenje temperature

~

&?
&
A

o | e 55| [E

g
©

(Oznacava da se materijal za pakovanje na koji se primenjuje
moze reciklirati. Programi za reciklazu mozda ne postoje u vasoj

oblasti

Letak pripremljen: 03/2025
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SURGIFLO™ hemostatiskt matris-set

med trombin

Far ej injiceras i blodkarl.

PRODUKTBESKRIVNING
SURGIFLO™ set for hemostatisk matris med trombin (SURGIFLO™) dr avsett for hemostatisk anvéndning dér det appliceras pa en blddande yta. Det ska enbart anvandas av hélso-
och sjukvardspersonal med utbildning i de kirurgiska procedurer och tekniker som kraver att den hemostatiska enheten anvands.
Kitet innehaller:
1. En steril bricka (SURGIFLO™ hemostatisk matris) med alla sterila komponenter for att bereda gelatinmatrisen.
2. En steril bricka (trombinkomponenter) med alla ytsteriliserade komponenter for att forbereda trombinldsningen.

SURGIFLO™ hemostatisk matris levereras pa en steril bricka med alla sterila komponenter:

* En steril spruta, mérkt som SURGIFLO™, som innehaller matrisen av svingelatin som ar beigevit till fargen
* Ensteril bl flexibel applikatorspets som kan bdjas at alla hall, och
* En steril vit rak applikatorspets som kan trimmas till 6nskad langd.

De ytsteriliserade komponenterna for att bereda trombinldsningen innefattar:

* En trombininjektionsflaska som innehaller 2 000 internationella enheter (IU) sterilt lyofiliserat humant trombin.

* En spruta utan ndl med 2 ml sterilt vatten for injektion for rekonstitueringen av trombin. Denna spruta har en bl fléns som & roterbar, vilket mojliggar flexibilitet vid

positionering av sprutan enligt individuell preferens, vid behov.

* En adapter for injektionsflaska.
Trombin ska rekonstitueras med hjalp av adaptern for injektionsflaska och sprutan utan nal med sterilt vatten for injektion for rekonstitueringen av trombin.
Trombinldsningen maste tillsattas gelatinmatrisen fore anvandning. Volymen efter att gelatinmatrisen har blandats med trombinldsningen ar minst 8 ml.
Nér gelatinmatrisen har blandats med trombinldsningen kan den ldmpliga medfdljande applikatorspetsen fran forpackningen féstas pa sprutan sa att produkten kan appliceras pa
blddningsstllet.
Den Kliniska nyttan som kan forvéntas ar kontroll dver blodning, fran sipprande till sprutande blod, ndr tryck, ligatur och andra kirurgiska standardmetoder for att uppna kontroll
inte ar effektiva eller praktiska. En sammanfattning av sakerheten och den kliniska prestandan for SURGIFLO™ set for hemostatisk matris med trombin aterfinns pa foljande lank
i EUDAMED-databasen:
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, Grundléggande UDI-DI: 5712123SURGIFLO_w/Thr_G9

VERKAN

SURGIFLO™ har hemostatiska egenskaper. Gelatinmatrisen ger en miljo dér trombocyter kan fésta och ansamlas, som bygger pé patientens naturliga koagulationskaskad.
Patientens endogena trombin aktiveras och patientens trombin omvandlar fibrinogen till en olgslig fibrinpropp. Trombinkomponenten i SURGIFLO™ ger en stodjande effekt till
gelatinmatrisens inneboende hemostatiska egenskaper.

0Om SURGIFLO™ anvénds pa rtt sétt och i sa liten méngd som majligt absorberas det helt inom 4—6 veckor. Absorptionen beror pa flera faktorer, bland annat vilken mangd som
anvénds, graden av saturation med blod eller andra vétskor och anvéndningsstallet.

I'en implantationsstudie pa djur klassificerades vévnadsreaktionerna som minimala.

AVSEDD ANVANDNING/INDIKATIONER
SURGIFLO™ dr indicerat vid kirurgiska ingrepp (utom oftalmiska ingrepp) som ett komplement till hemostas nar kontroll av blédning, fran sipprande till sprutande blod, genom
ligatur eller andra konventionella procedurer ar ineffektivt eller opraktiskt.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER

* SURGIFLO™ far inte injiceras eller tryckas in i blodkérl. Anvand inte SURGIFLO™ i intravaskuldra kompartment pa grund av risken for tromboembolism, disseminerad intravasal
koagulation och 6kad risk for anafylaktisk reaktion.

* Anvénd inte SURGIFLO™ till patienter med kénd anafylaktisk eller allvarlig systemisk reaktion pa humana blodprodukter.

 Anvénd inte SURGIFLO™ till patienter med kand allergi mot svingelatin.

* Anvénd inte SURGIFLO™ vid slutning av hudincisioner eftersom det kan interferera hudkanternas lakning. Denna interferens beror pa mekanisk inldggning av gelatin och ér inte
sekundar till inneboende interferens med sarlékning.

VARNINGAR

* SURGIFLO™ far inte injiceras eller tryckas in i blodkarl, eftersom det endast ar for epilesionell anvandning.

SURGIFLO™ for inte appliceras om det inte finns nagot aktivt blodflode, dvs. pa blodkérl med kidmma eller bypass, pa grund av risken for intravasal koagulation orsakad av
intravasal injektion.

SURGIFLO™ innehaller trombin fran human plasma. Produkter som tillverkas av human plasma kan medfdra en risk for verforing av smittamnen, t.ex. virus och, teoretiskt sett,
Creutzfeldt-Jakobs sjukdom (CID). Risken for verforing av ett smittdmne har minskats genom screening av plasmadonatorer for tidigare exponering for vissa virus, genom
testning for forekomst av vissa pagaende virusinfektioner och genom inaktivering och avldgsnande av vissa virus. Trots dessa atgérder kan sddana produkter dnda overfora
sjukdomar. Det finns ocksa en mojlighet att sadana produkter kan innehalla okénda smittamnen. Lakaren bor diskutera riskerna och fordelarna med denna produkt med
patienten. De atgarder som vidtagits anses vara effektiva for holjda virus som HIV, HCV och HBV och for det icke-héljda viruset HAV. De dtgérder som vidtas kan vara av begransat
védrde mot icke-hdljda virus, t.ex. parvovirus B19. Parvovirus B19-infektion kan vara allvarlig for gravida kvinnor (fosterinfektion) och for personer med immunbrist eller 6kad
erytropoeisis (t.ex. hemolytisk anemi).

SURGIFLO™ dr inte avsett som substitut for noggrann kirurgisk teknik och lamplig applicering av ligaturer eller andra konventionella hemostasprocedurer. SURGIFLO™ &r inte
avsett att anvands som profylaktiskt hemostasmedel.

SURGIFLO™ ska inte anvandas vid infektion. SURGIFLO™ ska anvandas med forsiktighet i kontaminerade delar av kroppen. Vid tecken pa infektion eller uppkomst av abscess dar
SURGIFLO™ har placerats kan omoperation vara nddvéndig for att avldgsna eller dranera det infekterade materialet.

SURGIFLO™ ska inte anvandas vid pumpande arteriell blédning. Den ska inte anvéndas dar blod eller andra vdtskor har samlats eller dér blddningsplatsen dr nedsankt i dessa.
SURGIFLO™ fungerar inte som tampong eller propp pa ett bladningsstélle.

SURGIFLO™ ska avldgsnas fran applikationsstallet nér det anvands i, runt eller i narheten av foramina i ben, omraden med benbegrénsning, ryggmargen och/eller synnerven och
chiasma. Forsiktighet ska iakttas sa att man inte packar for mycket. SURGIFLO™ kan svullna upp, vilket kan leda till nervskador.

Overflodig SURGIFLO™ ska avldgsnas nar hemostas har uppnétts pa grund av risken for att utrustningen lossnar eller trycker pa andra narliggande anatomiska strukturer.
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e Sakerheten och verkan av SURGIFLO™ for anvandning vid oftalmiska ingrepp har inte faststallts.

* SURGIFLO™ ska inte anvdndas for att kontrollera intrauterin blodning efter férlossning eller menorragi.

« Sakerheten och verkan av SURGIFLO™ har inte faststéllts for barn eller for gravida eller ammande kvinnor.

* Foratt forhindra att den inre styrtraden exponeras far den bla flexibla applikatorspetsen inte trimmas.

« Den vita raka applikatorspetsen ska trimmas bort fran operationsomradet. Klipp i rét vinkel for att undvika att skapa en vass spets.

FORSIKTIGHETSATGARDER

SURGIFLO™ &r endast for engdngsbruk. Far inte omsteriliseras. Om produkten ateranvénds kan dess prestanda forsamras, och korskontaminering kan forekomma, vilket kan leda
till infektion.
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steriliteten kan dventyras.

fiven om det ibland ar kirurgiskt indicerat att packa en kavitet fér hemostas ska SURGIFLO™ inte anvéndas pé detta sétt om inte dverflidig produkt som inte behdvs for att
uppratthalla hemostas avlégsnas. Nar SURGIFLO™ &r innesluten i en koagel kan den svalla med cirka 20 % vid kontakt med ytterligare vétska.

Anvénd endast den minsta mangd SURGIFLO™ som kravs for att uppna hemostas. Nér hemostas har uppnatts ska dverflodigt SURGIFLO™ avldgsnas forsiktigt. Det
rekommenderas att avlagsna overflodigt SURGIFLO™ genom spolning och aspiration ndr hemostas har uppnatts, utan att stora koaglet.

SURGIFLO™ ska inte anvandas tillsammans med kretsar for autolog blodatervinning. Det har visats att fragment av kollagenbaserade hemostasmedel kan passera genom 40 pm
transfusionsfilter i blodreningssystem.

SURGIFLO™ ska inte anvandas tillsammans med metylmetakrylatlim. Mikrofibrillért kollagen har rapporterats minska styrkan hos metylmetakrylatlim som anvands for att fasta
proteser pa benytor.

| likhet med jamforbara produkter som innehéller trombin kan trombinldsningen denatureras efter exponering for [dsningar som innehaller alkohol, jod eller tungmetaller
(t.ex. antiseptiska [6sningar). Sadana dmnen ska avlégsnas i storsta mdjliga utstrackning innan produkten appliceras.

SURGIFLO™ ska inte anvandas som primar behandling av koagulationsstdrningar.

Liksom med andra kollagen-/gelatinbaserade hemostasmedel, for att eliminera potentiella platser dér kalk kan bildas, ska SURGIFLO™ vid urologiska ingrepp inte limnas kvar

i njurbdckenet, njurkalotten, urinblasan, urinrdret eller urinledarna. SURGIFLO™:s sékerhet och effektivitet for anvandning vid urologiska ingrepp har inte faststéllts genom en
randomiserad Klinisk studie.

Som med andra kollagen-/gelatinbaserade hemostasmedel som svéller ska SURGIFLO™ anvéndas med forsiktighet vid neurokirurgi. Saker och verksam anvéndning av
SURGIFLO™ inom neurokirurgi har inte faststallts genom randomiserade, kontrollerade kliniska studier.

Aiven om sikerheten och verkan av kombinerad anvindning av SURGIFLO™ med andra medel inte har utvérderats i kontrollerade kliniska provningar, om det enligt lakarens
bedomning &r medicinskt Iampligt med samtidig anvéndning av andra medel, ska produktlitteraturen for det aktuella medlet konsulteras for fullstandig foreskriftsinformation.
e Sakerheten och verkan av kombinerad anvéndning av SURGIFLO™ med antibiotiska Idsningar eller pulver har inte faststallts.

RAPPORTERING AV ALLVARLIGA INCIDENTER

Alla allvarliga incidenter som intréffat i samband med anvéandningen av SURGIFLO™ eller som ett resultat av dess anvandning inom en EU-medlemsstat ska rapporteras till Ferrosan
Medical Devices A/S via fdljande e-postadress: complaints@ferrosanmd.com. Anvéndaren ska ocksa rapportera héndelsen till den nationella behdriga tillsynsmyndigheten.
GELATINBASERADE HEMOSTASMEDEL: RAPPORTERADE BIVERKNINGAR

I allménhet har foljande biverkningar rapporterats i samband med anvandning av absorberbara svingelatinbaserade hemostasmedel:

Gelatinbaserade hemostasmedel kan agera som en nidus for infektion och abscesshildning och har rapporterats gynna bakterietillvaxt.

Jattecellsgranulom har observerats pa implantatstéllen vid anvandning i hjarnan.

Kompression av hjarnan och ryggmargen till foljd av ansamling av steril vétska har observerats.

Flera neurologiska héndelser har rapporterats vid anvandning av absorberbara gelatinbaserade hemostasmedel i laminektomioperationer, inklusive cauda equina-syndrom,
spinal stenos, meningit, araknoidit, huvudvark, parestesier, smérta, dysfunktion i urinblasa och tarm samt impotens.

Anvéndning av absorberbara gelatinbaserade hemostasmedel vid reparation av duraldefekter i samband med laminektomi och kraniotomi har forknippats med feber, infektion,
parestesier i benen, nack- och ryggsmarta, blas- och tarminkontinens, cauda equina-syndrom, neurogen urinbldsa, impotens och pareser.

Anvéndning av absorberbara gelatinbaserade hemostasmedel har forknippats med forlamning, pa grund av att medlet har migrerat in i foramina i benet runt ryggmargen,
och blindhet pa grund av att medlet har migrerat in i 5gonhdlan, under lobektomi, laminektomi och reparation av en frontal skallfraktur och en lacererad lob.

Reaktioner pd frammande kroppar, “inkapsling”av vétska och hematom har observerats pa implantatstallen.

Kraftig fibros och ldngvarig fixering av en sena har rapporterats nar absorberbara gelatinbaserade svampar har anvants vid reparation av avskurna senor.

Toxiskt chocksyndrom har rapporterats i samband med anvéndning av absorberbara gelatinbaserade hemostater vid nasal kirurgi.

Feber, misslyckad absorption och horselnedsattning har observerats nar absorberbara hemostasmedel har anvants vid tympanoplastik.

BIVERKNINGAR AV HUMANT TROMBIN

Som med alla plasmaderivat kan dverkanslighet eller allergiska reaktioner forekomma i séllsynta fall. | enstaka fall kan dessa reaktioner utvecklas till allvarlig anafylaxi. Andra
biverkningar som har rapporterats i en klinisk provning var onormala laboratorietester (forlangd aktiverad partiell tromboplastintid, forlangd protrombintid, dkad INR, minskat
antal lymfocyter, 6kat antal neutrofiler) samt hematom.

BIVERKNINGAR AV GELATINBASERADE HEMOSTASMEDEL MED TROMBIN

Vidhaftningsbildning och tunntarmsobstruktion ar vélkénda och vanligt forekommande komplikationer efter bukoperationer och gynekologiska ingrepp.

Sadana biverkningar, liksom inflammation och reaktioner pa frimmande kroppar, inklusive jattecellsgranulom, har rapporterats vid bukoperationer och gynekologiska ingrepp dar
gelatin- och kollagenbaserade hemostasmedel med trombin har anvants i for stora mangder.

Darfor ska man, precis som med andra gelatinbaserade hemostasmedel, endast anvanda den minsta mangd SURGIFLO™ som krévs for att uppnd hemostas. Nér hemostas har
uppnatts ska overfladigt SURGIFLO™ avlagsnas forsiktigt.

BIVERKNINGAR SOM RAPPORTERATS FRAN ICKE GODKANDA ANVANDNINGSOMRADEN

Liksom med andra kollagen-/gelatinbaserade topiska hemostasmedel som anvénds for kateterembolisering foreligger det en risk for tromboembolism, pseudoaneurysm och
fordrdjda blodningshandelser om produkten anvands for att eliminera eller forsegla en kanal som kommunicerar med stora karl.

INGAENDE KOMPONENTER

SURGIFLO™ bestar av:

1. En steril bricka (SURGIFLO™ hemostatisk matris) med alla sterila komponenter for att bereda gelatinmatrisen enligt beskrivningen i nedanstaende tabell.
2. Enssteril bricka (trombinkomponenter) med alla ytsteriliserade komponenter for att bereda trombinldsningen enligt beskrivningen i nedanstaende tabell.
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SURGIFLO™ levereras i den konfiguration som visas i tabellen nedan.

SURGIFLO™ set for hemostatisk matris med trombin
SURGIFLO™ hemostatisk matris Trombinkomponenter

* En steril forfylld spruta, markt SURGIFLO™, som innehaller matrisen av svingelatin * En trombininjektionsflaska som innehaller 2 000 internationella enheter (IU)

* Ensteril bld flexibel applikatorspets sterilt lyofiliserat humant trombin for rekonstituering

* En steril vit rak applikatorspets. * Enspruta utan nal med 2 mi sterilt vatten for injektion for rekonstitueringen av
trombin. Denna spruta har en roterbar bla flans och dr mérkt som SURGIFLO™
Haemostatic Matrix

* En adapter for injektionsflaska.

Den sterila gelatinmatrisen och tillbehéren:
Brickan steriliseras genom gammastralning.

Komponenter i trombinkitet:
Brickan ytsteriliseras med etylenoxid.

* Det Iyofiliserade trombinet (humant) steriliseras genom en autoklaverad steril filterpatron.
* Det sterila vattnet for injektion for rekonstitueringen av trombin i sprutan utan nal ér angsteriliserat.

SURGIFLO™ innehaller bruksanvisningen. Spamingsetiketter ingdr i kitet for att anteckna produktens namn och batchnummer for att koppla anvéndningen till patientjournalen.
Det rekommenderas starkt att man, varje gang SURGIFLO™ administreras till en patient, registrerar produktens namn och batchnummer for att upprétthalla en koppling mellan
patienten och produktens batch.

FORVARING OCH HANTERING
* SURGIFLO™ ska forvaras torrt vid kontrollerad temperatur (2 °C=25 °C).
* SURGIFLO™ &r endast for engangsbruk.
* Trombininjektionsflaskan ska hallas borta fran ljus.
* Trombinldsningen ska anvéndas tillsammans med gelatinmatrisen och ska endast anvandas i enlighet med indikationerna.
* SURGIFLO™ kan anvandas upp till &tta (8) timmar efter blandning med trombinldsningen. Nér produkten har blandats och &r redo att anvéndas finns den i den sterila sprutan
med den bla flansen som dr mérkt som SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix. Sprutan ska forvaras i det sterila faltet i rumstemperatur.

ANVANDNINGSANVISNINGAR
Fore anvindning:

Inspektera den sterila barridrforpackningen avseende tecken pa skador. Om férpackningen ér skadad, dppnad eller vt kan steriliteten inte garanteras och innehdllet far inte
anvandas.
Oanvanda dppnade forpackningar av SURGIFLO™ ska kasseras eftersom de inte &r avsedda for ateranvandning och/eller omsterilisering.

Q'ppna brickan med gelatinmatris och brickan med komponenterna i trombinkitet:
Oppna ytterforpackningara och placera de sterila innerbrickorna i det sterila féltet med aseptisk teknik. Nér den sterila innerbrickan har placerats i det sterila faltet kan den dppnas.

Beredning av trombinlosningen i det sterila filtet:

1. Ta bort locket ( )

)

3.Tabort det morkbla
locket frdn anden
av sprutan utan nal

Héll eller placera
med bla flans som
innehaller sterilt

pa trombin- 2 trombin-

injektionsflaskan, och injektionsflaskan

1at aluminiumringen pa en plan yta och

och gummiproppen ‘ anvénd adaptern

sitta kvar. for injektionsflaska vatten for injektion

for att penetrera for rekonstitueringen
gummiproppen. Se av trombin. Sétt

till att adaptern for sprutan pa adaptern
injektionsflaska dr helt for injektionsflaska och

- inford i trombinflaskan. skruva fast den. Overfor
hela volymen sterilt
vatten for injektion for
rekonstitueringen av
trombin till trombin-
injektionsflaskan.

|

. Utan attta ( )

bort sprutan, 5
virvla trombin-
injektionsflaskan
forsiktigt tills T
trombinet ar helt 20001
THROMBIN uppldst. Detta kan
2000 1U ta ungefar fyra (4)

irvlingar.
k.,) 4x virv

w

. Dra upp den sterila
trombinldsningen i
sprutan utan nal med
den bla flansen.
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Beredning av gelatinmatrisen med trombinldsningen i det sterila filtet:

( ™\ 1.Anslut sprutorna

1 Tabort det vita locket fran dnden av den sterila forfyllda sprutan som innehaller gelatinmatrisen. Anslut sprutan
till den sterila sprutan med den bl flénsen som innehaller den sterila trombinldsningen.

~N
J

2. Blanda innehallet i de tva sprutorna.

2 Overfor den sterila trombinlgsningen till den forfylida sprutan som innehéller gelatinmatrisen. Borja blanda
genom att trycka det kombinerade materialet fram och tillbaka totalt 6 ganger. Overfor det blandade
hemostatiska materialet till sprutan med bla flans som ar mérkt som SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.

Avldgsna och slang den tomma sprutan.

\
4 3. Anslut applikatorspetsen
en sterila bla flexibla applikatorn eller den sterila vita raka applikatorspetsen som kan trimmas till kan fastas pa
3 D ila bla flexibla applik llerd ila vita raka applik kan tri ill kan fastas pa
sprutan som &r markt med SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.
Produkten &r nu redo for klinisk anvéndning.
SURGIFLO™ far ] injiceras i blodkarl. Se kontraindikationer, varningar och forsiktighetsatgarder.
\

Applicering av SURGIFLO™:
For dppna ingrepp:

a.
b.

Identifiera kéllan till blodningen.

Applicera SURGIFLO™ pad kéllan till blodningen. SURGIFLO™ kan anvéndas med eller utan en av de applikatorspetsar som sitter pa sprutan mérkt som SURGIFLO™
Haemostatic Matrix. Applicera tillrdckligt med SURGIFLO™ for att técka hela den blodande ytan.

. Forvévnadsdefekter (haligheter, gropar eller kratrar), applicera SURGIFLO™ pé den djupaste delen av lesionen och fortsétt att applicera materialet nér sprutan (eller

applikatorspetsen) dras tillbaka fran lesionen.

. Applicera en steril gashinda fuktad med koksaltldsning 6ver SURGIFLO™ for att sékerstalla att materialet forblir i kontakt med den blédande vévnaden.
. Efter -2 minuter ska du lyfta och ta bort gasbindan och inspektera blodningsstallet.

Nar blédningen har upphért tar du bort gasbindan. Overflidigt SURGIFLO™ bér ocksé avlagsnas. Det ar tillrédligt att avldgsna dverfladigt SURGIFLO™ med spolning och
aspiration nar hemostas har uppnatts, utan att stora koaglet.

. Vid ihdllande bldning som kannetecknas av méttnad och blodning genom materialet &r det viktigt att kirurgen gor en ny beddmning av blodningsstéllet for att faststélla

|dmplig behandling for att uppna hemostas.

0Om det beddms vara Kliniskt lampligt att aterapplicera SURGIFLO™ kan produkten &terappliceras pd bldningsstallet enligt stegen i punkt d, e och f.

Det ar tillradligt att avldgsna overfladigt SURGIFLO™ med spolning och aspiration nar hemostas har uppnatts, utan att stora koaglet.

For endoskopisk bihalekirurgi och nasblodning:

a.
b.
C

For in SURGIFLO™ till blddningskallan med hjalp av den valda applikatorspetsen som ar fast vid sprutan som dr markt som SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix.
Applicera tillrackligt med SURGIFLO™ for att tacka hela den blodande ytan.

Anvénd en tang eller ett [impligt instrument for att forsiktigt [dgga ett lager gasbinda fuktad med steril saltlosning dver SURGIFLO™ for att sakerstélla att materialet forblir i
kontakt med den blédande vavnaden.

. Efter 1-2 minuter ska du lyfta och ta bort gasbindan och inspektera blddningsstéllet.
. Nar blgdningen har upphort tar du bort gasbindan. Overflédigt SURGIFLO™ bidr ocksé avldgsnas. Det ir tillradligt att avldgsna dverflédigt SURGIFLO™ med spolning och

aspiration nar hemostas har uppnatts, utan att stora koaglet.

Vid ihdllande blddning som kannetecknas av méttnad och blddning genom materialet r det viktigt att kirurgen gér en ny beddmning av blddningsstallet for att faststélla
ldmplig behandling for att uppnd hemostas.

0Om det beddms vara Kliniskt lampligt att aterapplicera SURGIFLO™ kan produkten &terappliceras pa bldningsstallet enligt stegen i punkt ¢, d och e.

Det ér tillrdligt att avlédgsna dverflodigt SURGIFLO™ med spolning och aspiration ndr hemostas har uppnatts, utan att stora koaglet.

g.

Det dr inte nddvéndigt att anvénda nastamponad nar tillfredsstéllande hemostas har uppnatts.
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KASSERING AV SURGIFLO™ EFTER ANVANDNING

Kassera eventuella rester av SURGIFLO™ gelatinmatris, tillbehdrskomponenter, trombinkomponenter (trombininjektionsflaskan dr gjord av glas) och forpackningen i enlighet med

regler och rutiner for biofarliga material och avfall pa din anldggning.

SYMBOLER SOM ANVANDS PA MARKNINGEN

Lds bruksanvisningen

/
v

Hall borta fran solljus

Ej tillverkad av naturgummilatex

Medicinteknisk utrustning

Innehaller svingelatin som huvudingrediens

Innehéller biologiskt material av animaliskt ursprung

Far ej injiceras i blodkarl

Innehaller humant blod eller plasmaderivat

inuti denna forpackning ar steril

Enkelt sterilt barridrsystem med skyddsforpackning inuti. Utrustningen

Innehaller ett medicinskt amne

STERILE Steril. Den medicintekniska enheten levereras steril

Distributor

flilojegks
E =z

Steriliserad med stralning

LR e« s %

Tillverkare

Steriliserad med etylenoxid

N
N
D
o

Det anmélda organets CE-markning och identifikationsnummer

o] | @
ﬁ ﬁ
m|| [m
>1| [&]

Steriliserad med aseptisk behandlingsteknik

Bestéllningsnummer

H Steriliserad med anga eller torrvérme

Batchnummer

Anvand inte forpackningen om den &r skadad och l&s bruksanvisningen

Tillverkningsdatum: ar, manad och dag

Far inte dteranvandas

Utgangsdatum: &, ménad och dag

Far inte omsteriliseras

® 2o

Anger antalet delar i forpackningen

Temperaturgrans

~

&?
&
A

o | e 55| [E

g
©

Anger att det forpackningsmaterial som market anvands pa &r
&tervinningshart. Atervinningsprogram finns eventuellt inte i
ditt omrade.

Broschyren forberedd: 03/2025
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Trombinli SURGIFLO™ Hemostatik Matriks Kiti

Damara enjekte etmeyin.

URUN ACIKLAMASI
SURGIFLO™ Trombinli Hemostatik Matriks Kiti (SURGIFLO™), kanayan bir yiizeye uygulanarak kanamayi durdurmak amaciyla kullanima yoneliktir. Yalnizca
bu hemostatik cihazin kullanimini gerektiren cerrahi prosediir ve teknikler konusunda egitimli saglik uzmanlar tarafindan kullanilabilir.
Kit sunlari igerir:
1. Jelatin Matriksi hazirlamaya yonelik tiim steril bilesenleri iceren bir adet steril tepsi (SURGIFLO™ Hemostatik Matriks)
2. Trombin Cozeltisini hazirlamaya yonelik tiim yiizeyi sterilize edilmis bilesenlerle birlikte bir steril tepsi (Trombin Bilesenleri)

SURGIFLO™ Hemostatik Matriks, tiim steril bilesenleri iceren steril bir tepsi icinde génderilir:

* Kirli beyaz gériiniimlii domuz Jelatin Matriks iceren, SURGIFLO™ etiketli bir adet steril siringa,
* Her yonde biikiilebilen bir adet steril mavi esnek aplikator ucu ve
« istenilen uzunluga kesilebilen bir adet steril beyaz diiz aplikatér ucu.

Trombin (6zeltisini hazirlamaya yénelik yiizeyi sterilize edilmis bilesenler sunlari icerir:

* 2.000 Uluslararasi Birim (IU) steril liyofilize insan trombini iceren bir adet trombin flakonu,

 2ml Trombin sulandirma icin steril su (sSWFI) ieren bir adet ignesiz sinnga. Bu sirnga, gerektiginde sinngay!

bireysel tercihe gore konumlandirma esnekligi saglayan déndiiriilebilir mavi bir flansa sahiptir,

* Bir adet flakon adaptorii.
Trombin, flakon adaptdrii ve Trombin sulandirma icin steril su (sSWFI) ieren ignesiz sinnga kullanilarak sulandinimalidir.
Trombin (zeltisi kullanimdan 6nce Jelatin Matrikse eklenmelidir. Jelatin Matriksin Trombin Cdzeltisi ile karistinimasindan sonra elde edilecek hacim en az 8 ml'dir.
Jelatin Matriks ile Trombin Cdzeltisi karistinldiktan sonra kanama bélgesine Giriiniin uygulanmasi igin paketteki uygun aplikator ucu sirnngaya takilabilir.
Beklenen klinik fayda; basing, ligatiir veya diger standart cerrahi kontrol yontemleri etkisiz ya da uygulanamaz oldugunda sizmadan fiskirmaya varan cesitlilikteki
kanamalanin kontrol altina alinmasidir. SURGIFLO™ Trombinli Hemostatik Matriks Kiti icin Giivenlilik ve Klinik Performans Ozetine, asagidaki baglantr kullanilarak
EUDAMED veri tabanindan ulasilabilir:
https://ec.europa.eu/tools/eudamed, Basic UDI-DI: 5712123SURGIFLO_w/Thr_G9

ETKILER

SURGIFLO™ kan durdurucu dzelliklere sahiptir. Jelatin Matriks, trombositlerin iceride yapisip toplanarak hastanin dogal koagiilasyon kaskadinda birikmesi icin bir ortam saglar.
Hastanin endojen trombini aktive edilir ve hastanin trombini, fibrinojeni ¢oziinmez bir fibrin pihtisina doniistiiriir. SURGIFLO™ nun trombin bilegeni, Jelatin Matrikste

dogal olarak bulunan hemostatik dzellige yardima bir etki saglar.

SURGIFLO™ az miktarda uygun sekilde kullanildidinda 4-6 hafta icinde tamamen emilir. Absorpsiyon; kullanilan miktar, kanla ve diger sivilarla satiirasyon derecesi ve kullanim
bolgesi dahil olmak iizere birka faktore baglidir.

Bir hayvan implantasyon calismasinda doku reaksiyonlari minimum olarak siniflandinlmigtir.

KULLANIM AMACI/ENDIKASYONLAR
SURGIFLO™, sizmadan fiskirmaya varan cesitlilikteki kanamalarin kontroli ligatiir veya diger geleneksel yontemlerle etkisiz ya da uygulanamaz oldugunda cerrahi
prosediirlerde (oftalmik prosediirler harig) hemostazi tamamlayici olarak endikedir.

KONTRENDIKASYONLAR

* SURGIFLO™yu kan damarlarina enjekte etmeyin veya bastirmayin. Tromboembolizm, dissemine intravaskiiler koagiilasyon riski
ve anafilaktik reaksiyon riskinin artmasi nedeniyle SURGIFLO™'yu intravaskiler kompartmanlarda kullanmayin.

* SURGIFLO™'yu insan kan iiriinlerine anafilaktik veya siddetli sistemik reaksiyon gdsterdidi bilinen hastalarda kullanmayin.

* SURGIFLO™'yu domuz jelatinine karsi bilinen alerjileri olan hastalarda kullanmayin.

* Deri kenarlarinin iyilesmesini engelleyebileceginden SURGIFLO™'yu deri insizyonlarinin kapatiimasinda kullanmayin. Bu engellemenin nedeni, jelatinin mekanik
interpozisyonudur ve bu, yara iyilesmesinde intrinsik etkilesime sekonder degildir.

UYARILAR

* SURGIFLO™ yalnizca epilezyonel kullanima yénelik oldugundan SURGIFLO™'yu kan damarlarina enjekte etmeyin veya bastirmayin.

intravaskiler enjeksiyondan kaynaklanan intravaskiiler pihtilagma riski bulunmas nedeniyle damarin klemplendidi veya kdpriilendidi durumlar gibi aktif kan akisinin olmadigi
durumlarda SURGIFLO™ Giriintinii uygulamayin.

* SURGIFLO™, insan plazmasindan yapilmis trombin icerir. insan plazmasindan yapilmis iiriinler, viriisler gibi bulasici ajanlar ve teorik olarak Creutzfeldt-Jakob hastalig

(CJD) ajanini aktarma riski tasiyabilir. Bulagici bir ajan aktarma riski, plazma donérlerinin daha dnce belirli viriislere maruz kalip kalmadigi taranarak, belirli mevcut viriis
enfeksiyonlarinin varligi test edilerek ve belirli viriisler etkisiz hale getirilip yok edilerek azaltilmigtir. Bu 6nlemlere ragmen bu tilr iiriinler yine de hastaligi aktarma potansiyeli
tagiyabilir. Aynica, bu tiir tiriinlerde bilinmeyen bulasici ajanlarin mevcut olma olasiligi vardir. Hekim bu diriiniin risk ve faydalanni hasta ile gériismelidir. HIV, HCV, HBV gibi
zarfli viriisler ve HAV zarfsiz virisii icin alinan dnlemlerin etkili oldugu diisiiniilmektedir. Alinan dnlemler, parvoviriis B19 gibi zarfsiz viriislere karst siirli degerde olabilir.
Parvoviriis B19 enfeksiyonu, gebe kadinlar (fetal enfeksiyon) ve immiin yetmezligine ya da yiiksek diizeyde eritropoezi (6r. hemolitik anemi) olan kisiler icin ciddi olabilir.
SURGIFLO™, hemostaz icin titiz bir cerrahi teknigin ya da ligatiirler veya diger geleneksel prosediirlerin dogru sekilde uygulanmasinin yerine gegmesi amaglanmamistir.
SURGIFLO™, profilaktik hemostatik ajan olarak kullanima yénelik degildir.

SURGIFLO™, enfeksiyonun var oldugu durumda kullaniimamalidir. SURGIFLO™, viicudun kontamine bélgelerinde dikkatlice kullaniimalidir. SURGIFLO™ nun

yerlestirildigi yerde enfeksiyon veya apse belirtileri olusursa enfekte materyali cilkarmak ya da drene etmek icin yeniden ameliyat gerekebilir.

* SURGIFLO™, arteriyel kanamanin pompalanmasi gereken durumlarda kullanilmamalidir. Kan veya dider sivilarin biriktigi ya da kanama

noktasinin kanla kapli oldugu durumlarda kullaniimamalidir. SURGIFLO™ bir kanama bdlgesinde tampon ya da tipa gdrevi gormez.

SURGIFLO™, kemikteki foramen, kemikle cevrelenmis alanlar, omurilik ve/veya optik sinir ve kiazma iginde, cevresinde ya da yakinlarinda kullanildiginda

uygulama bélgesinden ¢ikanimalidir. Asir doldurmadan kaginmak icin dikkatli olunmalidir. SURGIFLO™ siserek sinir hasari potansiyeli olusturabilir.

Cihazin yerinden oynama veya yakindaki diger anatomik yapilara baski yapma olasiligi nedeniyle hemostaz saglandiktan sonra SURGIFLO™ fazlaliklari temizlenmelidir.

* SURGIFLO™'nun oftalmik prosediirlerde kullanima yonelik giivenliligi ve etkililigi heniiz kanitlanmamistir.
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* SURGIFLO™ dogum sonrasi rahim ici kanama veya menorajiyi kontrol altina almak amaciyla kullanilimamalidir.
* SURGIFLO™'nun ¢ocuklar ve gebe ya da emziren kadinlarda giivenliligi ve etkililigi heniiz kanitlanmamistir.

« Icerideki kilavuz telin agiga glkmasini 6nlemek icin mavi esnek aplikatér ucu kesilmemelidir.

* Beyaz diiz aplikatdr ucu kesilip cerrahi alandan ¢ikarimalidir. Sivri bir ug olusturmamak icin dik agiyla kesin.

ONLEMLER

SURGIFLO™ yalnizca tek kullamimliktir. Yeniden sterilize etmeyin. Uriin tekrar kullanilirsa iiriiniin performansi diisebilir ve capraz kontaminasyon olusarak enfeksiyona

neden olabilir.

SURGIFLO™ steril bir iiriin olarak temin edilir. Ailmig ancak kullanilmamig SURGIFLO™ cihazlan bertaraf edilmelidir. Steril bariyer ambalaj hasar goriirse iiriiniin sterilligi
tehlikeye girebileceginden bdyle durumlarda SURGIFLO™'yu kullanmayin.

Hemostaz icin bir oyugu doldurmak bazi durumlarda cerrahi acidan endike olsa da, hemostazi siirdiirmek iizere gerekli olmayan iiriin fazlaligi temizlenmedikge

SURGIFLO™ bu sekilde kullanilmamalidir. Bir pihtinin igine hapsolmasi durumunda SURGIFLO™, sivi fazlasiyla temasin ardindan yaklasik %20 oraninda sisebilir.

Yalnizca hemostazi gerceklestirmek icin gereken minimum miktarda SURGIFLO™ kullaniimalidir. Hemostazi sagladiktan sonra SURGIFLO™ fazlaliklari dikkatlice temizlenmelidir.
Hemostaz elde edildikten sonra pihtiyr bozmadan SURGIFLO™ fazlaliklarinin irrigasyon ve aspirasyon yontemiyle temizlenmesi dnerilir.

SURGIFLO™ otolog kan kurtarma devreleriyle birlikte kullamimamalidir. Kolajen bazli hemostatik ajan parcalarinin, kan temizleme sistemlerinin 40 pm transfiizyon
filtrelerinden gecebildigi kanitlanmistir.

SURGIFLO™ metilmetakrilat yapiskan maddeleriyle birlikte kullanilmamalidir. Mikrofibriler kolajenin, prostetik cihazlar kemik yiizeylerine baglamak icin kullanilan
metilmetakrilat yapiskan maddelerinin kuvvetini azalttigi rapor edilmistir.

Trombin iceren benzer iiriinler gibi, Trombin Cdzeltisinin alkol, iyodiir veya adir metaller iceren soliisyonlara (6r. antiseptik soliisyonlar) maruz kaldiktan sonra

nitelii bozulabilir. Uriin uygulanmadan nce bu tiir maddeler miimkiin oldugunca temizlenmelidir.

SURGIFLO™, koagiilasyon bozukluklarinin birincil tedavisi icin kullanilmamalidir.

Urolojik prosediirlerdeki diger kolajen/jelatin bazli hemostatik ajanlarda oldugu gibi SURGIFLO™, tas olusumuna yonelik potansiyel odaklan ortadan kaldirmak icin renal

pelvis, renal kaliks, mesane, iiretra veya iireterlerin icinde birakiimamalidir. SURGIFLO™ nun irolojik prosediirlerde kullanima ydnelik giivenlilik ve etkililigi randomize bir klinik
calisma ile heniiz kanitlanmamistir.

Diger kolajen/jelatin bazli sisen hemostatik ajanlarda oldugu gibi SURGIFLO™ nérosirurjide dikkatlice kullaniimalidir. SURGIFL(
kullanimi randomize, kontrolli klinik calismalarla heniiz kanitlanmamistir.

SURGIFLO™'nun diger ajanlarla kombine kullaniminin giivenliligi ve etkililigi kontrollii klinik calismalarda degerlendirilmemis olsa da, hekimin kararina gore
dider ajanlarin e zamanl kullanimi tibbi agidan dnerilebilir durumdaysa tam Regete Bilgileri icin s6z konusu ajanin tiriin literatiiriine basvurulmalidir.
SURGIFLO™'nun antibiyotik soliisyonlar veya tozlarla kombine kullaniminin giivenliligi ve etkililigi heniiz kanitlanmamistir.

CiDDi OLAY RAPORLAMA

Bir AB iiye iilkesinde SURGIFLO™ nun kullanimiyla iliskili olarak veya kullanimi sonucunda meydana gelen her tiirlii ciddi olay, asagidaki e-posta adresi iizerinden
Ferrosan Medical Devices A/S'ye rapor edilmelidir: complaints@ferrosanmd.com. Kullanici, olayi ulusal yetkili makama da rapor etmelidir.

JELATIN BAZLI HEMOSTATIK AJANLAR: RAPOR EDILEN ADVERS OLAYLAR

Genel olarak, emilebilir domuz jelatini bazli hemostatik ajanlarin kullanimiyla ilgili asagidaki advers olaylar rapor edilmistir:

™I

nun ndrosirurjide giivenli ve etkili

Jelatin bazli hemostatik ajanlar, enfeksiyon ve apse olusma noktasi olarak gdrev yapabilir ve s6z konusu ajanlarin bakteri iremesini destekledigi bildirilmistir.
Beyinde kullanildiginda implant bdlgelerinde dev hiicreli graniilomlar gozlemlenmistir.

Steril sivinin birikmesinden kaynaklanan beyin ve omurilik kompresyonu gozlemlenmistir.

Emilebilir jelatin bazli hemostatik ajanlar laminektomi operasyonlarinda kullanildidinda kauda ekuina sendromu, spinal stenoz, menenijit, araknoidit, bas agrisi, parestezi,
agn, mesane ve bagirsak fonksiyon bozuklugu ve iktidarsizlik gibi bircok ndrolojik olay bildirilmistir.

Laminektomi ve kraniyotomi operasyonlariyla ilikili dural bozukluklarinin onarimi sirasinda emilebilir jelatin bazli hemostatik ajanlarin kullanimi; ates, enfeksiyon,
bacak parestezisi, boyun ve sirt agrisi, mesane ve bagirsak inkontinansi, kauda ekuina sendromu, ndrojenik mesane, impotans ve parezi ile iliskilendirilmistir.
Emilebilir jelatin bazli hemostatik ajanlarin kullanimi; cihazin omurilik cevresindeki kemikte bulunan foramenlere migrasyonu nedeniyle felg ile ve lobektomi,
laminektomi ve frontal kafatasi kinginin ve yirtilmis lobun onarimi sirasinda cihazin gz cukuruna migrasyonu nedeniyle korliik ile iliskilendirilmistir.

implant bélgelerinde yabana cisim reaksiyonlar, sivi "enkapsiilasyonu" ve hematom gézlemlenmistir.

Emilebilir jelatin bazli spanclar parcalanmis tendon onaniminda kullanildiginda agin fibrozis ve uzun siiren tendon fiksasyonu rapor edilmistir.

Nazal cerrahide emilebilir jelatin bazli hemostat kullanimiyla iligkili olarak toksik sok sendromu rapor edilmistir.

Timpanoplasti sirasinda emilebilir hemostatik ajanlar kullanildiginda ates, absorbe edememe ve isitme kaybi gozlemlenmistir.

iNSAN TROMBININE KARSI ADVERS REAKSIYONLAR

Diger plazma tiirevlerinde oldugu gibi nadir durumlarda asin hassasiyet veya alerjik reaksiyonlar olusabilir. Miinferit vakalarda bu reaksiyonlar siddetli anafilaksiye
ilerleyebilir. Bir klinik calismada rapor edilen diger advers olaylar sunlardir: anormal laboratuvar testleri (aktive kismi tromboplastin siiresinin uzamasl, protrombin siiresinin
uzamasi, INR artisi, lenfosit sayisinda diisiis, nétrofil sayisinda artis) ve hematom.

JELATIN BAZLI TROMBINLI HEMOSTATIK AJANLARA KARSI ADVERS REAKSIYONLAR

Adhezyon olusumu ve ince bagirsak tikanikligi, abdominal ve jinekolojik cerrahi islemlerin ardindan yasandigi iyi bilinen ve yaygin komplikasyonlardir.

Jelatin bazli ve kolajen bazli trombinli hemostatik ajanlarin asin miktarda kullanildigi abdominal ve jinekolojik cerrahi islemlerinde bunlar gibi advers olaylarin yani sira
inflamasyon ve dev hiicreli graniilomlar gibi yabanci cisim reaksiyonu rapor edilmistir.

Bu nedenle, diger jelatin hemostatik ajanlarda oldugu gibi yalnizca hemostazi saglamak icin gereken minimum miktarda SURGIFLO™ kullanilmalidir. Hemostaz saglandiktan
sonra SURGIFLO™ fazlaliklan dikkatlice temizlenmelidir.

ONAYLANMAMIS KULLANIM SEKILLERIYLE BAGLANTILI OLARAK RAPOR EDILEN ADVERS REAKSIYONLAR
Kateter embolizasyonu icin kullanilan diger kolajen/jelatin bazli topikal hemostatik ajanlarda oldugu gibi, iiriiniin daha biiyiik damarlarla iletisimi olan bir kanali gizlemek ya da
kapatmak amaaiyla kullaniimas halinde tromboembolizm, psddo-anevrizma ve gecikmis kanama olaylari riski vardir.

TEDARIK SEKLI
SURGIFLO™ sunlardan olusur:

1. Jelatin Matriksi asagidaki tabloda agiklandigi sekilde hazirlamaya yonelik tiim steril bilesenleri iceren bir adet steril tepsi (SURGIFLO™ Hemostatik Matriks)
2. Trombin Cdzeltisini asagidaki tabloda tarif edildigi sekilde hazirlamaya yonelik tiim yiizeyi sterilize edilmis bilesenleri ieren bir adet steril tepsi (Trombin Bilesenleri)
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SURGIFLO™ asagidaki tabloda gdsterilen konfigiirasyonda gonderilir.

SURGIFLO™ Trombinli Hemostatik Matriks Kiti

SURGIFLO™ Hemostatik Matriks

Trombin Bilegenleri

adet steril sinnga

e Steril bir beyaz diiz apl

* Biradet steril mavi esnek aplikator ucu

ikator ucu

¢ Domuz Jelatini Matriksi iceren SURGIFLO™ etiketli kullanima hazir bir

¢ Sulandirma icin 2.000 Uluslararasi Birim (IU) steril liyofilize
insan trombini iceren bir adet trombin flakonu

¢ 2mlTrombin sulandirma icin steril su (sWFI) iceren bir adet
ignesiz sinnga. Bu sinnganin dénebilen mavi flansi vardir ve
SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix olarak etiketlenmistir

* Biradet flakon adaptorii

Steril Jelatin Matriks ve aksesuarlar:
Tepsi, gama 1simasi ile sterilize edilmistir.

Trombin kiti bilesenleri:

Tepsi yiizeyi etilen oksit ile sterilize edilmistir.

* Liyofilize trombin (insan), otoklavianmis steril filtre kartusuyla sterilize edilmistir.
* Ignesiz sinnganin igindeki Trombin sulandirma icin steril su (sSWFI), buharla sterilize edilmistir.

SURGIFLO™, Kullanim Talimatlar icerir. Kitin icinde kullanimi hasta kaydiyla iliskilendirmek iizere iriiniin adini ve parti numarasini kaydetmeye yonelik takip etiketleri
bulunur. SURGIFLO™ hastaya her uygulandidinda hasta ile iiriin partisi arasindaki baglantiyi siirdiirmek icin Giriin adinin ve parti numarasinin kaydedilmesi nemle

tavsiye edilir.

SAKLAMA VE KULLANIM
* SURGIFLO™ kontrollii sicaklikta (2 °C-25 °C) kuru bir sekilde saklanmalidir.
* SURGIFLO™ yalnizca tek kullanimliktir.
e Trombin flakonu isiktan uzak tutulmalidir.
* Trombin Cozeltisi, Jelatin Matriks ile birlikte ve yalnizca belirtilen sekilde kullaniimalidir.
* SURGIFLO™, Trombin C6zeltisi ile kanistinldiktan sonra sekiz (8) saate kadar kullanilabilir. Uriin, kanistinlip kullanima hazir hale geldiginde SURGIFLO™

Haemostatic Matrix etiketli mavi flansli steril sinnga icerisine konulur. Siringa oda sicakligindaki steril bir alanda tutulmalidir.

KULLANIM TALIMATLARI

Kullanmadan once:

Steril bariyer ambalajda hasar belirtisi olup olmadigini inceleyin. Ambalaj hasarli, agilmig veya islak ise, ambalajin sterilligi garanti edilemez ve icindekiler kullaniimamalidir.

Acilmis ancak kullanilmamis SURGIFLO™ ambalajlar yeniden kullanima ve/veya yeniden sterilizasyona yonelik olmadigindan bertaraf edilmelidir.

Jelatin Matriks iceren tepsiyi ve Trombin kiti bilesenlerini iceren tepsiyi agma:

Distaki ambalajlart agin ve aseptik teknik kullanarak steril ic tepsileri steril alana yerlestirin. Steril alana yerlestirildikten sonra steril i tepsi agilabilir.

Steril alanin icinde Trombin Cozeltisini hazirlama:

1. Aliiminyum halkayi ve
kauguk tipayr yerinde
birakarak Trombin
flakonunun kapagini
cevirerek agin.

THROMBIN
20001V

bl

Sinngayi ¢karmadan
Trombin flakonunu,
Trombinin tamamen
¢oziilene kadar
hafifce cevirerek
kanstinn. Bunun icin
yaklasik dort (4) kez
cevrilmesi gerekebilir.

S

THROMBIN
20001V

2. Trombin flakonunu
elinizde tutun veya
diiz bir yiizeye
yerlestirin ve ardindan
flakon adaptoriinii
kullanarak lastik
tipayi delin. Flakon
adaptoriiniin Trombin
flakonuna tamamen
yerlestirildiginden
emin olun.

wv

. Steril Trombin
(ozeltisini mavi flangh

ignesiz sinngaya ekin.

140

3. Trombin sulandirma
icin steril su (SWFI)
iceren mavi flansh
ignesiz sinnganin
ucundaki koyu
mavi kapag
¢ikarin. Siringay
flakon adaptoriine
takin ve cevirerek
kapatin. Trombin
sulandirma icin steril
su (SWFI) hacminin
tamamini, Trombin
flakonuna aktarin.




Jelatin Matriksi steril alan icinde Trombin Cozeltisi ile hazirlama:

4 N 1.Simngalar baglayin
1 Jelatin Matriks iceren kullanima hazir steril sinnganin ucundaki beyaz kapagi gikarin. Bu siringayi, steril
Trombin Cozeltisi igeren mavi flansh steril siingaya takin.

i ny
(=" -ﬂmm—);)’a)
¢ N

4 Y 2.2 ginnganin icerigini kanstirin
2 Steril Trombin Cozeltisini Jelatin Matriks iceren dnceden doldurulmus siringaya aktarin. Birlestirilen
6X malzemeyi toplam 6 kez ileri geri iterek kanistirmaya baslayin. Karistinlan hemostatik materyali
SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix etiketli mavi flangli sirnga icerisine aktarin.

?_|ﬂ—( N {erero [p])\ﬂ—?) Bos sinngayi gikanin ve bertaraf edin.
\ U

\ J

( 3. Aplikator ucunu takin

Steril mavi esnek aplikatdr veya kesilebilen steril beyaz diiz aplikatdr ucu
SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix etiketli sinngaya takilabilir.

Uriin artik Klinik kullanima hazrdir.

SURGIFLO™yu damara enjekte etmeyin. Kontrendikasyonlar, Uyarilar ve Onlemler bslimlerine bakin.

g

SURGIFLO™'nun Uygulanmasi:
Agik prosediirler igin:
a. Kanamanin kaynagini belirleyin.

b. SURGIFLO™'yu kanamanin kaynagina uygulayin. SURGIFLO™, aplikatdr uglarindan birisi SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix etiketli
siringaya takilarak veya takilmadan kullanilabilir. Tim kanama yiizeyini kaplamaya yetecek kadar SURGIFLO™ uygulayin.

¢. Doku bozukluklart (oyuklar, cukurlar veya kraterler) icin SURGIFLO™'yu lezyonun en derin kismina uygulayin ve
siringa (veya aplikator ucu) lezyondan cekilirken malzemeyi uygulamaya devam edin.

d. Malzemenin kanayan dokuyla temasinin kesilmemesi icin SURGIFLO™ iizerine tuzlu suyla nemlendirilmis steril bir gazli bez uygulayin.
e. 1-2 dakika sonra gazli bezi kaldirp gikarin ve kanama bélgesini inceleyin.

f. Kanama durdugunda gazli bezi ¢ikarin ve SURGIFLO™ fazlaliklarini temizleyin. Hemostaz saglandiktan sonra pihtiyr bozmadan SURGIFLO™ fazlaliklarinin irrigasyon
ve aspirasyon yontemiyle temizlenmesi onerilir.

g. Satiirasyon ve malzemenin icinden kanama ile kendini gdsteren inat¢i kanamalarda cerrahin, hemostazi elde etmek icin uygun yontemi belirlemek iizere kanama bdlgesini
yeniden degerlendirmesi Gnemlidir.

SURGIFLO™'nun yeniden uygulanmasi Klinik agidan uygun bulunursa iiriin d., . ve f. maddelerindeki adimlar izlenerek kanama bdlgesine yeniden uygulanabilir.

Hemostaz saglandiktan sonra pihtiyl bozmadan SURGIFLO™ fazlaliklarinin irrigasyon ve aspirasyon yontemiyle temizlenmesi dnerilir.

Endoskopik siniis cerrahisi ve epistaksis i¢in:

™,

a. SURGIFLO™ Haemostatic Matrix sinngasina takilmis olan secili aplikator ucunu kullanarak SURGIFL
b. Tiim kanama yiizeyini kaplamaya yetecek kadar SURGIFLO™ uygulayin.

¢. Forseps veya uygun bir alet kullanarak, malzemenin kanayan dokuyla temasinin kesilmemesi icin SURGIFLO™ izerine steril tuzlu suyla nemlendirilmis bir gazli bezi
dikkatlice yerlestirin.

d. 1-2 dakika sonra gazli bezi kaldinp ¢ikarin ve kanama bdlgesini inceleyin.

e. Kanama durdugunda gazli bezi ¢ikarin ve SURGIFLO™ fazlaliklarini temizleyin. Hemostaz saglandiktan sonra pihtiyr bozmadan SURGIFLO™ fazlaliklarinin irrigasyon ve
aspirasyon yontemiyle temizlenmesi onerilir.

f. Satiirasyon ve malzemenin icinden kanama ile kendini gdsteren inat¢l kanamalarda cerrahin, hemostazi elde etmek icin uygun yontemi belirlemek iizere kanama bdlgesini
yeniden degerlendirmesi Gnemlidir.

yu kanamanin kaynagina uygulayn.

SURGIFLO™'nun yeniden uygulanmasi Klinik agidan uygun bulunursa iiriin c., d. ve e. maddelerindeki adimlar izlenerek kanama bélgesine yeniden uygulanabilir.

Hemostaz gerceklestirildikten sonra pihtiyi bozmadan SURGIFLO™ fazlaliklarinin irrigasyon ve aspirasyon yontemiyle temizlenmesi dnerilir.
g. Tatmin edici seviyede hemostaz elde edildiginde nazal tampon kullanilmasi gerekli degildir.
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KULLANIMDAN SONRA SURGIFLO™NUN BERTARAF EDILMESI

Her tiirlii SURGIFLO™ Jelatin Matriks kalintisini, aksesuar parcalarini, trombin bileseni parcalarini (trombin flakonu camdan yapilmistir) ve
ambalaji, tesisinizin biyolojik tehlike iceren malzeme ve atiklarla ilgili politika ve prosediirlerine uygun olarak bertaraf edin.

ETIKETLERDE KULLANILAN SEMBOLLER

/
v

Kullanim talimatlarina basvurun Giines 1s1gindan uzak tutun

A=

Dogal kauguk lateksten yapiimamistir Tibbi Cihaz

GELATIN Ana malzeme olarak domuz jelatini icerir

Hayvansal kaynakli biyolojik madde icerir

Kan damarlarina enjekte etmeyin insan kan veya plazma tiirevleri icerir

icinde koruyucu ambalaj malzemesi bulunan tek steril bariyerli sistem;

bu ambalajin igindeki cihaz sterildir Birlag maddesi cerir

ioe

LR e« s %

STERILE Sterildir; tibbi cihaz steril olarak temin edilir Distribiitor
n Isimayla sterilize edilmistir Uretici
Etilen oksit kullanilarak sterilize edilmistir CE isareti ve onayli kurulusun kimlik numarasi

N
N
D
o

IETE
3 E:} D

- r
E m m

Aseptik isleme teknikleri kullanilarak sterilize edilmistir Yeniden siparis numarasl

H Buhar veya kuru 1si kullanilarak sterilize edilmistir Parti numarasl

Ambalaj hasarliysa kullanmayin ve Kullanim Talimatlarina bagvurun Uretim tarihi (giin, ay ve yil)

Tekrar kullanmayin Son kullanma tarihi (giin, ay, yil)

Yeniden sterilize etmeyin Paketteki parca sayisini gosterir

® 2o

o | e 55| [E

Uygulandigi ambalaj malzemesinin geri doniistiiriilebilir
oldugunu belirtir. Bélgenizde geri doniisiim programlan
bulunmayabilir

Sicaklik sinir

=<
&
s

Brosiiriin hazirlanma tarihi: 03/2025
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